THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

September 19, 1962

TO TH:E HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The budgetary dockets prepered by the component institutions listed below

are herewlith submitted, with wmy recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Bcard of Regents in Austin on October 5-6, 1962.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospitel and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medieal School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medieine

The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary operations
are reccmmended for approval by the Board of Regents:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1961-62 BUDGET

Office of the Comptroller

1. Effective May 31, 1962, accept the resignation of Mr. Thomss Edward Wilder
as Clerk-of-the-Works on the Addition to Law School Building (Msin University).

%r. Wilder was employed on a month-to-month basis at a monthly salary of $600.
RBC 119)

2. Effective June 15, 1962, appoint Mr. Nolan Edward Wilder en & month-to-
month basis as Clerk-of-the~Works on the Addition to Law School Buillding
{Main University). The monthly salary is $600, and employment will continue
until further notice. (RBC 122) '

3. Effective August 27, 1962, appoint Mr. William Joseph Martin as Architect I
et an anmual salary rate of $6,780; source of funds is unused salary in the
Clerk-of-the-Works position. (RBC 141)

Auditing 01l and Gas Production
L. Effective August L4, 1962, accept the resignation of Mr. W. R. Cavett,
Assistant Auditor, at an annual rate of $7,104%., (RBC 139)

€ -b -1




74

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1962-63 BUDGET

0ffice of the Comptroller

1. Effective September 1, 1962, reappoint Mr. William Joseph Martin as (:jL-
Architect I at en annval rate of $6,780; source of funds is the unfilled

position of Architect I. (RBC 17)

Univergity News and Information Service

2. Effective September 1, 1962, change the atatus of Mr. Frank Morris Midkiff
from Assistant Director and Editor at an annual salary rete of $6,468 to
Informational Writer II at an annual salary rete of $5,520. (RBC 9)

Auditing 0il and Gas Production
3. Effective September 1, 1962, accept the resignation of Mr. W. R. Cavett,
Assistant Auditor, at an annual salary rate of $7,104. (RBRC 14)

Endowment Gffice

Effective September 1, 1962, reappoint Mr. Wallace J. Gorski as Assistant
Maintenance Engineer (3/20 time) at an annual salary rate of $7,104; scurce of
funds is the Miitchell Building Expense Account of the Varner Properties, W. C.
?ogg Fu?d. Mr. Gorskl was employed in 1961-62 st the same salary rate.
RBC 12

South Texas Medical School

S. Change the twelve month salary of Dr. Robert C. Berson, Dean, to $15,600
from General Budget funds plus 35,233 from the San Antonio Medical Foundation
Grant, for a total salary of $20,833. 1In addition, an annuity of $4,167 for
Dr. Berson is to be purchased &irectly from T.I.A.A., funds to come from the
San Antonic Medical Foundation Grant -- total from the San Antonio Medical
Foundation Grant amounts to $9,400 per annum. Dr. Berson was originally
budgeted at an annual salary of $15,600 from General Budget funds plus $9,400
from the San Antonioc Medical Foundation Grent. This change ie to restate the
conditions of employment of Dr. Berson; total compensation remains unchanged
and the source of funds remains the same.

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS ON PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962

At the time of the preparation of the budget for 1962-63, estimates were given
for the appropriaticns needed for interest snd principal psyments and paying
agency fees for the subject issue for 1962-63, based on an agsumed rate of
interest of 3 1/4%, and were so included in the budget. This is the procedure
that has been followed in past years.

Endowment O0ffice Stewart, with the approval of Vice-Chancellor Dolley, recommends
that the appropriations for the 1962 Series ($5,000,000), as shown on page 25

of the Central Administration budget, be changed to refleet actual debt service
coats resulting from the sale of the bonds, as shown below.

cC-b-2




7o

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS ON PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962
{ continued)

Original Reviged
1962 Series - $5,000,000
Transfers to Interest and Sinking Fund
November 5 - Interest $ 81,250 & 70,575
May 5 - Principal 200,000 200,000
May 5 - Interest 81,250 _ 70,575
Total Transfers to Interest and
Sinking Fund $ 362,500 $ 341,150
Paying Agency Fees
January 1 ¢ 140 $ 10
July 1 ) 175 1k
Total Paying Agency Fees $ 315 $ 2h
Total 1962 Series $ 362,815 3 341,17k
GRAND TOTAL - ALL ISSUES $2,0&7,6’i’9
GRAND TOTAL - ALL ISSUES will be changed to $2,026,029

ADDITIONAL APFROPRIATION FROM THE AVAILABLE UNIVERSITY FUND FOR HURRICANE CARLA
DAMAGE

At the September 30, 1961 meeting, the Board appropriated $150,000 from the
Available University Fund to cover damage from Hurricane Carla at Medical Branch,
Institute of Marine Science, and M. D. Anderson Hospitel and Tumor Institute. Af
the April 28, 1962 meeting of the Board, sn additional $l50,000 wasg appropriated
from the Available Fund for this purpose. It has now been found that in order

to complete the repeirs snd replacements needed at the Institute of Marine Sclence,
approximately $3,500 additional money will be needed, and it is, therefore,
recommended that an appropriation in this amount be made to this account from the
Avalleble University Fund Unappropriated Balance. It is believed that this
additional appropriation will teke care of all repairs and replacements justified
at the Institute of Marine Scilence, although nc reimbursement will have been wede
to M. D. Anderson Hospitsl and Tumor Institute for repairs apd replacements made
there.

Sincerely yours,

Harry RAnsom
Chaneellor

HR:iv
ADDENDUM
October 6, 1962

The Board approved the following amendment:

Southwestern- Medical School

Amend the 1962-63 Budget of Southwestcrn Medical School on Page 15 by in-

creasing the salary rate of Donald W. Seldin, Professor and Chairman of the Dept-

ment of Internal Medicine,from $25, 000 to $30, 000 for twelve months,cffective

September 1, 1962, funds to come from National Fund for Medical Education.
C-b-3




MAIN UNTVERSITY BUDGET AMENDMENTS

INDEX

October 5 and 6, 1962 Meeting

i
5

Budgets
196162
Auxilisary Budgets
Clagaified POrBOMNEL .« « « 4 « « « o o« o & o o o o « e s » o = o M-DKL7

Government Spongored Research
Acad-emic Persoml L N B L N R ] ® 8 F 4 & » & = & « B & ¢ a4 & & H‘b‘ee
015-8811'1651 PerSOIDJEl - s L] - - L] - » - = . L] L] L L R - L | M‘b-l"a

Main University
AQ&G.BIIiG PBI‘BOEDQ]. x + & » LI N R L & ¢+ + % & F & a3 = & 4 = @ M-b-l
Clasﬂified- Personnel L] . 0w 1 - [l - L = & = % & = - Ll . ® LI M-b“36

Mliscellaneoue Sponsored Areas
Acadﬁmi C PerBODBEl - L] L L) L - - - - L L L] » - - - - - - - - L] - M"’b""le
Cl&sﬂified. Persennel " 4 8 & & @ € € € & B & K F & w & ¥ & & * = M"b-ho

1962-63
Auxiliary Budgets
Ac&d&micPerBOImel.........ao..c-;.a--...M-b-BO

* Government Sponsored Resesrch C e e e
Academic Personnel . . . 4 v . 4 4 4 4 4 - ¢ & % e 4+ s 4 4 = « « MD=BO
Clessifiad Personnel . . + « ¢ « & « + o v 2 5 2 a s o v o s o« « M-D-82

Main Unilverasity
Acmemic Person-nel L ] - - » Ll v * ] » - * » L 3 » -+ L 3 - » L] 1] > L 3 L ] H‘b-éh
Claggified Parsonnel . . ¢ 4« « « o 4 o + o« « « + = s 5 s » & =« - M=bBO

‘Migcellaneous Sponsored Areas
Academic PerBOIlIlEl + L] LI * & & * = L3 L] + - - . L] L I TR - - M"b""rg

.1.962 Slmer Sesaion - LI LI ] L] L] - L} - L] L L] LI - *r = & L] * - - M"b-l}a
BU.d-get Errat&, 1962-63 - & 0w L] - L] * » - - L] - ® L] L] - » * = L] L] - .M-h-ea
Milital.y Le&"fes - a = L} LI - - LI LI ] - - - L] - L} Ll - - L] * + = L4 M"'b"sh

Reappropriation of 1960-61 Balances . . . . o 4 o « = « 5 » & + » » M-b-58

Main - Budget Index




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main Univeraity
Office ¢of the Pregldent
Austin

September 1L, 1962

Dr. Herry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texeas

Dear Chancellor Ransom?
The following changes in the Main Univeyglty Budget are submitted for your

approval end submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on
Dctober 5-6, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to the 1961.62 Budget

Academic Personnel

(Balary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment is

May 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures are

used, cents omitted. The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time
nine-month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount depending

on the period of his appointment and the fraction of %tlme for which he is appolinted.
Funds for appointments or salary incrases are from Unallocated Seleries unless
otherwise shown, Unused saleries are unfilled positlons or positions within a
glven department vacated by resignations or transfers.)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Steatus Date
OFFICE OF THE
AUDITOR
Transfer of Funds:
1. From: TIBM Machine Rental $ 1,208.27
Traveling Expenses : 588.73
To: Maintenance, Operstion and Equipment 1,457.00
Clerical Assistants 340,00

For: This addition to Maintenance, Operation
end Equipment is due in part to extra
demands on this a&ccount because of the
Ernst & Ernst survey now under way. The
original amount budgeted was $29,800
and this was increased by $3,000 earlier.

The Clerical Assistants account has been
increased earlier by $1,149 transferred from
unused salary due to resignation and by
$3,466 from Unallocated Salaries. The
original emount budgeted was $9,500.00.
It has begn necesssry to employ part-time
personnel to teke care of the volume of
work in this office, due partly to survey,
and partly to increased business of the
University.

(1996)

M-bh-1




S
1961 -62 Budget {(continued ) 9?13
Academiz Personnel {continued)

Effective
Jtem . Preasent Status Reccmnended Status Date
OFFICE QF THE REZISTRAR
Transter of Funds:
2. From: Clerical Assistants $ 1,350.00
To: Maintenance and Eguipment 1.350,00
For: Te meet estimated expenditure for the
remairder of the fiscal year.
(2036)
TESTING AND
COUNSELING CENTEE
Changes of Stalius
3. Henry Paul Kelley Ceoordinator of Coordinator of June 12 =
(1530) Measurement Services Measurement Services  August 16;
% Azsociate Profeszeor & Asscclate Professor 1962
cf Educatisnal Psy- of Bducational Pey-
chology enclogy 2/2 T.)
e $10,400 Rate: $10,400

Dre Kellew will teach
half time in mummer sessidn

. Barl A. Koile Ccordinator of Coordinator of Tune 2 -
(1531) Counseling & Associlate Counseling & Asscclate Augmst 16,
Professor of Educa- Professor of Educa- 1962
tlornsl Psychology tional Psychology

Rate: $L1,200 {(1/2T.)
_ Rate: $11,20C
Dr. Kcile will teach 1/2 T.
in summer gession

Transfers of Fands:

. rom; Hogg Foundation Internships $ 64.00

Unalloeated Salsries 1,003,046

To: Fellows in Testing and Counseiing 1,087.06
Fox: Becauge several staff members have had s

reduction in time, 1! is necegsary to hire

personnel to do the work needed to support

the aciivitiles which mist go on. Alsg, {we

half«time counseling interns are needed *o
{1673) be nired for the sumnmer.

6,  Prom: Unallocated Salaries 3 2,217.7C
Ta Clerical Assistants 22070
Por: The loss of regular siafl o summer teaching

research necessitates additicnal help

from cther perscunel, A full-iime secreiary

and a full-{ime clerk are ragquired to keep
{(1674) +the work go’ng smcothiy.

7. From: Test Scoring, Supplies and Miscellaneous ; $  322.05
T Clerical Asslstents 322.05
For: Extra clsrical help needed to vonsolidate

Tiles preperetory to moving from ¥ Hall o

West Mall Office Building., The original

amoun! budgeted fa (lerical Assistants was

#4,600 which has been increased by the two
{2030} additional shown In this docket.

M-ba2




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS
Trangfer of Funds: .
8. Prom: Unellocated Maintenance and Operation $10,000.00
To; Mailntenance and Operation 10,000.00
For: Additional funds needed partly because sccount
was under-budgeted since receipts for Sales which
formerly weredeposited to this account now go
into general Tunds; half nceded becauge Greduate 5cheool
Catelogue ready for publication and is much larger
then former publications. This is second addition
to original $30,000, the first being for $827.50
{(1837) for campus maps.
COLLEGE OF
ARTS AND SCIENCES
English
Transfer of Funds: - -
9.. From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment $ 305.00
To: Clerical Assistants 305.00
For: The original 35,500 has been increased
geveral times by a total of some $3,000.
This amount needed to finish up some work
(1986} bvegun this summer.
Geology
Trensfer of Funds:
10. From: Travel $ 620.00
To; Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 620.00
For: This is firat tramsfer intc budgeted account
of $21,880 and is mads so that funds in the
(1964) department may be used more effectively.
Philosophy
Appointment:
1l. John R. Silber Asgsocilate Professor June 12 -
(1675) (Special Faculty August 16,
Assignment) 1962
Rate: $10,000
Romance languages
Change of Status:
12, Mildred Vinszon Assistant Profegsor Asgistent Professor February 1,
Boyer Rate: $7,500 (1/2 1.) 1962
{1863} Rate: $7,500
{To ve /27, on
NDFA program)
Resignation:
13. Carl Albin Swanson Research Professor Prior to
(1360} Rate: $8,640 April 2, 1962
Office of the
Dean
Appointment:
1% John R. Silber Associate Professor  Assistant to the August 17 -
{1802) of Philosophy Director, Special August 31,
Rate: $10,000 Programg Division 1962

Rate: $10,000

M-b~3




5
1661-62 Budgelt (continued) - 80
Acedemic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Item Present 3tatus Recommended Status Daote
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINLSTRATION
Accounting
Appointments:
15. C. Aubrey Smith Professor (Special July 2 -
(1g02) Faculty Assignment) August 16,
Rate: $15,500 1962
16. Charles T. Zlatkovich Professor (Special June 12 -
(1876) Faculty Assignment) August 16,
(/2 T.) 1962
Rate: $13,000
Business Services
37,  Bugene W. Nelson Professor {Special June 12 -
(1563) Faculty Assignment) August 16,
{2/3 1.) 1962
Rate: $10,000
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Qffice of the Dean
Transfers of FUnds !
18. From: Clericel Assistants $ 600.00
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 600.00
For: The money is needed to give an adequate
balance for the remainder of the year.
First addition to budgeted $3,900.
(1565
19, From: Speclal Ejulpment (Office of the Dean) $ 1,810.00
To: Special Equipment account of
Curriculum and Instruction 465,00
Tdueationsl Psychology 1,189.00
Physical & Health Education 156.00
For: For purchase of various items of needed equipment
(1922)
(193k)
(1928)
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Architecfural Engineering
Tranafer of runds:
20, From: Maintensnce, Operation & Equipment $ 700.00
To: Civil Engineering - Maintenance,
Operation & Egqulpment T00.00
For: Surplus in Architectural Engineering
transferred to Civil Engineering where
there was a need. Jivil Engineering has
lapsed some swmner ses8sion saleardies. In
addition to this emount, $800 has been sdded
to budgeted $7,950.
(1890)
Mechanical Engineering
Transfer of Funds:
2L. From: Visiting Lecturers $ k00.00
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 100,00
For: One voucher for $175.00 was incorrectly
charged to Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment account instead of to Visiting
Lecturers. This is in part to reimburse for this
error and to supply additional aperating funds for
this figeal year. It is unlikely that more
visiting lecturers will be invited so late in
the year.
{195k)

M-b-l



1961-62 Budget {contimed)
Acedemic Personnel {continued)

g

81

Effective
Item Present Status Recormended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued]
Office of the Dean
Appointment:
22, Clayton W. Chance  Assistant Professor Assigtant Professor June 12 -
(1958) of Drawing {Special Faculty August 16,
Rete: $6,000 Assigoment }(1/3 T.) 1962
Rate: $6,000
COLLEGE QF
FINE ARTS
Art
Transfer of Funds:
£23. From; Vigiting Lecturers $ 350.00
To: Meintenance and Operation 350.C0
For: Unforeseen freight bills have been incurred

in the exhibltion progrem of the Art
Department. The account, Exhibition and
Purchase of Prints, to which such charges would
normelly be debited, ia exhausted. In eddition
to this, $1,500 has been added to budgeted

$18,350.
(1622)
Drema
Appointment :
2L, John Reese Rothbeg Assistant Frofessor Cabinetmaker
(2009) of Drame Foreman

Rate: $6,500 Rate: 36,468
(12 months)

{Mr. Rothgeb will
supervise constructicon
of storage cabinets in
new Drama Building)

Gffice E£ the

Dean
Transfer of Funds:
25. From: Music, Maintenance and Operation
Tos Office of the Dean, Clerical Assistants

For: First addition to budgeted $%,500 needed
to cover an appointment due o resignation
of Clerk-Typist.

(1971)

GRADUATE 3CHOQL
QF SOCIAL WORK
Transfer of runds;
26. From: Travel
To: Maintenance and Operation

Por: Becauge field supervisors brought in for meerings

from various agencies in several towns did not
come by fours™ in e car, travel wes refussd by
State Auditor. Funds thus saved needed in
Maintenance asnd Opereation. This is the
only addition tn budgeted $2.600.

(1851)

M-~b-5

Auguet 17-31,
1962

$ 110.00
110.00
$ 398,61
398,61



1961 -62 RPudget

{continued)

Academic Personnel {continued)

Item

Present Statu=s

5

Recommerded Status

82

Effectlve
Date

ORGANTZFED RESEARCH
Regearch in

Anthropology
7.
May 25, 1962,

28,

(1566}

Director, effective May 25, 1962,

Bureau of
Business Resear:zh
Ieave of absence:

29, Alfred G. Dale
{1LLO)

Appolnmiments:

20, Crarles T. Clark
(=h84)
(1483)

31. Robert H. Ryanr

{1k64)

Bureau of
Beenomic declogy

Reslgnation:
32. Romald K. DeFord
{1L66)

Burazy of
I e
Enginzering Rescarch

Appointment:

33. Joseph Francils
Malina
(1h58)

Computelion Center

Lppointments:

3. David M. Young
{1931}

315, Robert Todd
Gregory
(r932)

{1567}

Social Scilence
Rerssgarch Asscclate
(Faculty)

Rate: $7,700

Asgociate Professor
Buasiness Services
Rate: $8,200

Special Tnstruchor
in Busginess Services
Ratz: $5,400

Caonsultant
Stipend: $1,100

Asslstar: Professor
of Civil Englneering
Rate: $7,800

Director, Frofessor
of Mathematics
Rate: $16,000
{Long Session)

Beninr HResearch
Mathematician; Aszsos
ciate Professcr of
Methematics

Rate: $11,500

(lcng Session)

M-b~6

Leave without pay

Social Science
Research Associate
(Faculty)

Rate: $8,200

Social Sciernce
Research Associate
{Faculty)

Rate: §8,200

Seonisl) Selence

Accept the resignation of Thomas Nelan Campbell ss Director effective

Approve the appointment of E. Moti Davls as Research Sclentist IV and

June I9 -
Avgust 31,
1962

Jane
June

1962

ny =
1

AnganT 20 - 3
1062

June 1 -

Research Associate IV August 31,
Rate: $7,30L{12 months) 1962

Research Scientist
{Faculty){z. 1/ 7.)
Rate: $7.800

Director
Rave: $16,000

Senior Reseaarch
Mathematician
Rate: $11,500

Prior to
June 1, 10EZ

Juns 12 -
Aug'ust .19_1\
1962

gune 1 - 13;
July 16 - 22
August 4 - 31
1962

June
July
1962

el o
L
kol

H




106162 Budget

{continued)

Academic pPersornel {cortinued)

Effectl
tem Pregent Status Recomrerdad Stat.s Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCE (continued)
Computation Center (conidnued)
Appointments: (eontinued) _

36. Robert K. Research Scientisth; Research Sclentisi June 1 -
. Lindsay Assistant Professor {Facul+v) August 10,
(1891) of Psychology Rate: $7,000 1962

Rate: $7,000
Humanities
Regearch Center
ointment;
%g? iJohn F. Meaney Advisor {Faculty) July 1 -
(1889) (1849} to Academic Programs  August 3L,
Rate: $12,000 1962
Source of Funds: Dean's
Office, Visiting Lecturers
and Congultant
Transfers of Funds:
38. From: Visiting Lecturers and Consultanis,
Office of the Dean, Arts & Sclences $ 1,000.00
To: Clevrical Assistants, Humanitiss
Regearch Center L,000.0C
For: Additional appropriation L& needed fo support
the employment of persons to be enpaped in
preparing books for Academic Center. The sum
of $6,035 bas algo been added to budgeted $8,000.
{1679}
39, From: Clerical Assistants $ 2,075.00
To: Maintenance, Operstion % Bguipment 2,075.00
For; A change in method of taping interviews with
pecple assoclated with George Bermard Shew
in his theatrical productions makes +the
transfeyr desirable.
{1892)
Instituts of
Latin American Studles
Appointment:
LO. Rastin Nelson fcting Director; Director June 1 -
(1BL7) Professor of Economics (ad interim) July L5,
Rate: $10,000 No salary 1062
Institute of
Public AfTairs
Transfer of Punds:
", Frem: Travel $ 314_9 63
To: Maintenance, Cpcration azd Fouipment L9 .63
For: Additional funds needed te pay operating
expenses and publications coste, The
original $6,000 has been incrcased by some
$1,484 transferred from Socisl Science
Research Asgociates.
(2007)

Texas Petroleum

Research Committee

Transfer of

L2, From:
To:
For:

(1623)

Fundsg:
Salaries

Material, BEgquipment, Ftc.

Funds result from resignations and can be uged more
advantagecusly by transferring to Maintenarce

M-b.T

$ 6,694 .62
6,604 .61



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

¥ 84

Effective
Item Fresent Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
University Research
Institute

Appointuent:
k3. John Milton Theios
(1h90)

Asgistant Professor July 28 -
of Psycholegy August 18,
Stipend: $5L2 1962
Source of Funds:

Research Programs heving

Special Significence to

Research Development

L. Approve the following allocatlons from Research Programe having Srpecial

Signiflcance to Research Development!

Project Supervisor Type of Research Amount

Pete D. Gardner, Associste Professor of Sclution Phots- $ 113,00
Chemistry (1893} chemistry

Brnest J. Invell, Jr,, Assoclate Professor Shelley and Byron 100.00*
of English {1762)

John Andrew Wilson, Professor of Geology  Vertebrate 150.00

{1990)

Robert L. Folk, Associate Professor of
Geology (1Ths)

Harold P. Hanson, Professor of
Physics {1831)

W. W. Hartwig, Associate Professor of
Electrical Engineering (1989)

Paleantological Research

Modern Carbonates 380.00
of Quintana Rao

Gas Phase Electron 2,124 .C0
Diffraction

Addztion to cover 1.59
overdraft

L5, Lapse the balance of $200 in URI Project SA-526-R.C. Arderson, Professor of
Chemigtry, into the Allotment account of Research Programs heving Special
Significance to Research Development since he will not need this amount{1575)

DIVISION OF EXTENSIQN
Bureau of Public School Service

Appointment:
k6. Nelson G. Padrick Asslstant Professor Director of Music June 1 -
(1955) of Muste (2/3 T.); Activities (L/3 T.)  August 31,
Director of Music Rate: $6,900 13962
Activities {1/3 T.)
Rate: $6,500
Extension Teaching
and Fileld Service Bureany
Chahges of Status;
47. Willie Holdsworth Assistant Professor Leave without pay July 11 -
(ihe7) of Educational Psychology . July 31,
Rate: $7,700 (11 months) 1962
48, Mary Catherine Lecturer in Educa. Leave without pay July 16 -
Stribling tional Psychology 31, 1962
{1506) Rate: $6,160 (11 months)

*From University Research Ingtitute Allotment account rather then from Regearch
Frograms having Special ‘Significance to Research Development.

M-p-8



1961-£2 Budge

I

t {continued) E__. 85

Academic Pers

onnel {continued)

Bffective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
DIVISION OF EXTENSION {continued)
Extension Teaching
and Field Service Bureau
(continued)
Appointments:
bg. Willie Holdsworth Assistant Professor August 23 -
{1469) of Bducational 3L, 1962
Psychology
Rate: $7,700 {11 months}
50. Mary Catheriae Lecturer in Fduca- August 16 -
Stribling tional Psychclogy 31, 1962
(1505) Rate: $6,160 (1L months)
Transfers of Funds: ,
5l. From: Travel 3 5,700.00
Unallocated Maintenance & Equipment 1,000.00
To: Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment 6,700, 00
For: Bureau has been able fo save on travel to an extent
not foreseen, snd unexpectedly heavy enrollment in
extension center courses has caused a need for
additicnal funds in maintenance and operation. In
addition to these amount $500 has been added to the
original $117 600.
{1925)
{2001)

Visual Inestruetion Bureau

leave cof Absence:

52. Ernest Fred Director and Associate Leave without pay Avgust 11 -
Tiemann Professor of Educational 2k, 1962
{1948) Paychology

Rate: $10,500 (12 months)

office of the Dean:

Transfer of runds:

53. From:
To:
For:

(1586}

Unallocated Salaries $ 33,00
Clerical Assistanta - Office of the Dean 33.00
To transfer the unused balance of a salary

to the 0ffice of the Dean from Visusl

Instruction Bureau. The employee is being reappointed

half time In the Dean's Office, but will be doing

the work for the Viswal Instruction Bureaw.

PHYSICAL PLANT

Department of Uiilities

Trangfers of Funds: -
S5k, From: Maintenance and Operat.ion $53,000.00
Tos Fuel 3T,006.00
Water 16,000,040
For: These transfers sxr¢ neressary to have sufficient
funds in the accouniin pay utility bills
52023)
202k}

Meb-9




196167 Budget ({continued) . 86
Academic Personnel {continued)
- Effective
Ttem Prasent Statlus Recommended Status Date
PHYSTCAL PLANT
{continued)
Balcones Research Center
Leeve of sbsences —
55. J. Neils Thompson  Director June 1,
{1722) Rate; $10,560 1902
Tranafer of Funds:
56. From; Salaries - Administrative Section $ 2,640.00
T Clerical Assistants 2,6L0.00
For: Unused salary of Professor Thompson needed o
provide clerical help
(1720)
Tmprovements Projectis
Allecation
Transters of Funds:
57. TProm; Improvenents, BRemodeling and Major Repairs -
Allotment $12,500.00
Ta: Biological laboratories Building - Remodeling
Rooms 216 and 224 12,500.00
For: Rooms 216 and 224 need to be remodeled so that
they serve the needs cof the department more effectively
{1L28)
58. From: TImprovements, Remodeling and Major Repairs -
Allotment $13, 500,00
Tos Tayler Hall - Repairing and Reloecating laboratory
Equipment from Electrical Engineering 13,500.00
For: The changes will help meet the needs of the
department more effectively.
(ha7)
Pilant Funds
ranefer of Funds:
50, Fram: Rerouting Cleaning and Lining Water Mains $LE, D00, 00
To: Improvement of Archway Property lor Women's
Playing Fields 15,000.00
For: Western half of the Archway Property is now being used
as a women's playing field. Additional field is
necegsary due to loss of field currently being used
because ¢of conatruction of the rew Engineering-Science
Building.
(2003)
LUMP SUM APPROFRTIATIONS
TransTers of Funds:
60, From: Unallocated Salaries $35,000.90
To: Unallocated Maintenance and Operstion 35,000,00
For: Additional maintenance and operation funds nseded
for varicus wits in Main University because of
unforescen demands.
{1710}
OL. From:  URI Project,of R. Z. L kiri, Jr., out of Research
Pr¢grams having Special Bignificance %o Research
Levelopnent, $ 5,375.73
To: Unallocated Special Equipment 5,375.73
For: Since Dr. Lockhart could not use funds during the
(1985) fisecal year, they are made avallable for other use.
9

M-b-10



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

87

Effective
Item " Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
THE HOGG FOUNDATION
FOR MENTAL HEALTH
Leave of Absence;
67, Wayne Harold Associate Director; Leave without pay August 1 -
Holtzman Professor of Psy- 31, 1962
(1714) chology
Rate: $1k,000
{12 months)
Appointment:
©3. Ira Iscoe Associste Professor Consultant July 16 -
(1845) of Psychology Rate: $10,000 August 3);
Rate: $10,000 Source of Funds: 1962
Program and Travel
Transfers of Funde:
64, From: W. C. Hoge Fund: Research Publication &
Travel $ L400.0Q0
To: Hogg Foundation-Epistemologlical Implications
of Recent Investigations of Neural Processes 400.00
For: The funds are to be used to provide assistants
in typing and 2diting of a manuscript growing out
of research wnder direction of Professor George
Gentry, Department of Philoscphy
(1ko9)
65. From: W. C. Hogg Fund: Program and Travel $ 2,200.00
To! Development of Program in Field of School Psychology 2,200.00
For: The funds are to agglst in the development of a
program leading to a doctorgte in the field of school
psychology work to be done under direction of Professoras
W, G. Wolfe and Charles Clark. ‘
(152k)
66, From: W, C. Hogg Fund: Research, Publications & Travel $ 1,200.00
To: New Account - Department of BEducational Psychology 1,200.00
For: The funds are to cover the salary of aSoclal Sclence
Research Asaociate IV and & clerical assistant to aid
Dr. Robert F, Peck in his program of study.
(173k)
67. From: W. (. Hoff Funds: Research, Publications and Travel $ S00.00
To: Cross-Cultural Studies of Sex Roles 500.00
For; To continue research under dilrectiion of Professor
Robert F. Peck, Department of Educational Psychology
(1862)
Clayton Foundation RBRilochemical Institute
{Restricted funds section}
Transfers of Funds:
68. From: Unused Salaries $ 7,681.30
To: Maintenance and Qperation 7,681.30
For: Due to unexpectedly, large equipment demands, money
is needed for current operating expenses
(1732) (2029) (2028)
69. From: Felliowship $ 3,000.00
Tos Maintenance and QOperation 3,000.00
For: Money needed for current operating expenses
(1733)

M-b-11




1961-F2 Rudget. {comtinued!
Academic Personnel {contirued)

B 88

Effective
Item Presert Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANECWIS SPONSORED
AREAS
APXI Project 47D
Appointment:
T0. Wiliiam Hampton Asgistant Profegsor Researcn Sclentist June 1 -
Wade of Chemistry (Faculty) August 31,
(263L)(1953) Rate: $6,800 Stipend: $2,266 1962
Buainess Adminlstra-ion -
Pesychology Inftardepartmental
Rezearch Project
Appcintmernts: .
71l. Jane Srvgley Lecturar in Social Sclence June 1 =
Mouton Psychology (P-T) Research Assoclate V. 30, 1962
{2550) Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $740
T2. Edwin Wilson Asgociate Professor Research Scientist June 1 o=
Mumme, of Mansgement (Faculty) 3¢, 1962
{1k21) Rate: $10,500 Stipend: $1,166
Business Adminisiraiion
Foundation
ABppImiment:
T3. David G. Beverage Assigtant Professor June 12 -
{1833) of Actuarial Sclence  August 16,
Stipend: $2,000 1962
Transfer of Funds:
Th. From: Deparimental and Paculty Sponscred Funds -
Fusiness Alwini Conference L13.62
To: Business Administration Foundaiion - Varisus
Donors baz.62
Fer: The: conterence haz baen inactive for several
years and the College has not been condoziing
glupnht conferences in the manner for which the
fund was Iinitially estabiished.
(2025)
CBA Case Development
Frogram {Excellesnce)
Transfers of Funds:
75. From: Research In Businsss Administraticn < Travel $  363.41
To: Rezeaxch in Business Adminiastration - Salary 363.4%
Fur: Funde needed for sesretarial servicesz to complete
cases in process
{1743)
5. Prom: Rezearch in Business Administration - Travel $  110.23
To: Research in Business Adminiszfration - Maintenance,
Tperation and Equipment Li0.2 3
For: Addivicral funds needed in maintenance to compleie
cases in process
{17Lh)
Convalr Research Program in
TFPlandtary Astrcphysics
Appointment:
Ti. OGerard Herri Agsociste Professor Director July 1 -
de Vaucouleurs of AsSronsmy tipend; $1,222 31, 1962

{1550) Rate: $1i1,000

M-Deles



€«

1961 -62 Budget (continued) . 89

Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective

Ltem Present Status Recommended Status Date

MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED

ARFAS (continued)

Electrical Industry Joint Apprentice

- Committee Grant

Transter of Funds:

78. From: Maintenance, Equipment and Travel $ 310.00
To: Salaries 31C.00
For: To provide funds in galaries account for that

part of Mr. Murray L. Wykes' salary which is
set up in the budget to be paid from this grant.
(1759)

Engineering Foundation

Appointment;

73, Roy R. Krezdorn Associate Professor Specilal Faculty June 12 -
{2016) (2015) of Electrical Assignment (1/2 T.) August 16,

Engineering Stipend: $1,025 1962
Rate: $8,200

Engineering Foundation

Graduste %ellowships and

Excallence Program

Appointment:

80. Joseph Francis Assistant Professor Asglstant Professor June 12 <
Melins, of Civil Engineering (c. 1/4 T.) August 16,
(1500) Rate: $7,800 Stipend: $450 1962

Excellence Funds

frangfers of Funds:

8l1. From: Allotment $1,738.00
To: Pharmacy Publication Fund 1,738.00
For: To cover costs of the publications in

connection with Visiting Lecturer
series for 196l-62
(1795)

82, From: Allotment $ 1,000.00

To: Purchase of Rats for Small

Animal Iaboratory 1,000.00
For: To replace colony of rats wiped out by

an infection. Project under direction

of Drr. B. J. Capaldi, Department of

Peychology.
(1991)

83, From: Allotment $ 1,000.00

Toj Purchase of Baslc Tool Books for

New Courses 1,000.00
For: To provide funds for the purchase

of books for a new course in Spanish

entitled "Methods of Research in

Hispanic Literature."
(1k62)

8k, From: Allotment $16,L400.00

To: Research Fund for Clayton Foundation

Biochemical Institute 16,400.00
For: Ta provide funds for four post-doctoral

fellows, two case research associates,

two pleces of equlpment, special photographic

equipment, and supplies for electron microscope

work.
(1495)

M-b-13



1061 -62 Budget (continued) i : 90
Academic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Item . Present Status Recommended Btatus Date
MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS  (continued}
Excellence Funds (continued)
Pransfers of Funds: {continued)
85. From: Research Studies Publication Fund $ 7,348.00
To: Regearch Studles Publicetion Fund -
The University of Texas Press 7,348.00
For: To provide funde for +the publicatlon of &
{1497) book based on the Kirkland collection
86. From: Allotment $ 1,000.00
To: Computerized Student Scheduling for
Junior Colleges - A Generalized Program 1,000,C0
Fer: Experiment with computers to handle the
problem of gcheduling students i junior
colleges
{1711}
87. From: Allotment $ 79.69
To: Studies in the Grrmanic languages 79.69
For: Additional funds necessary to support work
with Texas Association of German Students
(1698)
88. ¥rom: allotment $  451.88
To: Art Documentary Film 451 .88
For: To provide funds for purchase of the {ilm
10 be used in preparing a decumentary film
showing the life and work of Bruce Goff, Architect
(1947}
89. From: Depertmental Research Program for $ 5,000,00
Junior Paculty
To: Allotment 5,000.00
For:! Unused fundeg being lapsed to allotment to be
(1496) availabile for other uses
90. From: CGCraduate School Publication Fund $ 2,300.0C
Allotment 189,00
Ta: Non-Regident Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships 2,&89.00
For: To provide sufficient funds for non.resident
tultion scholarships for the summer session.
(2021) (2005)
Faculiy Development Fund - Enginsering
(Academic Excellence Program)
Appointment:
91, Joseph Francis Assistant Professor Assistant Professor June 12 -
Malina of Civil Engineering (c. 7/0 T.) Angust 16,
{1499} Rate: $7,800 Stipend; $367 1962
Faculty Improvement
Transters of FUnds:
92, From: Central Administration - PFaculty Improvement $ 3,000.00
To: Department of Geology - Faculiy Improvement 3.000,00
Faor: To provide for use of gift money in asccordance

with wishes of the donor
(1718)

M-b.1l




¥ o1
1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)
Erffective
Item Pregent Status Recommendad Status Date
MISCELIANEQUS SPORSORED
"ARFAS {continued)
Faculty Improvement
{continued)
Transfers of Funds: (continued)
93. From: Central Administration - Faculty Improvement $ 3,000.00
To: Epgineering Foundation - Unalloted 3,000.00
For: To-provide for use of gift money in accordance with
wishes of the donor
(1717)
Ford Foundation Grant
for Closed Circuit
Televislon
Appointment:
9%, Teroy R. Shaw Associate Professor Associate Professor June 1 -
(1728) of Germanic Languages (1/2 T.) August 31,
Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $1,500 1962
Ford Foundation - Professional
Development Of Present FACULLy
Appointment:
95. Arvin A. Dnugal Profeassor of Electrical Professor (1/L4 T.) June 12 -
{1489) Engineering - 8tipend: $750,00 August 16,
Rete: $12,000 1962
96. Frank D. Masch Assistant Professor asgistant. Professor June 12 -
(1L88) (1885} of Civil Engineering Stipend: $1,062 July b,
Rate: $8,500 1962
7. Jceseph Francls Assistant Prefessor Assistant Prefegsor June 12 -
Malina of Civil Engineering (c. 3/10 T.) Angust 16,
{1501) Rate: $7,800 Stipend: $608 196z
98. C(lyde B. lee Asslstant Professor Assistant Professcr June 12 -
{1527) of Civil Engineering Stipend: $911 July 12,
Rates $8,200 1962
Formal Aralysis of Behavior
{Inztitute of Latin American
Studles - Bxcellence Fund)
Appolntment .
99. Richard N. Adams No other appointment Director Jura 12 -
{18gL) or. staff in 1961-62 Stipend: $8,000 Augast 16,

Transfer of Funds:

100, From: Excellence Unallotied
To: Formal Analysis of Behavior - Ilatin
American Institute
For: To provide funds for research on above
named project
(1836)

M-bu15

1962

$ 5,991.00

5,99L.00



196162 Budget (continued)
Academic Persgonnel {continued)

92

; Effective
Item Pregent Btatus Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS (continued}
Health, Education and Welfare
Department Grant - Rducational
Peychology {Arkansas Grant)
Abpolntment:
101l. John R. Peck Assoclate Professor Associate Professor June 12 -
(1942) of Educetional (1/4 2.) August 16,
Psychology Stipend: $525 1962
Rate: $8,400
Texas Educatlon Agency
Grant
Appointment:
102, dJohn R. Peck Associate Profegsor Assoclate Professor June 12 -
(1943) of Bducational (1/4 m.) August 16,
Psychology Stipend: $525 1962
Rate: $8,%00
Hildalgo ProJject {Hoagg
Foundation)
Appointment:
103. wiliiam Madsen Associate Prefessor  Director (1/2 T.) June 11 -
{1838) of Anthropology Stipend: $1,015 August 15,
te: $8,500 1962
Human Genetics Fund
Appointmernt :
10k, Clarence Paul Professor of Research Scientist June 1 -
Oliver Zoology (Faculty) (7/8 T.) August 31,
{1459} Rate: $17,000 Stipend: $4,956 1962

ICA Contract (Imternational Office)

105, Extend the appointment of John Watson Foster Dulles, Associate Director,
Internsticnal Office; Agsociate Coordivator BU-TU Contract; Systems Advisor on
international Programs, Professor of latin-Americen Studies, through the month

of Augnst at a stipend of $1,250, funds %o come from ICA comtract. (2012)
JTdeational Fluency & Flexibilit
in Wegro and white Children
Transfer of Funds:
106, From: Maintenance and Operation $ 900.00
Ta: Salaries 900 .00
For: Rearrangements of research make this transfer
necegsary
{(1746)
Interscholastic League
{Bureau of Fublic School Service)
Transfer of Punds:
107. From: Interscholastic league, General Fees $ 1,800.00
Tos Fine Arts Foundation - Unsllotted 1,800.00
For: To provide support for workshop in musile
gponsored by lesgue.
(2004}

M-b-16




¥ o3
196L.62 Budget (continued}
Academic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED '
AREAS (continued)
Jefferaon Chemlcal Company -
Waste Disposal Studies
Transier of Funds:
108. From: Maintenance, Operaticn and Travel $ L439.00
To: Salsries account 439.00
For;: Rearrangements of research make this
trensfer necessary
{186L)
Journalism Foundation
Transfer of Funds:
109. From: Various Donors $ 1,125.00
To: Development Program Expenszes -~ Salaries 1,3125.00
For: To provide 1/2 T. summer salary for director
of Public Affairs Reporiing Program
(1477)
Appolintment:
110. DNorris Garland Assoclate Professor Asgsociate Professor June 12 -
Davig of Journalism (1/2 7.} August 16,
{1522) Rate: $3,000 Stipend: $1,125 19%2

Source of Funds:
See preceding item

Kellogg Foundation
Transfar of Funds:

111, From: Unallotted

Tas Fellowships, Junilor College leadership
Program
Heonoraria, Junlor College Leadership
Program

For: Funds to operate the four weeks Jjunior college
workshop during the 1962 summer session

{1779}

Language and Ares Center
for latin American shudies (Excellence Fund)

Appolintmentsg:
112, Theodore Andersson FProfessor of Romance Director (1/6 T.)
{1878) Languages Stipend; $1,150
Bate: $13,800
113. Eastin Nelson Professor of Professor {1/2 7.}
(1879) Economics Stipend: $1,246
Rate: $10,000
1ilt. Pred P. Ellison Associaie Professor Director (1/2 T.)
{18705 (1871) of Romance languages Stipend: $1,186
Rate: $9,500
115. Miguel Enguidanos Profsseor of Professor {(1/6 T.)
{1900) Romance languages Stipend: $750
Rate; $9,000
116. Charles L. Instructor in Supervisor;Instructor
Bastlack Romance languages (3/8 1.)
{1895) Rate: $5,500 Stipend:; $1,031
(1897) Instructor (1/2 7.)

Stipend: $687

Mab-17

$ 6,000.00

% ,800.00

1,200.00

Pebruary 1 -
May 31,
1962

June 12 -
August 16,
1962

June 12 -
August 16,
1962

February 1 -
May 31,
1962

February 1 -
May 31, 1062

June 12 -
August 16,
1962



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

¥

94

EBffective
Item Present Statug Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED AREAS
(continued)
Materisl Fatigue
Laboratory {Bureau
of Engineering Research)
Appolntment:
117. Anthony A. Toprac Assoclate Professor Research Engineer .
(1365) (1789) of Civil Englneering (Faculty) FT June i=1l;
Rate: $9,500 (1/2 7.) June 12 .
August 17,
Total Stipend: 1962
$1,538
Meteorology iAero-Space
Engineering){Air Force
Contract )
Appointments:
118. ¥emneth H. Jehn Associate Profesgor Associate Professor July 1 -
(1916) of Meteorology Stipend: $1,955 August 31,
Rate: $8,800 1962
119. Noruwsn K. Wagner Instructor in Instructor (2/3 T.) July 1 -
(1917) Meteorology Stipend; $8hlL Augnst 31,
Rate: $5,700 1962
120, Donald R. Special Instructor Special Instructor July 1 =
Haragan in Meteorology{P-T) (2/3 T.) August 31,
(1915) Rate: $5,085 Stipend: $753 1962
121, Virgil Cecil Kowalik Special Instructor July 1L =
(1933) Stipend: $1,111 August 31,
1962
Middle East Language
and Area Center (Ezcellence)
Transfer of Funds:
122. TFrom: Assistanta $ T88.12
Salaries 22.17
Tos Other Expenass 810.30
For: To cover honorariaz for vigiting lecturers
{1700){1699) '
NDEA Cennseling and Goldance
Training Institute
Appointments;
123. Royal B. Embree, Jr. Professor of Professor of June 12 -
{16580) Educational Psy- Educational Psy- Auvgust 16,
chology chology (1/4 T.) 1962
Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $625
124, Toyce Ivy Lecturer in Educa- Lecturer in Educa- June 12
Dawson McGehearty tional Psychology tional Psychology August 16,
{1684} Rate: $5,500 Stipend: $1,375 1962
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowship Program
Appolintments:
125. Werner Winter Professor of Professor (1/2 m.) June 12 -
{1909) Germanic Iangueges Stipend: $1,125 August 16,
Rate: $9,000 1962

M-b-18



{continued)
{continued)

19€1-62 2ndgat
Academic Perconnel

35

Effective
Iteam Preaent Status Recommended Status Dete
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS
Lcontinued)
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowsnip Program {continued )
Appointments: lcontinued)
126, Stanley N. Assoclate Professor Agsociate Professor Jute 12 -
Werbow of Germanic languages Stipend: $1,025 August 16,
{1800) Rate: $8,200 (Half-time appoint. 1962
ment, )
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowship Program (Ast-onomy)
Appolntment:
127. Gerard Henri Associate Professor Director Auvgasat 17 -
de Vaucouleurs Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $591 31, 1962
{1994}
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowstip Program
{Germanic languages )
Appointment:
128. Robert R. Instructor Instructor {c. 3/A4T.) June 12 =
Mollerauver Rate: $6,000 Stipend: $1,001 August 16,
{1815} (¥DEA rate: $5,500) 1962
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
“Fellowship Program (lakin
Americe Ares Studies)
Appointments;
129. Edgard G. C. isiting Asgociate Vislting Associate June 12 -
Polome” Professor of Professor Avgust 16,
{1737} Germanic Languages Stipend: $2,250 1962
Rate: $9,000
130, Calvin Fat Asgcelate Professor Associafie Professor June iz ~
Blalr of Economics Stipend; $2,125 August 1€,
{1951} Rate: $8,500 1962
131, Roy Eaxrl Teels Visiting Associate Visiting Associmte June 12 -
(1722} Professor of English Professor {1/2 T.) August 16,
Rate; $8,500 Stipend: $1,062 1962
132, Eugsnie Insgbtructor in Instructor June 12 -
Skarginsky Germanic lLanguages Stipend: $i,k25 August 16,
{170k} Rate: $5,700 1962
133, Peter Abboud Special Instructor June 12 -
(1730) (1/2 T.) August 16,
Stipend: $562 1962
{NDEA rate; $4,500)
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowship Program {Laucation)
tepeintment:
13% . wWilliam E. Drake Professor of Professor {(1/3 T.) June 12 -
{1u76) History and Philosophy Stipend: $975 August 16,
of Education 1962
Rate: $11,700
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
School
Appointment:
135, Earl Ingerson Professor of Geology; Associate Dean of the August 1 -
{2027) Associate Dean of the Graduate School 31, 1962

Graduate School
Rate: $16,000

M-b-19

Stipend: $1,333




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

¥ 96

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEGUS SPONSORED AREAS
(contlnued}
Petroleun Research Fund Grant
Appointument.:
136, Harry Louls Professor of Project Director June 25 -
Lochie Chemistry Stipend: $1,666 August 6,
(1852) Rate: $11,500 1962
Research Program 1n
Physics (Excellence)
Appolintment:
137, James C. Browne Instructor in Regearch Sclentist June 1 -
(162h) Physics (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $2,166 1962
Resources for the Future
Appointments:
138. Stephen L. Profesgor of Social Science
MecDonald Econonmies Regeareh Associate
(1353)(1676)(1352) Rate: $1,200 (Faculty)
T June 1-131;
Auguat 1T7-30;
i/z2 T. June 12 -
August 16,
1462
Total Stipend:
$2,513
139. Benjamin H. Professor of Director {23/LoT.) June 1 -

Higgins
(1509)

Economics
Rate:; $16,000

Summer Institute for High

“Bchool Teacners of Science

and Mathematics

Stipend: $3,066

August 31,
1962

Appointment;
1k0. Edwin M. Research Scientist IV, Assistant Professo. June 12 -
Lansford Clayton Foundation (1/2 T.) Auguat 16,
(1805) Biochemical Institute Stipend: $635 1962
Rate: $5,085
Texags Nucleaxr Symposium for
High School Students (Extension
Teaching and Feld Service)
Appoiniment;
i41. Alan H. Lecturer in Curric- Lecturer in Curric- August 1 -
Humphreys ulun and Instruction ulum and Iastruction 31, 1962
- {2026) Rate: $6,600 Stipend: $600

(11 months)

Universidad del Valle
Project (Rockefeller)

{Tnternationg Office)
APpointment:
142, FErnest F. Haden Professor of Linguistic Consultant Jue 1 -
{1683) Romatice languages Stipend: $3,000 August 31,
Rate: $12,800 1962

M-%-20



196162 Budget (continued)
Kcademk Persomnel (continued)

Qv

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANECUS SPONSORED AREAS
{continued)
University Research Iastitute
"(Excellence)
Death:
143, Arthur Edward Professor of Philosophy; Mey 11,
Murphy Regearch Assignment 1962
{1657) Stipend: $8,500
Rate: $17,000
Appoiniment:
A4k,  Arthur H. Professor of the Ressarch Assignment April 1 -
Moehlman History and Philosophy Stipend: $2,500 May 31,
(1658) of Education 1962
Rate: $10,000
Welch Foundation
incrganic Chemistry Project
Appointment:
145, George W. Watt Professor of Chemistry Director (1/2 T.) June 1 -
{1511) Rate: $14,500 Stipend: $2,416 August 31,
1962
Geometrical Isomerism
Appointment:
146, Levis Frederic Professor of Chemistry Researih Sclentist June 1 -
Hatch Rate: $10,700 (Faculty) August 15,
{172k Stipend: $2,953 1962
X-Ray Absorption Edge
Study of Chemical Bonding
Appointment:
147. Harold P. Hanson Professor of Physics Director June 1.11;
(1510)(2018) Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $650 August 17«31,
1962
Applicaticns of Chronopo-
tentiometry ~
Appointment :
1%8. Allen Joseph Assigtant Professor  Director{Faculty) June 1
Bard of Chemistry Stipend: $2,433 August 31,
(1k6€3) Rate: $7,300 1962
Research on Rearrangements, etc.
Appointment s
1%9. Royston Murphy Professor of Research Sclentist June 1 -
Roberts Chemistry (Faculty) August 31,
(1723) Rate: $9,500 Stipend: 33,166 1962
Cyelic Polyenes
Appointment:
150. Pete C. Gardner Assoclate Professor Project Director June 1 -
(1687) of Chemistry Stipend: $2,222 July 31,
Rate: $10,000 1962
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Investigation
Appointment |
151. Leon Owen Professor of Project Director Jnﬁe 1 -
Morgan Chemigtry Stipend; $3,166 August 31,
(1670) Rate: $9,500 1962

M-b-21



196 -62 Budget {continued)
Acedemlic Personnel (continued)

98

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS
{continuved) .
Welch Foundation (econtinued)
Quantum Mechanic Calculatlons
of Atomic Stability
Appointment:
152. Frederick Albert Professor of Research Sclentist June 1 -
Matsen Chemistry (Faculty) August 31,
(1620) Rate: 815,000 Stipend: $5,000 1962

PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE
OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESEARCH

In This section "Present Status" column gives the staff member's academic title and
his teaching rate; the "Recommended Status" column reflects either his nomination

to the project or a change in his govermnment sponsored appointment to that set forth.
All appointments are within the combined teaching and research load of fifty hours
per veek, the additicnal ten hours being permitted only when the teaching schedule

is for at least half time.

All stipend are frum contract funde, and staff member

holds no other positions during period unless shown in "Present Status" column.

Academic Year Institute

John David
Gavenda
(1626)

1537

Assistant Professor

of Physics

Rate: $7,500

(Director NSF grant
2/31.)

Acculumation of Radioactivity

in Bottom Sediments

15K, Earnest Frederick Professor of

Gloyna
(1849 (1949)

Air Borne Bacteria
and Fungil of the
Antartic

185, Marie B.

Morrow

(1659)

Analytical Chemistry of

Platinum Metals
1567 Gilvert Haven
Ayres
{1528)

Behavior and Ecology

in Avian Speciation
157.  Rovert K.
Selander
(11:86)

Civil Engineering
Rate: $12,000

Associate Professor
of Microbiclogy
Rate: $7,000

Profesgor of
Chemistry
Rate: $12,000

Assistant Professor
of Zoology
Rate: $7,800

M-b-22

All payments from
T contract Tunds
Associate Director
(1/3 T.)

Stipend: $832

Project Director
Stipend: $4,000
(Leave without pay
July 1-26, reducing

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1 =
Auvgust 31,
1962

stipend proporiionately)

Research Assoclate
(Faculty)
Stipend: $2,333

Project Director
Stipend: $488

Direcior
Stipend: $2,600

June 1 -
August 33,
1962

June 1 -
11, 1962

June 1 «
August 31,
1962



¥ 99
296k -f2 Budget (combinued)
Academic Personnel (continued)'

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Shaﬁuar Date
PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE
OF GCVERNMENT SPONSURED
RESEARCH (continued)
Blochemical Systematic Study _
158 . B. L. Turner Professor of Botany Director {(1/2 T.) June 1 -
{1988) Director of Herbarium Stipend: $1,566 August 31,
Rates $9,400 1962
(Dir. Herbarimm 1/2 T.)
159. BRalph E. Aleton Assistant Professor Azgociate Director June 1 -
(1k51) of Botany Stipend: $2,666 August 31,
Rete: $8,000 1962
Blochemistry of Hemoglobin
and of Nitrogen Fixating
1607, TAusten Fox Associate Professor Director June L -

Riggs, 1%
(1786)

of Zoology Stipend: $2,900

Rate: $8,700

Bond and Shear Interaction

in Reinforced Concrete

Auvgust 31,
1962

161, 7PhIT M. Ferguson Professor of Director {1/2 T.) June 1 -
(1i52) Civil Engineering Stipend: $2,333 August 31,
Rate: $1i,000 1962
Cell Ultrastructure in
Deveiopment and Growth _
182, W. Gordon Dean of the Graduste Director (Faculty) June l-
Whaley School {p.T) August 31,
(1587) Rate: $317,500 Stipend: $1,633 1962
(At monthly rate, for 3
months = $5,833, less $i,200,
cut-off for SS for deans = $1,633
for project activity, 1962 cnly,)
Characteristics of
Mulliphase Lubricants
153+ H. Grady Asscciate Professor Director June 1 -
Rylander of Mechanical Engi- Stipend: $2,833 Augrst 21,
(1h50) neering igh2 ’
Rate: $8,500

Chemiczel Reachion
in Shock Waves

160, TWiTaTam Cecil Instructor in Project Director ounie L -
Gerdirer Chemistry Stipend: $2,166 Avgust 31,
1671) (1935) Rate: $6,500 1962
Comparative Study of
Poller: Ultrasiructure
165 Donald A, Asgistant Profeassor Director (Full-time} June 1-11;

Larson of Botany

Augisst 1T-3L:

(173, 1472, 1470) Rate: $7,500 (1/2 1.) Summer
{88 budget 1/2 T.) Segsion
Stipend: $1,603
Cytotaxonomy
1667 B. L. Turner Professor of Botany  Director (1/2 T.) June 1 -
(1603) Rate: $9,400 Stipend: $1,566 August 31,
(Director of Herbaw 1962
riuwm 1/2 T.)

The above appecintment was later cancelled.

M-b-23

(1987)



19€. -62 Pudget {conbinued)

100

Academic Persormel (continued)
Effective
Item Present Status Recommendsd Status Dats
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Defense Research Laboratory
167, Elmer Iaverne Assistant Professor Rzgearch Enginear June 1 -
Hixson of Electrical Engi- (Faculty) August 31,
{1630) neering Stipend: $2,666 1962
Rate: $8,000
168. Harold John Professeor of Engl- Regearch Engineer June 1,
Plass, Jr. neering Mechanics (Faculty) - on leave 1962
{1664 Rate: $10,500 without salary
i69n Percy Hugh Agsistant Professor Besearch Englneer June 1L -
Miller of Aerce.Space Engi- {Faculty){(2/5 T.) August 21,
{1553) neering Stipend: $1,200 1962
Rate: $9,000
(55 budget 3/5 T.)
176. John Conrad Assistant Professor Research Engineer June 1 -
Wegtkaemper ¢f Aero-Spacs Engi- {Faculty) July 31,
{1556} (2008) neering Stipend: $2,533 1962
Rate: $7,600
1L7l. Roy Rochester Asgistant Professor Research Enginesr June 1 -
Craig, Jr. of Engineering {Faculty) August 31,
(1613)(2980){192L) Rate: $7,300 Stipend: $2,433 1962
{Ieave without pay August 6-19;
with proporticonal Jung 25 -
reduction in stipend) July 1, 1662
~72. Robert Neil Yastructor in Aeroa Research Engineer Jung 1 -
Austin Space Engineering (Faculty) August 31,
(1552) Rate: $5,000 Stipend: $1,666 1962
173 Claude Wendell Professor of Fhysics  Research Sciertist June 15,
Horton Rate: $11,800 (Faculty) on leave 1962
(1665} without salary
174, John David Assistant Professor — Research Scientist June 1,
Gavends, of Physics (Physics){Faculty) 1962
{1629) Rate: $7,500 on leave without
salary
175:. Charles Schoff Assistant Ppofessor Research Scientist sune A -
Wataon of Psychology {Psychology ) (Faculty) Aupust 3L,
{1555) Rate: $6,3500 Stipend: $2,166 1562
L76. James Harvey Assigtant Professor Regearch Scientist June L .
Craig of Psychology ips chology)(Paculty} August 31,
(1582) Rate: $6,500 /2 T.) 1962
Stipand: $1,083
L77. Alfred W, Professor of Physiecs Research Scientist July 1 -
Nolle Rate: $9,600 (Faculty)(2/4 1.) 31, 1962
{1960) (Magnetic Resomance  Stipend: $266

and Solids, 3/ 7.)

M<b=2k



196)-62 Budget (continued)
Academic personnel (continued)

101

Effectilve
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS
{continued)
Development of Teachers
of Engineering Mechanics
178. " Harold J. Professor of  Director August 17 -
Plass, Jr. Engineering Mechanics Stipend: $564 31, 1962
(2011) Rate: $10,500
Disagter Study
179 Harry Estill Professor of Project Director June 1 -
Moore Sociology Stipend; $3,333 August 31,
(1754) Rate: $10,000 1962
Drug-Plagtic Research
laboratory
1807 John Autien Associate Professor Director and Chief June 1 -
(1529) of Pharmacy Investigator July 31,
Rate: $15,000 Stipend: $2,500 1062
Electrical Englineering
Research Jaborstory
18T, Archie Waugh Professor of Elec- Director {Faculty) June 1 -
Straiton trical Engineering Stipend: $5,166 Auvgust 31,
(1633) Rate: $15,500 1962
182, Norman K. Wagner Instructor in Aero- Meteorologist June 1«30
{1589) Space Engineering (Faculty) 1962
Rate: $5,700 Stipend: %633
(1590) Ingtructor in Aero- Meteorologist July 1 -
Space Engineering (Faculty}{1/3 7.} August 31,
(Contrant) Stipend: $u21 ! 1962
(2/3 1.)
183, Harold Woed Profesgor of Elsc- Radic Engineer June 1 -
Smith trical Engineering (Faculty) (1/2 7.) August 31,
(1536) Rate: $12,000 Stipend: $1,999 1962
184, Alfred Hall Professor of Elec- Radic Engineer June 1.11,
LaGrone trical Engineering (Faculty) 1962
(1557) Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $LUB
(1558) Professor of Elec- Radic Engineer June 12-
trical Eangineering (Faculty){3/4 T.) August 16,
Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $1,970 1062
(On\gs budget 1/2 T.)
".
185. Bob Merediih Associate Professor Radio Engineer June 1 -
Fannin of Electrical Engis (Faculty) 11, 1962
(1534) neering Stipend: $367 '
Rate: $9,500
(1535} (0n 8S budget 1/2T.) Radio Engineer June 12 .
{(Faculty){3/h T.) August 31,
Stipend: $2,084 1962

¥-b-25




1961 -62 Budget {(continued)

102

Academic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
continued )
166, James Ernest Associate Professor Research Scientist June 1 -
Boggs of Chemistry (Chemistry)(Faculty) 11, 1962
(1631) Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $346
(1632) Asaistant to Dean of Reseasych Sciertist (83 )June 12 -
Gradtate School (Chemistry){Faculty) August 16,
(L/3m.) Stipend; 31,352 1962
(2032) Agsociate Professor Research Scientist August 17 ~
of Chemistry (Chemistry }(Faculty) 31, 1962
Rate: $8,500 Stiperd: $h57
Electronie Materials
Research laboratory
157, William K. Associate Professor Project Director June 1 -
Hartwig of Electrical Engi- Stipend: $37h 11, 1962
(1512) neering
Rate: $9,200
(1513) (On SS budget 1/2 T.) Project Director June 12 -
(3/4 T.) July 20,
(2006) Stipend: $980 1962
Factors in Verbal Paired
Aggociate Learning
188, Alfred Castaneda Professor of Director June 1 -
{1453) Psychology Stipend: $3,199 August 31,
Rate: $9,600 1962
Genetics Foundation
183 Wilson S. Stone  Professor of Research Scientist June L -
(1612) 2o0logy {(Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $17,000 Stipend: $5,666 1962
120. John J, Biesele Professor of Research Scientist June 1 -~
(1609) Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $13,500 Stipend: $4,500 1962
131. Robert P, Wagner Professor of Research Scientist June L -
{1608) Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $12,500 Stipend: $4,166 1962
192. Marshall R. Professor of Zoology  Reséarch Bcientist June 1 -
Wheeler Rate: $10,200 (Faculty) August 31,
(1607} Stipend: $3,399 1962
193. Hugh 3. Forrest Associate Professor Research Scientist June 1 -
{1610) of Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $9,500 Stipend: $3,166 1962
124, Burke H. Judd Assiatant Professor Research Scientist June 1 -
(1611) of Zoology (Faculty) August 31,
Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $2,833 1962

M-b-26



¥ 103
19€ -6 Budget (continued)
Ecadenic persomnel {continued)
Effeative
T{em Present Staius Recommended Siaius ~  Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
REGEARCH PROGECTS  (continued)
Geology of the
Rim Rock Country _
1957 ~30hn Andrews Professor of Geology  Principal Imvestigator June 1 -
Wilson Rate: $9,000{agreed) Stipend: $3,000 August 31,
(1927) 1562
Bogg Foundatuion for
Mental Health
1967 Joseph 8. Assistant Professor Social Science June L -
Thorpe of Bsychoalogy Research Associate August 31,
(1662) Rate: $6,500 {Faculty) 1962
Stipend: $2,166
Inorganic Chemistry
Projsct
107, George W. Vatt Professor of Chemigtry Director{)/2 7.) June 1 -
{1507) Rate: $1k,500 Stipend: $2,416 August 31,
(Welch grent 1/2 T.) 1962
Insect Bionomics
198, Osmond P. Professcr of Zoology Director June 1 -
Breland Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $3,660 August 31,
(1575) 1962
Internal Constraints
Applied to Dynamic
Froblems
1897 Enrico G. Professor of Bngi- Director June 1 -
Volterra neering Mechanics Stipend: $1,978 July 15,
(1485) (1918) Rate: $12,000 1962
Investigation of the
Buried Crust af the
North Ameérican Continent’
20C. T William hudoll Associate Professor Principal favestigator Jime 1
Muehiberger of Geology Stipend: $3,000 Augus® 31,
(1426) Rate: $9,000 1962
Laboratory of Algal
Physiclogy
eDL. T Jack Myers Professor of Botany Leave witsout pay June 1 -
{1568) and Zoology July 31,
Rate: $1L,500 1962
(1569} Director August 1 -
Stipend: 31,611 31, 1962
Ianguage and Ares
Center lor latin-
American Studles
202 Theodore Profeesor of Director {1/6 T.} February 1
Ardereson Romance [anmuages Stipend: $1,150 May 31,
(2881) Rate; $13,800 1962
203. EBastin Nelson Professor of Econemics Professor {1/2 T.) June 12 -
(1581)(1882) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $1,2L6 August 16,
{Excellence Fund 1/2 T.) 1962

M-b-27



¢ 104

1661 62 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective

Jtem Pragent Status Recommended Status Date

OFFICE OF COVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESREARCH ARBAS (econtinued)

Tanpguage and Area

Center for Iatin-

American Studies

Tcontinued)

204, Pred P. Ellison Associate Professor Director (1/L4 T.) June 12 -
{1685) (1868) of Romance langusges Stipend: $593 August 16;
{1869} (1580} Rate: $9,500 Associate Professor

(Excellence Funds (1/4 7.) June 12 -
1/2 7.3 Stipend: $593 August 16,
1962
205%. Chariles L. Instructor in Instrustor {1/2 T.) June 12 -
Eastlack Romsnce languages Stipend: $687 August 16,
(15797(1898) Rate: $5,500 1962
Excellence Funds 1/2 T.)
{1896} Supervisor {3/8 T.} February Y -
Stipend: $1,031 May 31,
1962
r

200, Miguel Enguidanos Professor of Professor (1/6 T.) Febrvary 1 -
(1899% Romance languages Stipend: $750 May 31,

; Rate: $9,000 1962
{2/3 T. long Session;
1/6 7. Excellence)

Iinguistics Research

Center (DA Contracts)

207. Winfred P. Professor of Chief Investigator June 1 -
Iehmann Germanic langusges Stipend: $5,333 August 31,
{1573} Rate: $16,000 (From NSF Grant) 1962
(1999) {URT grant) Chief Investigator Jammary l-31,

(1/k 7.) 1962

208, Werner Winter Professor of Research Associate June 1 -

{1271) Gerwanic languages (Facudty) (3/+ 7.) August 31,
Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $750 1962
{Summer Session)

209. Stanley N, Agsociate Professor Research Associate June 1 -
Werbow of Germanic Languages (Faculty) (1/4 T.) August 31,
{1570) Rate: $8,200 Stipend: $683 1962

{Summer Session)

I g Colunns

'210. Richard W. Assistant Professor Research Engineer June 1 -
Furlong of Civil Engineering (Faculty) August 31,
(1h22) Rate: $6,700 Stipend: $2,233 1962

211. Phil M. Ferguson Professor of Director (1/2 T. Angust 1 -
{1982) Civil Engineering Stipend: $T777 31, 1962

Rate; $14,000

Magnetic Resanance in Solids

EfQ Alfred Wilson Professor of Physice Director (3/k T.) June 1-20;
Nolle Rate: $9,600 Stipend: $1,87h July 1-
{1701) (1702) (bRL 1/ 1. July, 1962) A;gust 21,

1962

M-b-28



1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

105

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recomnended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCHE PROJECTS (continued )
Meaning, Beliel, and Behavigr
2I3. Richerd M., Martin ProTessor of PhilosophyDirector (Faculty) June 1 -
{1950} Rate: $1L,000 {5/8 m.) August 31,
Stipend: $2,916 1962
The Mechanisms of Metalation Reactions
at Carbon-Halogen and Carbon~Oxygen Bonds
214.” Wathan L. Instructor in Research Scientist June 1-11;

Bauld
(1929) (1930)

Mental Health in
Teacher Education
EIB. Robert F. Pack

(1l73)

P (Al
{(1475)

216. 0Qliver H. Bown

(1456}

{1457)

(1hs55)

Donald J.
Veldman
(1hs8)

1]
!—- A
=l

218. Francis John
Kelly

{1857)

{1858}

Chemistry
Rate: $6,100

Professor of HEduce-
tional Psychology
Rate: $10,400

(On S8 budget 1/2 T.)

Associate Professor ﬁ;
" Stipend: $350

of Educational Psy-
chology
Rate: $8,600

{on 88 budget 1/2 T.)

Assislant Professor
of Educational Psy-
chology

Rate; $7,200

Lecturer in Educa-
tional Psychology
Rate: $5,900

(Summer Session 3/4 T.)

Middle Teriiary Volcanism, €ic.

210, Earle F.
McEride

{1959)

Military Physics

Regearch Laboratory

c2U.  Arthur K.
Lockenvitz
(15k2)

Assistant Professor
of Geology
Rate: $6,500

Profegsor of Physics
Rate: $20,800

M-b-29

(Faculty)(2/3 T.)
Stipend: $38h

Director
Stipend: $u23

Director {1/2 T.)
Stipend: $1,241

Director
Stipend: $559

Assoclate Director

Associate Director

(3/% T}
Stipend: $1,540

Assoclate Director
Stipend; $u62

Research Coordinator
Stipend: $2,4%00

Lecturer (1/4 T.)
Stipend: $368

Social Szience
Regearch Associahe IV
Stipend: $31b

Co-prinecipal
Investigator
Stipend: $1,1b5

ILeave without pay

August 17-31,
lo62

June 1-11;

June 12 «
August 16;

Aungust 17-
31, 1962

June 1-11;

Jone 12 -
August 16"

August 17-
31, 1962

June 1 -
Avgusy 31,
1962

June 12 -
August L6,
1562

August 17.-
31, 1962

July 16 -
August 31,
1962

Jung 1L o=
August 31,
1962



106
1961-62 Fudget (cantinued)
Academic Fzrsomnel {continued)

Effective
Ttenm Pregent Status __Reconmended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESFARCH PROJECTS {continued)
National Institute of
Mentsl Health Training
Grant{Scciclogy)
2¥L, Richard Johnseon Associate Professor Project Director August 17-
Hill of Sociology Stipend: P56k 31, 1962
{1551) Rate: $10,500
Nuclear Physics Laboratory
558 T Berrard Bruno Professor of Physics  Regeayeh Scientist June 1 -
Kinsey Rate: $16,000 (Faculty) August 31,
(1594} Stipend: $5,333 1562
223, Emmett LeRoy Professor of Physics Director and June 1 -
Hudspeth Rate: $12,500 Research Scientist Auvgust 31,
{1520) (Faculty) 1962
Stipend: $u4,166
22,  Eugene Merle Assistant Professor  Research Scientist June 1 -
Bernstein of Physics (Faculty) Auguet 31,
{1617} Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $2,666 1962
225, Rugene Vasily Associate Professor Reseerch Scientist June 1 -
Ivash of Physics (Faculty) Avgust 31,
{1521) Rete; $8,000 Stipend: $2,666 1962
Orgeno Chemistry of
Metal Organic Complexes
226 "TRGWlend Pettit Associate Professor  Director June 1 -
(1608) of Chemistry Stipend: 3566 17, 1962
Rate; $9,000
{1604} Stipend: $483 August 17-
3L, 1962
Organometallics
2?27 Wathan louls Instructor in Research Scientist oJure 1 -
Bauld Chemistry (Paculty) August 31,
(1669) Rate: $6,100 (1/371.) 196z

(O 85 budget 2/3 T.)

Physics of Metastable Systems

Stipend: $677

P8 . T{T13om Woodrow issociate Frovessor Research Scientist June 1 -
Rebertson of Physics {Feculty) August 31,
(1775} Rase: $8,400 Stipend: $2,799 1962

229, Eldon karl Associate Professor Research Scientist June 1 =
Ferguson of Physics (Faculty) July 13,
(1602} Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $1,261 1962

237 . Samuel John Instructor in Research Scientist August 17-
Rrient Physics {Faculty) 3L, 1962
(2033) Rate: $6,400 Stipend: $3ki

M-b-30



19€1-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

107

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESFARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Physiclogy of Rhythmic
Systems
23T, Michael Menakev Assistant Professor Director « leave June 15 -
{1793) of Zoology, effective without pay July 31,
September 1, 1962 1962
Rate: $7,500
(1998) Director August 1 -
Stipend:, $833 31, 1962
Plasma Line
Profile Meagurements
232, Hang Schluter Assistant Professor Director June 1 -
{1574) of Physies Stipend: $2,000 August 31,
%e: $6,000 1962
Radiobiolepgical
Iaboratory
233, Théophilus S. Professor of Zoology Director (1/8 T.) June 1 -
Painter (modified service) Stipend: $508 August 31,
{1962) Rate: $6,100 1962
23k, Hugh Carlton Professor of Research Scientist Jung 1 -
Blodgett Psychology (Faculty)(3/4 7.) August 31,
(1hhT) Rate: $11,500 Stipend: $2,875 1962
235. Wade Lynn Brown  Professor of Research Scientist June 1 «
(1448) Psychology (Faculty) Aungust 31,
Rate: $9,500 Stipend: $3,166 1962
Rezearch Assisgtance in the
Construction of Equipment
for Nuclear Physics laboratory
23067 "Hobext Narveez Professor of Physics  Research Scientist Jure 1 -
Little, Jr. Rate: $10,500 {(Faculty) August 31,
(31776} Stipend: $3,500 1962
Research in Molecular
Physles -
237.” Charles W. Scherr Associate Professor Research Scientist June 1 -
{ L7787 of Physice (Faculty) August 3L,
Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $2,666 1962
Respiratory Protelns in
Crustacea -
£33, James Lynn Assistant Professor Director June 19 -
Larimer of Zoology Stipend: $2,111 August 3L,
(1606} Rate: $7,500 1962

Reverss Mass Transfer

230, David M.
Himmelblai
(1796) {1797)

Assoclate Professor
of Chemical Engi-
neering

Rate: $9,000

Role of Ribaosomes
in Mould's Morphology
2bo. TRoger Iouis Storck Assistant Professor
(1703) of Microbiology
Rate: $8,000

M-b.31

Director
Stipend: $8L9

Director
Stipend: $2,666

June 1.

11;

Avgoat 1731,
1962

June Ll -
Augss t 31,
1962



196. <62 Pudget {continued)
Academic Fersonnel (continued)

(3

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
JFFICE EE GOVERMMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PRCJECTS {continued)
Scluvion Fhotochemistry of
Organic Compounds
21T PetT . Gardner Assoriate Professor Director Avgust 1 =
(1842) of Chemistry - Stipend: $1,111 31, 1962
Rate: $10,000
Soret Coefficient in Dilute Solutiocns
SUS James PFusn bBrock | Assistant Professor  Dirsctor (1/3 T.) July 1 -
(1906) of Chemical Engineer. Stipend: $236 August 31,
ing 1962
Rate: $8,500
Spectrophetomerric
Analysiz of Procyon
2437 Frank Norman Associate Professor Director June 1 -
Edmonds, Jr. of Astronomy . Stipend: $366 11, 1562
(1417) Rate: $9,000
Structural Mechanics
R_e‘searc}‘. Iﬁ?}oratoﬁ
2 T T Neils Professnr of Director June 1 -
Thompson Civil Engineering Stipend: $4,333 August 31,
(1719) Rate: $13,000 1962
245, Eugene Arman Professor of Engi~ Associate Director June 1 -
Ripperger neering Mechanics Stipend: $3,999 August 31,
{1618) Rate: $12,000 1962
246, Charles Henry Instructor in Engi- Research Engineer June 1 -
Karnes neering Machanics (Paculty) August 31,
{1559) Rate: $5,400 stipend: $1,800 1962
247 Yonn Edward Instructey in Research Engineer June 1 -
Braen Civil Engineering {Faculty) Augnst 3L
{2526) Rate: $8,300 Stipend: $2,766 1962
205, Michael Dean Instructor in Engi. Ressarch Engineer June 1 -
RBeivel neering Mechanics Stipend: $1,500 August 31,
{1596) Rate: $i,500 1962
#h9,  Fugene Arman Professcr of Engi- Terminate 1/ time May 31,
Rippergex neering Mechenlecs appoliniment 1962
{1629) Rate: $12,000
2%0.  Fugere Franklin Instrucior in Resegaprch Engineer June 1 -
Smith Civil Engineering (Faculty) Auguss 31,
{159%) Rate: $4.800 Stipend: $i,599 1962
25Ll.  (Charles Allen Instrucior in BErgi- Recearch Engineer June 1 -
Ford reering Mechanics (Faculsy) (3/L 7.) August 31,
(1543; Rate: $L,500 Stipend: $1,125 1962

M.b-32




Aeademie Peracnnel

9 -62 Budget

Item

{continued)
{continued)

Recommended Status

109

Effective
Date

Present Status

QFFICE OF GQGOVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESEARCH PROJECTS

Summer Inetitute for

2

253+

25k,

250,

260 .

=63,

{continued)

Blementary and Secondary

School Teachers of Spanish

Ra . Theodore
Ardersson

(1418)

Theolore
Andersson

{1808}

Carlos Blanco
Aguinsen
(2809)

Randn
Martinez.Lopez
(282h)

William Madsen
{1813)

HéEFOr Mendaza
{18L3)

55, 0tn6£ Arroniz
{1677)

Mlidred Vinson

Boyer
(1864)

Mildred Vinson
Boyer
(1865)

Mlouel Gonzﬁiez-
Gerth
(1812)

62, Willianm Cursis
Biaylock
{1810)

Marie Egman
(1811}

Profeasor of
Romance Languages
(1/3 T.); language
and Area Center

(1/3 1.)
Rate: $13,800

Professor of
Bomance Languages
Rate: $13,800

Not on ataff
Rate: $11,700

Profesgor
of Romance languages
Rate; $10,000

Asgociate Professor
of Anthropology
(1/2 T.)

Rate: $8,500

Not on staff
Rate: $8,000

ot on stafr
Rate: $8,000

Agsistant Profeassor of

Raomance Langueges
(1/2 T.)
Rate: $7,500

Assistant Professor
of Romance langusges

(1/2 m.)

Rate: $7,500

Not on stafl
Rate: $6,800

Instructor in
Romanre Languagss
Rate: $6,000

Teacking Asscciate in
Romance languages
Rate: $5,8L0

M-b-33

Asscclate Director
(1/3 T.)
Btipend: $2,300

Professor
Stipend; $3,000

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,925

Professor
Stipend: $2,500

Assoeiate Professor

(1/2 T.)

Stipend: $1,063

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Associate Diractor
(r/2 T.)
Stipend: $1,875

Agsociate Director
(1/2 T.)
Stipend: $937

Instructor
Stipend: $1,700

instructor
Stipend: $1,5OO

Teaching Associate
Stipend: $1,460

February 1 -
May 31, 1662

June 11 -
August 11,
1962

June 11 -
August 11,
1962
Junz 11 -
Augnst 11,
1962

June 1l -
August 11,
1962

June 131 -
August 21,
1962

June 11 -
August 1i,
1962
February 1 =

May 31, 1062

ouhe 1l -
August 11,
1962
June 11 -
August 11,
1962

June 11 -

August 11, 1962

June 1L -
August 11,
1962



1962-63 Budget (continved)

Academic Personnel (continued)

¥ 110

Effective
Iten Present, Status Recommended Status Date
OFFLCE OF GOVERNMENT SPQNSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Summer Institute for
Elementary and Secondary
School Teachers of Spanish
264, Tomeas Ybarra Teaching Associate Teaching Assoclate June 1) -
(1787) in Romence Languages Stipend: $1,200 Auguet 11,
Rate: $4,800 1962
265. Ceorge W. Ayer Assistant Professor Director June 1 -
(1967) of Romance languages Stipend:$l,511 July 31,
Rate: 36,800 1962
Summer Institute for High
School Teachers of Science
and Mathematica
266. "Roobin C. Professor of Professor (1/2 T.) June 12 -
Anderson Chemistry (1/2 T.) Stipend: $1,500 August 16,
(1747) Rate: 412,000 1962
267. John R. Schaefer Not on staff Visiting Lecturer June 12 -
(1753) Rate: $10,140 Stipend: $2,535 August 16,
1962
268. Williem T. CGuy Professor of Professor {Associate June 4 -
(1750) Mathematies (1/2 7.) Director){1/2 T.) August 31,
Rate: $9,300 Stipend: $1,550 1962
200, TDon E. Bdmondson Assoclate Professor Associate Professor June 12 -
{(1749) of Methematics (3T.) (1/2 T.) August 16,
Rate; $8,500 Stipend: $1,062 1962
270, William K. McNabb  Hot on staff Vigiting Lecturer June 12 -
{1751) Rate; $8,000 Stipend: $2,000 August 16,
1962
271. John L. Snyder Assistant Professor  Assistant Professor June 12 -
(1752) of Geology (1/2 7.) August 16,
Rate; $7,500 Stipend: $937 1962
272. Bugene C. Lee Assistant Profegsor Assistant Professor June 12 -
(1856) of Curriculum and (1/z2 7.) August 16,
Instruction (1/2 T.) Stipend: $900 1962
Rate: $7,200
273. Samuel J. Brient Instructor in Instructor in June 12 -

(1748)

2t4, Paul J. Cowan
(1855)

Physics
Rate: $6,L400

Lecturer in Curric~

ulum and Instruction
Rate: $6,000

Meb-3h

Physica
Stipend: $1.,600

Lecturer
Stipend: $1,500

August 16,
1962

June 12 -
August 16,
1962



1961-62 Budget

(continued}

Académlc Personnel (continued)

111

Bffective
Item Prasent Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
“RESEARCH PROJECTS (contlnued]
Sunmer Institute for High
School Teachers of Science
and Mathematics {continued)
275, “James H. Leech Research Scientist Lecturer {1/2 T.) June 12 -
(2020) IV - Dynamics of Stipend: $703 August 16,
Cell Ultrastructure 1962
(r/2 .)
Rate: $5:625
276. addison E. lee Professor of Curric- Director (1/3 T.) June 4 -
(1841) ulim and Instruction  Stipend: 31,166 August 25,
Rate: $10,500 1962
{(Director AIBS
Project, 2/3 T.)
27{. Robbin C. Professor of Professor - leave July 30 -
Anderson Chemistry without pay Avgust 3,
(1974) Rate: $12,000 1962
Summer Science Training
Progrem for Secondary
School Students
278" Irwin Spear Assoclate Professor Director June 1 -
{1519) of Botany Stipend: $2,733 Auvgust 31,
Rate: $8,200 1962
Sumter Training Program
in Mothemazics
279.7 Hyman J. Professor of Director Jure 1 -
Ettlinger Mathematics (modi- Stipend: $1,888 July 31,
{1508} fied service) 1962
Rata: $8,500 (F-7)
Thermal Force Acting on
“Colioidal Particles in
the Tiquid Phace "m
2807 “Tames Rush Broek  Assiatant Profesasor Director (3/8 T.) July 1 -
{1907) of Chemical Engi- Stipend: $708 Auguet 31,
neering 1962
Rate: $8,500
Training Program in
General Microbiology
20l. Vernon T, Professor of Research Associate Auguat 17 -
Schubardt Microbiclogy (Faculty) 31, 1962
{1834} Rate: $10,500 Stipend: $56i
282 Charles Ely Professor of Regearch Associzte August L7 -
Lankford Microbiolegy {Faculty) 31, 1962
{1908) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $537
Trangport Effects in
Sollds and Ligquids
283, James T. Thompson Aseociate Professor Director (Faculty) June I~
{1887) of Physics (3/4 T.) 15, 1962
Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $325
(1888) Director (FT) June 16,
Stipend: $2,166 Auwgust 31,
1962

M-b-35



1961 -2 Pudget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

112

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSQRED
RESFARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Ultrasonic Studies of
Metals ._
2807 John David Associate Professor Director (2/3 7.) Juie 1 -
Gavenda of Physics; Associote Stipend: $1,666 August 31,
(1625) Director, AYI (1/3 T.) 1962
Rate: 47,500
Undergradvate Sclznce
Edweation Progsram
2357 Arwin AdeTbert Professor of Blec- Director {(1/i T.) June 7 -
Dougal trical Engineering Stipend: $750 August 1k,
(1661) (1/2 7.); Engilneering 1962

Validation of Marital

“Internction

28057 Alexander L. Clark
(1h54)

Virus Interference

“Studies

287. TRoyce 2.
Lockart
(1576)

Zoology Grant RG-0326
258, Harry Eldon
Sutton

(1hhs)

Foundation (1/4 T.)
Rate: $12,000

Asgistant Professor Director
of Sociology Stipend: $2,500
Rate: $7,500

Assistant Professor Director

of Microbviology Stipend: $2,666
Rate: $8,000

Asgociate Professor Regearch Scientist
of Zoology (Faculty)

Rate: $9,200 Stipend: $3,066

Clagsified Personnel

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1 -
Auvgust 31,
1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

{Salary retes are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment is

August 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown.

used, cents omifted.)

QFFICE @ THE AUDITOR

Leave of Absence:

289. Charles Wugent
Ashworth

(1963)(2038)

B

Accountant IT Leave wlthout pay
Rate; $6,168

TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTER

Chanpe of Status:
290. Frances Fallon
Fuller

(1533)

Teave of Absence:

291, Frances Fallon
Fuller
(1532)

I1I
Psychologist IIT Psychologist/ (1/27.)
Ratet $7,4L0 Rate: $7,440
Psychologist ITI Leave without pay

(1/2 7.)
Rate: 37,440

M-b-36

For docket purpoges, dollar figures are

July 24 -
August b
1962

June 12,
1962

July 16,
1862



1961-52 Budget (continued) .lhl:g
Ciaseifiad Perconnel {contlnued})

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
LOANS AND SCHOLARSHIPS
OFFICE

Appoirtment:

292. John Hershel Director of Student July 15,
Dodson Financial Aids 1962
(1938} Rate: $9,000

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE

Appointment:

233, Ldwin Eugene Assistant Director June 1,
Bightower (c. 1/2 T.) 1962
(1705) Rata: $6,168
{1939 Full time basis July 1,

Source of Funds for 1962
increase; Clerical

Agslstants
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
Chemlstry
Appointment:
294, Bernis Lonnie Glagsblower August 28,
Owens Supervisor 1962
{2022} Rete: $8,160
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTHATION
Office of the Dean
Resignation:
295. John Hershel Agsistant to the Dean July 1k,
Dodson Rate: $7,800 1962
(1940)
Appointment:
296, Richard Bergen Asslstant to the July 17,
(19h1) Dean 1962
Rete : $8,000
RADIO-TELEVIS;QE
Salary Incraazse:
297, Lyle J. Art Director Art Director July 1,
Hendricks (2/3 T7.) {Full-time) 1962
(1867} Rate: $6,468 Rate: $7,10L
o Source of Funds for
increase: Forxrd Grant
LIBRARY

2987 Change the terminal date of the leave without pay for Miss Nettie lee Benson,
Latin American Collections Librarian at $7,800 for twelve months, from July 10 to
July 9, 1962, since she returmed to work on July 10. (2010}

ORGANIZEQ RESEARCH
bBur=aw of Eaonomic

Geology
Appointment
299, John P, Brand Research Scicntist June 1,
(1h26) v {temporary) 1962

Rate: $10,440
Source of Funds:
Assistants

M-b-37



s'_.

114
196k 62 Budget (continued)
Clasaified Personnel ({continued)

Effective
IZem Present Status Recommended Status Date
QORCGANIZED RESEARCH
Computation Center
Resignaticn:
300, Touls W. Ehrlich  Research Scientist III June 9,

(1761) Rate: $6,468 1962

Appointment:
201, Sylvia Elaslne Computer Pragrammer August 1 -15,

McBride Goodrich
(2034)

Electron Microsceope
Iaboratory
Resignation:
302. Charies W.
lewls, Jr.
(1706)

Institute of Marine
Sclence

1285 ve Of Absence:

303. B. William
Behrens
(1709)

Changes ot Status:
304, John Briges
(1707)

305 Chage Van

Baalen

(1768)

Research Scientist III
Rate: $6,780

Research Scientist IIT
Rate: $6,780

Research Sclentist
v
Rate: $10,020

Regaarch Scientist
Iv
Rate: $8,520

IT

Rate: $6,168

Source of Funds:
Clerical Asgsistants

Research Sclentist

v (3/5 T.)
Rate: $10,020

Research Scientist

v (3/5T.)
Rate: $8,520

1962

July 16,
1962

dJune 1,
1962

June 12 -
August 12,
1962

June 12 -
August 12,
1962

The above salaries ars reduced for indicated pericds only i .order to appoint
these men on NSF funds part-time for this period.

Plant Research Institute

Reappoinimants:
306, Jemes H,
{1963)

Leach

John K. Bryan
{1912)

307

308 William A,
Stallard
(1697)

Research Sclentist

v (1/2 T.) - Dynamics

of Cell Ultrastructhure
6/12 - 7/6/62-37,440

Formerly Research
Scientist Assistant
ITI from Excellencc
Funds through 5/31
Rate: $5,520
Recelved Ph.D.

Rasearcn Scientist
Assigtant TIT at

$5,520 through 5/31
Received Ph.D.

M-b-38

Research Sclentist
IV (1/2 T.)

Rate: §$7,LL0

Source of Funds:

Research Assistants

Regearch Scientist

111

Rate: $7,104

Source of Funis:

Research Assistants

Regearch Scilentist
III

Rate: 37,104
Source of Tunds:
Repearch Assistants

July T_:
1962

June 1,
1962

June 1,

1962



5 115
1961-£2 Budget (continuecd)
Claseified Personnel {continued)
Erfective
Ttem Pregsent Statun __Recommended Status Date
EXTENSION DIVISION
Bureau of Public School
Service
Reappointment:
30%. Billy Wayne Interscholastic Interscholastic June 1 -
Pavey Drams Direcior Speech Director July 3%,
(1803) (1/2 T.)19/1 - 5/31/62 (33/%0 T.) 1962
at $4,200 for Rate: $6,168
9 mos. Source of Fundsg:
Interscholastlc League
Football account
Industrial and Business
Training Bureau
Appoiniments:
310. (Cadar Wilbern Training Specialist June 4 -
Parr I7 July 31,
(1601) (1992) Rete: $7,800 1062
Source of Funds:
Revolving Printing Fund
31l. Jemes Dorr Training Speciallst June 1,
McRarland, Jr. I 1962
{1518) Rate: $6,168
Reappointment:
312. . James E. Moore Training Specialist Training Specialist June k,
(1656) I at $6,5%68 I 1962
Resigned 3/18/62 Rate: $6,468
PRYSICAL, PLANT
Office of Director
Appointhents:
313. Robert D. Asgociate Professor Civil Engineer June 25,
Turpin of Civil Engineering {1/4 T.) 1962
(1840) Rate: $9,500 Rate: $9,500 (9 months)
(3/+ P. in Sumer Source of Funds:
Session)y Reserve for New Positions
31k, ILelend Barclay Assoclate Professor Civil Engineer June 25,
(1839) of Uivil Engineering (1/% T.) 1962
Rate: $8,000 Rate: $8,000 (9 months)
(3/i T. in Summer Scurce of Funds:
Session) Reserve for New Positions
Balecones Resegarch Center -
Administrative Section
Change in Title:
315. Leslie S. Moore Executive Assistant Acting Director June 1,
(1721) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,468 1962
CLAYTON EQENDATION
BYOCHEMICAL INSTITUTE
{restricted Funds Portion)
Regignations:
316. D. J. Sibley, Jr. Research Scientist V May 31,
(1758) Rate: $12,000 1962
317. Charles G. Skirner Research Scientist V May 31,
(1790) Rete: $11,400 1962

M-b-39




196l -62 Budget {conbtinued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

116

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recormended Status Date
CLAYTON FOUNDATION
BIOCHEMICAL INSTITUTE
(Heat#icted Funds Portion)
(continued}
Leave of Abgence:
318, Joamn M. Ravel Research Scientist Leave without pay Auvgust 18,
(1995) v (7/8 T.) 1962
Rate: $8,160
Change of Status:
319,  BEdwin M. Research Scilentist Regearch Scientist June 12 -
lansford TV v (1/2 T.) August 16,
(2764 ) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,780 1962
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSQRED
AREAS
International Office
(Various Governmental
Agencies Services for . -
Forelgn Students undex Alln;&iizizs Trom
Contract Agreementa) NN
Appointment; s
320, Edwin Bugene Asaistant Director June 1.-
Hightower (51%) ' 30, 1962
{(1712) {294k) Rate: $6,168

(Universidad del Valle
Project )
Appointments:
321 . Teo Francis Engler
(1682)

322 .Janet B. 3awyer
(1760)

323 .Carter Wheelock
{1781)

324 .Anthony Lozano
{1765)

Chemistry (bExcellence Funds)
Appointmernt: '
325, William Wie

Liem Kwie

(2782)

Bducaticnal Psychology - Student
Motivation ond Academic Adjustment
{Hogg Foundation)

Appointment:

326, Wincle Lowe

Blanton
(1936)

M-b=k0

Linguistie Consultant June 1,

Stipend: $3,000 1962
Linguistic Consultant June 1,
Stipend: $2,500 1962
Linguistic Consultant June 1,
Stipend: $2,250 1962
Linguistic Censultant June 1,
Stipend: $1,500 1962
Research Scientist June 1,

Assistant ITI {7/20T.) 1962
Rate: $6,168

Social Science Research June 4 -
Associate IV (17/207.) August 6,
Rate: $7,4h0 1962



196 -62 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel {continued)

11

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommanded Status Date
MISCEIIANEQUS SPONSORED
AREAS (continued)
Bureau of Economic Geology
{(Petroleum Industry Fund -
Various Donors)
Appointments:
37. A, Byron Leonard Research Scientist August 13.-
{1445} IV (temporary) 25, 1962
Rate: $7,440
328. John C. Frye Research Scientist August 13,
(143h) IV (temporary 25, 1962
Rate: $7,440
329. Leonard Frank Resesrch Scientist July 15,
Brown iV (temporary) 1962
(1788) (9/20 T.)
Rate: $8,160
Clayten Foundation Biochemical
Institufte (Excelience Funds)
Reappointments:
330. D. J. Sibley, Jr. Research Scientist V Research Scisntist V  June 1,
(1757) Rate: $12,000 Rete: $12,000 1962
33. Charles G. Research Scientist V  Researcn Scientist V' June 1,
Skinner Rate: $11,400 Rate: $12,4%00 1962
{178Lk)
Appointmernts:
332. Charles R. Willms Research Scientist ¥ June 1,
(1785) Rate: $8,880 1962
333, Jack Matthews Research Scientist III June 1,
(1783) Rate: $7,10k 1962
Institute of Latin American
Studies (Formal Analysis of
Behavior )(Excellence Fund)
Appointment:
33%. Micheal T. Micklin Social Science June 12,
(1835) Research Associate 1562
v (19/20 7.)
Rate; $8,160
Institute of Marine
Science (Advenced
Science Seminar)
(NSF grant)
335. Meredith Jones Research Scientist Vv June 12 -
(1806) Rate: $8,880 August 12,
1962
336. John Briggs Regsearch Scientist V.  June 12 -
(1726) (2/5 T.) August 12,
Rate:; $10,020 1962
Reappointment ;
337. Chase Van Resesrch Scientist Research Scientist June 12 -
Baalen v Iv (2/5 7.) August 12,
(2727} Rate: $8,520 Rate; $8,520 1962

M-b-11



Vo118
1961 -2 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)
Effective
Item FPresent Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
Clayton Foundation
Blochemical 1nstitute
Reappointments:
338. Kantaro Suzuki Research Scientist Research Scientist July 1,
(1957) Assistant ITI Agsigtant YII 1962
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168
through June 30, 1962
339 . Tomotoshi Ckdchi Fesearch Scientist Research Scientist July 1,
(1956) Assistant III Assistant ITI 1962
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168
Computation Center
Reappointment: .
340, Sylvie McBride Computer Progranmer Computer Programmer  August 16,
Goodrich II August 1 - 15 11 1962
{2037) Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168
Defense Research
Iaboratory
Salary lncreases;
3k1l. Robert Tom Research Scientist Research Scientist July 1,
Trochta IV 1V 1962
(1686) Rate: $7,440 Rate: $7,800
342, Gayle BEarle Regearch Scilentist Research Scientist June 1,
English 11X IIT 1962
(1583) Rate; $6,780 Rate: $7,440
3. Perry Hall Research Scientist Regsearch Sclentist July 1,
Lisman 1T 1T 1962
(1872) Rate: $5,784 Rate: $6,168
Changes of Status:
34,  James Morris Research Scientist Research Scientist June 1,
Hoot ITT 111 1962
{1hol) {3/t 7.) Rate: $7,10L
Rate: $7,104
345. Jerre Thomas Research Scientist Research Scientist June 1,
Arderson (Chemistry) III (Chemistry) III 1962
(1628) (3/4 7.) Rate: $7,104
Rate: $7,104
346. William Roy Research Scientist Regearch Sclentist June 11,
King 11T A¥sistent IIT 1962
{1614) Rate: $6,780 (1/2 7.}
Rate: $6,L468
347. Louis Henry Regearch Scientist Research Sclentist July 2k,
Deiterman, Jr. IV - On leave Iv 1962
(1977) (Rate: $83,520) Rate: $8,520
Appointments:
348, Howard Staton Technical Staff June 1,
Jenkins Assistant V 1962
(1515) Rate: $6,168

M-b-L2



1961 -62 Budget (continued)
Classified perscnnel {continued)

119

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Stetus Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCE
{continued)
Dafense Regearch
Taboratory (continued)
Appointments: (continued)
349, Charles Fred Research Engineer June 1,
Mierow 11T 1962
(1615) Rate; $6,780
350, George Seth Research Scilentist June 1,
Innis, Jr. v 1962
{1584) Rate: $8,520
351. Harland Glen Frey Regearch Scientist IIT July 3,
(1910) Rate; $7,104 1962
352. Dennis Keith Research Scientist II July 2,
Reed Rate: $6,780 1962
(1859)
353, Perry Hall Research Scientist IV August 1,
Lisman ‘Rate: $7,Lb0 1962
{1984 ) {Reclassification)
Heappolntments :
354 Shelly Lee Leffingwell Research Engineer IT  July 3,
(1983) Rate: $6,168 1962
Resignation;
355 David Ralph Research Scientist IIT June 29,
Wiley Rate: $6,780 1962
(1763)
356. Bob Milton Duff  Research Scientist V July 2,
{1816} Rate: $9,240 1962
357. Alden Eari Research Scientist IT July 11,
Jackson Rate: $6,168 1962
(1520)
358, Perry Hall Research Scientist II July 31,
Lisman Rate: $6,168 1962
(1976) :
359. Yancey Wesley Technical Btatr'f Aagust 27,
Dittlinger Assistant v 1962
(2035) Rate: $6,468
I;ea.ve cf Abgence:
300. Granville Emil Research Engineer Leave without pay June 1,
ottt IIT 1962
{1627) (1/Lh 7.}
Rate: $6,780
361. Alfred Davis, Jr. Research Engineer Leave without pay Auvgust &,
(1975) Rate: $10,020 1962
302. ILouis Henry Research Scientist IV Leave without pay July 13,
Deiterman, Jr. Rate: $8,520 1962

(1923)

M-b-43



196162 Budget {conmtinued)
Classiried personnel (continued)

120

Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
{(continued)
Brug Plastic Laboratory
Appointment:
33. Homer lawrence Research Sclentlst ¥V July 2,
(1912} Rate: $12,000 1962
Dynamics of Cell
Ultrastructure
Reappointment and Change of Status:
364, James H. Leech Research Scientist IV Ressarch Scientist IV May 1 -
(1577) Rate: $7,4b4O Rete: $7,440 June 11,
through April 30, 1962 1962
§1578)(1969) Regearch Scientist IV June 12--
1970) (1/2 1.} July 6;
Rate: $7,440 August 17-
31, 1962
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
Reclassification:
365, Richard McKinley Research Engineer Research Engineer June 1,
Dickinson Assistant IT(Student) 1I(Professional) 1962
{1585) Rate: $5,028 Rate: $6,780
Changes of Status:
356. Francls Xavier Systems Development Systems Development June 1 -
Bostick, Jr. Specialist I Speclalist I 30, 1962
(134L) {1/2 7.) Rate: $8,520
Rate: $8,520 e, July 1,
A ) 1962
367. Donald Robert Research Sclentist Research Scilentist July 1,
Haragan III ITT 1962
(1616) Rate: $6,780 (/3 1.)
Rate: $6,780
208, Wilfried Helmuth Research Sclentist Research Scileantist June 1,
Portig v v 1962
(1667) (1/3 7.) Rate: $10,020
Rate: $10,020
Appointment:
369. Jesse Jerald Research Scientist  June 1,
Stephens Iv 1962
(1666) Rate: $7,440
Resignation:
370, Richard McKinley Research Engineer II August 8,
Dickinson Rate: $6,780 1962
(1978)
Electrconic Materials
Regearch laboratory
Appolntment;
371l. Maricn Bruce ('Neal Research Scilentist June 16 -
(1527} » v July 1,
(23/%0 T.) 1962
Rate: 37,800

M-b-LL



1961 -62 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

»

121

Effective
item Present Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNMENT

SPONSORED RESEARCH
(continued )
Geclogy of the
Rim Rock Country
Reappointment:
372. Page C. Research Scientist IV Research Scientist IV August 1 -
Twiss through July 31, 1962 Rate: $8,160 31, 1962
{2031) Rate: $8,160
CGenetics Foundation
Appointment:
373, Rolf Lohrmann Research Scilentist Mey 1 -
(1Lk23) Iv May 15,
Rate: $7,800 1962
drocarbon
Metabolism
Change of Status:
374, Jerome .J. Research Scientist Research Scientist June 12,
Perry v v 1962
(1660) Rate: $7,104 (1/2 7.)
Rate: $7,10k4
Insect Bionomics
Appointment:
375. Robert Bruce Research Scientist June 1,
Cumming Agsistant IIT 1962
{1487) (1/5 T.)
Rate: $6,468
Investigation of the Buried Crust of
the Nortn American Continent e
Apvointment:
376. Edward George Lidiak Research Scientist July 23,
(1966) Associate IV 1962
Rate: $8,160
Linguistics
Research Center
Change of Status:
377, William Andrew Research Scientist Research Scientist June 6,
Holley IIr IIT 1962
{(1572) Rate: $6,780 (1/% T.)
Rate: $6,780
Mental Health in Teacher
Training - -
Reappointment:
378, Frances F. F. Psychologist III Psychologist IIT July 16,
‘Fuiler Rate: $7,440 Rate: $7,4h0 1962
(1919) (1/3 7. to May 31,

1962)

M-bLahtg




o2
1961 .62 Fudget (continued)
Classitied Personnel (continued)
Effective
Item Present. Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
(continued)
Militery Physics
Research Laboratory
Changes of Statue:
379. Leroy Fietsch Leave without pay Bystems Development May 21,
(1he5) (Rate: $10,020 Specialist I 1962
(1/2 m.)
Rate: $10,020
{1591} Systems Development Systems Development June 1,
Specialist I Specialist II 1962
(1/2 7.) Rate: $10,020
Rate: $10,020
380. Charlie A. Resgesrch Scientist Regearch Scientist July 16,
Barton IV iy 1962
(1952) (1/2 T.) Rate: $8,520
Rate: $8,520
Sslary Increase;
381. Hugh A, Research Scientist Research Scientist June 1,
Williamson v Iv 1962
(1593) (/2 7.) Rate: $8,160
Rate: $7,440
Appointment:
382, Jack Cunningham Technical Staff July 2,
(1873) Assistant IV 1962
Rate: $6,168
Psychology, Succesg of
Young Adult Male Retardstes
Appointment:
383. Will Beth Dodson Social Science Re- June 1,
Stephens gearch Associate III 1962
(1hb2) Rate: $6,168
Research in
Molecular Physics
Appointment:
384. Robert E. Knight Research Scientist June 1,
(x777) Assistant III 1962
Rate: $6,168
Solvent Effects in
Ozone Reactions
Resignation:
385. Yun Ger Chang Research Scientist II Juiy 31,
{2017) Rate: $6,780 1962
Summer Tralning
Program in Mathematics
Appointment:
386. Earl Wayne Associate Director June 11 -
Craddock Rate: $4,800 July 2k,
(1725) (9 mos.) 1962

M-b-46




123

1961 .62 Budget (continued)
flassifiasd Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Prasent Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNWMENT
“SPONSORED RESEARCH
(continued)
Summer Science Training
Program for Secondary
School students
Appointment:
387. Majorie Turk Research Scilentist II June 6 -
(1741) (and Assistent Director) August 16,
Rate: $6,168 1962
Training Grant in
General Microbiclogy
Reappolintment:
388. Eugene Philip Research Sclentist V  Research Scientist Vv June l-
Goldschmidt Rate: $9,600 (1/2 T.) 30, 1962
{1663) Rate: $9,600
(1807) Full~Time July 1,
1962

AUXTLTARY PUDGETS
Student Health Center
389, Change the appointment of Dr. Paul L. White, Director and Physician,
Psychiatry Specialist, at $15,000 for the period September 1, 1961 through
July 31, 1962, payable half from In-Patient Division and half from Out-Patient
Ditision, to grant him a leave of absence without salary for the month of
July, but reappointment on staff for the month of August in same capacity and

at same salary rate and from same source, (1817)(1821)(1822)(1818}

390. Grant Dr. William Larkin Hall, Physician, Ceneral Medicine at 39,310
for the pexriod September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, a leave af absence
without salary for the period July 1 - 15, 1962, and appoint him in the same
capacity and at the same rate for the period August 1 - 15, 1962. (1823){1824)

303. Grant Dr, Katherine McCormick, Physician, General Medicine, at $10,920 for

the period September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, a leave of absence without salary
for the month of June,.1962, and appoint her for the month of August, 1962,

in the same capacity and at the same rate of pay. {(1825) {1L31l)

3g2. Grant Dr. Harry Leslie Xlotz, Physician, General Medicine, at $10,440 for
the pericd September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, a leave of absence without
pay for the period Juhe 1-15, 1962, and appoint him in the same capacity and
at the same rate for the period August 1-15, 1962. (1860)(1430)

393. CGrant Dr. Robert C. Stokes, Physician,Ceneral Medicine, at $9,600 for the
period September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, a leave of abgence without pay
for the period June 1.« 30,1962, and appoint him for the month of August at the
same rate and in the game capacity. (1432) (1826)

394, Grant Dr. Stanley Wayne Casner, Physician, General Medicine, at $9,600 for
the pericd September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1662, a leave of absence without
salary for the month of July, 1962, and appoint him in the same capacity and at
the same rate for the month of August, 1962. (1827) (1828)

395. Grant Dr. Joel C. Johnson, Physician, General Medicine, at $9,600 for the
period September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, & leave of absence without pay for
the periods June 1-15 and July 1-15, 1962, and appoint him in the same capacity
and at the same rate of pay for the month of August, 1962. (1429)(1829)(1830)

M-b-4T



124
196 1-€2 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel {céntinued)

Bffective
Ttem Preseat Status Recommended Status Date

AUXTILIARY BUDGETS (continued)
Student Health Center

{continued} '
396. Grant Dr. Cavoline Crowell, Physician, Genersl Medicine, at $11,400 for the
period September 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, a leave of sbsence without pay for
the month of July, 1952, and appoint her in the same capacity and at the same rate
for the month of August, 1962, (1819}{1820)

Intramural Sports for Men
Trangfer of Fuads:

397. From: Intramural Assiatants and Officials $  500.00
To: Maintenance and Equipment £00.00
For: Funds needed for installation and equipment for

Timing Sysiem for athletle contest on Whitaker Field
(1861)

University of Texas Presg
Leave &f Absence:

398. John Edward Weems Assistant to the Leave without pay July 1 -

{1433)(1981) Director August 9,
Rate: §7,104 1962

Qffice of Advisor to University

Publications o

Transfer of Funds:

399. TFrom: Unallocated Salaries $ 310.86
Tot Salaries 310.86
For: To provide salary for employee who returned from

military service, effective August 9, 1962.

(1926) .

Texas Union
Transfer of Funde:

400, From: Ceneral Account $  950.0C
Tos Taylor’s "T" Room 850.00
For: To reimbursce "I Room for funds from Catmpus

Services deposgited to Union account.
(1419}

1962 Summer Session

Saleries basced on nine month rate with ceiling of $12,000 for teachers and
$12,600 tor deans; computed 1/4 for 9 weeks and 1/6 for six weeks. Ali funds
requested are within those allotted fer the 1962 Summer Session urless othervwise
stipulated. Summer Session refers to nine weeks period (June 12 ~ August 16);
term refers to six weeks period (First, June 4 - July 1k4; Second, July 16 -
August 25); other periods indicated.

SCEOQL OF ARCHITECTURE

Resignation:

401. Thomas W. Assistant Professor Summer
Shefelman (1/2 T.) Session
{1760) tipend: $750

@hange of Status:

402, Sarge L. Vielting ILecturer Visiting Lecturer June 12 -
Divine {1/2 7.) 6/12 - 8/16 Stipend; $687 July 1k,
(1961} Stipsnd: $687 1962

M-b-43



1961 -62 Budget {continued)
Sunmey Session (continued)

125

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OQF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
Anthropalogy
Changes of Status:
403, Thomas Nolan Professor {1/2 T.) Profesaor {1/2 T.) Summer
Campbell end Chairman Stipend: $1,350 Session
(1635) Stipend: $1,350
ok, John B. Agsociate Professor Associste Professor Surmer
Cornell Stipend: $2,250 and Acting Chairman Seggion
{1600) ' Stipend: $2,250
Chemistry
Changes of Status:
LO5, Robbin Colyer Professor Professor (1/2 T.) Sunmer
Andexszon Stipend: $3,000 Stipend: $1,500 session
(1637) |
L6, Alen H. Cowley Assistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(1638) (/3 T.) Stipend: $1,750 Session
Stipend: $583
4OT7. Nathan L. Bauld Instructor Instructor {2/3 T.) Sumer
{1677} Stipend: $1,525 Stipend: $1,017 Session
Appointments:
408, Willism Hampton Assistant Professor Summey
Wade without salary Sesgion
(1636) oL '
409. Charies Gordon Lecturer (7/40 T.) Summer
Skinner Stipend: $374 Session
(191k}
Leave of Absance;
410. RBRobbin Colyer Professor (1/2 T.) Leave without pay July 30 -
Anderson Stipend: $1,500 August 3,
(1945) 1962
Classical languages
Transfer of runds:
L1l. From: Dean's Reserve 333.00
To: Teaching Assistants 333.00
For: Need @ Teachipg Assistant to
. bhandle Tatin 507
(1439)
Economics
Change of Status:
12, Stephen Lee Professor Profesacr (1/2 T.) Summer
Mcbons. 1d Stipend: $3,000 Stipend: $1,500 Session
{1354)
English
Trangfer of Funds:
413, From: Summer Session Unallocated Account 8937.00
To: Teaching Assistants 937.00
For; To provide funds for additional Teaching Assistants

{1715}

M-b-b9



1961 -62 Budget {continued)
Sunner Session {continued)

126

Effactive
Ttem Prasent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Geography
Resignation:
414, Harold Daniel Assistant Professor Sumner
Stillwell Stipend: $1,625 Session
(151h) |
Appointment;
415. John S. Ludlam Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
(1639) Stipend: $650 Session
Germanic languages
Resignation:
416, Edgard G. C. Visiting Assoclate Summer
Polom Professor Session
(1736) Stipend: $2,250
Appointments: (1/2 1.)
L17. Leroy R. Shaw Associate Professor/  Sumer
(1799) Stipend: $1,125 Session
418, wWolfgang Bernard Tecturer {1/2 T.) Summer
Flelschmann Stipend: $600 Sasgion
(1735)
Change of Status:
L19.. Werner Winter Professor Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
(1798) Stipend:. $2,250 Stipend: $1,125 Sessicn
Government
Transfer of Funds:
h420.. Prom; Travel 232,64
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 232 .64
For: More money needed in maintenance in view of
contemplated move of department from Garrison
to Waggeney Hall
(1681)
Journaliam
Changes of Status:
L21. Dpewitt C. Director and Professor (1/2 T.) Summey
Reddick Professor (1/2 T.) Stipend: $1,375 Session
{1640) Stipend: $1,375 “
422, FErnest A. Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer
Scharpe Stipend: 32,075 and Acting Director Sessilon
{1641) Stipend: $2,075
Mathematics
Resignations:
423, Rywan J. Professor {Modi- Summer
Ettlinger fied Service) Sessicn
(1478) Stipend: $1,062
hoh . Hubers 8. Wall Professor Sumer
(1874 Stipend; $2,625 Sesgion

M-b-50



1961 -62 Budget {ccntinued)
Summer Sesgsicn (canninued)

1277

Effective

Them Pregsent Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIRRCES[continned )

Mathematics (continued)

Changes of Status:

425. Den Elton Agsociate Professor Associate Professor Summer
Edmondson Stipend: $2,125 (1/2 7.) Session
(1769) Stipend: $1,063

h26., William 7. Professor Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
Guy, Jr. Stipend: $2,325 Stipend: $1,163 Sesgion
(1768)

Microbiclogy

Appointment and Besignaticon;

LoT7. Fugene Philip Specisl Lecturer Resigned Sunmer
Goldschmidt (rL/27.) Session
(1791) (1642) Stipend: $900

Appointment:

498, Jerome J. Perry Lecturer (1/2 7.) Summer
(1678) Stipend: $666 Seggion

Philosophy

Appointments;

L2y, Gear ge William Instructor (1/2 T.) Summer
Miller Stipend: $750 Session
(2437)

h30. John Frederick Instructor (1/2 7.) Summer
Logan Stipend: $750 Segsion
(1436)

Physics

Resignations:

L31. Arihur Ernst Profaessor (1/2 7.) Summer
Lockenvite Stipend: $1,350 Bessim
(1537}

432, Fldon Farl Associate Professor Summer
Ferguson Stipend: $2,000 Session
(1479]

%33. Hans Schliter Assistant Professor Summer
{1597} Stipend: $1,500 Session

Appolntments:

43k, Mary Gowen Foulks Visiting Leciurer Summear
Gourley Stipend: $1,900 Session
{1504)

435 Lloyd Bugenoc Vigiting Lecturer Svmner
Gourley Stipend; $1,%00 Session
(1503)

Peychology

RBesignations:

436. John Milton Assistant Professor Summer
Theios Stipend: $1,625 Session
(1480)



196t 62 Budget {continued)
Sunmer Sessicn (continued)

128

Elffective
ITtem Prosent Status Recomuended Status Date
COLLEGHE OF ARTS AND
SCIERCES {continued)
Psychology (continued)
Regignations: (continued)
43¢, David Trumbull Assistant Professor Summer
Hakes Stipend: $1,625 Session
(1481)
Appcintment :
38, Ronald Keith Assistant Professor  Summer
Penney Stipend: $1,750 Session
(1523}
Romance languages
Appolntment:
439, Donald Selwyn Tnstruetor {L/2 T.) Sumner
Carne-Ross Stipend: $6387 Session
(1438)
Changes of Status:
Lo, Madeleine Assistant Profesgsor Assistant Professor Sunmer
NDerdeyn-Josebh (1/2 7.) Stipand: $1,750 Session
(27707 Stipend: $875
Whi. Frederick Brown Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (5/6 T.) Summer
{ 1hol) Stipend; $812 Stipend: $1,354 Session
442, Jean S. Chittenden Instructor Instructor (/2 T.}  Swwmer
(1492) (1771) Stipend: $1,375 Stipend: $688 Session
443, Donald W. Howan Inatructor (1L/2 T.) Instructor (5/6 T.) Summer
{1772) Stipend: $687 Stipend: $1,141 Session
Lith,  Ann Wendy Preston Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (5/6 T.) Sunmer
{1ho3) Stipend; $650 Stipend: 31,083 Sessicn
W5, Marie Xenia Instructor (5/6 T.) Instructor Summexr
Zevelechi, Stipend: $1,0k1 Stipend: $1,250 Sessien
(1773)
Speech
Appointment and Resignation:
6. Robert William Special Instructor Resigned Summer
Fox ‘ (1/2 7.} Sessicn
(1792) (1kbh) Stipend: $637
Zaology
Appoinﬁments:
WiT, AL R. Schrank Acting Chalrman June 1 -
{1L60) without salary August 31,
1962
W43, Michael Menaker bdagistant P»ofesgor June 15 -
(1794) without salary August 186,
1962
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Acecounting
Appointuents:
LLG.  Franklyn H. Sweet Lecturer Summer
(1905} Stipend: $1,500 Session

M-ba52



196 -62 Budget (continued)
Summer Session (continued)

129

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

TADMINISTRATION (continued)

Accounting (continued

Appointments: (continued)

L50. Charles B, Titus, Jr. Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summer
(190k) Stipend: $650 Session

Change ol Status:

51, Charies T. Professor Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
Zlatkovich Stipend: $3,000 Stipend: $1,500 Session
(1866)

Resignation:

k52, C. Avbrey Smith Professor July 1,
{1903} Stipend: $3,000 1962

Business Services

Resignation:

453, Bugene W. Professor Summer
Nelson Stipend: $2,500 Session
{1538)

Appointment:

W54k, william Dalton Lecturer (/2 T.) Summer:
Tomlin Stipend: $563 Session
(1561)

Finance

Resignation:

455. Andress S. Visiting Assistant Summer
Gerakls Professor Session
(1540) Stipend: $1,875

Appointments:

456, Richard H. Peltway Lecturer (1/2 T.) Summex:
(1539) Stipend: $650 Session

L57. william F. Staats Lectursr (1/2 T.) Summer
(1541} Stipend: $650 Sesgion

COLLEGE OF EDUCATTON

Curriculum &nd Instruction

Resignation:

458 Alicia Tilley visiting Instructor Summer
(1598) (1/2 7.) Session

Stipend: %80C

Appointment:

449, Katherine Kinniell Visiting Instructor Summer
(1688) (1/2 T.) Session

Transfer of Funds:

Stipend: $800

W60, From:  Travel 600.00
Clerical Assistants 200.00
Assistants 900,00
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 1,700.00
For: Because of remodeling of Sutton Hall sxtra expenses
(101 incurred in expanding quarters and moving telephones, etc.
Ladl

M-b-53



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Swmer Session (continued)

130

Effective
Item Present Status Recomnended Status Date
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
{continued)
Bducational Administration
Change of Status;
4Gl, Clyde C. Colvert  Professor Professor {1/2 T.) Sunmer
(16L3) Stipend: $3,000 Stipend: $1,500 Session
Appocintment:
462, Raymond P. Perkins Lecturer Summer
(1621) Stipend: $1,200 Session
Educational Fsychology
Appointment:
463. Frances Elizabeth Assistent Professor  June 12 -
Fellon Fuller (r/2 T.) July 15,
{1546) Stipend: $3L6 1962
Transfer of Funds;
L6k, From; Visiting Consultant for Work $ 150.00
Conferences
To: Assistants 150.00
For; Provide assistant help for workshop
(1965}
History and Philosophy of
Education -
Regipnation:
465, George I. Sanchez Professor Sumner
{1482} Stipend: $2,500 Session
Appointment ;
466, Annanelle Hardt Lecturer Summer
(1644} Stipend: $1,200 Session
Physical and Health Education
Appointment:
LOT, David K. Brace Professor Professor June 12-30;
(1972) (6/12-7/4) Stipend: $676 1962
Stipend: $783
(1973) Professor (1/3 T.). July 1-9,
Stipend: $106 1962
Office of the Dean
Reslgnation:
W68, Laurence D. Haskew Dean Summer
(16L45) Without salary
Appointment.:
469 . Clyde . Colvert Acting Dean (1/2 T.); June b -
(1588) {Professor of Educa- August 25,

M-b-5k

tional Administration) 1962
Stipend: $2,000 plus

$600 additional for
services as dean



1961 -62 Budget {continued)
Surmer Sess.on {continued)

131

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Architectural Engineering
Change of Status;
470, Werner W. Professor Professor {2/3 T.) Summer
Dornberger Stipend: $2,300 Stipend: $1,532 Session
(1774)
Appointment;
471, Thomes Scott Dean Lecturer (2/3 T.) Summer
(18z2) Stipend: $1,L17 Session
Civil Engineering
Changes of Stetus:
k72, Anthony A. Toprac Assoclate Professor Associate Professor Summer
(1755) Stipend: $2,375 (1/2 T.) Session
Stipend: $1,188
473, Ned H., Burns Agsgistant Professor Assistant Professor Summer
(1739) Stipend: $1,950 (3/47.) Session
Stipend: $1,463
k7. Robert D. Assoclate Profegsor Assoclate Profess@r Summer
Turpin Stipend: $2,375 (3/b T.) : Seasion
(1853) Stipend: $1,781
L75. Leland Barclay Assoclate Professor Associate Professor Summer
{185is ) Stipend: $2,000 (3/4 1.) Session
Stipend: $1,500
Ap ointment:
L%, James S, Noel Instructor (3/4 T.) Summer
{1738) Stipend: $1,125 Session
Electrical Engineering
Appointment:
YI'f. Clay McFarland IX Teaching Asgistant Summer
{1.604) {(1/4% T.) Session
Stipend; $312
Mechanical Brngineering
Appoiniment:
K73,  Jack A. Scanlan Associate Professor Sumner
(1742) (3/4 m.) Sesgion
Stipend: $1,538
Petroleum Engineering
Appointment:
479, 8ylvain J. Pirson Professor {1/2 T.) Summer
{1kis5) Stipend: $1,500 Session
Trancfer of Funds:
40, From: Assistants (Office of the Dean) 125.00
To: Salaries 125,00
For; To provide part of salary of

Dr. Pirson (above)

(1516}

M-b-55




1961 -62 Budget {continued)
Summer Session (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present 3tatus Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE QE FINE ARTS
Art
Regignations:
48).  Rverett Spruce Profegsor Summer
(1646) (6/12-7/1k) Session
Stipend: $1,437
482, Richard Heffman Instructor Summer
(1652) Stipend: $1,500 Sesgion
483. Robert Levers Instructor Siwwmer
(1655) (7/16-8/16) Session
Stipend: $725
Changes of Status:
W8L. KXenneth BE. Associate Professor Agsociate Professor  Change in
Fiske (7/16 -~ 8/16) (6/12 - 7/18) dates as
(1647) Stipend: $875 tipend: $875 shown
LB5, Paul Peter Associate Professor Associate Professor Change in
Hatgll {(7/16 - 8/16) (6/12 - 8/16) dates as
{1648} Stipend: $875 Stipend: $1,750 shown
486. Mort Baranolf Assistent Profegsor Assistant Professor Change in
(1651) (6/12 - 7/1%) (6/12 - 8/16) dates as
Stipend: $337 Stipend: $1,675 shown
W87, George Bogart Instructor Tnstructor Change ixn
{165k} (7/26 - 8/16) (6/12 - 8/16) dates as
Stipend: $725 Stipenc: $1,450 shown
Appolntrents:
L88. Paul M. Laporte Visiting Professocr Summer
(1649) Stipend: $2,500 Sessicn
L85, Ralph Ernest Associate Professor  June 12 -
White Stipend: $1,000 July 1k,
{1650) 1962
490, Michael G, Frary Associate Professor July 16 -
(1653) Stipend: $850 August 16,
1962
491. Jerry C. Moore Visiting iscturer July 16 -
{1946} Stipend: $1,000 Avgust 16,
1962
Music
Rasignation:
492, laurene Heimann Associate Prolessor Summer
(1692) Stipend: $1,700 Sessiorn
Changes of Status:
ho3. Fritz Overdoerffer Guest Professor Guest Professor Summer
(1689} {(1/21.) Stipend: $1,875 Scssion
Stipend: $937
hak, J.°Clifton Aseociate Frofessor Associate Professor July 16 -
William (Summer Sescsion) Stipend: $937 August 16,
{1690 Stipend: 31,875 1962

M-b-56



1961 62 Budget (continucd)
Suumer Sesston (continued)

1373

EBffective

Itenm Present Status Recormended 3Status Date
GOLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
(continued)
Music (cortinued)
Changes of Status:
{continued)
Lg%, Willa Stewart Queszt Associate Guest Asscciate Sunmer
(1692) Professor Professor {1/4 T.) Session
Stipend: $2,125 Stipend: $531
W96 . Donald Wright Guest Assistanl Guest Assistant Change in
(1693) Professor (1/2 T.) Professor date and
(6/12 - 8/16) (7/16 - 8/16 time as
Stipend: $850 Stipend: $850 shown
497. Richsrd Blair Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer Summex
(1740) Stipend: $750 Stipend: $1,500 Session
Appointment:
498, Dorothy Patricia Lecturer (1/2 T.) Sunmer
H. Owens Stipend: 3625 Session
(1695}
Transfer of Funds:
499. From: Fine Arts Foundation - Unallotted 1,792.00
Te: Summer School Band, Orchestra, Choral Clinic 1,792.00
For: Funds needed for clinic
(192)

SOHOOL OF 1AW

Changas of 3tatus:

500. Corwin W,
Johnson

(15h8)

Charles Alan
Wright
(1547)

501,

Appointments:
502. Vern Countryman
(1599)

Dan B. Dobbs
(1695)

504. Bdgar Bodenheimer

{1937}

505%. Clark Byse
(1886}
506. Joseph P.
Witherspaon

(1979)

Professor
(First Term)
Stipend: $2,000

Professor
(First Term)
Stipend: $2,000

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Anpolntment:
507,
man Nelson

(2729)

Mary Madine Black-

M-b.57

Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Professoyr
Stipend: $2,000

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Visiting Prolessor
Stipend: $1,500

Visiting Profesaor
Stipend: $2,000

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,000

Profesgor
Stiperd: $2,000
source of Funds:
Torsador Fund

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Stipend: $225

Second Tern

Second

First Term

Second Texm

Second Term

second Term

secornd Term

June 12 -
July 3,
10962



134
1961-62 Budget (continued)

Summer Session {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

GRADUATE SCHCOL OF
TIBRARY SCIENCE (continued)

Change of Status:

508. Appoint. Mr. Robert R. Douglass, Professor, for the pericod June 18 - July 2,
thus making his appointment for the antire Summer Session at a total stipend of
$2,500. (1983)

Transfer of Funds:

509. From: Visiting Lecturer (No. 5) $ 500,00
To: Professor (No. 1) 500.00
For: To change appointment. of Director
te cover entire summer period
{1696)
Physical Training for Fen
Appointments:
510. Henry W. Chapman Instructor June 1 -
(2019) Stipend: $330 July 31,
1962
511. Jee C. Bowling Instructor July 12 -
(1901) Stipend: $900 August 22,
1962
Physical Training for Women
512. Patricia Ann Weis Assistant. Professor dune 12 -
(1767) Stipend: $833 July 20,
1962
513. Carolyn Hewatt Assistant Professor June 12 -
(1766) Stipend: $916 July 20,
1962

#£11 salaries in the Physical Training appointments above are paid from non-~
student class feses.

REAPPROPRIATION OF 1960-61 BUDGET BALANCES: Through an oversight in the Auditor's
Office, the following balances, which were approved administratively for reappro-

priation, were not prepared at the usual time for reporting through the docket to

the Regents. 1 therefore recommend approval of the reappropriation of the 196C-61
General Budget a¢counts listed on the following pages to the 1961-62 fiscal year,

lLlhe schedule made up primarily of the following categories:

1. Overdralft or deficit balsances in deparlmental maintenance and equipment
arcounts (indicated by ).

2. BEquipment accounts in various departmental budgets that had some activity
durin:. the tisecal year 1940-A1. (It has been the custom for a number of ysars
for the balances in the equimment accounts to be broupht forward Lo the next
succeading year provided there harl been some aclivity in the equipment account
durine the £iscal year involved.)

3. Balances in specific appreprialion acecunts for which roquests for reappro-
prialbiun has been macde and approval has been piven by Lhe President and/or the
Board of llerenis. (These items are included here only to have a complete record
in this listing of all balances brought forward to 1961-62 in the General Budget
section of General Funds.)

M-b- 58



Account,
Numbers

14021
U0kl
14062
15063
1k1y2

min
14183
14201
14243
261

15402
15440

15503

15601
15612
15621
12667
15672
15681
15701,
15741
15761

*Deduct .,

SCEEDULE OF 1960-61 FREE BALANCES REAFPROPRIATED TO 1961-62 ACCCUNTS

Title of Appropriation

General College Adminietration
The University Personnel Office

Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel $

Office of Business Manager
Office and Traveling Expense
Office of the Auditor
I,B.M., Machine Rental
Office and Traveling Expenses
Office of the Registrar
Registratlon Supervision
Maintenance and Equipment
BStudent Life Staff
Office of the Dean of Women
Office and Travel Expenges
Testing and Counseling Center
Test, Scoring, Supplies ani Miscellanecus
Student Employment Bureau
Maintenance and Equipment
Internatiopal 0ffice
Reserve for Renegotiation of Chile Contiraet
Teacher Placement Service
Maintensnce, Equipment and Travel
General Instltutional Expenses
Office of Government-Sponsored Research
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Univeraity Film Progrem
Resident Ipstruction and Departwental Research
School of Architecture
Architecture and Planning
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
College of Arts and Sciences
Anthrapology
Maintenance and@ Equipment
Astronony
Maintenance and Equlpment
Bactexriclogy
Maintenance and Equipment
Chemistry
Maintensnce and Equipment
Special Faculty Research Equipment

Special Equipment - Teaching and Research =

and Individual Research Activities

Classical Langusges

Maintenance and Equipment
Economica

Maintenance and Equipment
Geography

Maintenance and Equipment
Geology

Maintenance and Equipment

Vb5

Pree
Balances

3.56+%
67.05%
LO1,58%
2,082.79%
T60.T3%

15,04

37 .8un
16.59%
4,131.67
27,9

60,16+
8.01+

23.u5*

3.T2%
24T . 15%
308.44x

3,622,86%
2. T4

206,69*%

Programmatie

9.75%
25.30%
22 o

B3k




Account
Numbhers

15718
5773
15781
15801
15821
15841
15861
15881
15902

15921
15923

1592k
15941
15970
16041

17101
17121
17141
17161
17181

17201

L7441
17501
17521
17542
175682

*Deduct.

Title of Appropriation

Intercession, Augnst 26 = September 11
8. 5. Teaching Salaries
8. 5. Assistants
Germanice Languages
Maintenance and Equipment
Government
Malntenance and Egulpment
History
Maintenance and Equipment
Home Economles
Maintenance and Equipment
Bchool of Jourpalism
Maintenance and Equipment
Mathematics
Maintenance and Equipment
Philosophy
Maintenance and Equipment
Physieca
Maintenance and Eguipment
Transportation and Loading Coste for Equipment from
the Bavy Department
Ligquid Nitrogen For Various Departments
Psychology )
Maintenance and Equipment
Romance Languages
Special Equipment
Zoology
Maintenance and Equipment

College of Business Administration

Accounting

Maintenance and Equipment
Busipess Services

Maintenance and Equipment
Finance

Meintenance and Equipment
Management

Maintepance and Equipment
Merketing Administration

Maintenaence and Equipment
Office of the Dean

Office and Travel Expenpes

College of Education

Educational Psychology
Maintenance and Equipment

Physical and Health Education
Maintensnce and Equipment

Buresu of Laboratory Schools - Casis School
Equipment

Jr, Coliege Educatlon Editorial Office
Maintenance and Equipment

Office of the Dean
0ffice and Travel Expenses

Mty B

at

136

Free
cen

$ 891.00
. 200,00
7 .69%
2.06%
72,15%
1,005.70
87,07+
b7 , T3
10, 60%
T96.35%

935.59
10 ,25%

213,51
538.11
330. 2

493 . Gk
9k, 33%
8.05%
231,14+
27.76*
b5 ,06%

5k Ji7w

23.10%

27.20
173.92%
104 4 G*




Account
Numoars

17901
17902

17921

17961
17964

17561
18001
18021
18061
13081

18122

18501

18921
18927

18941
19101
19302

19402
15403

19501
19552
19701
19801
20103

20455
20460

20903
20905

Title of Appropriation

College of Engineering
Aero-Space Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Maintenance and Equipment - Meteorclogy
Architectural Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Chemical Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Special Equipment
Civil Engineering
Maintenence and Equipment
Drawing
Maintenance and Equipment
Electrical Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Mechanical Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Petroleum Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment;

Office of the Dean
Office and Travel Expenses
College of Fine Arts
Art
Maintenance and Eguipment
Drama
Maintepance and Eguipment
Special Losses and Dept. Reloeation
Musie
Maintenance and BEgulpment
School of Law

Office Supplies, Travel, Maintenance and Equipment

Graduate School of Library Sclenoce

Maintenance, Equipment and Traveling Expenses
College of Pharmacy

Majntenance and Eguipment

Drug Garden
Graduate School of Social Work

Maintensnce, Equipment and Traveling Expenses
Graduate School ,

Office and Travel Expenses
Military Science and Tactics

Maintenance and Equipment
Naval Science

Maintenance and Equipment
Physical Training for Women

Maintenance and Equipment and Travel
Radioc-Televiaion

Maintenance end Equipment

Inter-College Closed Circuit Microwave Project
Library

Maintenance, Travel and Rebinding

Books

Research Photographic Reproductions

M=b~61

et

$

Free

Balances
e —

5l . O0%
4, 51#

364,63

535."‘2*
‘I»9.00

197 . 66%
.50
122, 74*
196,99%
30.89+
115,75%

370.13%

288, 02x
h"713050

T 5T
k55.0m%
6.71*

859.80%
8.90

56.26%
34 ,86%
160,87*
b, T1%
53.46%

513.76%
918.00

1,351.31%
T76.87



.ecount Free
fbers - Title of Appropriation Balances
0909 Books, Serials, and Binding $ 40, 67#
20911 Bocks, Resesrch Fund ' 97.78
0915 Sets 140,46
20916 Undergraduate Library Books ' 39.98
20917 Equipment ha .ol
20922 Research Collections and Materials 5.82
Law Library
21005 Books, Periodicals and Binding 138,19%
21006 Books, Special Law 82, 1w
Organlized Research
University Research Institute
21598 Project 372-SRF-Matthew Van Winkle , . 136,00
Redio Carbon~Dating Laboratory
22812 Maintenance, Operation, Equipment end Travel 80, 46*
. Research in Botany .
22921 Maintenance and Equipment 1.23%
Resezarch in Texas History
22981 Maintenance and Equipment 18.85%
Clayton Foundation Biochemical Inastitute .
23161 Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment 194 . 39%
Bureau of Economie Geology .
23290 Special Equipment 3,960,00
Burean of Engineering Resesarch
23344 Maintenance, Travel and Printing Fund 10,70*
23345 Special Research Fund 1,022,05.
23400 Electrical Engineering Research Laborabory Special
Equipment : 187.49
Institute of Latin American Studles
23463 o General Publications Fund 1,779.47
Inegtitute of Marine Science
23522 Maintenance, Equipment, Travel, Printing and
Inveatigations 208,93»
23523 Purchase and Equipping of Diesel Vessel 1,955.98
Institute of Public Affeirs '
23581 Maintenance, Egquipment and Travel 6.89%
Lab of Algal Physiology" _
23602 Maintenance and Equipment 12,15%
Humanities Research Center
23801 Maintenance and Equipment 5,723.45%
Texas Petroleum Hesearch Committee Cooperative Project :
witgoAé & M. College and The Texsas Railrcad Commission
1960-61 . :
23921 Materials, Equipment, Travel, Publications and Wages 646.86

Division of Extension
. Burean of Public School Service
25301 Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 1,748 50
Extension Teaching and Fleld Service Bureau -
Package Loan Library

25482 Maintensnce and Equipment 5.58%
Visual Instruction Bureau

25543 Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 959.80%::
Office of the Dean . _

25608 Office and Mimeograph Supplies for Entire Divielon «90¥%

*Deduct.

Hob-62 ' o




Account
Numbers

26101
26102

26151

26220
26235

26240
26580

27020
27125

27200
2723k
27235
27250
27251
27255

27289
27294
27298
27308
27309
27312
27317
27318

27321
27323
27325
27326 |

27327
27328

27323
27330

27355

27523

2760
27641

28491
¥Deduct.

b

Title of Appropriation

Physiczl Plant
Office of Director of Physical Plant
O0ffice and Travel Expense
Physical Plant - Specisl Equipment
Parking and Traffic Division
Office and Clerical Expense
Dept. of Buildings and Grounds
Office and Travel Expenses
Geperal. Furniture - Equipment - Fire Loas Repairs and
Refinishing '
Furniture and General Equipment
Dept., of Construction and Maintenance
Maintenance, Operation Supplies and Repairs
Department of Utilities
Equipment
. Physical Plant -~ S8pecisl Equipment
Igiprovements, Remodeling and Major Repaira
. Allotment Aecount
Remodeling and Furnishings for the Chancellor Office
Remodeling and Furnisbings for the Regents Medting Room
Physics Building - Remodeling of Shop =
International Hougse ~ Remodeling-100 West 26th Street
Main Building - Fwrniture and Furnishings for Preaidents
Office - Weat Wing
Main Building - Tile Weinscot for Three Ground Floor
Cooridora ,
Physics Bldg. ~ Remodeling Rooms 421 into Darkroom
Window Darkening Devices Installation _
Chemistry Building - MOve to New Addition
Old Library Building ~ Remodeling on First Floar for
Dean of Research '
Blological Laboratories Bullding - Remodeling Room 318
Biological Laboratories Building - Remodeling Room 411

Biological Leboratories Building - Remodeling Room 1, 219A,

219, 223 - 22k, 203, and 204

Experimental Scilence Bullding Projectlion Booth for Room 115

Extengion of Cloged Circuit TW
Pearce Hall ~ Remcdeling Room 1

Taylor Hall - Improvement of Lighting in Rocms 137, 132 and

151

Fharmacy Bullding - Replacement of Wooden Grille & joors

Batts Hall - Addition of Motion Picture Projector in
Auvditorivm
Improvement of Grounds

Engineering Laboratories Bldg, Improvements in Rooms 302.C,

311, 402 and 408
Repairs of English Building Ceil:l.ng
Balcones Research Center
FPhysical Plent Sectlon
Maintenance and Equipment
Surplus Property Acquisition
Office Supplies and Travel Expenses
Purchases, Packing, Shipping and Storsages
Texas Memorial Museum
. Malntenance and Equipment

$

— 139

Free
ces

14 Q0%
2,388.88.

O
5.,98*

1mWw
289.77

2,400.00
596.58

33,000,00

1,984.53
813.62
116,17
135.48

1,502.29

1,497.69

1,234.51
197.21
T18.76

3,271,24
800,41
6,966.35

8,262,60

95.86
2,175.00
2,900,00

1,000,00
355 IOO

3’7501-00
9,T75.00

7,303.59
2,385.85
2,009,20%

86.60
3,391.32

20,51%

Mﬁb_éj-m —




140

Recommended Amendments to the 1062-63 Budget

Acgdemic Persomnel

{Long Session refers to nine month period September 1, 1962 through May 31, 1963.
First Semester is September 1, 1962 through Januvary 15, 1963; Second Semester,
January 16 through May 31, 1963.)

GENERAL INSTTTUTIONAL EXPENSE

Miscellaneous General Instituticonal Expenses

1. Increase the item for Commencement by $2,000 from Unallocated Maintenance
and Equipment. The sum of $2,000 was budgeted for Commencement as in previous
years, but experience has shown that this amount is inadequate and that the cost
more nearly comes to $4,000. (244)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Architecture and Planning

2. Appoint Mr. Jacques Ceollin as Assigtant Professer for the Long Session at

a salary of $7,600 from Unallocated Salaries plus for 1962-63 only $u00 from {El\
Faculty Improvement Fand. (12)

3. Appoint Mr. Frank E. Whitson, Jr., as Assistant Professor for the Long Ses-

sion at a salary of $7,200 from Unallocated Saleries., (10) (3,

k., Accept the resignation of the following prior to the beginning of the
1962.63 Long Session:

Waelter E. George, Associate Professor $8,500 (9)
Fred W. Day, Jr., Assistant Professor 7,600 (11)

These salarieg were lapsed to Unallocated Salaries.

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

5. Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomes Noian Campbell as Cheirman but continue
his appointment as Professor at $10,800 for the Long Session. (13)

6. Appoint Mr. John B. Cornell, Associate Professor at 310,200 for nine mont hs /
as Acting Chairman for the Long Session vice Mr. Campbell. (1b)

7. Appoint Mr. Richard N. Adems as Professor (two-thirds time) for the Long
Session at a salary rate of $14,000 plus for 1962-63 only $1,300 from Faculty 7t
Improvement Fund. The $9,333 needed from general funds come from an unfilled &
rosition, (161}

Astronomy
8.7 Grant Mr. Frank Normen Edmonds, Jr., Associate Professor and Acting Chairman ¥y
at $10,000 for nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Sezsiofhs
Mr. Edmonds will be doing research at an okservatory in Paris, France, (17) ~

Q. Appoint Mr, Gerard Henri de Vaucouleurs, Associate Professor at $12,000 for g;”
nine months, ss Acting Chairman for the Long Session; viece Mr. Edmonds. {16) a

Botany
9a. Change the salary rate of Mr. Walter V., Brown, Professor, from $0,800 to
$10,200 for the Long Session, additional funds to come from Unsllocated Salaries: {18)

B

Chemistry

10. Change the salary rate of Mr. P. D. Gardner, Professor, Ffrom $10,000 to
310,500 for the long Session, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.
{20)

11. Change the appointment of Mr. H.R, Henze, Professor at $1k,000 for nine months,
from full time to half time for the Long Session so that he mey be appointed half
time in the Office of the Dean. (19)

M-b-6k




1962-63 Budget {coatirued)

Academic Persomnel {contirued)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continuved)
Economics
Grant Mr. David Shih-1i Huang, Assistant Professor at $&,000 for nine months,

iz,

141

& leave of absence fur the Firsi Semester so that he may accept a Naitionel

S¢ience Foundatlcn grant.

(21)

13,

$12,500 is avallable from unused salaries in budget.

Appoint Mr. F. Ray Marzhall as Professor for the Long Session 8% a salary
rate of $12,50C plus for 1952-63 only $700 from Faculty Improvement Furd. The

{134)

English

1L.” Grant Mr, Ernest . Mossner, Professor at $14,500 for nine months a leave
of absence without salary for the First Semegster ss he hes been given a research
assignment for this pericd. (193)

15.

Mr. Hughes serves in the QOffice of the Gradueie Dean half time.

160

7.

18.

13,

20.

a1,

Selaries.

Change the sppointment of Mr. Leo Hughes, Professgor, from two-thirds to
half time for the Long Session, with no change in salary rate of $10,500.

(266)

Grant Mr. Americo Paredes, Associate Professor at $9,000 for nine months
a lzave of absence wilthout salary for the long Bession in order that he nay

accept a Guggenheim grant for ithe PFirst Semester and a research assignuent for
the Second Semegter. (194)

Change the title of Mr, Mohammad Al Jazayery from Assigtant Professor
(one-third time) to Visiting Associate Professor (one-third time), effective
September 1, 1962, at ne change in his salary rate of $7,500 for nine months.
This change will conform o the rank given Mr. Jazayery in the Middle East
Center vhere ne is employed two-thirds time.

{23)

Change the title of Mr. Lee Andrew Elicseff from Instructer to Assigtant
Professor, effective September 1, 1962, at no change in his salary of $6,500
for nine months. {26)

Accept the resignation of the following prior to the beginning of the
1962-63 Long Session:

Richard D. Iehan, Assistant Professor
Geraid W. Chapman, Assistant Professor
Sarah Dodzson, Assistant Professor (modified service)

Nine monuth rate
77,8006 (297
8,000 {24)
2,420 (22)

Approve the appointment of the following as Tesching Assistants for the
Long Session at the per cent of time and nine month rate indicated f'er each,
funds to come from llem for Teaching Assistants:

Tsaac N, Walker (1/2 T.)
Johnny F. Kerr (3/4 T.)
Maurine D. McElrcy {1/2 T.)
Billy James Davis (1/2 T.)
George Michagl Pilsk (1/2 T.)
Cario R. Kilp {1/2 T.)
Boyce D. Kendall (1/2 T.)
Samuel E. Vandiver (1/2 T.)
Dale Edmonds (1/2 T.)

Jasper F. Kobler, III (i/2 T.)
Donald Gene Darnell (1/2 T.)

$ 5,400 (203)
5,000 (269)
5,000 (256)

5,000 (255}
5,000 (202;
5,000 (201
5,000 (200)
5,000 {197)
5,000 (198)
L, 800 (196)
k,60C {25k4)

Irncrease the account for Tesching Assistants by $62,970 from Unallocated

M-b.65

A comparable amount of unused selaries has been lapsed. (222)

He will spend the time at the University of Wigconsin.

C

K
<



YR
1962-63 Budget {continued) L

Academic Persomnel {continued)

COLLECE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Geography
22, Acgcept the resignations of the followlng priocr to the beginning of the
Iong Session:

Nine month rate

Dan Stanislawski, Professor 39,500 (27)
Harold Daniel Stillwell, Apsistant Profegsor 7,000 (28)

Germanic Languages
23, Change the title of Mr. Stephen Darby Simmons from Instructor to Assistant E

Profesgor, effective September 1, 1962. Mr, Simmons is et no salery from the
Department and this change is to conform hias title to that in the Middle East
Language Center. {30)

24, Appoint Mr. Lee B. Jennings ss Associmte Professor for the Long Session at
& salary of $8,000 from unused selaries plus, for 1962-63 only, $k00 from Faculty(zzw
Tmprovement Fund. (135)

295. Grant Mr. Robert Thomes Harms, Assistant Professor at $8,200 for nine months,
a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session. (29)

Government
26. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harry Albert Holloway, Assistent Professor
at $6,000, effective prior to the beginning of the Long Session. (162)

27. Grant Mr. Roneld Freeze Bunn, Assistant Professor at $8,300 for nine months,
& leave of abgence without pay for the Long Seasion so that he may accept a
visiting associate professorahip at Indiana University. (31)

28, Grant Mr. Edward Teborsky, Professor at $10,500 for nine months, & leave of
sbsence without salary for the First Semester so that he can accept & research
assignment. (143}

29. Change the salary rate of Mr. Carl lLeiden, Visiting Professor (one-third
time) from $8,500 to $9,000 for nine months, effective September 1, 1962, Thais
will bring his departmental salary to that pald in the Middle East Center.
Source of additional funds will be Unallocated Salarieg. (144)

History

30. Change the Long Session sppointment of Mr, Walter Prescott Webb, Professor
(modified service) at m nine month rate of $5,800 to one-fourth time &t a nine
month rate of $15,000, his last full-time rate, the reduction in time to ensble
him to deveote more time to prepare television lectures under the Ford Foundation

grant and the salary to conform to the Ford Foundsation comtract. (32)

31. Change the Long Session appointment for Mr. J. Herry Bennett, Jr., Professcr
at $9,500 from full to half time. (35)

32. Grant Mr. Thomas F. McGann, Professor at $10,500 for nine months, a leave
of absence without salary for the Long Session. (34)

33. Increase the salary rate for the Long Sesslon for the following, additional
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries: (1L7)

From Tao
H. Wayne Morgan, Instructor $6,600 47,000 {(145) -J)
James Staton Chase, Instructor 5,800 6,000 (146)

M-b-66



166263 Budget (continued) | 143

Neadcmic ersonnel {continued)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SEIENCES (continued)

History (continied)

30,7 Approve the appoinitment of the following for the Long Seszion at the title

and nine month full-time rate indicated for each; (2

Vigiting Profesgsor
Max L. Moorhead (33) $10,500 from Unalioceted
Salaries
500 (1962-63 only) from
Faculty Improvement

Fund
Lecturer .
Nancy Barker (1/2 T.) (36) 8,000 from Unallocated W
: Sajaries
Instructor
Clarsnce B. Lasby (204) 6,000 -~ unfilled pesition
Norman Donald Brown (37) 6,000 - unfilled position

Salaries have lapsed to Unallccated Salarieg in amounis greater than those used
here.

Home Economics
35, Acueps the resignation of the following prior to the beginning of the long
Sesslion:

Nine-nonth rate

Lecturer
Martha C. McBroom (1/2 T.) $ 4,800 (39)
Sarah E. Hicks (1/2 T.) 5,000 (38)

36. Change the appointment of Mra. Shirley May Cannamores, Lecturaey ot full-
time rate of $4,800 for nine months, from approximately five-sixths time *o
half time for the Long Session in order that she may devote hali time to Nursery
School laberatory. {1h8)

37. Appoint Mrs. E. Louise Lock Owen as Lecturer (half-time) for the Long
Sessicn at & nine-month rate of $5,000, the $2,500 needed to come from
Unallocuted Salaries. (160)

Journalism
38, Cancel the appointment of Mr. Paul Bolton ag Visiting Lecturer [or the
Second Semester on & one-third time basis at a nine month rate of $6,000. {L40)

39. Approvz the appointment of Mr. John R. Rider as Assistant Professor
(one-~third time) for the long Session at a rate of $6,375, funds nesedsd to come (:jg

from Unallocated Salaries. (L1} (Le)

Mathematics

LG,  Grant Mr. Ralph Eldor Lane, Associate Professor at $8,500 for nine months,
a leave without salary for the Long Seasion., He will teach at Jows State
University. (&3)

L1, Appeint Mr. Roy Patrick Xerr as Visiting Lecturer (half time) for the lLong
Session at & salary rate of $9,500 plus for 1962-63 only $500 from Faculty
Improvement Fund. Mr. Kerr will also be appointed half time in the Departmeni of

__Physics. The $4,750 needed from Generel Fundg {3 available from unfilled positio .

in the budget, (L&)

M-b-67



1962.63 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (eontinued) 149

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Miersbiolovgy
L2, Accept the resignation of Mr. James M. Clampit, Instructor, half time, at
$6,000 for nine months, effective prior to beginning of the Long Seasion. (45)

43. Appoint Mr. Curtis Binar Eklund as Instructor {half time) for the Long
Session at a salary rate of $6,000, the $3,000 needed availanie in budget due
to resignation of Mr. Clampit. (46) ‘

Fd

Philosophy

R, Delete from the budget the name of Mr. Arthur Edward Murphy, Professor at
$17,00C for nine months, since he died prior to beginning of the Long Session.
(b7)

45. Grant Mr. Richard Milton Martin, Professor at $1L,000 for nine nonths, &
leave of absence without pey For the Long Session. (48)

L6. Appoint Mr., John Neimeyer Findlay as Visiting Proressor for the First
Semester at & nine month salary rate of $16,000 plug for this period only, $1,000

from Faculty Improvement Fund., The $8,000 needed from General Funds is available

in the budget from Mr. Murphy's position. (138)

L7. Increase the account for Assistants by $6,500 from Unallocated Salaries.

This amount has been lapsed to Unallocated Salaries dus o resignations. (49)

48, (Create an account for Visiting Lecturers in the amount o $1,50G, funds o
come from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment. Sslary funds egual to this
amount have lapsed to Unallocated Salaries. (252)

Physics
L9, Approve the following changes in rank, effective with the 1962-63 Long
Session: J;fi
f
Name Present Rank " Recommended Ranlk
John David Gavenda Agaistant Professor Assoclate Profaessor
(53) Rate: $8,500 Rate: $8,500
Hans Schluter Agsistant Professor Associate Professor
(52) Rate: $8,500 (temporary)

Rate: $8,500

50. Approve the following appointments for the lLong Sesslon: f’“}
{
Russell Lewis cCollins (150) Assistant Professor \\M“m
Rate: $9,500 From Unallocated =
Salaries
Roy Patrick Kerr {50) Visiting Iecturer {1/2 T.)
Rate: $9,500 from unused
aslaries
Peter Julian Riley (51} Assistant Professor

Rate: $T7,000 from unused
salaries plus ror 1962.63
only, $500 from Faculty
Improvement Fund,

M-b-68



1962-63 Budget (continued)
Academic Peraonnel (continued)

145

COLLEGE CF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued}

Physics (continued)
51. Accept the fOllOWlhg resignatlﬂns effective prior to the Long Session!

Eldon HEarl Ferguson, Assoclate Professor at $9,800 (149)
Samuel John Brient, Instructor at $6,400 (151)

Peychology L
52. Change the rank of Mr. Donn Byrne from Assistant to Associste Professor fﬂ’
effective with the Long Session, his salary rate of $8,800 remaining unchenged. -\

(54)

Romance Languages
53. Remove the name of Mr. Robert H. Williams, Professor at $9,000, since he
died prior to the beginning of the Long Session. (56)

S4. Grant Mr. Michel Dassonville, Associate Professor at $9,000 for nine
months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session. (60)

55. Change the rank of Mr. Raphmel Levy from Associate Professcr to Professor . /.
effactive with the Long Session. His nine month salary rate of $8,500 remains;gzz
unchanged, (59) “ N,
56. Approve the following increases in nine month salary rates, the additional
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries:

From To L
/ <~ 7
Ramén Martinez-lodpez, Professor (55) $10,000 $10, 500 : OZi#
Katherine E. Wheatley, Professor {57) 8,600 9,200
Pablo Max Ynsfran, Professor (58} 8,000 8,500
Josette Bigelow, Instructor (61) 5,500 6,000

57. Approve the following appointments for the Long Session, funds to come
from the aceount for Teaching Assistants:

Teaching Asslstants Rate
Charles McBride (1/2 T.) $5,000 (165)
Didier T. Jaen (/2 T.) 4,600 Eléu)
Franciscco Perez {1/2 7.) 4,600 (163)

56. Appoint Mr. Carl Albin Swanson as Ressarch Professor (one-fourth time) for
the pericd September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963, at a toval stipend of $1,200,
funds to come fram Unallocated Salaries. (62)

53. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants by $2,000 from Unallocated
Selaries, and lapse $12,000 from Visiting Professor to Unallocated Salaries. (347)

Slavonic languages
60. Melete the name of Mr. Eduard Micek, Professor (modified service) at
$3,740, since he died prior to the beginning of the Long Session. (63)

Sociology

61, Grant Mr. Henry A. Bowman, Professor and Acting Chairman at $10,500 for
nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Second Semester, since
he has received a research grant for the period. (64}

62. Change the salary of Mr. Alexander L. Clark, Assistant Professor at $9,500 )
for nine months, to pro vide gn additional) $9OO from Faculty Improvement ~/
Fund for the First Semester only. {6)

M-b-69



,_.
N

R

\

1962-63 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued) 146

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Speech

©3.  Grant Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan, Professor (half time) at a rate of
$12,000 for nine months, a leave without salary for the Long Session. (66)

64, Appoint Mr. John F. Meaney as Professor (one-fourth time) at $12,000 rate { Z
for the Long Session vice Mr, Schenkkan on leave, source of funds to be Unallocat
Salaries. (67)

65, Appoint Mr. John R, Rider es Assistant Professor {one-third time) for the
Long Session at a salary rate of $6,375, funds aveilable in unused salaries.
(68)

ZOoology
66. Accept the resignation of Mr. Williem King Davis, Lecturer st $6,300,
effective prior to the Long Session, (70)

Office of the Dean

&7, Appoint Mr. H. R. lenze as Director of Premedical and Predental Programs L
{haif time) for the Long Session at & salary rate of $14,000, funds to come from,ﬁz
Unallocated Salaries. (72)(71) -

COLLEGE OF BUIINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

68, Grant Mr, Robert E. Seiler, Asgociate Professor at $9,500 for nine months,
g leave of absence without salary for the Long Session. (73)

€69. Accept the resilgnation of the following, effective prior to the Long
Session:

Hershel M. Anderson, Assistant Professor at $8,200 (74)
J. T, Ball, Lecturer {4/7 T.) at $5,250 (235)

70. Appoint Mr. Richerd Bergen as lLecturer {(two-sevenths time) for the Long {)
Session at a rate of $6,000, funds to come from unfilled positions. (See
item 161, p. 84)(206)

Tl., Change the appointment of Mr, Robert W. Smith, Instructor, from one-fourth
time at a rate of $5,100 for the Long Sessionr, to two-sevenths time the First
Semester at a rate of $5,475 for nine months. (See item 162, p. 84){205)

Finance
T8, Accept the resignation of Mr. Norman O, Miller, Assistant Professor at
$7,400 for nine months, prior to the beginning of the Long Session. (77)

73. Approve the following appointments at the nine month rate indicated:

Visiting Professor
Louis K. Brandt, for the First Semester only {(131) $14,000 - from (7

Unallocated
Salaries
lecturer
Gene Kerry Jonmes (1/2 T.) for Long Session (132) $ 5,600 - vacant\i\\
position
. —— Allen Reppaport (1/2 T.) for Long Session (81) $ 5,200 - vacant

position *% .
Assistant Precfessor
David G. Beverage, for Long Session (76) $ 8,000 - vacant .
rogition {;3
\
M-b-70



1962-63 Budget (continued) 147
Academic Personnel (continued)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Finance (continued)
Tk, Bpprove the following reappointments Tor the Long Session at the rale

indicated;
1961-62 1962-63 ‘&
Rate Rate '
Professor
Henry T. Owen, on leave (75) Special Faculty Without salary
Assipgnment
(2/3 T.)
Rate: §7,700
Lecturer ¥
Richard H. Pettway (1/2 T.)(78) $5,200 $5,600 ~ vacant™f\
pogition
William F. Staats (1/2 T7.)(79) $5,200 $5,600 - vacant
position |
Richard G. Arellano (1/2 T.}(80) $5,200 $5,200 - vacant -
position

75. Delete the name of Mr. Lynn F. Anderson, Assistant Professor (one-third
time) for the First Semester at twelve month rate of $10,020 since he is to
be appointed in the Department of Accounting. (236)

General Business

76. Accept the resignation of Miss Vivian Y. Simmons, Special Instructor at
$5,200 for nine months, effective prior to the beginning of the Long Session.
(237)

77. Trensfer the sum of $8,000 from unfilled position of Assistant Professor to
the item for Visiting lecturers and reappoint the following lecturers (two-thirds
time) for the Long Sessicn at the nine month rate shown, funds to come from the
Visiting lecturers item: (82)

1961 -62 1962-63 o
Rate Rate Dt
Keith Kohn Cox (83) $5,600 $5,600
A) Evans Birdwell (8&4) 5,600 5,600
George Harris Walker (260) 5,200 5,200
Kaoru Takata (259) : 5,200 5,200

Marketing Administration
T3. Accept the following resignations prior 1o beginning of Long Session:

George Benton Simmons, fssistant Professor at $8,200 (152)
A1 E. Birdwell, Lecturer (1/4 7.) at $5,600 (153)

79. Approve the appointment of the following as Lecturer (half time) for the
Long Session at the nine month rate indicated, funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries:

Thomas V. Greer $5,600 (156)
Bob Shiver Hodges, III 5,200 (15%)

80, Approve the reappointment of Mr. John S. Ludlam as lecturer {one-fourth time) ...
for the Long Sessicn at a rate of $5,600, funds to come from Unsllocated Salariesﬁﬁgy
Mr. Ludlam's rate in 1961-62 was $5,200, (207) -

81, Increass the salary rate of Mr. James Utah McNeal, Lecturer (half time)
from $5,600 to $6,000 for the Long Session, additional funds ko come from
Unallocuated Balaries. (154)

M-b-T1



1962.63 Budget (con?inued)
Academic Personnel (continued) - .
148

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruetion
82. Accept the following resignetions prigrto beginning of Long Sesaion:

Robert L. Uffelmen, Assistant Frofessor at $8,600 (85)

Fred J. Johnson, Assistant Professor at $8,000 {86)

Monroe D. Cohen, Assistant Professor at $6,300 {on leave) (87}
Evelyn F., Herrington, lecturer (1/2 0.) at $5,k00 (212)

83. Appoint Mr. Peter Allard Helfert as Assistant Professor {half time) lor (jﬁ
the lLong Session at a rate of $6,220, funds to ecome from an unfilled position. ™
(210)

b
8k, Appoint Miss Dell Bernice Felder as lecturer (helf time) for the lLong . .
Session at a rate of $5,900, funds vo come from unfilled position. (211)

85. Resppoint Mrs. Wilda Seagraves Jackson as Lecturer (half time) for the
Long Session at a rate of $5,400, funds to come from unfilled position. Mrs..ggggb
Jackson served in the 1961-62 at the same rate. (213) S

86. Reappoint Mr. Paul Jackson Cowan as Lecturer (two-thirds time) for the

First Semester at a nine month rate of $6,000, funds to come from Unallocated -
Salaries, and change the Second Semester appointment from one-gixth time as it‘iﬁ&%r
appears in the printed budget to one-third time, additional funds to come from -
Unellocated Salaries. The sum of $2,500 is being transferred from en unfilled
position to Unellocated Salaries. Mr. Cowan's 1961.62 rate was $6,000.

(238)(239)

87. Approve the following transfers of funds:

From Ta Amount
Teaching Salaries, Assistant Teaching Salaries, $6,015 (306)
Professor lectursr
Unallocated Salaries Teaching Salaries, 5,190 (272}
Lecturer
Unallocated Salaries Teaching Salaries, 3,000 (274)
Professor

Educational Administration

88. Grant Mr. Ben M. Harris, Assistant Professor {two-thirds time) a leave of
absence without salary for the Long Session to enable him tc accept & Fulbright
sward. {89)

89. Increase the account for Assistants by $6,400 from Unallocated Salaries.
Comparable tfunds have been lapsed %o Unallocated Salaries. (90)

Educational Pzychology £
90, Appoint Mr. John A. Mierzwa as Assistant Profesgsor (one-third time) for K
the Long Session at a nine month rate of $5,850. Mr. Mierzwa will be two-thirds
time in Testing and Counseling Center. (97)

91, Accept the following resignations prior to the beginning of the Long Session:

Ralph Leonard Duke, Associate Professor (3/4 T.) at $9,400 (92)
James Vincent Mitcheli, Jr., Asscciate Professor at $8,600 (93)
Thomas B. Scott, Assistant Professor (1/3 T.) at $6,120 (95)

92. Approve the following transfers:

PFrom To Amount
Tecturer Aasistant Professcr $2,000 (295)
Lecturer Unallocated Salaries 600 (295)

M-b-T72



1962-63 Budget (continued)
Ecademic Personnel (continued)

149

COLLEGE OF EDUCATIGN

Physical and Health Education

93, lapse the $8,500 in the unfilled position of Associate Professor to
Unallocated Salaries. (348)

QOffice of the Dean

. Delete the name of Mr. William E. Barron, Associate Director, Office of
School Surveys (one-third time) at £9,900 for nine months, from this budget
since his appointment in the Dilvision of Extension is being increased from one-
third to two-thirds time. (21k)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aero-5pace Engineering

95. Appoint Mr. Chintsun Hwang ag Visiting Associate Professor (two-thirds time) {?
Ffor the Long Session at a rate of $11,000, funds to come from unfilled position. -
Mr. Hwang will also be in the Bureau of.Engineering Research. (157)

Flectrical Engineering
96. Accept the resignation of Mr. William Alfred Youngblood, Associate
Professor at $9,900, prior to the beginning of the Long Session. (101)

Engineering Mechanics
9F. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles H. Karnes, Instructor{two-thirds time)
at $6,400 prior to beginning of the Long Session. (158)

98. Appoint Mr. Yoshimaru Yoshimura as Visiting Professor for the Long Session

at a rate of $12,000, funds to come from unfilled position. {102) R
99. Appoint Mr. Ching-Hsie Yew as Assistant Proflesszor (two thirds time) for the
Long Session at a rate of . §7,800, funds to come from Unalldceted Salaries. s
Mr. Yew will also be in the Bureau of Engineering Reseorch. (166) R

Mechanical Engineering
100. Accept the resignationc of Mr. Finn Y. Buer, Lecturer at $6,000, prior to
the beginning of the Long Session. (103)

Petroleun Engineering
10L. Designate Mr. H. H. Power as Professor Emeritus.

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art T

102, Change the nine month salary rate of Mr. Donald L. Welsmann, Prolessor, from
$10,500 to $12,000 since the latter is the 1961-62 rate approved by the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents October 25, 1961, wvhen Mr. Weismann was on o
leave. This rate should have been carried forward into the 1962-63 budget. ' Xa
Additional funds will come from Unsllocated Salaries, (184)

k3

103. Grant Mr. Bill D. Francis, Assistant Prolessor at $7,L00 for nine months, a
leave of absence without pay for the long. Session. (105

10k. Accept the resignation of Mr. James D. Robison, Instructor at $5,800, effective
prior to the beginning of the Long Session. {106)

105. Appoint Miss Frances A, Stanton as Visiting Assistant Professor for the
Long Session at $6,500, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. (10k)

N

M-b-T3



1962-63 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

150

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Drama
106. Accept the following resignations prior to the beginning of the Long

Session:

Harry Neil Whiting, Guest Assistant Professor at $6,800 (240)
Jack L. Gillum, Instructor at $5,200 (107)

107. Change the appointment of Mr. Weller Mouzon Law, Assistant Professor at
$6,500, from full to half time for the Long Session. (109)

108. Appoint Mrs. Frances Goodhue Loder as Guest Assisteant Professor for the (f“m
Long Session at $5,700, funds to come from Unallocazted Salaries. Mrs. Loder
served in 1961-62 as Assistant Professor at $5,600. (108)

109. Appoint Mr. Billy Wayne Pevey as Guest Instructor (half time} for the -
Long Session at $5,500, funds to  come from Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Pevay (\M‘M
held a classified appointment in 1961-62 at $4,626 for nine months. (137)

Music
110, Accept the following resignations prior to the beginning of the Long
Session:

Andrew J. Broekemz, Instructor at $6,000 (215)
Patricia H. Owens, Lecturer (4/5 T.) at $5,000 (216)

111. Appoint Mr. Rudolph Plecardi as Instructor (four-fifths time) for the Q%‘
Long Session at $6,000 (217) ~

SCHOOL OF LAW
112. Grant a leave of absence without salary for the Long Sesgsion to the
following:

Millard H. Ruud, Professor at $15,000 plus $1,000 from Townes Foundation
(218)
Harold W. Solomon, Associate Professor at $10,500 (220)

"
113. Appoint Mr. Charles T. McCormick as Professor (one-third time) for the (;“h
Long Session at $15,000 rate, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. (219)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIRRARY SCIENCE
114. Appoint Miss Sarah Katharine Vann as Visiting Associate Professor for the e
Long Session at $8,L00, funds to come from unfilled position. (3) e

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

115. Change the appointment of Mr. Henry Matthew Burlage, Professor, at $13,500,
to put him on Special Faculty Assignment (half-time) for the Long Session, half
of his teaching salary lapsing to Unallocated Salaries, and a like amount coming
from Unallocated Salaries to Other Salaries account for the special assigmment.
(110) (271)

116. Appoint Mr. Donald Bates Meyers as Assoclate Professor for the Long {
Session at $8,500, funds to come from unfilled position. (111)

117. Change the appointment of Mr. Alex Bermah, Associete Professor and Chief
Pharmacist, from half {ime for the periocd September 1, 1962 through August 31,
1963 at a stipend of $5,250 (salary rate of $7,875 for nine months) to half
time for the long Session at a stipend of $4,800 (salary rate of $8,%00). (169)

M-b-7}



1962-63 Budget {continued) 15
Academic Personnel (continued) 1

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

‘{continued)
118. Appeint Mr. Bill B. Wylie as Iecturer (three~twentieths time) for the /L
Long Session at a rate of $5,580, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. (187)

119. Accept the resighation of Mr. Harold Dean Powell, Special Instructor
(half time) at $5,400 for nine months, prior to the beginning of the Long
Session. {221)

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF THE

GRADUATE SCHOOL

120, Change the nine month salary rate of Mr., James K. Boggs, Assistant fo.the .
Dean {one-third time) from $3,600 to $10,200, additional funds to come from jﬁf
Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Boggs is also Associate Professor of Chemistry and . ™
this conforme his administrative rate to his acedemic rate. (268)

MILITARY SCIENCE
121, Approve the following replacements, effective Beptember 1, 1962, all with-
ocut selary from the University: s

.

Major Roger J. Eilly, Associate Professor vice Coleonel E. W. Austin
Lit. Col. Lowell G. Moore, Assoclate Professor vice Lt. Col. Robert P. Higley

NAVAL SCIENCE
122, Approve the following replacement, effective September 1, 1962, with no
University salary involved:

im.(jg) R. E. Knachel, Assistant Professor vice Lt. G. W. Porter, Jr. e

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR MEN
123. Grant Mr. Karl X. Klein, Agsociate Professor at $8,000, a leave of absence
without salary for the Long Session. (112)

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN
124, Accept the following resignations prior to the beginning of the Long
Segsion:

Peggy Wilson Swett, Instructor at $4,500 (113)
Martha Moss Yates, Special Instruestor (1/2 T.) at $&,500 (115)

125. Approve the following appointments for the Long Session at the rate in-
dicated% from Unsllocated Salaries unless otherwise shown:

Instructor —
Dorothy Jo Lovett $4,500 (11b)
Rosemary Slacks {Unfilled Position) 4,500 (241)

Special Instructor
Evelyn Montez Pattillo (1/2 T.) L,500 (116)
(Miss Pattillo will also be in
Intramural Sports for Women)

RADIQ-TELEVISION
126. Grant Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan, Direcgﬂﬁ?L time during Long Session
rate

and full-time June 1 - August 31, 1963), at a of $12,000, a leave without
salary for the Tong Session. (117)

127, Appoint Mr. John R. Rider as News Director {one-third time) for the Long
Segsion at a rate of $6,375 for nine months, funds to come from Unallocated

?alajieso Mr. Rider is also appointed one-third time in Speech and in Journslism
la2

128. Appoint Mr. Duff Browne ag Associate Director for the Long Session, 12 month rate
$14,000, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. {119)

M-b-75 3\;“N



1962-63 Budget (continued) ‘ 152
Academic Perscnnel (continued) ' - ' e

RADTQ-TELEVISION~ . o ' :
129. Transfer the sum of $500 from Uhallocated Salariea to Teaching Salaries - !
Speech - Radio-TV. (1.88) . . :

ORCANIZED RESEARCH N .
Population Research Center . . T
130. Change the title of Mr. Jack Porter Gibbs from Associate Director to C
Acting Director, effective Septembér 1, 1962. Mr. Gibbs serves on a oneuthirﬂ !
time basis for the long Session, when he is also Assoclate Professor of AN
Socioleogy, tvwo-vairds time, and full-time June 1- August 31, 1962, his rate of .
pay being $10,000 for nine months. (12k) . :

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute . ) R
T31. Changs the Title of Mr, Lester J. Reed from Research Sclentist (Faculty) :
haéf time) to Assoclate Director (half time) at no change in rate of $12,500. L §
12 ) . ‘I .

A

Tnstitute of Iatin American Studies

. 135. Appoint Wr. Richard N. Adams ac Assistant Director (one—third time) for i

the Long Session at $14,000, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Adams
is also Professor of Anthropology, two-thirds time. (270) (275)

Institute of Public Affairs ' .

133. Transfer $1,800 from Faculty Research Projects to Salaries account to
provide a salary at which it will be possible to recruit a replacement for
Mr. Gantt. (183) : .

Cotton Beonomic Research
134, Approve the following budget for COtton Econnmic Research for 1962 63

WILLIAM F. HARRIS DIRECTOR 12 MONTHS

Dates % of Account 1961-62 1962-63
Payroll Title-Code-Name Begin End Time No. Rate Rate

Director and Social Sci-
ence Research Associsate

Iv - 2012 . _
Willlam F. Harris 9-01 8-31 100 ' 7,440 "{,hhqt
Research Scientist Asso- 3
clate T - 2111 -
William S. Brown ' 9-01 8-31 100 5,520 5,784
Senior Secretary - 0021
Sersh E. Clagett 9-01L 8-3 100 3,204 3,348
Clerk-Typisi - 0010
Nancy L. Wilson 9-01 8-31 100 2,700 2,700
26-4001-0910 £2,092%
Majintenance, Egquipment,
Etc. 9-01 8-31 10,408
s 26-4001-0950 10, LoG*
Original Budget 1961-62 31, 500%
Total 32, 500%

M-b-76




1962-63 Budget {continued) 1_51;
Academic Personnel (continued) '

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continned}
Texes Petroleun Nesesrch Committee
135, Approve the following budget for l962-r63¢ (3125)

T BU’DGE‘I' OF THE UNIVERSITY DIVISION
TEXAS PETROLEUM RESCARCH COMMITTEER
Fincal Year 1962-63
{12 months}

ESTIMATED INCOME: ' 1261-62 1962-63
Cno-half of State Appropriation to Of) and Gas Division

of Raliroad Commisston of Texas out of Special Fund
kaown as Cil and Cas Enforcement Fund in State Treasury  $60,000.00 $60, 000,00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME: Sﬁﬂl 000.00 $60= 000.00
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES: | |
Funplomental Data " Rate Budget
R 1£ “Da  1702-03 3961-562 1962-63
| Director (113 Te) ; veeverslA) ensesefA)
Agsictant Director
<) II HI Slﬂmﬂnrg ‘0.“0.00 IO.QZQ.OQ
Administrative Secretary
3 Dorathy Fuller 4, 020.00 4, 028.00
Accounting Clork I ‘
$3204 $3204 | T Iasec ealary rafe (12 moe.)
Regearch Ensincer V
Ben H. Caudle (3/4 T.) 7. 200,00 cscwove
59600 esow . Dase salary rate (12 mos.)
Reoeareh Engincer Assoclate V _
' 5 Ben H. Caudle {3/4 T.) wenvese 7, 200.00
----- $9600 Base salary rate {12 oo, )
‘Research Enzincor I
£5168 “—www Bage salary rate {12 moo.}
Allon A, Rowe (IIZ T., 3. 084,00 -
36368  mewema Daso salary rate {12 mos.)
Resoarch Engineer Asaoclata It
A Lloyd M. .)‘ohnacm (6’10 T 9'3!3‘:3’ e oyt l. 850,40
- $6168 Base patary rate (12 mos. )
/7 Cscar K. Kirmbler ‘!!z Tu’ »eoaewe 3,084.00
e —— 56168 Baae salary rate (12 mos.)
§ Atlen M. Rowe {1/2 T.) . cvvacen 3,234.00
v—w—— 56468 . Baso salary rate (12 mos.}
M-b-TT.



1962-63 Budgat {continued)

Academic Personnel

{continued}

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued j

Texaes Petroleun Research Committee.

{continued) B B i .
Tanplorn enza.l I:#atm Rate Budget
LRy T - 396162 1962-63
Rmaoarch Enginoer
$5028  wweos Jerry D, Ham 5,020,00  -ewevo-
34554 enmoe Alfrod Gene Matthews &, 584,00 wesvese
Gordea Reigte (1/2 T.} 2,400,000 s weone
$2000 wone Sase salary rate (12 mos.)
Frod A, kidmors (1/2 T.) 2,196.00  sovvnee
NP w—ewe Dage ealary yate (12 mos.)
Charlca A. Shoemake {3/2 T.) 2,196.00 R
58392 owe Dace salavy rate (12 moe.) -
Morris F. MeWillams (3/4 T 9=1/5-31;
Fulletime 6~1/8-31) 3, 724. 50 erenra-
52584 ————— Ease ealary rate {12 mos.) “ '
Regeasch Zngineosy Associate I
Fp—— 35539 ? Jgﬂ? P. Ham s o T s. 520.00
(1/2 T.) - 2, 760,00
- $5520 _Eua salary wate (12 moa. ) T
/ T " Ressarch Englncer Assistant X T .
i {1/27T.) waumans 2, 400,00
- $4300 Lase salary rato (12 mos,.) :
' /Z -Robort W, Andorcon {lIZ To; Seeseee 2, 196.00
—owe $4392 Bage salary rate {12 mos. _
{3 Bobby M, Hickman !1;‘2 .y m—w e 2,196.00
. $4392 Baso salayy rats {12 moe.)
/4 Ronald Watson (1/2T.) sevsensn 2, 196.00
N $4392 Dase salary rate {12 moa.})
{3/2 7.} wevesew 2, 196,00
- w 84393 —Basﬁ ﬂmw Tate “3 m-) /4‘ 7447_‘?02 / / = 75/ 'f"()
) /6 Material, Equipment, Travel fot
Publications, and Wages {hourly) /- 1477-CC" 9, 047, 90 5, 623,60
TOTAL BUDGET $60,000.00 $60,000.00
e a
Texas Patroleum Ro A Commit
Ly ] roleum SOAYS ttae
6&}/%%&41 }2;45?h Agﬂwuf)97 C? ;6¥$pt¢L¢4+1L)

(e Fellips

University Research Institute
136, Transfer $15,000 from the Allctment account to a research project on Flasma

Ph.ys:.cs utder the direction of Dr. Hans

fh)

Schluter.

M-b~78

154

et A 74% S’*%é-’-f A?E)




155

1962-63 Budget (continued)
SPRCIAL TUMP - SUM({ FOR¢ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Research .inl:fhﬁrmacy{rml R ) .
137.  Epprove the transfer from Maintenance and Operation of $1,500 to Clerical

Assistants and of $750 to establish a travel account. (312)

DIVISICN QF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

138. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles Hershberger, Lecturer in Curriculum
and Instruction at $6,600 for eleven months, prior to September 1, 1962. (129}

139. Appoint Mrs. Grace Beam Smith as Lecturer in English for the period
September 1, 1962 - July 31, 1963, at & total of $6,460 for the period, funds to
come from Unallocated Salaries, An amount in excess of $6,460 has been lapsed
to Unallocated Salaries. {130)

140. Grant Mr. Ben M. Harris, Assistant Professor of Educational Administration
(one-third time) at $8,700 for nine months, a leave of absence for the Long
Session. The sum of $2,900 for Mr. Harrils' salary in this division was lapsed
to Unallocated Salaries and leter that amount was transferred from Unallocated
Salaries to the budget of the Department of Educational Administration (128)(91)

1k1. Change the appointment of Mr. Williem Edward Barron in this budget from
Asgociate Professor of Rducaticnal Administration {one-third time} at $3,300
for the Long Session, to Director and Associate Professor of Educationsl Ad-
ministration, two-thirds time for the Long Session and full time for the period
June 1 - August 31, 1962, at a rate of $13,800 for twelve months, funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries. To offset the transfer from Unallocated Salaries,
unused in the budget is the $3,300 for Mr. Barron's one-third time appointment
and $10,500 from resignetion of Mr, A. C. Murphy. Mr. Barron will continue in
the Department of Rducational Administration ona-third time for the Long Session
at the nine month rate of $9,900, thus bringing his total salary for twelve
months to $13,650. (22%) (224)

TEXAS MEMORIAL MUSEUM
142, Transfer the sum of $384 from Unallocated Salaries to Salaries in order to
restore the salary for the positicn of Research Scientist Assceciate II to the
$5,163 level at which it was set in the 1961-62 budget. (%ge)

Y

MISCELLANEOUS SPONBORED ARRAS (all salaries from grant funds)
Counseling and Guidanhce Traiming Instiipte (WDE&) - 0 @

143. Appoint Mrs. Coystal-Tabor |Stone as Lecturer in Educational Psycholeogy lor
the Long Session at $5,700. (181)

Ford Foundation Grant - American Civilization (Radio-Television)

144, Appoint Mr. Walter Prescotf Webh as Project Director (Faculty) (three-
Pourths time) for the Long Session at a rste of $20,000 for twelve months,
and continue his appointment con a full-time basis for the period June 1 -
August 31, 1962. (233) (23k4)

Humanities Research Center

1L5. Transfer to & Salaries account for Modern Ttalian Civilization Project
the swn of $23,500 from the Dxcellence account entlitled "Research and Teaching
Materials in General Literature including English" to provide Tong Session
salaries for Mr. William A. Arrowsmith, Professor of (lassical languages, and
Mr. R. F. Schenkkan, Professor of Speech, Radio-Television, and Director of
Radio-Television, in the respective amounts of $11,500 and $12,000. Both men
are on leave from their departments. (349)

1h6. Transfer to an account to be called "Materials and Services for Modern
Itelian Civilization Project” the amount of $11,060 from the Excellence

account entitled "Research and Teaching Materials in General Titerature in-
cluding English,” the funds to be used for materials and services in connectlon
with Modern Italisn Civilization Project (350)

M-bw79



156

1962-63 Budget {continued}
Ecademic Persennel {continued)

OFFICE ¢F GOVERNMENT SPONSORED BESEARCH (all salary from contract funds )
Development of Teachers ol Engiheering Mechanlcs

157, Appoint Mr. Berold John Plass, Jr., as Director (Faculty) (three-eighths
time) for the Long Session at & rate of $11,500. Mr. Piass is Professor

of Engineering Mechanics five-eighths time. {174)

Investigation of the Buried Crust of the North American Continent

148, Appoint Mr. Williad Rudolf Muehlberger as Principal investigator {half-
time) For the long Session at $938Od?'%hm Muehiberger is Professor of Geology
(half time). {173} _

Meaning, Belief, and Behavior:

14T, Appoint Mr. Richard M. Martin as Director{Faculiy)(twenty-nine fortieths
time) for the period September 1, 1962 through January 15, 1963, at & nine
month rate of $1L,000. Mr. Martin is Professor of Philosophy on leave. {179)

Psychiairic Work

150. Appcint Mr. Joseph Irvin Hungate, Jr., as Visiting Asscociate Professor

for the Long Session at $8,000. Mr. Hungate served in thils same capacity during
1961-62. {177)

151. Increase the salary rete of Mr. Irvin Hungate, Jr., Visiting Associate
Professor, from $8,000 to $8,500 for the long Session. (231)

Scgience and French. Pharmacy

152, Appeint Mr. Alex Berman as Director {half time) for the Long Session at
a rate of $8,400. Mr. Berman is also Associate Professor of Pharmacy (balf
wime)., (223} - -, 0,

Success of Young Adult Male Retardates (Educational Psychology)

153, Appagﬁg Mr. John R. Peck as Director {one-third time) for the Long Session
at, $9,h0dﬁ Mr. Peck is also Associate Professor of Educational Psychology

{two-thirds time} for the Long Session. (180)

Training in Mizroblology

1857 Appoint Mr. Curtis Einar Eklund as Instructor (half time} for the Long
Session at $6,000 Mr. Ekiund is also Izstructor in Microbiology (half time)
for the Long Session. (176}

AUXILIARY BUDGETS

Student Health Center

155, Cancei the appointment of Mr. Alex Berman as Chief Pharmacist {half time )
at a rate of $10,000 for twel ve months, sinee he has resigned prior to the
September 1, 1962. (182)

““i?bn Appoint Mr. Bill B. Wylie as Chief Pharmacist (half time) for the period
September 1, 1962 - Augus® 31, 1963, at a twelve month rate of $7,010. Mr. Wylie
is also lecturer in the College O Pharmacy and in the Division of Extension
{part time). {192}

Clagsilied Perscnnel

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATICN

Student Life Staff - 0ffice of 1he Dean of Women

157. Accept the resignation of Miss Dorothy L. Gebauer, Consultant to the Dean
of Women at $7,000 for nine months, prior to Sepbember 1, 1962, (1)

period September 1, 1962 - May 31, 1963 at a salary of $7,000 from unused funds.

158. Appoint Miss Margaret Berry as Associate Dean of Women {with vote) for the .
(2) Q

M-b-80



1062-63 Budget (continued) 157
Classifled Personnel (continued)

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

{continued)
Tegting and Counseling Center

59. Change the appointment of Mr. John A. Mierzwa, Psychologist TII at
27,800 for twelve months, to two-thirds time during the perlod September 1, 1962 -
May.31, 1963, so that he may be sppointed Assistant Professor of Educational
Psychology for the Long Session. (8)

Inans and Scholarships 0ifice

156, Appoint Mr. John Dedscn as Director of Student Finmancial Aids for the B
period September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963, at a salary of $9,000, funds to come -
from Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Dodson formerly was in the Office of the Dean

of the College of Businees Administration. (5)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
OTfice of the Dean

*~161. Appoint Mr. Richard Bergen as Asslstant to the Dean, five-sevenths time
for the periocd September 1, 1962 - May 31, 1963 and full time lor the pericd
June 1 - August 31, 1963, at s rate of $8,000 fortwelve months, funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Bergen will also serve in the Department of

Accounting during the Long Session. (208)

162. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert W. Smith, Assistant to the Dean,

from three-fourths time September 1, 1962 - May 31, 1963 to five-sevenths time
lor the period September 1, 1962 to January 15, 1963, and full time Januvary 16 -
August 31, 1963, changing his twelve moth salary rate from $6,800 to $7,300,

i i ted Sala . He al erve in D
f"cd&dojﬁtn;tofr?’gl Irournc%ﬁet%‘icrqs%e fﬁferr'n%né 't%%-a.l](oe% ed Salaries. He will 80 ger epartment
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Office of the Dean
163, Appoint Miss T. Pauline Camp as Director ol Public Programs for the period(j

t

September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963, at a twelve month salary of $6,468, paymen
for the period September 1-.15 to come from Clericsl) Assistants account, and
for the balance of the appointment period from Unallocated Salaries. (167){168)

RADIQO-TELEVISON

164, Appoint Mr. EBarl J. Miller as Motion Picture Director - Cinematographer
for the period September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963, at a salary of $7,4u0, £
$3,08k available in budgeted position and balance from Unallocated Salaries., -
An unfilled position of $5,784 is lapsed to Unallocated Salaries. Mr. Miller
served 1n the same capacity for the period May 1 - August 31, 1963. (121)

Tt

LIBRARY

165. Appoint Miss Frederica Rlizabeth Killgere as Librarian ITY (lav Library) for
the period September 1, 1962 ~ August 31, 1963 at a salary of $6,168, $5,520

in unfilled position, and balance from Unallocated Balaries. Milss Killgore was
formerly employed in the Package Iean Library. (123) o

ORGANTZED RESEARCH

Population Research Center

166. Appoint Miss Betiy J. Maynard as Social Sclence Research Associate TIT

(half time) for the period September 1, 1962 - May 31, 1963 at a twelve month .f
rate of $6,468, funds to come from Research Assistants. Miss Maynard was '
employed through August 31 at same title but at $6,168 for twelve months. (125) 7

Flectron Microscope laboratory
16T. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles W. Lewis, Jr., Research Scientist
Associate IIT at $8,160 for twelve months prior to September 1, 1962. (245)

M-b-81,

S



1962-63 Budget {continued) 158
Classified Personhel(continued)

QRCGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
Institute of Public Affairs
168, Accept the resignation of Mr. Fred Gantt, Jr., Social Sclence Research
Associate IV at $7,800 for twelve months, effective prior to September 1, 1962

(185)

169. Appoint Mr. James Kenneth Howard as Social Sclence Research Associate V

for the period September 4, 1962 - Bugust 31, 1963, at a twelve month rate of
$9,600, funds to come from Unallocated Szlaries in the amount of $7,4¥20 and :
from Faculty Research Projects in the amount of $1,800. The sum of $7,800 has
lapsed into Unallocated Salaries from unused salaries. {(186) .

DIVISION QF EXTENSION

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

T70. Accept the following resignations prior to September 1, 1962, at the
twelve nonth rete indicated for each:

James E. Moore, Trazining Specimlist II at $6,780 (170)
Jule W. Thomas, Training Specialist II at $6,468 (171)

Visual Instruction Buresu
171, Change the appointment of Mr. Boy A. Frye from Tralning Speclalist II at
$6,468, to Training Specialist I (three-fifths time) at a twelve month rate of
$5,268. Mr. Frye is returning to dtudent status in order to complete work for
a dector's degree. (172)

DURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Clayton Foundation Bilochemical Institute

172. Change the appointment of Mr. Edwin M. Lansford, Jr., from Resgearch
Seientist Associate IZE at $6,780 for twelve months, to Research Scientist
Ascociate IV at $7,LL40, effective September 1, 1962. His appointment runs
through August 31, 1963 and during the previous fiscal year he served at the
$6,780 rate. (334)

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESFARCH (411 salaries from contract funds)
Anti-metabGlites with PEroxy Groupings

173. " Appoint Mr. Yun Ger Chang as Research Scientist Assoclate IT at $7,10k rate
for twelve months Tor the period September 1, 1962 - April 30, 1963. Mr.

Change served during 1961-62 in another department at the same title but st a
rate of $6,780. (175)

Archeclogical Film {NSF Grant) (Radloc-Televigion)
174, Appoinl Mr. Richard Shield# Mitchell as Assistant Director for Motion
Pictures st a twelve month ratecf $10,000 for the pericd September 1, 1962 -

%pgi% 30, 1963. Mr. Mitchell served in the same capacity during 1961-62.
129

Defense Research Iaborstory
175, Increase the twelve month salary rate of Mr. James Oscur 3iinson, Resesrch
Scienti§t Asgoclate IT from: $67H68 to $6,780, offective September 1, 1962, (247)

176. Change the twelve month salary rate of Mp. lennie Andrew Ragan, Research
?cig?tist Associlate IIT, from $7,104 to 36,780, effective September 1, 1962,
2

M-h-f2



1962-63 Budget (continued) 159
Classified Personnel (continued) .

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH

(continued)
Genetics Foundation (Atomic Energy contract)
T77. Appolnt Miss Mary Icuise Alexander as Research Scientist Assoclate V at
$10,020 for twelve months, for the period September 1 - December 31, 1662. In
1961-62 Miss Alexander was & Research Scientist V at $9,240 for twelve months.

(227)

178. Appoint Mrs. Florence D. Wilson as Research Scientist Associate IIX at
$7,104 for twelve manths for the period September 1 - December 31, 1062. Mrs.
Wilson was a Research Seientist IIT during 1961-62 at $8,780 for twelve mobths.
(229) ‘

179. Appeint Mrs. Virginia L. Gerstenberg asg Research Scientist Associate II
at $6,168 Tor twelve months for the period September 1 - December 31, 1962.
Mrs. Gerstenberg was Research Scientist IT at $5,520 durling 1961-62. (228)

Investigation of the'Buried Crust of the North American Continent

180. Appoint Mr. Edward George Lidiak as Research Sclentist Associate IV for
the period September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963 at a salary of $3,160. Mr.
Lidiak served in this capacity during 1961-62 (226)

school of Social Work Grant
181. Appoint Mr. William Herbert Gilbertson as Social Science Research Associate
V for the Long Session at a twelve month salary rate of $10,520, (178) '

Solvent Effects in Ozone Reactions

182 Appoint Mr. Colin David Johnson as Research Scientist Associate II for
the period September 1, 1962 through April 3, 1963 at a twelve month rete of
$7,10k. Mr. Johnson served with this title during 1961-62 at a rate of $6,780
lfor twelve months. {159)

bSuccess of Young Adult Mele Retardates (Educational,fﬁychology)

183, Appoint Mrs, Will Befh Dodson Stepheng as Social Science Research Associste
ITTI for the Tong Session at a twelve months rateof $6,168. Mrs. Stephens served
in Lthe same capacity during 1961-62. (191)

Zoology

I8L. Eppoint Mr. George W. Xarp as Research Scientist Associate II for the

period September 1 - December 31, 1962, at a twelve month rate of $6,168. Ie
?ervid in this capacity during 1%61-62 at a rate of $5,784 for twelve months.
532 -

BUDGET ERRATA: The following changes should be made in the 1962-63 budget:

Main University Budget
Lib;ary

My 2lnan's name o bz Chesber V. instec - cster B, He e 1t
posi%%%n é% irdﬁ%vis%?uld Chesler V. instead of Chester B. He helds the

Auxiliary Budget

Intercollaegiate Athletics
Salery rate for Henry W. Chapman, Swimming Coach {part time) is for
nine rather than twelve months.

M-b-83



160

MILITARY LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following leaves for military
service:

Mr. Joz W. Neal, Director, International Office, June 4-15, 1962 (1564)
Mr( F. W. Roberts, Director, Humanities Research Center, August 19-31, 1962
1997)
Mri Robert Sgquier, Television Program Director, Radio-TV, June 4-17, 1962
1549) .
Mr. Roy A. Frye, Training Specielist IT, Visual Instruction Buresau,
June £-16, 1962 {1415)
Dr. Paul L. White, Director, Student Health Center, June L-15, 1962
(15hL) (1545)
Mr. R. M. Adamg, Research 3cientist IV, Defense Research Laboratory,
June 9-22, 1962 (1713)
Mr. Herman E. Brown, Regearch Scientist V, Military Physics Reseanrch
Laboratory, June 2-16, 1962 (1592)°

Sincerely youre,

% fniley
&

M-b-8Y4



Office Copy
161

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Pasec, Texas

September 14, 1962

Dr. Harvv H Ransom, Chancellor
The UniversiLy of Texas
Austin 12, Texzs

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following budget items are submitted for your presentation to the Beard of
Regents at ilLs meeting in Austin on QOctober 5-6, 1962:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 19671-62 BUDGET:

EDUCATIONAL AND CENERAL

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Qffice of the Registrar

1. Establish a new position of Assistant Director of Admissions and appoint
Joseph H. Buys effective August 15, 1962, at an annual rate of $6,000.00, with
the necessary funds in the amount of § 274,09 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 194)

Office of the Dean of Students
2. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $ 450.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 450.00
For: To ulilize departmental funds to better advantage,
{RBC 199)

I. B. M, Service Bureau
3. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintepance and Equipment $ 150.00
To; Assistants (Hourly) 150.00
For: To provide funds teo pay relief key punch operator during vacation
periods of regular operators. (RBC 196)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Economics and Business Administration
4. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $ 100.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 100.00
Fer: To provide additional funds to pay student assistants, the need
for which has been heavier than anticipated because of high
enrollments. (RBC 183)

English
5. Transfer of Funds:
From; Travel $ 81.65

To: Maintenance and Operation 81.65
For: To utilize departmental funds to better advantage. (RBC 197)

Engineering

6. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $ 600.00
To: Assiscants (Hourly) 600.00
For: Te utilize departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 170)

W-b-1




162

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS ‘10 1451- 62 BUDCET (CONTINUED)

RESINENT INSTRUCTLION LCONTLNURDY
Graduats School
7. Transfer of bunds
From- Maicteooance qand Operaiion 5 100.00
Tos  Aszisrtants (Hourly) 100.00
Eax To provide [uuds tp pay replacement for regular employee during
vacarion periad. {REC 1893

1862 Sunmer Session

Art

8. Appolnl Winifred Korf as Instructor, L/2 Time, for the First Summer Term
at the full-time niac-months rate of $5,100.00 with funds in the amount of

§ 425.00 to cowe [rom unzllocared salaries. (RBC 182)

Biologieal Sciences

9. Accepl Lhe resignation of Elizabeth €. Manning, Tonstructor, for the Second
Summer Term, with fucds in the amcunt of 3 917.00 to lapse to unallocated
salariecs. (RBC 2063

10. Change the status of James B. Reeves for the Second Summer Term from
Associate Professor (1/2 Time) to Asgociate Professor (Full-time) at his
full-time nine~-menths rate of 87,200.00, with the additional funds in the
amount of S60L.00C to come from unailocated salaries. (RBC 207)

Drama and Speech

11. Appoint Patricia . Adkine as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the First Summer
Term at her full-time nine-months rate of §5,200.00, with funds in the amount
of § 433.00 to come from unailocated salaries. (RBC 185)

12, Accepr the resignation of Frank R. Harland, Assistant Professor, for
the First Summer Term, with funds in the amcunt of $ 967.00 to lapse to
unallocated saiariss. (RBC 191)

13. Appoint Clarice M. Jones as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the Second
Summer Term a2t her full-cime nine-mouths rate of $5,800.00, with funds in the
amount. of § 484.00 to come from unallocated salaries. {RBC 204)

Education

14. Change the status of Helen F. Durio, Instructor {1/2 Time), to Instructor
{Full-time} for the First Summer Term at the full-time nine-months rate of
$5,400.00, with {unds in the amount of $ 450.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. {RRBC L34%

15. Appoint Mary Z. Aho as Instructor for the Second Summer Term at a2 full-
time nine-marthe rate of $5,400.00, with fuunds in the amount of § 900.00 to
come from uwnallocsted salaries {RBC 2013

16. Appoint George E. Miller, Jr. as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the Second
Summer Term at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,400.00, with funds in the
amount of § 450.00 to cowms from unallocated salaries. (RBC 202)

17. Change the status of Helen F. Durio, Instructor (1/2 Time) to Instructor
{Full-time) for the Sccond Summer Term at the full-time nine-months rate of
$5,400.00, with funds in the amount of 3 450.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 203}

English

18, Appoiut Lurline H. Douglas as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the
Second Summer Term at her full-time ninc-months rate of 35,800.00, with funds
in the amount of $ 483.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (HBC 208)



163

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1961-62 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESLDENT INSTRUCTION (COMTINUED)

Hiscory, Government and Seciology

19. Appoint Wilbert H. Timmons as Professor (1/2 Time) for the First Summer
Term at his full-time nine-months rate of §7,700.00, with funds in the amount
of § 642.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 186)

20. Appoint John H. McNeely as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) for the First
Summmey Term at his Full-time nine-months rate of $6,800.00, with funds in the
amount of ¢ 567.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 187)

21. Change the status of James C. Harvey for the Second Summer Term from
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) to Assistant Professor (Full-time) at his
fuli-time nlne-months racte of $6,100.00, with the additional funds in the

Pl

amount of § 509.00 cto come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 203)

Modarn Languages

22 . Appoint William F. Webb as Assistant Professor for the First Summer

Term at his nine-months rate of $6,300.00, with funds in the amount of $1,050.00
tc come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 192)

Music

23. Appoint Ralph C. Briggs a3 Associate Professor for the First Summer Term
at his nine-months rate of $6,100.00, with funds in the amount of $1,017.00
to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 188)

24, Appoint Ralph C. Rriggs as Associate Profesasor for the Second Summer
Term at his nine-months rate of $6,100.00, with funds in the amount of
$1,017.00 to come from unallocated salaries. {(RBC 209)

Philosophy and Psychology

25. Appoint John B. Long as Assistant Professor for the Second Summer Term

at a nine-months salary rate of $6,500.00, with funds in the amount of
1,083.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 200)

LIBRARY
26. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Salaries $1,300.00

Te; Assistants (Hourly) 1,300.00
For: To provide funds to pay additional assilstants added because of
exceptional usage of the Library. (RBC 210)

MUSEUM
27. Transfer of Funds:

Froms; Travel 8 82 .80

To: Maintenance and Operation 82.80
For: To utilize departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 198)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellcnger Research Laboratory

28. Appoint Eyung Wha Kang as Research Engineer-Sclentist Aszsociaste II
effective Junc 1, 1962, at the annual rate of $6,168.00, with funds in the
amount of $1,542.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Govermment
contracts or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 168)

29. Appoint Paul K. Dano as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II effective
June 1, 1962, at the annual rate of $6,168.00, with funds in the amount of
$1,542.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Covernment contracts
or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 169)

W-b-3



164

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1961-62 RUDGET ( CONTINUED )

CU. "RACT RESFARCI AND SERVIGES (CONTINUED)

Schellenger Rescarch Laboratorles (Continued)

0. Appoint Hareold W, Ballard as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IV
effective July 23, 1962, at his academiec rate of 56,000.00, with funds in

the amount of § 860.21 to come From hudgeted salaries from one or more Govern-
ment contracts or grants on the basis of time worked. He is Assistant
Professor of Mathematics and Physics and has been on leave of absence. He
was not Leaching during Lhe 1962 Summcr Session. (RBC 171)

31. Appoint Henry H. Lauuspach, Jr. as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate
I1 cffective June 1, 1962, at his academic rate of "$5,000.00, with funds in
the amount of $1,666.65 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more
Government contracts or grants on the basis ¢f time worked. He is Instructor
in Mathenatics and Physics but is not teachipg during the 1962 Summer Session.
(RBC 172)

3?. Appoint Richard C. Montgomery as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate II
effecrive June 1, 1962, at his academic rate of $5,000.00, with funds in the
gamount of $1,666.65 to come [rom bhudgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants on Lhe basis of time worked. He is Instructer in Mathe-
matics and Physics but is not teaching during the 1962 Summer Session.

(RBC 173)

33. Appoint Eugene A, Dean as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate III
effective June 1, 1962, at his academic rate of $6,000.00, with funds in the
amount of $2,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants cn Lhe basls of time worked. He is Instructer in Mathematics
and Physics but is not tecaching during the 1962 Surmer Session. (RBC 174)

34. Appoint Carlos McDonald as KResearch Engineer-Scientist Associate IV
effective June L, 1962, at his researcl: rate of %6,000.00, with funds in the
amount pf $2,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government
contracts or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 175}

35. Appoint Francis L. Fugate as Rescarch Engineer-Scientist Associate IIT
effective June 1, 1962, at his academic rate of $5,800.00, with funds in

the amount of $1,933.33 to cowe from budgeted salaries from one or more
overnment cantracts or grants omn the basis of time worked. He is Assistant
Professor in English but is not teaching during the 1962 Summer Session.
(RBC 176)

36. Appoint Alice M. Parra as Research Engineer-Scientist Assoclate II
effective June 1, 1962, at her academic rate of $5,400.00, with funds in the
amount of $1,800.00 to come from one or more Government contracts or grants
on the basis of time worked. She is Instructor in Mathemaltics and Physics
but is not teaching during the 1962 Summer Session. (RBC 177)

37. Appoint Oscar H. McMahan as Research Physicist (1/4 Time) for both terms
of the 1962 Sunmer Session at his academic rate of $7,500.00 with funds in
the amount of § 625,00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or mare
Govermment contracts Or grants on the basis of time worked. He also serves
as Associate Professor (2/3 Time) in Mathematics and Physics during the

1962 Summer Session. (RBC 178)

38. Appoint Robert L. Schumaker as Research Physicist (7/12 Time) for the
First Summer Term and Research Physicist (Full-time) from July 14 through
August 31, 1962, at his academic rate of $7,000.00, with funds in the amount
of § 680.33 for the First Summer Term and in the amount of $1,229.38 for the
period July 14 chrough August 31, 1962, to come from budgeted salaries form
one or more Government contracts or grankts on the basis of time worked. He
will scrve as Associate Professor (2/3 Time) in Mathematics and Physics for
the First Summer Term and will not teach during the Second Summer Term.

(RBC 179)

W-b-4



165

-

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 196.-52 BUDSET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES {CONTINUED)

Schiellengor Research Labovatory {Conblinued)

39. Appoint Thomas G. Barnes as Laboratory Director (7/12 Time) for the
Tirst Summer Term and Laboratory Direcltor (Full-time) from Julv 14 through
August 31, 1962, at his academic rate of $8,400.00, with funds in the amount
ol § 817.00 for Lhe lFirst Sowmer Term and in the amount of $1,475.26 for the
period July 14 through August 31, 19862, to come from budgeted salaries from
one or more Government coitlracts or graunts on the basis of time wortked. He
will serve as Professor (2/3 Time) in Mathemarics and Physics tor the First
Summer Term and will not teach during the Second Summer Term. (RBC 180)

40. Appoint Jack J. Bourguin as Rescarch Engilncer-Scientist Associate IET (1/4 Time)
for both terms of the 1962 Summer Sesslon at lhils academlic rate of $6,000.Q0,

with funds in the amount of § 500.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one

or more Government contracts or grants on the basis of rime worked. He will also
ferve as LnstruclLar of Fugineering for boch terms of the 1962 Summer Session.

{REC 1B1)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Frank B, Cotton Trust
41, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unappropriated Balance 5 900.00
Te: Appropriations - Art Department 900.00
For: Purchase of 1500 color slides of American art. (RRC 211)

Exceilence Fund
42, Transfer of Funds:
From; Unappropriated Balance § 200.00
Te: Appropriations - Micgsion '73 200.00
For: To incrcase the apprupriation for cffice supplies for Mission
'73. (RBC 190)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Student Publications - Flowsheet

43. Appeint John J. Middagh as Director of Student Publications (1/2 Time)
for the Second Summer Term at hisz academic rate of $7,500.00, with funds in
the amount of § 625.00 ro come from the Flowsheet balance. (RBC 195)

Student Servicec Fees Contingency Fund
44, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unappropriated Balsnce $5,000.00
To: Intramurals 5,000.00
For: To level site, bring in top soil, and sod the ground for a new
athletic field. (RBC 193)

45, Transfer of Funds:

From: TUnappropriated Balance $5,000.00
To: Intercollegiate Athletices 5,000.00
Tor: To purchase furniture and furnishiogs for athletic dormitory.
(RBC 212)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOD 1962-63 BUDGET

GENERAL COLLEGE_ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Dean of Studen.s

1. TIncrease the salary of Randolph H. Whitworth, Director of Counseling
Services (1/2 Time) from the full-time annual rate of $8,933.00 te $9,333.00
effective September 1, 1962, with tte necessary funds in the amount of ¢ 200.00
to come from unallucatlwd saiaries. He alsc serves as Assistant Professor

(1/2 Time) in Philosophy and Psychology for anine months at the full-time rate
of $7,000.00. (RBC 5!)

Wb~ 5



166

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1662-~37 BUDGET (DONTIRNGED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Arz

2. Appoint Josiab L. Baird as Professor and Department Head effective
Septomber 1, 1962, at the academic rate of $9,000.00, with funds in the
anouni. of 38,500.00 to come from the wacant posiiion of Professor and $ 500.00
frow he appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (REC 2)

3. Cliange the status of Robert J. Massey from Assistant Profcssor o Assoclate
Piofessor with no change in salary. (RBC 55)

Bivlogical Sciences

4. Appolnl Casper D. Landolt, Jr. as ILnstructor cffective September 1, 1962,
at the academic rate nof $5,200.00, with funds to come from the vacanrt pasition
of Tnetructor in the same amount. (RBC 3)

5. Appoint Avtie T.. Metecalf as Instructor elfective Septcmber 1, 1962, at
the academic rate of $5,400.00 with fuuds to come from ithe vscant position
of Assistant Professor for 56,000.00 with § 600.0C0 lansed to waallncated
salaries. (RBC &)

6. Appoint Robert G. Webb aw Instructor effective Scptewber 1, 1962, at the
academic rate of $5,400.00, with funds to come {rom unallocated salaries.
(RBC 5)

7. Accept the resignation of H., Gleen Hampton, Instructor, effective before
September 1, 1962, and lapse $5,000,00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries, (RBC 29}

Chemistry
8. Appoint Winston D. Lloyd as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1962,

ab the academic rate of 57,300.00, with funds to come from the vacant position
of Associate Professor in the same amount. (RBC &)

9. Accept the resignation of John L. Maason, Instructor, effective before
Saptember 1, 1962, and lapse $6,000.00 hudgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries., (RBC 31}

10. Appoint William H. Rivera as Assistant Professcr, effective September 1,
1962, at the academic rate of $7,000.00, with funds to come from unallocated
salaries, (RBC 32)

Drama and Speech

1L, Appeint Donald V. Brady as TInstructor effective September L, 1962, at the
academic rate of $5,200.00, with funds to come from the vacant position of
Instructor in the same amount. {RBC 7)

12. Appoint George H. Reynolds as TInstructox effective September 1, 1962, at
the academic rate of $5,600.00, with funds Lo come from the vacant position
of Assistant Professor for $6,200,00 with § A00.00 lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 8)

Econcwics and Business Administration

13, Accept the resignation of Everett B, Heins, Assistant Professor, effective
before September 1, 1962, and lapse 3$6,100.00 budgeted for this position

to unallocated salaries. (RBC 9) \

4. Appoint John M, Richards as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1962,
at the gcademlic rate of $8,000,00, with funds to come from the vacant position

of Associate Professer in the amount of $7,300.00 and the remaining $ 700.00

{rom the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (REC 10)

W-h-8



167

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962 63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESTIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Leconomics and Business Administration (Continued)

15. Appoint Jacob G. Reynolds as Tastructor cffective September 1, 1962 at

the academic rate of 85,400.00, with funds to come from the vacant position

of Instructor for $5,700.00 with § 300.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 11)

Lo Accept the resignation of Albert R. Cox, Associate Professor, effective
before September 1, 1962, and lapse $6,800 00 budgeted for chis posiction to
unalloeated salaries. (RBC 37

17. Reduce the salary of Mickael Brand, Professor and Department Head, from
58,500.00 to $5,000.00, with the $ 500.00 transferred to unallocated salaries.
(RBC £3) Reduce vank to Associate Prefessor.

Education

12, Appoint Marion Cline, Jr. as Assistant Professor effective Septembher [, 1962,
at the academic rate of $6,400.00, with funds to com¢ from the wvacant position

of Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 12}

19. Appoint Lloyd G. Covper as Assistant Professor effective Septewnber i, 1962,
at the academic rate of $6,000.00, with funds to come from the vacant position

of Assistant Professor for $6,400.00 wicth $ /400.00 lapsed Lo unallocated salaries.
{RBC 13)

20. Reduce the salary of Bertha P. Reynolds from $6.800.00 to $6,600.00 effective
September 1, 1962, with § 200.00 transferred to unallocated salaries. (RBC 33)

Fnglish
21l. Reappoint Leon D. Moses as Associate Professor (1/4 Time) cffeclive Septem-

ber i, 1962, at the fuil-time academic rate of $6,800.00 (1961-62 academic rate -~
$6,800.030) with the necessary funds in the amcunt of $1,700.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. (RBC 14)

27, Appoink Robert E. Richeson, Jr. as Assoaciate Professor effective Septem-
ber 1, 1962, at an scademic rate of $7,000.00, with $6,800.00 to come from the
vacant vosition of Associate Professer and § 200.00 from unallocated salaries.
{iBC 15)

23. Accept the resignation of Motley F. Deakin, Assistant Professor, effective
beforc September 1, 1962, and lapse $5,800.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 16)

24, Appoint Naseem Malik as Instructor effeclive September 1, 1262, at the
academic rate of $5,400.00, with funds to come from Lhe vacant positian of
Instructor in the same amount. (RBC 17)

25 Appoint Robert M. Esch as Imstructor cffective Septcmber 1, 1962, at the
academic rate of $5,400.00, with funds to come from the vacant position of
Instructor in the same smount. (RBC 18}

26, Appoint Jeanne L. Adamson as Imstructer (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full-time academic rate of $3,600.00, with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,800.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-
time, (REC lq)

27. Appoint Moselle 8. Alden as Instructor (L/2 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full-time rate of $3,600.00, with Lhe necessary funds in the amount
of $1,800.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 20)

W-b-7



165

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTICN (CONTINUED)

English {Continued)

28, Appoint Betty L, Evans as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1962,
at the full-time academic rate of $3,600.00, with the necessary funds in the

amount of $1,800.00 to come from the appropriation for Imnstructors, Part-time.
(RBC 21)

29. Appoint John B. Finnegan as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full~time academic rate of $3,600.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,800.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors,
Part-time. (RBC 22)

30. Appoint Anne M. Little as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full-time academic rate of $3,600.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,800.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructaors,
Part-time. {RBC 23)

31, Reappoint Hilda S, Nickelsen as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September
1, 1962, at the full-time academic rxate of $3,600.00 (1961-62 academic rate-
$3,200.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,800.00 to come from
the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 24)

32. Increase the salary of Francis L. Fugate, Assistant Professor (1/2 Time),
from the full-time academic rate of $5,800.00 to $6,000,00 effective Septembher 1,
1962, with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 100.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. He will also serve as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IIT

(3/4 Time) in the Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 74)

33. Accept the regignation of Roberta Hoffman, Instructeoyr, effecctive before
September 1, 1962, and lapse the §5,600.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 77)

Health and Physical Education

34. Appeint John A. Lucas as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1962,
at the academic¢ rate of §6,600.00, with the funds to come from the vacant
position of Assistant Professor of the same amount. (RBC 25)

35. Appoint Henry W. Iba as Instructor effective September 1, 1962, at the
scademic rate of $4,B75.00, with the funds to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time., (RBC 34)

HBistoxry, Government and Scciclogy

36. Appoint Kenneth B. Shover as Assistant Professor effective September 1,
1962, at the academic rate of $6,800.00, with funds to come from the vacant

position of Assistant Professor in the amount of $6,300,00 and $ 500.00 from
the appropristion for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 27)

37. Theeodore D. Harris has requested and been granted a leave of absence for
the 1962-63 Long Session; therefore, the amount of $5,400.00 budgeted for this
position is lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 26)

Mathematics and Physics
38. Appoint Donald R. Horner as Instructor effective September 1, 1962, at

the academic rate of $5,400.00 with funds to come from the vacant position
of Instructor in the same amovnt. (RBC 28)

39. Reduce the salary of Harold N, Ballard, Assistant Professor, from $6,400.00

to $6,000.00, effective SepLember 1, 1962, with the $ 400.00 lapsed to unallocated
gsalaries. (BRBC 35

W-h-8



169

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESYDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Mathematics and Physics {Continuecd)

400,  Appoint Sam P, Agarwal es Associate Professor effective September 1, 1962,
at the academic rate of $8,400.00, with funds to come from the vacant position
of Professor in the same amount. {RBC 36)

41. Appoint Sawmuel J. Brient, Jr. as Assoclate Professor effective September 1,
1962, at the academic rate of $8,400.00, with funds to come from the vacant
position of Professor in the same amount. (RBC 40)

42. Increase the salary of Thomas G. Barnes, Professor (3/4 Time), from the
full-time academic rate of $8,400.00 to $8,700.00 effective September 1, 1962,
with the necessary funds in the amount of § 225.00 to come from unalleocated
salaries. He will also serve as Laboratory Director and Physicist (1/2 Time)
in the Schellenger Research Laboratory at the same rate, making his total
nine~months salary $10,875.00. (RBC 58)

43. Increase the salary of Harold N, Ballard, Assistant Professor, from the
academic rate of %6,000.00 to $6,100.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the
necessary funds in the amount of § 100.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
He will also serve as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate IIT (1/4 Time)

in the Schellenger Research Laboratory at the same rate, making his total nine-
months salary $7,625.00. (RBC 60)

44, Increase the salary of Oscar H. McMahan, Associate Professor, from the
academic rate of §7,500.00 to $7,600.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the
necessary funds in the amount of § 100.00 to come from unallocated salaries.

He will ales gerve as Research Physicist in the Schellenger Research Laboratory
(L/4 Time) at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary $9,500.00.
{RBC 62)

45. Increase the salary of Robert L. Schumaker, Associate Professor, from

the academic rate of 57,000.00 to §7,200.00 effective September 1, 1962, with
the necessary funds in the amount of § 200.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
He will also serve as Research Physicist (1/4 Time) In the Schellenger Research
lLaboratory at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary $9,000.00.

(RBC B4)

46. Increase the salary of Clarence H. Cooper, Instructor, from the academlc
rate of $6,000.00 to $6,100.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary
funds in the amount of § 100.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He will
also serve as Research Engineer-Scilentist Associate ITI (1/4 Time) in the
Schellenger Research Laboratory at the same rate, making his totel nine-months
salary $7,625.00. (RBC 66)

47. Increase the salary of Eugene A. Dean, Instructor, from the academic rate
of $6,000.00 to $6,200.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $§ 200.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He will also serve
as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate III (1/4 Time) in the Schellenger
Research Laboratory at the same rate, making his total nine-wonths salary
$7,750.00. (RBC 68)

48. Reappoint Henry H. Launspach, Jr. as Instructor (8/15 Time) effective
September 1, 1962, at the full-time academic rate of $5,200.00 (1961-62

gcademlic rate - $5,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,773.00

to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. He will also

serve as Research Engilneer-Scientigt Assoclate II (43/60 Time) in the Schellenger
Research Laboratory at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary
$6,500.00. (RBC 70)

W-b-9




170

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTLINUED)

Mathematics and Phvsies (Continued)

49. Reappoint Richard C. Montgomery as Instructor (8/15 Time) effective
September 1, 1962, at the full-time academic rate of $5,200.00 (1981-62
academic rate - $5,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,773.00
to came from the appropriatien for Instructeors, Part-time. He will also serve
as Research Engineer-Scientist Assoclate II (43/60 Time) in the Schellenger
Research Leboratory at the same rate, making his total nine-monthsrsalary
$6,500.00. (RBC 72)

50. Appoint Phillip H. Duran as Instructor (3/5 Time) effective September 1,
1962, for the 1962 Fall Semester, at the full-time academic rate of $5,166.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of §1,550.00 to come from the appropri-
ation for Instructors, Part-time. He will also serve as Research Engineer-
Scientist Assoclate II (13/20 Time) in the Schellenger Research Lahoratory

at the same rate, making his total 1962 Fall Semester salary $3,229.00. (RBC 78)

Military Science and Tactics

5). Appoint Charles A. Kiefer, Captain, as Assistant Professor of Military
Science effective September 1, 1962, to serve without salary from the College.
(RBC 30)

52, Appoint John H. Woodyard, Captain, as Assistant Professor of Military
Science effective January 1, 1963, to serve without salary from the College,
(REC 76)

Modern Languages

53. Accept the resignation of William M. Russell, Assistant Professor, effective
before September 1, 1962, and lapse the $6,400.00 budgeted for this position

to unallocated salaries. (RBC 38)

54. Appoint Linda E. Haughton as Instructor effective September 1, 1962, at
the academic rate of $5,200.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of
Instructor in the same amount. (RBC 39)

Music

55, Accept the resignation of A. Norbert Carngvale, Assistant Professor,
effective before September 1, 1962, and lapse the $5,800.00 budgeted for this
position to unallocated salaries. (RBC 56)

Philesophy and Psychology

56. Appoint Lonnie D. Kliever as Assistant Professor effective September 1,
1962, at the academic rate of $6,200.00, with funds to come from the vacant
position of Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 41)

57. Lapse teo unallocated salaries the amount budgeted for Professor in the
amount of $8,600.00 and the amount budgeted for Assilstant Professor in the
amount of §6,500.00, (RBC 48)

58. Change the status of John H. Haddox from Associate Professor to
Professoxr and Department Head and increase his salary from $7,200.00 to
$8,000.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary additional funds
in the amount of § 800.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 49)

59. Increase the salary of Randolph H. Whitworth, Assistant Professor (1/2 Time)
effective September 1, 1962, from the full-time academic rate of $6,700.00 to
$7,000.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of § 150,00 to come from unal-
located salaries. He also serves as Director of Counseling Services (1/2 Time)

in the Office of the Dean of Students at the same rate for twelve months. (RBC 50)

W-b-10



171

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0O 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTTINUED)

Philosophy and Psychalogy (Continued)

60. Reappoint Floyd §. Fierman as Special Lecturer (1/4 Time) effective
September 1, 1962, at the full-time academic rate of $6,750.00 (1961-62
academic rate -~ £6,750.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,687.50
to come from unellocated salaries. (RBC 52)

6l. Reappeoint Clarence G. Hackett as Instructor {1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full-time academic rate of $5,600.00 (1961-62 academic rate - $5,200.00)
with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,800.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 53)

62. Reappoint Patricia N. Rennick as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1,
1962, at the full-time academic rate of $35,200.00 (1961-62 academic rate -
$4,800.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,300.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. (RBC 34)

63. Appoint John B. Long as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1962,
at the academic rate of $6,500.00, with funds t¢ come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 57)

Engineering
64. Appoint Arnold B. Peinado, Jr. as Instructor {(1/4 Time) effective

September 1, 1962, for the 1862 Fall Semester, at the full-time academic rate
of $4,800.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of § 600.00 to come from
the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. {(RBC 42)

65. Accept the resignation of Hugh B. Kerr, Associate Professor, effective
before September 1, 1962, and lapse the $7,000.00 budgeted for this position
to unallocated salaries. (RBC 44)

66. Accept the resignation of Walter Ducoff, Instructor, effective before
September 1, 1962, and lapse the §5,800.00 budgeted for this peosition to
unztlocated salaries. (RBC 45)

67. Reappolnt Gilbert R. Grado as Instructor (L/4 Time) for the 1962 Fall
Semester at the full-time academic rate of §4,800.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of § 600.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructots,
Part-time. (RBC 46)

68. Reappolnt Guenther Hintze as Instructor {(1/4 Time) for the 1962 Fall
Semester at the full-time academic rate of $4,800.00, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $600.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructers,
Pavt-time. (RBC 47)

PHYSTICAL PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Administration, Planning and General Services and Building Maintenance

69. Reappoint Clinton D, Green as Physical Plant Engineer effective September
1-30, 1962, at the annual rate of $6,168.00 (1961-62 annual rate - $6,168.00)
with funds in the amount of § 257.00 to come from the vacant position of Physical
Plant Engineer (1/2 Time) in Administration, Planning and General Services, and
in the amount of § 257.00 to come from the vacant position of Physical Plant
Engineer (1/2 Time) in Building Maintenance. The unused portions of these two
budgeted amounts totaling $5,954.00 will be lapsed to unallocated salaxies.

(RBC 91)

W-b~11



172

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

MAJOR TMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS
70. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Account $5,983.00
To: Account entitled "Widening, Curbing and Paving  $5,983.00
Hawthorne Street"
For: To permit award of contract to low bidder whose bid was § 583.00
more than the 57th Legislature appropriated for the project. (RBC 1)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Rescarch Laboratory

71. Increase the salary of Thomas G. Barnes, Laboratory Director and Physicist
(1/2 Time), from the full-time nine-months rate of $8,400.00 to $8,700.00
effective September !, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount of $150.00
to come from budgeted salaries of one or more Government contracks or grants

on the basis of time worked, He will also serve as Professor (3/4 Time) in
Mathematics and Physics at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary
$10,875.00. {(RBC 39)

72. Change the status, effective September 1, 1962, of Harold N, Ballard from
Research Fngineer-Scientist Associate IV at a salary of $8,000.00 for one year
to Rescarch Engineer-Scientist Associate TIL (1/4 Time) at his academic rate of
$6,100.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,525.00 to come from
budgeted salaries of one or more Govermment contracts or grants on the basis of
time worked and with $6,475.00 lapsed to unencumbered contract rescarch and
services salaries. He will also serve as Assistant Professor of Mathematics
and Physics, making his total nine-months salary $7,625.00. (RBC 61)

73. Increase the salary of Oscar H. McMahan, Research Physicist (1/4 Time),
from the full-time nine-months rate of $7,500.00 to $7,600.00 effective
September 1, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount of $ 25.00 to come
from budgeted salaries of one or more Government contracks or grants on the
basis of time worked. He will also serve as Associate Professor of Mathematics
and Physics at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary $9,500.00.
(RBC B3)

74. Increase the salary of Robert L. Schumaker, Research Physicist (1/4 Time),
from the full-time nine-months rate of §7,000.00 to $7,200.00 effective Septem-
ber 1, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount of § 50.00 to come from
budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts or grants on the basis
of time worked. e will also serve as Associate Professor in Mathematics

and Physics at the same rate, making his total nine-months salary $9,000.00.
{RBC 65)

75. 1Increase the salary of Clarence H. Cooper, Research Engineer-Scientist
Associate TIT (1/4 Time), from the full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 to
$6,100.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount

of § 25.00 to come from one or more Governments contracts or grants on the

basis of time worked. He will also serve as Instructor in Mathematics and

Physics at cthe same rate, making his total nine-momnths salary £7,625.00. (RBC 67)

76. Increase the salary of Eugene A. Dean, Research Englneer-Scientist
Associate IYI (l/4 Time), from the full-time nine-months rate of 56,000.00

to $6,200.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount
of § 50.00 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts
or grants on the basis of time worked, He also will serve as Instructor in
Mathematics and Physics, making his total nine-months salary $7,750.00.

{RBC 69)

W=-b-12



173

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-63 BUDGET (CONTLNUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

Scheilenper Resesrch Laboratory (Continued}

77. Change the status of Henry H. Launspach, Jr. from Research Engineer-
Scientist dssociate TX (1/2 Time) at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,000.00
to Researcu Engineer-Scicentist Associate 1T (43/60 Time) at a full-time nine-
months rate of $5,200.00, with the additional funds in the amount of $1,227.00
Lo come from budpeted salaries from ome or morc Government contracts or grants
on the basis of time worked. He will glso serve as Instructor (8/15 Time) in
Mathematics and Physics at rhe same rate, making his total niune-months salary
56,500.00. (RBC 71)

78, Change Lhe status of Richard . Montgomery from Research Engineer-Scicntist
Associate IT (1/2 Time) at a full-time ninc-months rate of 3$5,000.00 to Research
Engineer-Scientist Associate II (43/60 Time) at a full-time nine-wonths rate

of §5,200.00, with the additional [unds in the amount of $1,227.00 to come from
one or more Government contraclks or grants on the basis of time worked. He

will also serve as Instructor (8/15 Time) in Mathematics and Physics at the

same rate, making his total ninc-wonths salary $6,500.00. (RBC 73)

79, Increace the salary of Francis L. Fugate, Research Ingineer-Scientist
Associate IIT (3/4 Time), from the full-time nine-months rate of $5,800.00

to $6,000.00 effective September 1, 1962, with the necessary funds in the amount
of § 150.00 to come from budgeted salaries from cne or more Government contracts
or grants ob Lhe basis of time worked. He will cerve also as Assistant Professor
(1/2 Time) in English at the same rate, making his Lotal nine-months salary
$7,500.00. (REC 75)

80. Change the status of Phillip H. Duran from Research Engineer-Scientist
Associate I1 (Full-time) at the annual rate of $6,000.00 to Research Engineer-
Scientist Associate IT (13/20 Time} at the full-time nine-months rate of
55,166.00 for the 1962 Fall Semester with the necessary funds in the amount

of $1,679.00 to come from one or more Govermment contracts or grants on the
basis of Cime worked and with $4,321.00 lapsed to unencumbered contract research
and services salaries He will also serve as Instructor in Mathematics and
Physics (3/5 Time) at the same rate, making his total 1962 Fall Semester

salary $3,229.00. (RBC 79)

82, Increase the salary of James G. Pruitt, Research Engineer-Scientist Assoclate
IIT, from the annual rate of $7,350.00 to $7,440.00, effective September 1,

1962, with the additional funds in the amount of $90.00 to come from one or

morc Govermment contracts o granls on rhe hasis of time worked. (RBC 80)

82. Increase the salary of Leonard L. Chapin, Research Engincer-Scientist
Associate I1I, from the annual rate of §7,117.00 to $7,440.00 effective
September 1, 1962, with the additional funds in the amommt of $323.00 to come
from budgeted salaries of one or more Govermment contracts vor grants on the
basis of time worked. (RBC 81)

83. luncrease the salary of Gilbert I. Good, Research Englneer-Scientist
Associate 1, from the annual rate of $6,/50.00 to %6,463.00 effective September
1, 1962, with Lhe necessary funds in the amount of & .18.00 to come from one

or more Govermment contracts or grants on the basis of time worked, (REC 82)

8/, TIncrease the sazlary of Raymond §S. Briggs, Research Engineer-Scientisc
Associate II, from rhe annual rate of $6,667.00 to $6,780.00 effective September
1, 1962, with the necessary funds in che amount of $113.00 to come from one or
more Government contracts or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 83)

W-b-13



g

174

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1962-6J BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND STRVICES (CONTINUED)

Schellencrer Research Laboratory (Continued)

85. Increase the salary of Ralph A. Rotolante, Research Engineer-Scientist
Associate II, from the annual rate of $6,000.00 to $6,168.0¢ effective September
1, 1962, wich the necessary funds to come from one oT more Goveroment contracts
or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 84)

86. Increase the salary of Eddie W. Chew, Research Engineer-Scientist Associate
II, from the amwual rate of §6,000.00 to $6,168.00 effective September 1, 1962,
with the necessary additional funds in the amount of § 168.00 to come from onc
or more Government contraets or grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 85)

87. Reduce the salary of Paul Harris, Research Engineer-Sclentist Assoclate
III, from the annual rate of $6,950.00 to $6,780.00 effective September 1,
1962, and with funds in the amount of § 170.00 lapsed to unencumbered contract
research and services salaries. (RBC 86)

88. Reduce the salary of Paul K. Dano, Research Engineer-Scientist Associate

IT, from the annual rate of $6,667.00 to $6,168.00 effective September 1, 1962,
and with funds in the amount of § 499.00 lapsed to uncncumbered contract research
and services salaries. (BRBC 87)

8%, Incresse the salary of Eyung Wha Kang, Research Engineer-Scientist Associate
II, from the annual rate of $6,000.00 to 56,168.00 effective September 1, 1962,
with the additional funds necessary in the amount of $ 168.00 to come from

onc or more Government contracts Or grants on the basis of time worked. (RRBC 8B)

90. Appoint Ivan D. Jones as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate 11 effective
September 1, 1962, at the annual rate of $6,168.00, with the necessary funds

to come from one or more Government contracts or grants on the basis of time
worked. (RBC 90)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Excellence Pund

91l. Appoint Sharon B. Falkner as Secretary for Mission '73 at the annual rate
of $2,940.00, effective September 1, 1962, with funds in the awount of $2,820.00
to come from the position of secreftary and § 120.00 from the Excellence Fund
balance. (RBC 89)

Sincerely,

for JoZeph M. Ray
President

W-b=14



175

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL. BRANCH
GALVESTON

September 14, 1962

Dr. Harry H., Rensom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
fiustin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the budget are submitted for your approval -and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on October

5-6, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to 1961l-62 Budget

General Administration

Assistant Business Manager's Office

1. Appoint Robert A. Townsend as Systems Analyst and Programmer (IERM
Division) at a salary rate of $7,104 for twelve months, effective July
16, 1962; funds to come from Unalloceted Salaries - Non-Teaching. This
is o new position. (RBC 29L)

General Expense

Office of Audico-Visual and

Repearch Services

2. Appoint W. Howard Levie as Coordinator of Educational Production, at
a salary rate of $7,200 for twelve months, effective July 16, 1962; funds
to come frem Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. {(RBC 264)

School of Medieine

Anatomy
3. Change the status of Ricardo V. Morales from Research Technician I,

at a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, to Research Associate at =
salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months effective July 1, 1962; funds
needed to come from U. 5. Public Health Service Grant No. B-690(CT).
(RRC 276)

L. Reappoint Robert D. Yates as Instructor af the same salary rate of
$7,500 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come from U.S.
Public Health Service Grant No. 26-L59{(C2), (RBC 288)

Dermatology
5. Change the sowce of funds for the salary of Dr. Orvilie J. 3tone,

Instructor, from $12,000 per apnum from General Budget to $10,500 from
General Budget plus $1,500 from Baxter Laboratory Grant, effective July

1, 1962; funde remaining in General BDudget to be transferred to Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. {RBC 280)

Internal Medicine

6. Appoint Dr. Faruk L. Ozer as Instructor, at a galary rate of $12,000
For twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come fram Unalloeated
Balaries - Teamching. (RBC 240)

7. Appoint Dr. John E. Perry as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of
$12,000 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1962; funds to come from
Unallocated Sslaries - Teaching. (RBC 249)

8. Appoint Dr. John M. Wallace as Assictant Professor and Director of

Cardiopulmonary Laboratory, at a salary rate of $16,000 for twelve months
($12,000 from Department Budget plus $4,000 from U. S. Public Hesulth

G=b=1



——

Bervice Grant HT-5098), effective July 1, 1962; wiused funds remaining in
the position of Agsociete Professcr, formerly occupied by Dr. James J.
Leonard to be transferred to Unullocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 283)

9. Change the status of Dr. William C. Levin from Associate Professor,
at a salary rate of $10,600 for twelve months, to Associate Professor and
Director of Clinical Research Services, at a salary rate of $135,600 for
twelve months, effective July ., 196Z; additiocnal funds needed to cone
from J. 8. Public Heslth Service Grant No. 00-62. (RBC 298)

10. Accept the resignation of Arthur Ruskin, Associate Professor, at e
selary rate of $8,000 Tor twelve months, effective May 31, 1962. (REC 305)

Microbiology

11, Appoint Mario G. Pacheco ag Fellow, without salary, for the period
April 1, 19€2 through August 31, 1962. Dr. Pacheco is & Rockefeller
Fellow. (RBC 2L6)

12. Appoint Yoshizazu Wetanebe as Research Assoclate, at a salary rate of
$8,160 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962 through July 3L, 1962;
funds to come from U. 8. Public Health Serviece Graant No. E-L602(81).

(RBC 293)

13. Beappoint Dr., Yoshikazu Watsnabe as Research Azsociate, at the same
salary rate of $8,160 for twelve months, effective Angust 1, 1962; funds
to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. AL-0k602{02). (RBC 310}

Neurology and Psychiatry
14, Change the source of funds for the salary of Dr. Charles R. Dewitt

($8,409) from Current Restricted Funds - Professionsl Fees to Y. 8. Public
Health Service Grant No. 2M-7631, effective July 1, 1962. (RBC 282)

15. Accept the resignation of Dr. John B. King, Jr., Instructor, serving
withouwt salary, effective June 30, 1962, (RBC 284)

16. Appoint Dr. Alex K. Munson as Resident (Child Psychiatry), at a selary
of $2,604 per annum, effective July L, 1962; funds to come from Special
Activities Account - Texas State Health Department Interagency Co-Operation
Contract - Neurclogy and Psychiztry. Dr. Munson also receives & stipend

of $3,396 per annum &s Resldent, Medical House Staff; total salary for
twelve months, $6,000. (RBC 301)

17. Reappoint Dr. Rohert B, White as Agsociete Professor, at a galary
rate of $17,000 for twelve months ($11,000 from General Budget plus
$6,000 from U. 8. Public Fealth Service Urant No. 2M-652T7(CS), effective
July 1, 1962. TFor the period April 1, 1962 through June 30, 1962, Dr.
White received $l?,000 frem U. 3. Public Heselth Service Grant No.
2M-6527(C5).  (RBC 306)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

18, BEffective Juwly 1, 1962, change the sourece of the selzry of Dr. Alvin
L. Le Blanc, Instructor, from $3,000 per annum from the Department plus
$3,600 fellowship pald direct from the American Cancer Society to $12,000
from Texas State Health Department Interagency Co-Operaticn Contract No.
4413-662. 10 the Depertment of Obstetrics and Jyneco.ogy. (RBC 295)

19. Appoint Dr. Harry M. Little, Jr., as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$10,000 for tvelve months ($9,000 from Department Budget plus $1,000 from
Current Restricted Funds - Professional Feeg - Obstetries and Gynecology),
effective July 1, 1962. (RBC 296)

176



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Pathology
20. Appoint Dr. Alfoneo J. Strano as Associate Director of the Cancer

Teaching Program end Instructor in Pathology at a salary rate of $12,500
for twelve months ($6,000 from Department Budget plus $6,500 from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant CT 5046(Cl1)), effective July 1, 1962; funds
from the Department Budget to come from the position of Professor, formerly
cccupled by Dr. Kenneth M. Earie; wpused funds in this position Lo be
transferred to Unslloecated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 273)

21. Appoint Ronald Kantowski ng Research Acsocclate (three-lfourths time),
at a salary rate of $7,104 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1962;
funds to come from U. S.Public Henlth Service General Research Support
Grant No. 1-GS-127. (RBC 275)

22, Change the status of Ronald Kantowski, Regearch Associate, from
three~-fourths time to full-time without a change n salary rate, effective
July 18, 19¢2. (R3C 308) (See Item No. 21 ahove)

23. Appoint Robers A. Turner az Research Associate, at a salary rate of
$6,468 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1962; funds to come from U. 8.
Public Health Service Grant No. C-L207(Ck). (RBC 279)

24k. Reappoint Dr. Joe H. Fulcher, Jr., as Instractor, at the same salary
rate of $7,600 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. {(RBC 286)

25. Appoint Dr. Jchn D. Waggener as Inslructor, aw & salary rate of
$16,000 for ~welve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds Lo come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 299)

Pedigtrics

6. Appoint Dr. Namik K. Uzsoy ss Fellow, at a aalary rate of $8,400 for
twelve months, effective August 1, 19€2; funds to come from U. S. Public
Health Service Grant No. ¥PS-5557. (RBC 30%)

27. Accept the resignation of Dr. Byron P. Kocen, Clinical Aseistant in
Pediatrics and Medical Consultant in Medical Records Library, at a total
salary of $8,400 for twelve months ($3,600 per annum from the Depsrtment
of Pediatrics; $3,600 per annum from U. S. Public Health Service Grant,
and $1,200 per annum from Medical Records Library), effective July 1L,
1962. (RBC 311)

Pharmacology

28. Effective March 1, 1962, change the source of funds for the salary of
Dr. Glenn I, Kiplinger, Assistant Professor, from $10,500 per amnum ($10,000
from Departmeat Budget plus $500 from U. §. Fublic Health Service Grant) to
$10,50C from Department Budget; funds needed to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. {(The Public Health Service did not approve the salary
supplement from the Grant). (RBC 266)

29. Appoint Dr. Amedeo S. Morrazzi as Lecturer, wishout salary, effective
July 1, 1962. (RBC 289)

30. Appoint Andres Goth as Lecturer, without salary, effective June 1, 1562,
(REC 318)

Physiology

31. BEffective May 1, 1962, cusnge the svurce of furds for the salery of
Dr. Luddo B. Kanninga, Research Assitant Professor, from $10,000 per annum
from U. S. Puklic Health Service Grant H-6238 plus $1,000 per annum Trom
Liberty Muscular Dystrophy Grant to $9,000 per snnum from J. S. Public
Health Service Grant No. HE-0623(02) plas $2,000 per onnum from Liberty
Muscular Dystrophy Grant; total selary of $11,000 per annum remains the
same. (RBC 268)

G-b-3



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Preventive Medicine and

Publie Health

32. Appoint Dr. Elseyed A. Zein-Eldin as Research Associate, at a gelary
rate of $6,168 for twelve monthe, effective June 18, 1962; funds to come
from Bationel Science Fowndaticn Grant No. G-1322h, (RRZ 2h2)

Radinlogy
33. Accept the resignation of Dr. L. E. Richey, Associate, at a salery
rate of $5,000 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1962. (RBC 271)

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jacop M. Protuss, Associate, at a salary
rate cf $5,0DO for twelve months, effective June 32, 1962. (REC 271)

35. Appoint Dr. Thomas B. Williams =g Associate, at a salary rate of
$5,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, L962; “unde to come from the
peogition of Associste formerly oceupied by Dr. Jacob M. Frotas, resigned.
(RBC 277)

36. Appoint Dr. Atner B. Hogev es Associate, at a salary rate of $5,000
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come from tae position
of Assoclate formerly cccupled by Dr. L. E. Richey, resigned; upused funds
to be transferred to mallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 292)

37. Reappoint Dr. Loretoc Amparo as Associate at the same salary rate of
$6,500 for twelve months, effective July L, 1902; funds to come from
Jurrent Restricted Funds - Radiclogy Fses. (RBC 297)

SUrEEYY
38, Appeint Dr. Virginia Blocker as Research Coordinator (1/3 time), at

a salary rate of $15,084 for twelve months, cffective June 25, 1962; funds
to come from I. 8. Public Health Service Grurl No. PH-86-62-185. (RBC 302)

39. Appoint Dr. James T. Robison ITI as Clinical Iastructor (part-time),
at a salary of $2,400 per annum, effeclive July 1, 1962; funds to come
from Current Reslricted Funde - I, C. Wiess Researcn Grant. (RBC 250)

0. Inecrease the salsry of Alma W. Coats, Research Associate, from a
salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months, to & salary rate of $7,104 for
twelve months, effective June 1, 1962; funds to come from U. S. Public
Health Service Grant No. AP-182. (RBC 260)

k1. Change the status of Dr. John B. Lynch from Instructor, at a salary
rate of $7,200 for twelve monthe, to Assisant Professor at a salary rate
of $12,000 for twelve monthe, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come from
the position of Laboratory Technical Assistant. ({RBC 265)

L2, Appoint Juanita M. Bray 25 Research Associate, at & salary rate of
$6,168 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funde o come from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. RG-3561(C9). (RBC 272)

L3. Chenge the effective beginning date of the appointment of Takayoshi
Hayashl ags Research Associate, at o salary rale of $7,104 for twelve
months, from May 15, 1962 4o June 18, 1962. Dr. Heyashi is peid from
Navy Conlract No. Nonr-1498{(05). (RBC 274)

bi. Change thz status of James L. Smith from Instructor, at a salary
rate of $9,000 for twelve months, to Clinical Inetrustor (part—time) at o
sclery of $2,400 per sanum; effective July 1, 1962; unused funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RDC 278)

L5, Appoint Dr. Paul J. Cwminghem as Clinical Instructor, without
galary, effective July 1, 1362. {RBC 2¢0)

G-b-4

178



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Surgery - continued

46. Appoint Dr. Sam M. Yates as Associate (Orthopedic Surgery), at a salary
rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective August 16, 1962; funds to come
from the position of Associate formerly occupied by Dr. John B. Lynch; un-
used funds to be transferred to Unallccated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 304)

L7, Appoint Dr. Chao-Han Pan as Research Assoclate, st a salary rate of
$6,568 for twelve months, effective August 14, 1962; funds to come from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. RG~9695. (RBC 316)

School of Rursing

48. Accept the resignation of RBeth A. Byers, Assistant Professor, at &
salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective June 20, 1962. (RBG 259)

L9, Accept the resignation of Edith M. Samartino, Assistant Professcr, at
a s?lary'rate of $7,000 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1962, {RBC
259

50. Accept the resignation of Ruth F. Board, Assistant in Instruction, at
a salary rate of $4,800 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1962. (RBC

259)

51. Appolint Patricie A. Dodds as Instructor, at & salary rate of $6,000
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962 thrcugh August 18, 1962; funds
to come from the pesition of Assistant Professor formerly occupied by
Beth A. Byers; unused funda to be transferred to Unallocated Salariles -
Teaching. (RBC 270)

52. Accept the resignetion of Mary D. Voight, Assistant Professor, at a
salary rate of $6,600 for twelve monthe ($1,600 from General Budget plus
$5,000 from U. §. Public Health Service CGrant No. 2M-6384(CS)), effective
June 30, 1962. (RBC 281)

53. Appoint Dolores Garza-Pena as Assistant Professor, at a salary rate
of $6,600 for twelve months, effective August 13, 1962; funds to come
from the position of Assistant Professor formerly occupied by Mary F.
Patterson; unused funds to be fransferred to Unallocated Sslaries -
Teaching. (RBC 287)

5h. Change the source of funds for the salary of Nancy Spencer (in-
correctly shown as Nancy K. Spencer), Instructor, at a salary rate of
$5,000 per annum from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. PHT-1-1162-61,
to General Budget, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come from the pesition
of Instructor, formerly occupied by Sylvia C. Dousman; unused funds to be
traneferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 303)

55. Reappcint Patriclia A. Dodds ap Insgtructor at the same salary rate of
$6,000 per annum effective August 19, 1962; funds to come Ffrom Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 307)

Extengion

Youth Development Center

56. Transfer $9,954.64 from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching to the
accounts and in the amounts indicated below, effective May 1, 1962:

Research Director (042202)

Robert MacGregor (@$9,600 per awnum) $ 3,200.00
Psychiatrigt (Oh2203)
Alberto C. Serrano (@ $9,480 per annum) 3,160.00
Instructor (O42204)
Agnes C. Ritchie (@ $7,580 per annum) 2,526, 6l
Clerk-Typist (0k2205)
Sandra H. Allen (@ $3,20h per annum) 1,068.00
Total $ 9,954.60

G-b=5



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - contirued

Youth Development Center - continued

This transfer of funds was necessary in order to pay the salaries, listed
n the preceding page, for the months of Mey, June, July and August, 1962,
since the U. 5. Public Health Service Grant from which they were paid ex-
pired April 30, 1962 and was not renewed until September 1, 1962. The
Faculty and Stalf Personnel included in this change sre a part of the
Staff of the Child Psychiatry Unit. (RBC 248)

Hospitads

Nureing Service

S7. Appoint Jeun A. Rowland es Assistent Director, at & szalary rate of
$6,168 for twelve montks, effective June 1, 1962; funde to come from the
poslticn of Assistant Director, formerly oceupied by Mae Moureland, re-
signed; unused funds tc be transferred to the Hourly and Part-time
gceount.  (R3C 263)

58. Appoint Ruth A. Holton as Agsigtant Director, at a salary rate of
$6,168 for twelve months, effective Juns 1, 1962; fundo to come from

the position of Assistant Director, formerly occupied by Katherine F.
Perawlt, resigned; unussd funds tc be transferred to the Hourly and Pars-
time account. (RBC 267)

59. Appoint Mary E. Robersor ss Agsistent Director, at a salary rate of
$6,168 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1962; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 2€9)

60. Cancel the appointment of Mabel L. Bishop as Assistant Director, at
a salary rate of $0,780 for twelve months. She did not accept her 1961-
62 sppointment. (RBC 285)

Medical Case Servicee

6l. Create a new position of Assistant Director, Social Service, and
appoint Mr. Roscoe Y. Miller to this position at a salary rate of $8,520
for twelve months, eftective Avgust 13, 1962; funds to come from Secial
Case Worker I. (RBC 17)

Pharmacy
62. Accept the resignation of Patricia $. Pevoto, Pharmacist, at s salary
rate of $6,468 for Lwelve montha, cffective May 24, 1962. (RBC 251)

63, Appoint Jimmy L. Coleman as Pharmacict, ot o salary rate of $6,468
for twelwve months, effective July 1, 1962; furds to come from the position
of Pharmecist formerly cccupled by Patricie S. Pevolo, resigned; unused
funds to be transferred mo Unellocated Salarics - Non-Teuching. {RRC 261)

Other Organized Activities Relatiug
To Instructional Departments

Medical Photopraphy
B, Transfer $2,600 from the position of Medical Photography Supervigor,

formerly occupied by Frark W. Schmidt, resigned, to Unallocated Salaries -
Non-Teacting, (RBC 262)

G-b-6

180



Becormended Amendments to 1961-62 Dudget - continued

Iransfer of Finds

5%, From: Unsppropriated Surplus
To: Hurricene Loss Account (0041.00)
For: Expenditures incurred as a result of
Hurricane Carlsa
(RBC 239)
66. From:

Biochemistry (pg. 26)
Profegsor and Chairman

Azgistant Professor
David R. Celander

Internal Medicine {pg. 30)
Asplistant Professor
Arncld M. Weissler
Instructor
Stuart Riggs

Preventive Medicine and
Public Health (pg. 51)
Professor
Morris Pollard

School of Nursing {pg. €2)
Agszistant Professor

Business Manager's Office (pg. L)
Assistent Business Manager
Benry L. Benecke, dJr.

Nursing Service (pg. 91)
Assistant Director

Med:cal Records Library (pg. 98)
Assistant Chief Medical Records
Librarien

To: Unellocated Salaries - TYeaching
Unallocated Sslaries - Non-Teaching

$115,650.18
$115,650.18
3 18,000
2,800
12,600
9,900
10,500
11,000
6,850
3,800
6,780
6,468 $ 89,098.00
$ 72,050
17,048 $ 89,098.00

For: To lapse unfilled line item positions to

Unallocated Accounts.

(RBC 252)
67. From: Unsppropriated Surplus
To: Physical Plent = Remodeling lst
Floor M-2 for Dr. Hild {058690)
For: Remcdeling Tigzue Culture Laboratory area

on First Floor (West End) of the Keiller
Building. Work to be done by the Physical
Plant Staff.

(RBC 253)

G-b-17

$ 5,000.00

$ 5,000.00

181



Recommended Amendments to 1901-62 Budget - continued

Tronsfer of Funds - continucd

Physical Plant

63, From:

To:

For:

(RBC 254)
69, From:

To:

For:

(RBC 255)
7C. From:

To:

For:

(RBC 257)
1. From:

To:

For:

(RBC 258)

Unappropristed Surplug $ 11,300.00

Physical Plant - Remodeling Orthopedics -
Znd Floor M-7 (ircludirg Hall) (058790) $ 11,300.00

Rencvation of the Orthopedic (linde located

on the 2nd Floor of the 01ld Cutpatient Building
(includes painting, plaster, electrical, replace
ailr conditioning windew wiits and carpentry);
work to be done by the Physical Plant Depart-
ment.,

Unappropriated Surplus $_15,400.0C

Physical Plant - Remocdeling S3rd Floor Nurgery -

M9 and Hall (058390) $_15,400.00

Remodeling area on the 3rd Floopy of the John
Senly lospital for the premature nureery which
will permit the relocation of this unit from

the Children's Building to the area edjacent

to Lhe new-porn unit and the obstetrical ward.

The work will be done by the Phyegical Plant Staff.

Unappropriated Surplus $_11,225.00

Physical Plant - Hemodeling lst Floor M-3 - Gail
Borden Building (055090} $ 11,225.00

Additional laboratory space for the Chairmen of
the Department of Pharmacology and three new
staff members. The work consists primarily of
relocating existing labhoratory cabinets, provide
addltional electrial service, extension of air
conditioning ducts, new partitions for offices,
painting, end new zeiling in areas where duct
work ir extended.

Unappropriated Surplus $ L,775.00

Physical Plunt - Air-Conditicn Pharmacy

Bagement M-7 (055190) $ ugzz5uoo

Keplacing the air conditioning in the Pharmacy

Ztorercom No. 1 and the extension of the alr con-

ditioning to Storerovcm No. 2. The existing sir

conditicning in Stcreroom No. 1 was degtroyed by

flooding during the hurricane. The kigh humidity and
temperature in Storernom No. 2 accelerated the deterioration
of the drugs stored in this area as well as creating very un-
desirable working conditions. The cost includes the replace-
ment of S tons of air conditioning cquipment destruyed by the
storm plus an additional 5 tons of refrigeration plus the
necesgsery duct work, plumbing and electrical work.

G-b~8

182



183

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds ~ continued

72. From: Unapprcpriated Surplus $_9,850.00
Te: Anatomy - Special Equipment {(004691) $ 9,850.00

For: The purchase of a MLDOCAT, Mnemotron Multipurpuse
Digital Computer with the necesssry attachments.
The total cost of the unit is $14%,850 of which
$5,000 1s to be paid for from & grant., Thls unlt
will be available for the Departments of Anatomy,
Physiology, Biochemistry and Pharmacology for
their research investigatorec.

{RBC 312)
T3. From: Unappropriated Surplus $_2,000.00

To: Physical Plant - Remodeling Orthopedics - 2nd
Floor M~7 (including hall) (058790) $__2,000.00

For: The Orthopedic Clinic, located in the old Out-
Patient Building, is presently being remodeled
insofar as possible in the old building., Since
the Orthopedic Clinie will nave to remain 1n this
location for at least three more years, the
addition of some new furnishings along with the
remodeling will provide an adequate and functional
work area.

(RBC 313)

T4. From: Uneappropriated Surplus $ _5,500.00

To: Physical Plant - Remcdeling of Stewart House
(059390) $__5,500.00

For: Air conditioning, insuletion, duct work, electrical,
carpentry, and painting the Stewart House. The
0l3 air conditioning system had %o be replaced with
package air conditioning units and window units.
Thig represents & minimal c¢ost for alr conditicning
g5 the replacement of the complete central gystem
would have been many times this cost.

(RBC 31L)

{Continued next page)

G-b-9



Recommended Amendmentes to 1961-62 Budget - continued
Transfer of Funds - continued

From:
Hoapitals:
Out-Patient Department (pg. 89)
Clerk - 10h00&
Patient Relations Worker - 104007
Hourly and Part-time Emplovees -~ 104008
Nursing Service (pg. 91)
Nureing Supervisor - 106016
Asgistant Nursing Supervisor - 106017
Head Nurse - 106018
Assigtant Head Nurse - 106019
Staff Nurse - 106020
Vocational Nurse - 106021
Btudent Vocaszional Nurse - 106022
Ward Clerk - 106024
Clerk-Typist - 106026
Senior Clerk - 106027
Meals and Quarters - 106093
Surgicel Operating Suite (pg. 95)
Aselstant Nursing Supervisor - 109003
Head Nurse - 109004
Exchange Visitor Nurse - 103005
Operating Room Nurse - 109006
Staff Nurse - 109007
Operating Room Technician - 109008
Bospital Aides - 109009
Senior Clerk-Typist - 109011
Clerk - 109012
Hourly end Part-time - 10Q073
Meals and Quarters - L0O9093
Madical House Staff (pg. 97)
Stiperds -~ 112095
Medical Records Library (pg. 98)
Medical Recorde Typist - 115006
Maintenance and Equipment - 115090
Medical Case Service (pg. 100)
Sacial Case Worker I - 118003
Senior Secretary - 1.8018
fnesthesis and Oxygen Service (pg. 101)
Laboratory Technical Assistant - 130003
Blood Bank and Hematology {pg. 103)
Laboratory Technologist II ~ 131004
Clinical Laborasory (pg. 104) ~
Laboratory Technologist I - 133006
Laboratory Technologist T (Part-time)-133007
Laboratory Teehnical Assistant - 133008
Dentsl Clinic (pg. 107)
Clerk-Typist - 136002
Electroencephalography Service (pg. 108)
Maintenance ard Equipment - 137090
Heart, Station (pg. 109)
Senior Clerk - 142005
Clerk - 1L2006
Heart Station Technician - 142007
Clericsl Agsistant - 142008
Research Techniecian I - 142010
Mainterance and Eguipment - 1L2090
Hearing snd Speech Clinic (pg. 110)
Speech Therapist - 145001
Pharmacy (pg. 111)
Storcs Clerk I - 148010
Pharmacy Intern - 148012
Mzintenance asnd Bquipnent - 1h8090

75+

G-b-10

$

Salmries

255.03
162.62
568. 37

6,348, 4
22,218.81
6,927.45
6,588.00

102,207.06

19,614.9¢
6,398.72
107.02
675.00
860.01

1,907.05
1,731.92
1,620.03
10,330.45
4,868.43
15,082.27
366.43
1,343.06
120.10
7,867.01

30.33
472,82
137.60
131.80

15.00

1,77L.07

71.80
6.4

331.92

63.16
5T6.27
L7k, 70
86.07

47.90

192.00

215.00
17.61

184

3,252.43

1,799.61

80,000.00

2,450.00

200.00

1,344,094

1,400.00



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds - continued

From! -
Hospitals - continued
Rehabilitatlion Clinic - Physical Therapy
(pg. 113)
Mzintenance and Equipment - 154090
Rehabilitation Clinic = Occupaticonal
Therapy {(pg. 114)
Occupational Therapist = 155003
Recreational Therapist - 15500k
ODceupational Therapist Assistant - 155005
Radiology Services (pg. 115)
Seeretary - 157004
8enior Clerk-Typlst - 157005
Clerk - 157008
X-Ray Techniecian - 157012
Student X-Rey Techniciam ~ 15701k
Tumor Clinic {pg. 118)
Clerk-Typist - 160002
Melntenance and Equipment - 160090
Housekeeping (pg. 119)
Housekeeping Supervisor - 169004
Exterminator - 169006
Seamstregs - 169007
Custodial Worker, Male - 16900¢
Custodial Worker, Female - 169010
Dietary Service (pg. 121)
Assistant Food Service Director - 172002
Chef - 172004
Chief Therapeutic Dietitian - 17200%
Therapeutic Dietitian - 172006
Food Service Supervisor - 172007
Baker - 172011
Coock II - 17201k
Butcher Helper -~ 172017
Custodial Worker, Male - 172018
Clerical Assistant - 172021
Food Service Superviscr - 172022
Clerk~Typist - 172023
Laundry (pg. 124)
Washer - Extractor - 175007
Marker - Sorter ~ 175009
Presser - Machine - 175010
Laundry Worker, Female - 175011
Maintenance and Equipmant - 175090

Total
g .
Unallocated Salaries - NonTeaching {pg. 60) -
025510
Unallocated M & E (pg. 60) - 025590
Hospitals:

Out-Patient Depariment {pg. 89)
Maintenance and Equipment - 10k0go
Nursing Service {pg. 91)
Hospital Aide - 106023
Laboratory Helper - 106025
Exchange Visltor Nurse - 106031
Contract Special Duty Nurse - 106094

G-b~11

Salaries

572.00
112.00

785.00

23.50
685.31
T61.19%

7,676.006
225.00

300.00

348.00
45,00
69.00

5,000.00
10,000, 00

b, 707.55
3,728.06
4,493, 34
T6.28
4,953.71
1,595.00
2,233.16
2,049.73
3,476.00
2,721. 71
6,778.38
103.79

LO0.00
250,00
1,000.00
600,00

18

300.00

1,600.00

$288,708,00

$ 25,000.00

17,07h.4%
3,623.13
687.98

$_92,50%.39

$

15,000.00

1,016.00

49,706.00



186

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Transfer 93 Funds - continued

To:
Hogpitals - continued Salaries MEE
Surgical Operating Sulte (pg. 95) N
Maintenance and Equipment - 109090 $ $ 25,000.00
Medical Records Library {pg. 98)
Medical Records Librarian - 115003 106.00
Medizal Case Service (pg. 100)
Soeial Work  Supervisor - 113002 60,00
Social Work Supervisor - 118003 5h. 00
Social Cage Worker II - 118004 64,00
Socisl Case Worker ITI - 118005 52,00
Sccial Case Worker IT - 118006 52.00
Sotial Case Worker II - 118007 50.00
Electroencephalography Serviece (pg. 108)
Chief Electroencephalography Techniecian -
137002 36.00
Electroencephalography Technieian - 137003 32.00
Hehabil%tation Clinic - Physical Therapy (pe.
113
Agsistant Director - 154003 L2, 00
Physical Therapist - 154004 152.00
Radiology Service {pg. 115)
Rezearch Teehnician I - 157013 30.00
Hospital Aide - 157016 1,293.62
Dietary Service {pg. 121)
Food Preparation Worker - 172010 _ 2,810.00
Food - 172092 20,000.00
Laundry (pg. 12k)
Washman - 175006 20.00
Lauwmdry Worker, Male - 175008 300.00
Hospital Equipment Fund (pg. 125a)
Hospital Bquipmenl Fund - LT7190 218, 747.23
Total $ 51,830.16  $3296,463.23

For: The primary purpose of this transfer is to asccumulate funds in an
equipment account to purchase equipment for the entire hogpital.
This entire transfer of funds within the various departments of
the hospital is within the funds avsilable in the spproved operating
budget for 1941-62.

(RBC 291)
76. From: Unappropriated Surplus $ 13,398.41
To: Physical Plant - Electricity $ 13,398.41

For: Additional appropriation to cover the actual cost of
electricel service for the fiscal vear.

(RBC =22)
77. From: Unsppropriated Surplus $ 17,881.52
To: Workmen's Compensation Insurence apd 0.A.5.71, & li;&&l.éE

For: Additional sppropriation to cover sctusl expenditures
for WCI and OASI for the Fiseal year.

{RBC 321)

G-b-12




Recommended Amendments toc 1962-63 Budget

Transfer'gﬁ Funds

1. From: Eslimated Income from Patients' Services

To: Unappropriated Estimated Tnccme

For: This estimete of Income for the pericd September 1, 1962
through Augusy 31, 1923 includes the amount anticipated

from the charges for the out-patient and day-patient care

as provided for in the Interagency Co-Qperation Contract
between the Medical Branch and the Beard for Texas State
Hospitals and Special Schools; also, the amount which is

anticipated from local collections.
(RBC 89)
2, From: Unappropriated Estimated Income

Tor:
Neurclogy and Paychiatry: {(peg. 34)

Assoeiate Professor and Director of the

Division of Child Psychiatry

Assorinte Professor

Instructor

Paychologist

Clerk-Typist (3)
Physical Plant: (pg. 70)
Maintenance
Hospitals -~ General Administration and
Expense: {(pg. B8C)
Maintenance and Equipment
Nursing Service (pg. 83)
Assistant Nursing Supervisor (1)
Head Nurse (1}
Maintenance and Fqulpment
Medical Case Service: (pg. 96)
Assistant Director, Social Service

Soclal Caase Worker IT (1)
Social Case Worker I (1)
Rehabilitation Clinic - Qccupational
Therepy (pg. 113)
Occupational Therapist {2)
S8chool 3ervice for Pediatric Patients:
(pg- 117)
School Teacher (Principal) (1}
School Teacher (1)
Housekeeping: (pg. 119)
Maintenace and Equipment
Dietary Service: {pg. 121)
Maintenance o .
Laundry: {pg. 12L)
Maintenance

Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching

(Continued next page)

G-b-13

$ 18,000.00

18,000.00
7,604.00

6,000.00

6,750.00
9,612.00

2,400.00

$,000.00
3,750.00

L,800.00
1,000.00

8,520.00
6,780.00
%,520.00

8,500.00

4,500.00
3,75€.00

1,000.00
3,000.00
800.00

10,000.00

$140,000.00

$1ho;ooo.oo

$135,286.00



188

Recommended Amendments to 1962-63 Budget - continued

For: The proposed Budget for Child Psychiatry is based on an out-
patient end day-patient care program consistent with the
volume of patients described in the Interagency Co-Operation
Contract, No. 4413-646, between the Medical Brench and the
Board for Texas State Hospltals and Special Schools. The
budget is for the period September 1, 1962 through August

31, 1963.
(RBC 90)
Sincerely yours,
0244 ff). llbu#ﬂ’“r’
JoMs B. Truslow, M.D.
Executive Dean and Director
JBT :EDW:br

G-b-1k



Office Cor
189

THE UNIVERSITY QE TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chencellor
The University of Texac
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following changes in the Budgel are submitted for your approval and pre-
sentation to the Board of Repents at the meeting in Austin on October 5-5,

1962;

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

Office of the Dean

1. Leave of Absence Without 8Salary. Mrs. BEva R, Williams, Administrative
Assistant, at an annual salary of $0,168.00, effcetive August 6, 1962 to
August 12, 1962, inclusive. (RBC S4)

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

2. Leave of Absence Without Salary. Dr. Joseph P. Kennedy, Assistant Pro-
fessor, st an ennual salary of §3,000.00, effective June 18, 1962 to
June 30, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 42)

General Practice

3. Leave of Absence Without Salary. Dr. Shirley J. Gens, Clinical Tustru-
tor, at an annual salary of $4,000.00, effective July 23, 1962 to July 29,
1962, i=mclusive. (RBC 51)

Medicine (Endodontics)

4. Resignation. Dr. Frank A. Burdick, Assistant Professor, at an annual
salary of $11,000.00, cffective July 21, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 48)

Medicine (Periodonties)

5. Appointment. Dr. Jack H. Earris, Instructor (1/2 T.), at an annual
salary of 33,500.00, effective August 20, 1962; funds from budgeted posi-
tion. (RBC 56)

Pathology (Microbiology)

6. Leave of Absence Without Salary, Dr. Dora H. Goinz, Assistant Profes-
sor, at an annual palary of $10,200.00, effective July 30, 1962 to August
31, 1962, Inelusive. (RBC 50)

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

7. Leave of Absence Without Salary. Dr. Frank J. Festini, Instructor, at
an annual salary of $8,200.00, cffective July 1, 1962 to August 12, 1962,
inclusive. (RBC 52)

Restorative Dentistry {Complete Restorations)

8. Terminabion Due to Death. Dr. William F. Truetzel, Associate Profes-
sor, at an annual salary rate ol $13,000.00, effective August 22, 1962,
inclusive, (RBC 55)

Restorative Dentistry (Maxillo Tucial Somato Prosthesis)

0. Leave of Absuence Without Sslary. Mrs. Marjorie P. Wynn, Clinical In-
structor, at an annual salary of $3,500.00, effective July 1, 1962 to July
31, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 43)

D~-b~1



Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)

10. Leave of Absence Without Salary. Dr. Marvin 3. Kennebeck, Asgoclate
Professor, at an annual selary of H1l,000.00, effective August 1, 1962 to
Auzast 31, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 4&7)

11. Resignation. Dr. John G. Moore, Instructor, at an asnual salary of
$8,000.00, effective July 31, 1962. (RBC 43)

12. Appointment. Dr. Donald J. Aronson, Imstructor, at an annual salary
of 37,200.00, effective June 4, 1902; $666.74 from budgeted position ard
$1,073.26 from Unallocated Salarics. (RBC 4b)

surgery

13. Resignation. Dr. Robert B. Richardson, Assistant Professor (1/2 T.},
at azn annual salary of $6,000.00, effective June 3C, 1962, inclusive.
(RBC L46)

1h. Appointment. Dr. Mack S. Bonner, Assistant Professor (1/2 T.), at an
annual salayy of $G,500.00, cffective June 1, 1962; funds from Unallocated
Selaries. (RBC 45)

U.S.P.H.S. Senior Regearch Fellowship Grant SF-288 (C-2)

15. Ineresse in Salary. Dr. Vassnt M. Doclor, Senlor Research Fellow, at
an annual salary of 39,100.00 to an ennual salary of $11,000.00, effective
April 1, 1962; funds from budgeted position. (RBC 41)

16. Resignation. Dr. Vasant M, Doctor, Benior Resesarch Fellow, at an

190

annual selary of $11,000,00, effcetive Awuguet 21, 1962, inelusive. (RBC 53)

Recommended Amendments to 1962-53 Budget

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

l. Change of Status. Dr. Hiram L. Brockman, Assistant Professor (1/2 T.),

at an amusl salary of $5,000.00 to Assistant Professor (Full-time), at an
annual salary of $10,900.00, effective September 1, 1962; $5,000.00 from
budgeted position and $5,900.00 from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 26)

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology)

2. Reappointment. OUr. Gerrit Bevelander, Professor, at an annual salary
ot $15,000.00, effective September 1, 1962; $L3,SO0.00 from budgeted posi-
tion and $1,500,00 from Unalloceted Salaries. (RBC 1)

General Practice

3. Reappointment. Dr. Shirley J. Gens, Clinical Instructor (1/2 T.), at
an annual selary of $h,OO0.00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from
budgeted position. (RBC 2)

Medicine (Internal Medicine)

4. Resppointment. Dr. J. Charles Dickson, Clinical Professor, at an
annual salary of $150.00, effective Scptember 1, 1062; funds from budgeled
position., (RBC 3)

5. Reappointment. Dr. Paul V, Ledbetier, Clinjcal Professor, at an
annuzl salary of $150.00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from budgeted
position. (RBC &)

Medicine (Endodontics}

6. Resignaiion. Dr. Frank A, Burdick, Assistant Professor, at an annual
salary of %11,500.00, effective August 31, 1982, inclusive. (RBC 18)




191

Medicine {Periodontics)

7. Transfer. Dr. Wilford C. Hooper, Jr., Assistant Profecssor, at an
annual salary of $11,000.00 to Assistant Professor in the Department of
Medicine (Endodontics) at the same annual salary, effective September 1,
1962; funds from budgeted position. (RBC 19)

8, Resignation. Dr. ¥mil E. Xmiec, Tnstructor {1/2 T.), at an annual
salary of ﬁg,ooo.oo, effzetive August 31, 1962. {RBEC 13)

9. Reappointment. Dr. Jack H, Harris, Instructor (1/2 T.), at an annual
salary of $3,500.00, cffective September 1, 1962; funds from budgoled posi-
tion. (RBC 25)

Pathology (Gencral Pathology)

10. Reappointment, Dr. George W, Thowa, Jr., Clinical Asgociate Professor
(2/7 T.), at an annual salary of $4,400.00, effcetive Beptembder 1, 1962;
funds from budgetced position. {REC 6)

11. Rcappoirtment. Dr. Joseph A. Jachimeszyk, Clinical Associate Professor
(1/6 7.7, at an annual salary of $2,500.00, effeetive September 1, 1962;
fundg from budgeted position. (RBC 5)

Pathology (Microbiology)

12, Leave of Abzence Without Pay. Dr. Dora H. Going, Assoclate Professor,
at an annual selery of $11,200.00, effeclive September 1, 1962 to September
by 1962, inclusive. (RBC 20)

Physics, Dental Materials

13. Reappointment. Dr. John E. Weatherford, Clinical Instructor (1/2 T.),
at an annual salary of $3,500.00, effective Septcmber 1, 1962; funds from
budgeted position. {RBC 7)

Physioclogy (Pharmacology)

14. Change of Gtatus. Dr, Willis W. Smith, Instructor (1/5 T.), at an
annual salary rate of $7,00.00, effective September 1, 1962 to May 31,
1963, inclusive; funds from budgeted position. {RBC 14)

Practice Relations and Management

5. Resppointment. Dr. James D. O'Farrell, Professor (1/2 T.), at an
arnual salary of ${,800.00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from Unallo~
cated Salaries. (RBC 22)

1€, Leave of Absence Without Pay. Dr. James D, O'Farrell, Professor
(1/2 T.), at an ennval salary of $7,800.00, effective September 1, 1962 to
October 31, 1962, inclusive. (REBC 23)

17. Change of Source of Funds. Dr. James D, O'Farrell, Profescor (1/2 T.),
at an ammal salary of $7,800.00 Lo Professor (L/20 T.)} in Practice Rela-
tions and Management and Professor (9/20 T.) in U.S.P.H.S. Dental Student
Praining Grant DSU-5034 (C-1) and (0-2), ot the same annual salary, effec-
tive November 1, 1962; funds from budgceted positions. (RBC 2L)

Preventive Dentistry {Pedodontics)

18. Reappeintment. Dr. Quinton E. Williams, Clinice) Instructor, at a rate
of $50.00 per viait with a maximm of $700.00, effectivc September 1, 19623
funds from budgeted position., {(RBC §)

Restorative Dentistry {Complete Restorations)

12. Termination Due to Death. Dr. William *., Trustzel, Assoclate Profes-

sor, at an annual salary of $13,000.00, effective August 31, 1952, inclu-
sive. (RBC o)

D-b-3



] 96‘?

20. Appointment. Dr. Robert L. Campbell, Assistant Professor, at an
annual salary of $12,500,00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from
budgeted position. (RBC 27)

Restorative Dentistry (Maxillo Facial Somato Prosthesis)

2l. BReappointment. Mrs. Marjorie P, Wymn, Clinical Instructor (1/2 T.),
at an annual salery of $3,500.00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from
budgeted position. (REC 15)

Restorative Dentigtry (Unit Restoretions)

22, Leave of Avsence Without Pay. Dr. Marvin E. Kennebeck, Associate Pro-
fessor, at an annual salary of $12,000.00, effective September 1, 1962 to
January 31, 1963, ineclusive., (RBC 16)

23. Reappointment. Dr. Donald J. Aronson, Instructor, et an annual salery
of $7,200.00, effective September 1, 1962; funds from budgeted position.
{RRC 10)

sSurgery

24. Resignation. Dr. Robert B. Richardson, Assistant Professor (1/2 T.)},
at an annual salary of $6,000.00, effective August 31, 1962, inclusive.
(RBC 11)

25. Reappointment. Dr. Mack S. Bonner, Assistent Professor (1/2 T.), at
an annual salary of $6,500.00, effective September 1, 1962; $6,000,00 from
budgeted position and $500.00 from Unallocated Selaries. (RBC 12)

26, Change of Status. Dr. George P. Quirk, Clinical Assistant Professor
(1/2 T.}, at an annmual salary of $4,200,00 to Clinical Assistant Professor
(2/5 T.), at an anpual salary of $3,360.00, effective September 1, 1962;
funds from budgeted position. (RBC 21)

U.3.P.H.S. Senior Reseerch Fellowship Grant SF-288 (C-3) ana (C-k)

27. Resignation. Dr. Vasant M. Doctor, Senior Resesrch Fellow, at an
anral calary of $9,600.00, effective August 31, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 17)

Respectiully submitted,

' O dpenn

ohn V. Olson,
Dean

D=t~k



_Oﬁicg*_ CEPyI 973

bars

THF UNIVERSITY OF TFXAS
¥, b, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

Seatember 1k, 1962

Dr. Earry H. Ransom, Chaneellor
The Uriversity of Teuarn
Austin 18, Texas

Dear Dnctor Bansom;

The £2llowing budget chopgos are subriited for your apnmroval and presentae-
tion to the Board of Regents at {t's meeting in Austin on October 5-6, 1962:

1961-67

Buciness Office

i Resignetion, Mr. Roy B. Gibson, Computer Programmer, at $7,800.00
for twelve months, effective July 17, 1962 from budgeted position. (RBC 180)

é, Apnoinwment. Mr. Ashley W. Lott, Jr., Computer Progrsmmer, at
?8,160.0? for twelve months, effectlve August 7, 1962 from budgeted position,
RBC 182

Levertment of Medicine

3. Appointrment, Mr. Tad Konikowski, Research Assoclate in Nuclear
HMedicine, at $12,000.00 for twelve months effective August 1, 1962, from the
Various Donors for Reactor Study Fund. (RBC 181 end 185)

4. Aprointment. Dr. £licia R. Ramirez, Project Investigator, at
$6,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 1h, 1962, payable 1/2 time from
National Cancer Institute Grant No. CYP-3195 —Ch and 1/2 time from National
Cancer Tnetitute Geant No. CYP-3196 =ck. (RBC 59)

5. Apnointment. Dr. Tee E. Farr, Chief of the Section of Nuclear Medis
eine, et p_B,OOO 00 Tor twelve months effective July 1, 1962, paysble
512,000.00 from genera: funds, Reserve for Salaries Account, and $6,000.00
from the Variouz Denors for Reactor Study Fund, which includes $3,000.00

for vurchese of an ponuity for TIAA. (RBC 1h2)

6. Aovointrent. Dr. Vineente Alcober, Visising Assoclate Fathologlst,
at $12,000.00 Tor twolve moaths effective Ausust 1, 1962, paysble from the
Various Donors for Reastor Study Fund. (RBC 189)

;. Anvcointment. Oy, Yeneesliso Calvo, Vis*ting Pathologlist, at
$15,000.00 for tweive wonths erfective Auguss 1, 1962, waysble from the
Verlous Donors for Keactor Study Fund. (RBC 188)

Department of Radiology

8. Arnointment. Dr. Rubin Klein, Assistant in Radiotherapy &t
$8,000.00 for twelve months, effestlive July 1, 1962 from budgeted
position. (RBC 169)

9. Avvuintment. D, Neill B. Longley, Assistant in Radiology (1/5 Time)
1 $2,400.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1942, nayable from Reserve for
u&l ries Account. (RBC 159)

10. Amegarren’ to lysointment. fmend Item 4 on docket of budget changes
for eeling June 20-320 to show the effective date of the appointment of
Dr. Louis J. du Press, fscosoiste Rzdiologist, to be June 14, 1962. (RBC 150)

ABw



Department of Radiology

11. Appointment. Dr. David D. Paulus, Jr., Assistant in Radiology, at
$12,000.00 for twelve monkhs effective June 25, 1962, from budgeted position
and Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 149)

12, Appointmert. Dr. Alfred G. Swearingen, Assistant Radiologist, at
$12 ,000.00 for twelve months effective June 1, 1962, from budgeted position
and Reserve for Salaries Aceount. (RBC 141)

13. Change in Status. Dr. Jobn P. MeGraw from Associate Radiologlist
and Acting Head of the Seetion of Dimgnostic Radiology (3/5 Time) at
$9,600.00 for twelve months to Radiologist and Chief of the Section of Dieg-
nostic Rediology (Full-Time) at $16,000.00 for twelve months, effective July
1, 1962, Prom budpeted position and Reserve for Selaries Account. (RBC 139)

ik Resignotion. Dr. Robert L. Egan, Associate Radiologist, at
$12,000.00 for twelve months effective July 17, 1962. (RBC 135)

15. Resignation. Dr. Patrick A. Dolan, Assistant Radiologist, at
$12,000.00 for twelve months, effecllve June 21, 1962. {RBC 134)

Department of Surgery

16. Cancellation of Appointment. Dr. Harvey J. Merk, Research Assoclate
in Gynecology, at $1,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1362.

Source of funds for this appointment was Naticnal Cencer Imstitute Grant
¢-5831. (RBC 157)

Section of Anesthesiology

17. Besilgnation. Dr. Robert B. Rlichardson, Asslstent Anesthesiologist
(1/2 Timey at 36,500.00 for twelve months effective June 30, 1962. (RKBC 1h0)

Qfflce of Heseaxrch

18. Resignation. Dr. John F. Domlnick, Executive for Resesrch, at
$16,500.00 for twelve months effective June 9, 1962. (EBC 128}

19. Appointment. Mrs. Glen Rae Hennessey, Research Anelyst, at $8,000.00
Por twelve months effective June 25, 1962, from budgeted position. (RBC 160)

Department of Biology

20. Reappointment. Dr. James M. Bowen, Postdoctoral Fellow in Riology,
at $6,000.00 for twelve months effective July 17, 1962 to August 13, 1962
payable from National Cancer Institute Grent CRT-5047T -C3. {RBC 151 % 18'TS

Section of Experimental Cytology

21. Appointment. Dr. Tadashi Heyashi, Project Investigator in Biclogy,
et $6,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1962, payable from National
Sclence Foundation Grant G-162h1. (BRBC 154)

Bedilation Biology

22, Resignetion. Dr. Mary L. Alexander, Assistant Blologlst, at
$9,200.00 for tweive months, effective April 30, 1962. (RBC 1383

Seetion of Genetics

23, Appoiniment. Dr. Thomes 5, Matney, Assoclate Bicloglst, at
$12,000.00 far twelve monthe effective August 1, 1962, from budgeted posi=-
tion. (BBC 166)

194



Section of Exrperimental Medlcine

o2k, Resimntion. Dr. Tad L. Patton, Associate Biochemist, et $11,000.00
for twelve months, effeetive Lugust &, 1962. (RBC 172)

Exnerimental Pethology

25. Appointmert. Dr. Suk Chul Chang, Associate in Pathology, et

$12,000.00 for twelve months effective August 1, 1962, payable 1/2 time from

?uﬂgeted)positicn end 1/2 time from Public Heelth Service Grant T-LE0OLCE2.
RBC 177

Exvarimental Pediatrics

25. Resignetion. Dr. Jomn J. Trentin, Biclogist (1/10 Time) at $1,200.00
for twelve months, =fTective June 30, 1962. (RBC 143)

Section of Experimentsal Animzls

27 Appointment. Dr. John H. Jardine, Assistent Veterinarian, at
?9,000.0? for twelve months effective Augnst 1, 1962, from budgeted position.
RBC 17k

Of'fice of Education

28. Beaponointment. Dr. Philip O'Neill, Fellow in Experimentsl Surgery,
at $7,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1962, paysble from the
William and Lola Heuermann Fellowship Fund. (RBC 179)

29. Apnointment. Dr. Robert S. Donner, Fellow in Pathology, at $8,000.00
for twelve months effective August 1, 1952, payable from Notional Institute
Training Grant CRT-5114. (RBC 176)

30. Appointremt. Dy. Philip J. Migliore, Fellow in Pathology, at
$8,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1962, payeble from National
Cancer Institute Training Grent CRT-511k. (RBC 175)

L. Appointment. Dr. John M. Bardwil, Senior Fellow in Surgery, at
$6,000.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1962, from budgeted position
and Jesse H. Jones Fellowshin Fund. (RBC 173)

32, Reagoppointment. Dr. Jorge Albores, SBendior Fellow in FPethology, =t
?6,000.0? for twelve months effective June 15, 19562, from budgeted vosition.
RBC 137

33. Appoiniment. Dr. Barrett C. Anderson, Senior Fellow in Surgery, at
%6,000.0? for twelve monthe effective July 1, 1962, from budgeted position.
RBC 132

3h. Avpoiniment. Dy. Myrie F. Marsh, Senior Fellow in Gynecology, at
$6,000.00 for twelve months, effective July L, 1962 from budgeted position.
(RBC 131)

35. Avcointment. Dr. Angelos A. Kanbouris, Senior ¥Fellow in Surgery,

195

at $6,000.00 for twelve months, effeetive July 1,.1962 from budgeted position.{RBC 130)

35a. Resignation. Dr. Margery A. Q'Neal, Post~Doctorsl Fellow in Blo-
chemistry, at %7,000.00 for twelve months, effective June 30, 1962. (RBC 168)

Medical Cormmunications

36. Increage in Saliary. Mr. Dobert E. Wood, Flectronic Engineer, from
$6,780.00 Tor twelve months to $7,440.00 for twelve months effective Juwly 1,
1962, Trom budgeted pooition and Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 164)




196

Anestheciology Service

37. Resignotion. Mre. Lillian M. Buhler, Nurse Anesthetist, at $6,168.00
for twelve months effective July 31, 1962. (RBC 184)

38. Leave of Absence Without Pay. Mrs. Martha L. Drasal, Nurse Anesthe-
1(;:13’0, at)%,l&?.oo for twelve months effective June 29, 1962 for one day only.
BBC 170

39. Appointment. Mrs. Mary L. Johnson, Nurse Anesthetist, at $6,168.00
for twelve months effective J 1, 1962 from budgeted position and Reserve
for Salaries Account. (RBC 167

Blood Bank
Lo. Incresse in Salary. Miss Doris F. Fowler, Medical Technologist IIT,

from 35,784.00 for twelve months to $6,168.00 for twelve months, effective
July 1, 1962 from budgeted position snd Beserve for Salaries Account. {RBC 1h4)

Medical Soeisl Service

b1, Leave of Absence Without Pay. Mrs. Edna P. Wagner, Director of
Medical Social Service, st $9,200.00 for Uwelve months effective June 21, 1662
to June 22, 1962, inclusive. (RBC 165}

hao. Leave of Abcence Without Pay. Miss Sylvie A. Gentry, Social Worker,
at $6,168.00 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1962 to July 1, 1962, in-
elusive. (RBC 1h6)

Director of Nursing

43, Return to Duly from Leave Without Pay. Mies Cetherine Herrington,
Assistant Director of Nursing Service, at $7,440.00 for twelve montha effect-
ive July 30, 1962. ({RBC 183)

Nursing Service

Wl Appointment. Mrs. Alice A, Carlton, Nurse Supervisor, at $6,168.00
for twelve months effective July 1, 1962, from budgeted positicn. (RBC 1T71)

ks, Resignation. Mrs. Sylvia Jones, Nurse Supervisor, at $6,468.00 for
fwelve months effective August 28, 1962. (RBC 186)

Department of Pathology

Ls, Leave of Absence Without Pey. Mrs. Loia H. Iunin, Research Associate,
at $6,300.00 for twelve months effective July 2, 1962 to August 5, 1962, in-
elusive. {(RBC 147)

Section of Genetices

kT, Leave of Absence Without Pay. Dr. Joan L. Suit, Research Associete,
2% $9,100.00 for twelve months, effective July 30, 1962 to August 12, 1962,
inclusive. Source of funds for salary peyment is Atomic Energy Conmission
Contract No. AT-(ho-1)-0139. (RBC 122)

Devartment of Physics

48, Appointment. Mrs. Patricla H. Gregory, Project Coordinator, at
$6,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 9, 1962, payeble from National
Cancer Institute Grant C-6294%. (RBC 161)

kg, Leave of Absence Without Pay. Mr. Ernest E, Moyers, Applied Mathe-
meticion, at $7,500.00 for twelve months, effective June 11, 1962 for en
indefinite period. Source of funds for payment of salary is Natlonal Cancer
Institute Grant C-6294. (RBC 162)

AB-4



Reserve for Salsries Account

50. Trancfer of Tunds., Transfer the smounts as sghown below in vacant
budget positions, lump sums, and the Reserve for Salarles Account to the
indicated Maintenance and Equipment Accounts:

SQURCE OF FUNDS:

Budget Snount to be
Depertment Pape No. Line Item Translerred
Pathology 8 Chief of Cliniecal Patho- $ 1%,000.00
logy
Office of Research 13 Executlve for Research 3,375.00
Office of Research A3 Senior Clerk Typist 3,348.00
Radiation Biology 15 Assistant Biologist 3,066.72
Physics 18 Acsociate Physicist 12,000.00
Physics 18 Assistant Physicist 10,000.00
Experimental Pediatrics 22 Research Tech. I. 3,20k.00
Experimental Anesthesio- 23 Clinical Physiologist 13,000.00
logy
Director of Nursing 46 Assistent Director, Nursing 6,780.00
Service
Nursing Service -Hospital L7 Assistant Director, Nursing
Serviee 7,008.00
Nureing Serwvice -Hospital L Assistant Director, Nursing
Service 6,468.00
Nursing Service - Central
Sterile Supply Ly Starf Nurse 1 L,392.00
Infection Control Sarvice 55 Internist 12,000.00
Infection Control Service 55 Staff Nurse 4,584 .00
Infection Control Service 55 Vocational Nurse 2,820.00
Recerve for Saleries 59 59,95k .28
2166;000.00
APPLICATION OF FUNDS:
Budget Amount to be
Depertment Page No. Line Item Trensferred
Medical Librery
Maointenence, Sunplies
and Egquipment 30 $ 9,000.00
Central Sterile Supoly
Maintenance, Surplles
and Equipment 35 36,000.00
Hospital InPatient fDervice
Maintenence, Sunpliies and
Equipment 37 18,000.00

AB«5

19



APPLICATION OF FUNDS: {Continued)

Budget Amovnt to be

Denartment o Page No. Line ITtem Transferred
Operating Sulte
Maintenance, Supplies

end Equirment 39 6,000.00
Pharmecy
Maintenance, Supvlies

and Egquipment b2 48,000.00
Diagnostic Radiology
Maintenence, Supplies

and Cquipment Ly 10,000 .00
Communicatlons
Maintenance, Supvlies

end Equipment 52 6,000.00
Housekeening
Maintenence, Supplies

end Equinment 53 5,000.00
Reserve for Maintenance
end Equipment 59 28,000.00

$166,000.00

The transferc that are requested are necessary due Lo increases in
costs of materials end supplies as well a5 increases in the patient load both
in the hosvitel and the clinic over that estimated at the time the 1961-62
Regents Budget was vreparced. Due teo increased patlent load the requirements
for sterile supplies, operating room supplies, phammeceuticals, radiological
supplies, end other miscellesnecus hospital supplies 1s greater than wvas anti-
cipated in the origiral 1961-62 budget. It has been necessary during the year
o purchese & new sonic cleaner for the Centrsl Sterlle Supply Section 2t &
cost of $10,080.00, a new overating teble at $%,020.00, 28 well as ‘the normal’
replacement of other hotpital equipment a2t a rate greater than had been anti-
cipated. Adeguatc funds were not included in the original budget for the
additicn of books and periodicels to the l1lbrary et the rate required to
maintain a first e¢lass medical library, which it is felt is required.

It has been necessery to purchase additional equipment for the
paging system & well as addressograph equiyment for a central malling service,
resulting in the regulrement for edditional funds in the budget for the Seect-
ion of Communlcations. The increase in the housekeeping budget is required
for the revlacement of draperdes in the hospital which are ne longer service-
able. Revised estimates of revenue for the year indicate an inerease in revenue
over that shown in the original budget of approximately $L00,000.00, due to

the increased sctivity. (RBC 178)

198



199

1962463

Office of Research

1. Appointment. Dr. Robert C. Hickey, Assoclate Director (Research)
and General Surgecn, at $17,000.00 for twelve months; effective October 1,
1962 from budgeted position and Reserve for Saleries Account. (RBC 9h)

Respectfully submitted,

Eb L

R. Lee Clark, M. D.,
Birector



Office Copy
200

F TEXAS SOUTHWELTERN MEDICAL SCHOGT

THE UNIVERSITY O
arry Hines doulevard, Dullas 32, Tewras

51423 kEa

Soptemhar LU, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of lexas
fiustin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. HRansowm:
The fullowing changes tn the budget for Southwestorn Mediral School are
submitted for your dppreval and submission to the Doard of Regents at its

meeting in Austin on Nutober 5-6, 1982

Roeonmended Amendments to 1961-19E2 Budpet

Anesthesiology

1. Appoint Alastair Ungh Boiley Masson, M.B., C.H,B., as Visiting Profecesor,
effective Augu-t ., 1962 at zn annual salary rate of $13,000 pavable from
the McDermott loundation for Visiting Appointwents Grant, This is & non-
tenure appointwent. {(RRC No. 103)

Blocheml try

2. Corretl the 1461-19EZ budget to refleuvt the salary increase approved by
REC No. 1BL dated July !4, 1987, for DUr. Joseph Lospalluto, A-sistant
Professor, which was cffective July 1, 1561, and change the sources of
csalary to the spurces approved ab that time, al an annual salary rate of
$10,500 paya®ble as follows: $7,5C0 frow the Avthritis and Rheumatism
Foundatlogn Srant and $3,0390 from the United Stales Public Health Service
Grant 2A-5134. Tr. Lospalluto was budgeted for 1461-i9FRZ a4t an annual
salary rale of $17,007 payable as Mollows- $5,500 from the Helen Hay Whitnoy
Foundation Grant and 33,500 {rom the Notiona! Foundasion-Research on
Arthritis Grant, (BBL No. 199)

4. Chenge the source and increcze the annual salary rAte of Dr. Juseph
Lospalluto, Assuciate Professor, effectiwve Aqpa~t L, 1962, to $11,400
payatle as follows: $13,000 from the Arthritis and Rhrumatism Foundation
Grant and $1,400 froum the United States Public Health Service firant YA-51%4.
Dr. Lospalluto is presertly budgeted at an wwwusl salsvy rate of $11,50U
payable as follows: 37,500 from the Arthritis and Fhsumstism Foundation
Grant and $3,070 from the Tnited States Mublic Health Serviee Grant Z4-4154,
(R8C No. 200)

4. Appoint Erio A, Moscate!ll, Ph.D., =s Assistant Trofessor, effective
August 15, 1984, at an annual ssaiarvy rate of §9,%00 payable from the
Biochemi=try budget and u¢ing funds made available Ly the change of stotus
0f Dr. Herpert W, Rumsfeld, Jr., to Jlinical &ssociste Trofessor without
salary. (RBC No. 161)

Experimental Fedicine

5. Appoint Fred K. White, Ph.D., =8 Ass
L, 1862, at an apuual salary rate of 37,5
G. H, Vaughn Grant. {(RBC Wo. 164)

ant Professor, etfective Aungust
J payabls from the ¥Mr, and fire,

\_\(—"

S-b-1



Rerommended fAcendmenis to 13981-14962 Budget - continued

Tnternal Medicine

T. Appoint Dr. Durton Combes, Assistent Professor, effective Julvy 1, 13R2,
&t an annual salary rate of $16,500 payable froum United States Public
fealta Service fiesearch Carser Award AM-K3-18,750. Dr. Combes is presently
budgeted at an annual salary ot $1,9%0 payable from Awxiliasry-Enterprisss-
Student Henlth Service and also receives a Fellowship direct from the
American Leart Assgciation in the amount of $12,378. (HBC No, 177)

7. LUreste the pasition of jAssiwtant Frofessor from Tnsllocated Salaries and
appoint to this pusition Dr. Bugene P. Frenkel, effective lugust 15, 1862,
AT an annual salary rate of $14,000 payakle Trom the Internal Medicine
budget. Dr. Irenkel was sppoinled eifoctive July 1U, 1SBZ, at an anmual
salary rate of $14,000 payable from ibe North Texos Chapter of Arthritis
and Rreumatism Foundation Grant (REC No. 126) but could nos begin as
scheduled. Thi~ changes the beginning date znd scurce of funds,

(REC No. 185}

#. Change <he date for retnrn from leave of =zhsence for Dr. Robert L.
Juhnson, Jr., Assistant Professor, to Augast 6, 196Z, and changs the sogurce
of salary for the period August 6, 139C2 tnrough Aupust 31, 1962 to an annual
calary rate of $13,50) payable from the Taterral Medicine rudget,
transferring funds as reguirzd from Tnallocated Salaries. Dr, Johnson was
budgeted at an annual szlary rate of $13,500 paysble as follows: $8,500

from the Internsl Medicine budget, $5,000 from the Tuited States Puklic

Heal th Service grant JilS-52906 and granted 4 leave ol abSence for military
service from January 12, 1982 through Aupgust 31, 1962. (HEZ No. 160)
9., Accept the resigration of Dr, Fredrik EKiil, Visiting Assistant Professor,
effective Auguss 21, 1902, Dr. Kiil is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of 312,900 payablc from United States Public Health Service
Grant FTS-5469. (RBC Wa. 13%5)

10. Change she beginning dote and the source of salary at’ Dr. Daniel W.
Foster, Instructpor, effecllive July 21, [Y6Z, to an annual sszlary rate of
$11,500 payable from United States Putlic Fealth Service Grant AM-DL358.
Dr. Fuster was sppointed zs Instructur, effeciive July 1, 1962, at an
annual salary rate of $11,500 payable as follows: $3,760 from United
States Tublic Hezlth Service frant 1-05-126 anc $2,740 from American Heart
Associasion Gramt., {(BBC Wo. 197}

Ll. Reappoint and increase the salary rate of Dr. Walter N. Skinner,
Assistant, effective July 14, 190L, at an annual salary rate of $6,000
rayable frum Uniscd States Puklic Health Service Grant CYP-3795, Dr.,
Skinner wss budgeted thraough June 30, 1982, as an Assistant 4t ar annual
salary rate of $1,000 payable from Unised States Public Bealth Service:
Grart LTP-3736. {(RUC No. 149)

12, Reappolnt Dr. Charle: Austin as Clindcal Instructor, %Ftime, effective
July L, 196Z, alL an annuz. sal«ary of $2,000 payable from United States
fablic Health Servire Urant CYP-372G, (RBC No. 154)

13. Change the stotus of Dr. Caesar L, Shediac to Clinical Assistant,
2/7-time, effoctive July 1, 1332, at an armual salary of $1,800 payable
from United 3tates Public Hesith Service CGrant AM-03306-03. Dr. 3hediac
was budgeted throagh June 1), 19682 as & Fellow st an snnual salary rate ot
FE,000 poyable as fullows: §7,200 Irop United States Public Ilealth Service
Grant A-3906 and $4,5070 from Eli filly and Vompany Grant. (RBC Neo. 17%)

14. Accept the resignstion of Dr, Ectiy Woods Hunter, Fellow, etfective May
31, 18682, Dr. Hunter 18 presently budgeted at an stauwdl salary rate of
$6,000 payable from Unitcd 3tates Pubilic Fealth Service Grant 2E-30.

(REC No. 147}

L
'
i
I
™J

e e A A Rt AP b & e vt



202

Recommended Amendments so 1961-196Z Budget - cortinued

Internal Medicine - continued

15, Appoint B-tiy Wiods Huntexr, M,D,, as Assistant, effective June 1, 196%
at an ganual salary rale of $8,400 payable from United States Public
Heaith Service Grant ZE-2(). (RBC No. 148)

E

16, Appeint Dwarka N. Gupta, M.D., #= Fellow, effective July 1, 19EB2, at
an annual salary rate of $5,300 payable from United 3tates Public Health
Service Oramt HIS-53396, (ReT No. 153)

1v. Appoint FPedra W. Pacz, M.D., a
annual salary rate of $7,500 payabl
Serviue Frant HIs-52906, (RBC Ne. 1

= Fellow, effeciive July L, 1982, at ar
2 fron e ted States Publiec Healtl
59)

18, Acuvent the resignation of Dr, Tamis I Herbin, Fellow effective July
18, 8620 D, HBerbin is presently budgeied st oar annual salary rale of
$7,500 puyatile from United States Public Healih CService Crant HTS-54B9.
{RBC No. 19Mm)

"9, Appoint Biyad A. Tahz, M.D., as Fellow, effective fuly 1, 1962, at
an snmual =alary ravte ot §&,000 payable from United States Public Health
Service Crant HTS-538F. (BB No. 157)

20, Accert the resignation of Ur. Hirvsshi Sakakids, Fellow, eoffensive
August 13, 1902, Dr, Yakakida 1s presently hadgeted at an sannual swlary
rate of $6,040 payable from the Dallas lleari Association Gran=. (ABC Na. 180)

21, Appoint Paul W. Southern, WM.TN., as Fellow, effcetive July 1, 1962, at
an anhudl salary rate of 37,7900 payzble from United States Public Health
Service Grant 2E-30. (RBC No, 1748

2Z. Reappoint Dr. Pugs E. Jasin as lellow, offective Jiuiv 1, 1962 through
July 37, 1962, st an annual walary rate of $7,000 paychle frow Inited
States Public lealth Service Urant 24-5151, (BTC No. 174)

23, Reappoint and increase the salary rate of D-, Walter Norton, F2171mw,
effective Iuly 1. 1987, te an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from
Uritec Stetes Public Fealth Service Grant 2A-5154. Dr, Norton was budpeted
trrough June G0, 1962, at an arrual salary rate of §7,700 payasle from
Urited Ststes Pubiic Health Servics Crant 28-5154. (B30 No. 170)

24, Teappnint and inci=ase tle Talsry rate of Jr. Qebert T, Reld, Fellow,
effective Juiy 1, 1968%Z, to an cnrual selary rase of §7,700 payable from
Tnited States Publio Health Service drent 2A-5754., Dr, Beid was budgetled
through Junc 30, 19F7. at sn omnual walary rate of §7,000 payakle from
United States Public Healsh bervice Grant 24-3154., {HBC We., 175)

25, Creste the position of ¥ellow from Unallouvated Sslaries and appoint to
this position Dr. Alon ¥, Plerce, cffective July 1, 1962, at an annual
salary of 82,M00 payahle from the Internal Medicine budget. Dr. Plerce
will also receive a dirert Felleowship from tlhe Unlted 5States Public Health
dervice in the amownt cf $F,500. (RBC No, 162)

B, Appeoirt W, C. N. Wileox, M.,D., 45 fellow, elffective July 1, 1962, as
4T anntieal =Salary rate of $6,990 psyable from Unlted States Public Health
Seyvice Grant 1-B290, (R80T Nas. 133, 194)



203

Recommended Amendments to 1961-19682 dudget - cantirued

FPathology
7. Appoint A, 3. C, Dowdey, #.D., a= Assistant Professor, effentive July
1. 1982, at an arrual saTAry rate of $18.000 pavable fror the Pathology

budgel, {EBC Ko, 182}

2?2, Heappoint ard ircrease e =slary rate nf Dr, Y. J. Luibel, Fellow,
effective July _, 1952, 46 ar amnual sslary eate of $7,.503.  The funds
required for July and August in the amount of $1,250 will be paid as
follows: #3755 from the Yputhwestern Medical Foundation Grant and 3375
from United States Public Health ssrvice Orant 5-227., Dr, Iuivel will
also receive a Fellowship direct from the Aperican Cancex Seciety in the
amount of $7,UNC. Dr. Luibel was uudgeted shrough June 387, 1962, at an
antual sulary rave of §$6,000 payable from the Pathology budget and also
received a "ellowship dirzot from the fArmericon Cancer Suliebty in the
amount of $7,500, (RBC No. 187

22, Create a xew account entitled “"Pathnleogy Ypenial Bguipment" and
transfer $16,000 to this account from Unappropriated Balance General
Fands., (RBOC No. 196)

Pediatrics

TU. Chaage the source of wsalary for Dr, Mollie A. Combes, Instructor,
effective June 1, 1862, t9 an unnucl salary rate of $84/N0C pavable from
the Jtoss Laboruteries Grant, Jr. Combes is presently budgeted at an
anrual =alary rate of $38,000 payable from the Drtho Pharmaceytical
Corporation ftirant, (ABC Wa, 132}

31. Accepl the resipnation nt’ Dr. Mollic 4. Sombes, Instructor, ofi=ctive
July 15, 1962. Dr, Combes iz presently budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $8,000 payable fram the Ress Labaratiries Grant. {(RBC No, 155)

Pharmacelogy

27, Charge the burgivning date for Ur, Westey Ulark, lrstructor, to August
1, 1962, at an annual ~alary rate af §9,000 paysble from the Pharmacology
budget, Dr. Olark was appainted us Instructer, elfective July 1, 1962,
at ai annual salary rate of $9,000 payablc from the Pharmacology budget,
(BRC No. 193)

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

Ba. Lreate Ure position of (rstructor trom Un=llecated Salaries and
appoint Lo this po=ition Donsld A. Fecol, P.A., as Instructor, effective
Augrst 1, 19€2, a% an anmal salary rate of $9,000 payable Trom the
Phy<ical WMedicine and Rehuabiiitalion budget, {RBC No. 197)

Psychitatry

34, Appoint Mrs. Antoniz Tewls Olson, M.5.W., as Assissant, effectlive

July 9, 1962, at on annual saleary rate or $6,000 payable from United States
Public Health Service wrant ”M-B528. {kBC Weo. 181;

Radiology

35, ~hange the status of Dr. Joln T, Williams, effective August 13, 1962, ©o

Clinival Assistant Professcr wilthout pay. Dr. Williams is presently budgeted
at an annual salary of 312,300 payable as foliows: $5,000 from the Radiolagy

bidget ard 37,000 from Porklond Memorial! Hospilel Scrvices., (RBC No. 191)

6. Aczept the resignntinn of Dr. Brrest &, Elmendorf, lnstructor 4/5-time,
effective June 30, 1962, Dr. Dimendort is prescntly budgeted at an znnual
salary of $8,000 payable as follows, $3.000 frow the Rudiology budget sand
$=,000 from Perklond Wemorial Hespitszl Services, {RBC No. 151)

37, Appoint Buerk Williams, M.D,, as Instructor, effective Augusc 15, 1967,
at am arnusl salary rats of 313,000 payable as {fallows: $3,000 from the
Fadiclogy hu%get and $7,700 from Parkland Memoriol Hospital Services,

VR We oo 201

3. Increawe the arnusl salsry rate of Mrs. Bewty Ann Walker, Hesearch
Associate, ef r=nhive Iuly 1, 1IU2, Lo $E,188 payable From the Atcmic
Encrgy Uomeission “ontrach AL-(4M-1)-2582, Hrs., Wolker is presertly
budgeted at sn zrnual salsyy rate of $5,704 pavabls frow the Atoric Bnergdy
GCommission Coniract AL-(40-1)-2562, (%P0 Na. 68)

S-h-d

T A N ATl aan A srarg t



e e e it e St

<204

Recommended Amendments to 13R1-1962 Budget - continued

Surgery

39. Create the position of Fellow from Unallocuted Saluries and appoint to
this positior Charles James Carrica, M.D., effective July 1, 1952, at an
arnual salary rate of $6,500 payable from the Surgery budget, (RBC No, 184)

Physical Flant

411, Increase the anmal salary rate of Mr, Samoel Wachel, Mechanical
Engineer, to the first siep ior Mechanical Engineer, effective August 1,
1962, $6,780 payable from the Physical Plant budget. (RBC No. 183)

41, Appropriate additional funds from Unappropriasted Balance-General Funds
to Physical Plant Maintenance and Opersation acoounts as follows: Building
Maintenance, $10,000 and Utilities, $4,000. {RBC No. 198)

AZ. Create a new account entitled "Remodeiing of C-SULA for Hematology
Laboratory" and transfer to this account $3,925 from Unappropriated Balance-
General Funds. (RDC No. 172)

43, Create a new account entitled “Tempcrary Access Road to Service
Building" and transfer ta this acecount $2,000 from Unappropriated Balance-
Ceneral Funds. (RBC Ho. 168)

Unallocated Accounts
44, Increase the appropriation for Unallocvated Malntenance =nd Bquipment
by transfer of $15,000 from Unappropri4ted Balance-General Funds, (RBC No. 156}

45. Transfer to Unallocated Salaries untillied positions as fellows,
totalling $30,124:

Internal Medicinc - Assaociate Professor $15,000
Pharmacoisgy - Assistant Professor 9,000
Physiology - Assistant Praofessor 13,700
Psychiatry - Labuoratory Technical Assistant 2,700
Animal Hospital ~ Animal Caretaker 5/1/62-8/31/62 724

(RBC No. 1439)

Transfer of Funds

46, Close out certain unused departmental balances and apply these balances
for closing the fiscal year as follows: (Bl No. 202)

1. Source of Funds:

Anatomy - Assistant Professor, Unfilled $1@,000,00

Secretary, Unfilled 3,072.00
Anesthesiology - Assisteant Professor, Unfilled 10,800.80
Physinlogy = Professoe, Unfilled 15,0U0.00

hesearch Technicvian I, Unfiiled 3,072.,00
Commencement 200,00
Diplomas 500.00
Surety Bonds 500,00
Anatomy - Malntenance and Bguipment 1,500.013
Obstetrics & Uynecology - Maintenance and Eguipment 1,500,006
Pediatrics - WMairtenauce and, Eguipment 500.70
Pharmacolupy - Malntenarce and Eguipment 1,000.00
Physical Medicire & Pehahilitation - Maintenance

arc Baguiprent i,200.00
Surgery -~ Maintenanc:s and Aguipment 1,000.00
Organized Besearch-ma:ilocated Balance 2,760,424
Extension-Postgraduate - ¥aintenwnce and Equipment 500.00
Surplus Property Acgaisition 1,000,040

34,104,24

4, Applicatior of Fuards:

Physical Plant - Utilities (Electricity, Water and Gas) 15,000.00
Unallocated Maintersice and Fguipment 16,000.,00
Tmallocated Ssliariea 29,104,224

34,104,24



205

Precommended Apendments to 196%2-[963 Fudget

Anesthecliolagy

1, Beappaint Dr. Alastzlr Hugh Eailey Masson ae Visiting Professor,
cflective Sepwembeor 1, 19E2 through July 1, 1963, a% »n annual salary of
$13,000 payabic from the McDermobtt Foundation for Visiting Appointments
Grant. This i% 2 ner-tsrare appointment. (BRO No. 9)

Biachemistry

4, Reappoinr Dy, Kzia A, NMoscatezlll as Assistant Professor, effective
September 1, 1962, at an annmal salary rate of $9,500 payable from the
Biochemistry budget. (LD No. 8)

Internal Msdicine

8. Correct Bhe (362-19b3 budget to reflect the incrcase in the annual
salary rate of Dr. Burton Combes, Associane Prafessor, approved by RBC Wo.
177 dated July 2, 19bZ, effentive July 1, 1962, to $16,500 payahle from
United Stazes Tublic Health Service Reseavch Career Award AM-K3-18,260.
Dr. Combes was tudgetsd at an annual salary rate of $15.500 paysble as
follows: $13,000 from the nternal Medicine budget, 500 from the United
States Public llealth 3Jervice Grant H-3439 and $2,000 from Auxiliary
Enterprises-Student Heal+th Serviece, JRBC ¥a. 18)

1. Create the position of Assistent Professor trom Imallecated Salarles
and Teappuint to thix position Dr. Bugene P. Frenkel, effective September
1, 1962, at an annual salary ratz of 514,000 payable as follows: $2,700
from the Internal Medicine budget and $92,300 frum the North Texas Chapter
ot Arthritis and Rheunabisn Founliation Grant, (PRC No, 17)

5. Change the source of salary for Dr, Norman Kaplan, Assistant Professer,
effective Seplember 1, 19b2, to #An anrual salary of $3,000 payable fraom
the Intcrnal Medicine hudgat., Dr. Kaplan will also recelive a Fellowship
direct from the United Statss Public Fecalth Service ir the amount of
$3,500. Dr. Kaplan was budgeted at an annual salary rate of §12,504
payable an £2lluws: $2,9070 tram the I[nternsl Medicine budget and $171,100
from the United States Public Health Service Grant HTS-%469, {BRBC No. 15)

£, Belste the nsme of Or, George S, Schoolse, Assiztant Professor, effective
September 1, 1962, Tir, Ychools was tmdgeted =t an anmual salary ratve nof
$11,000 payable as tollows: $3,8My from the Internal Medicine budget and
$10,200 fron Parkiand demorial Hespital Services, Dr. Schaels will retain
hiz faculty status &5 Clirical Assistant Professer without salary.

(RBC No. 10) .

7. Reappoint Dr., Nobert T, Johnson, Jr., who is rebturning from military
lzave, as Assistant Professc:, eifective September 1, 1962, at an annual
salary rate of 314,500 pay-tle =3 follows: $9,500 frowm the Tnternal Mediclne
budget and $6,000 from United States Public Heslth Service Urank H-BZSE,
restoring this position from Unallocated Saiaries. (RS0 No. 27)

8. Charge the status ot Dr. Tohn Baum to Assistant Professor, effective
September 1, 1982. at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from the
Natlonal Foundatrlon-Operation of Arthritis Clincic yrant, Dr. Baum was
budgeted as Ihstructar at sn annual salary rate of $12,000 payable fron
the National Prwdatlion-Upcration uf Arthritis Ulinic Grant. (RBC No. 33)

9. Appoint Geurge A, Fur=t, ¥.0,, as Tastructor, offeutive Scptember 71,
19€2, at an ammal =aloary cate of $7,000 payable as tollows-: $3,800 from
the Internal Medicirs budget and 12,200 trom Parkland Wemerial lospitsd
Services, {RBC Moo 34)

10. Appoint F, Ailan Bloomer, M,D., =% Instructor. effective September 1,
1987, a5 an -amvusl w2tary vate of $7,000 pavable as follows: §1,000

From the Interrail Medicine budget aond 8,000 from the United States Fublic
Health Serviiee Grant HT5-54R9. {RRC No. 58)

11, Change th: souvee of walary of Dr. Danicl W, Fister, nstructor,
erfective Soptember 1, 1964 to an anncal salary af $11,500 payable

from United Stomes Tublus Wealth Servics CUrant AM-JGUS58.  Tr, Fuster was
budpeted =t an antial sslavy rate of $11,500 payable as follows: fid, 780
from United Ytales Punlic Health Servive UGrant 1-G5-146 and $2,740 from
MAmerican lleart Associatiern Jrart, (BB No. 23

D-0-B



206

Recommended Amendments tg 1962-1963 fudget - continued

Inzerual Medicine - cortinued

TZ. Changc the spurce znd increase the annual salary rate of Dr. &, C.
Detiraff, Jr., wnstrucuior, effective September 1, 1962, to $3,001 payable
from the Internal Medicine budget. Dr, DeGraff will also recelve a
feilpwship direct from the United States Public Health Service For
$7,522. Jr. DeCraff is prescntly btudgeted at $R,575 payable from the
Dallas Heart Assoviartion Grent and recelves 4 fellowship direct from the
Tmited States Public Peclth Service for $7,922. (NEHC No. 52)

13. Delcte the vame of Dr., Winirey W, UGoldmsn, Clinical Instructor 3/ﬁ~time,
effective Septemoer 1, 19F2. Dr. toldman was budgeted at an annuald salary
uf 35,000 paysble from Tnited Ytates Fublic Health Service Grant CYP-3796,
He will retain his faculty sketus as €liniral Assistant Professor withoutb:
salary, fRRC Mo, 385)

14, Appoirt Dr. Alan X, Tilerce zs Fellow and Student Ilealth Physician,
effective September 1, 1982 through September 3J, 1962, st an annual =salary
uf $2,000 payablie from Aurilisry Enterprizes-Student [lealth Service, Jr,
Pierce will also receive & Fellowship direct from the United States

Publin Ilezlth Service in the amount ef $L,500. (TIC Ho. 12)

15, Create the position of Instructor from Unallocated Salaries ang appoint
1o this position Dr. Alan K, Plerce, effective Uotober 1, 1952, at an
annual salary of $1,000 payaliles as fullows: $2,000 from the Internal
Medirine budget and $2,700 from Auxiliary Erterprises-Student Health
Service. Dr, Picrce will alsu recelve a Fellowship direct from the United
Stases Dublic Health Sorviee in the amount of $6,500. (R3C No. 13}

16. Reappoint Dr. Walter Y. Shinner, Assistant, eflective Yeptemher 1,
1962 throuzh June 39, 18R3, at an aruaal salary rate of $6,000 payable
from the United States Fublic Health 3ervice Grant CYP-23v96. (RIC No. 22)

17. Meappoint Dr, Laesar . Lhediac as Assistant 2/7-time, effective
Septcwber 1, 1962 Lhrougz Juse 397, 1968, at an annual salary of $1,800
payeble from Unitsd States fublac Hea.th Service Urant AM-U3308.

(ROC Na. 45)

18, Reappoint and increase the salary rate of lir, Belty W. Hunter, Assistant,
effective September 1, 1382, tc un anuual salary rate of §9,000 payable

from United Statee Pubklic icalth Service Grant B-2084. Ur, Hunter was
budgeted fer the period June 1, 1362 Lhrough August 31, 1962 as Asslistant

at un annuel salary rate of $8,400 payable from United States Tublic

Health Service Grant 2E-30. (RUC No. 44)

19. Reappoint Dr. Dwarks M. Cupta as Fellow, eflective Septemher 1, 1962
through Junc 20, 196C, arn an annusl salary rate of 36,500 payable trom
United Stohes Public Meaith Service Srant HT5-53%3G., (RBC No, 5)

27, Reappoint Dr. Jeck I, Gluver as Fellow, cffective Septemher 1, 1962
through Jure 30, 1963, at an annual salary rste of 87,500 payable from
United States Public Fealth Service Grant 24-5028. (RBC No. 3C)

21. Reappoint Dr. Pedra I, Pucz as Fellow, effective September 1, 1982
through Jure 30, 1363, at an arnual salsry rate of $/,500 payatle from
United Staves Pubiic fcalsh Service Grant KTS-5396. (ROC No. &)

22. Eeappoint Dr. Pedrs Ulzatny as Fellow, effective September 1, 1962
through June 30, 1963, at an antual salary rate of §3,000 payable fram
United States Pnblic Healtr Service Grant 24-3154. (RBC Nc. 41)

23, Beappoirt Dr. J, Hamnel Arias as Fellow, effective September 1, 19gd
through Jure 30, 1963, at an annual sstary rawe of $5,500 payable from

United SiLates Public Health Service Gramt FTH-5469, (HBC No. 39)

24, Reappulint Dr. Bichard Steele as Fellow, effzc
through June 30, 1763, abl an anrusl salary rate o
United States Public Fealsh 3ervice Grant [JT5-546

September 1, 13R2
530 payable fron
EL

tive
I RG
9. C No, 38)

4
25, Heappoint Dr, Geerge Van Glesen as Felliow, effecTive Septembeor 1,
1362 “hropugh June 30, 1908, at an annual salary rate of $7,300 payAable

from United States Tublic Heslth Service Grant 28-5028. (R3C No. 33)
5-h.7




Recommended Amendments to 1964-1983 Budget - cuntinued

Interral Medicine - conbtinued

2B. Reappoint Dr. Biyad A, Tahu as Fellow, effective September 1, 14962
through Junz &0, LYB3, at an annual salary rate of $5,000 payable from
United States Public lealth Service CGrant HTS-5886. (RBC No. 4)

%Z7. Beappoint ang increase the sslavy rate oY Dy, Hisao Shibata, Fellow,
cffective Septembexr L, 1962 through Januwary 31, 1903, to an annual salary
rute of 36,500 payable from the Parke, Davis ang Company Brant. Dr.
Shibsba was budgeted through August 87, 1964, al +4n annual salary rate of
$5,900 payable from the Parke, Davis and Corpany Grant. (RBC No. 14)

Z8. Reappoint Tr. Paul W, Southern as Fellow, effective September 1, 1962
through Jure 30, 1963, at sn annual salary rase of $7,000 payable from
Urnited States Public Health Service Urant 2%-80. (RBC No. 40)

29, Beappoint Dr. Walter Norton as Fellow, efifecoive September 1, 1962
through June 20, 1963, at an zmnual Halary rabe of §7,5N0 payable from
Urnited States Public Health Service Grant 78-5154. (RBC No. 37)

3N, Reappoint Dr. Robert T, Heid as lellow, effective Septeomber 1, 1962
through June U0, 1963H, at an annual Ja1ar§ rate of $7,700 payable from
United States Public Health Service firant 24-85154. (RAC No, 42)

31, Reappoint Dr. W, C. N. Wilcox as Fellow, elfective September 1, 198%2
through September 30, 1962, at an annual saldary rate of $65,300 puayable
from United States Public Health Service Grant HTYS-5396. Dr, Wilcox was
budgeted for the pericd July 1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, at an annual
salary rate of $6,9050 payable from Unaited States Public Health Service
Grant H-6296, (RBC No. 71)

32, Increase the anmual saldary ?q*& ot Mrs. Violet Fagan, Research
Associate, effective September 1, 1962, ta 37,104 payable from United
States Public Health Jtr“lUP bzan AM 03906, Mrs. Fagan was hudgeted at
an arnual saldary rate of §8,468 payabls from united States Public Health
Service Crant AM-G3306, (REC Nz, 4B)

iy

32, Increase the annual saldry rate of Mr. Abraham Prengler, Ingineering
Technician I, effective September 1, 19627, 1o §G,168 payable from United
States Public llealth Service Grant H-8296, .r. Frengler was budgeted
through August 37, 1962, at an annual salary rate of 5,784 payable from
Urited States Public Health Serviee Grant H-6236. (RBJ Ne. 47)

Uhstetrics & Gynecology

34. Appoint Pentti Siiteri, M.D., as Assistmnt Prafessor, effective
September 1, 14962, at an arnual salary rate of $10,000 payable as tfollows:
$5,000 for the period Sepkember 1, 196% +hruu5h Fo‘“uaxy 28, 1963, from
United States Public Health Service Grant 1-85-156G, and $5,UDO for the
period March 1, 1963 throaph August 31, 1963, from Faculty Gifts for
Ubstetrics end Gynecoloegy rund. (RBC Ko. 03)

35. Reappoint Dr. Michael Howctt =s a Fellow, cffeutive Seplember 1, 1962
through November 30, 1602, at an annual sslary rate of $7,200 payable from
Mited States Public llealtl Service Grant HE-02515, Dr, Howelt was
budgeted f'or 19€1-64 as ar Assistant Prufessor at an annual salary rate of
$8,500 payable from the Ubsietrics and Gynecelogy budget. (RBC No, GB)

Pzlhology
J0. Appeint Alice Smith, M.I., as Clinical Assowiaste Professor, %utime,
effective September 1, 1962 tlraa L December 31, 1962, at a salary rate

20

of $4,800 payable from the Awericar Dancer 5001e+y irant T-246. (BBC No. 77)

Pediatrics

7. Delete the nome of De, Mollie Tamkes, lastructsr, effeoctive September
1, 1962, Dr. Cowmbes was budgeted abt ~rn armual salary rate of $8,000
payabic from the Charics F, Pfreer and Gompary, Ine., Grant, (RBC No. 54)

8. Inurease lhe amuual salary rate of Dr. Jobn D, Nelson, Instructor,
effzotive Septembor 1, 1962, to $9,300 payahis frum the Pediatrics budget.
Dr, Nelsgr. was budggt d at an annsel salary rate of B9,000 payable from the
Pediatrics budget., (BEC Na. 21)

Lge J



Fienommended Amendments to 1962-1965 Budget -~ continued

Pharmacology

33, Deappoint Dr. Wesiey Clari == Instructor, effective September 1, 1902,
At an annua. saiary rate of 39,000 payshble from Lhe Pharnacology budget.
¢3¢ No, 217

—

hyzical Medicire & Belabilitation

0. Change thc status cf Dr, Jewel 5. Daughety to Clinical Assistant
Professor, B/ﬁwtime, effective Leptemier 1, L9BL, st an wanual salary of
30,200 paysble from the Physical Medicine and Rehsbilitation budget. Dr.
Dacpghety is presently budgered as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
$11,007 payablc from the Physical Medicine and Hehabilitatien budget.
{RET No, 77)

41, fhange the status of Tr, Layton Sutton to Cliniecal Irstructor, 2/3-tine,
effective September 11, 1962, a*t an anrmol salsry of $7,000 payable ss
folluws: $5,500 “rom the Physical Medicine and Rehabilitetion budget and
$1,500 from Lhe Uffice ~F Vecational Rehabilitation Grant OVR J3494-63. Dr.
Sutton s presenily budgsted #s Fellow at an anraal salary rate of $8,000
payvabcle from the Physicszl Medicine ard Tehabilitstion budget, {HBC Yo, 78)

42. Beappceint Mr, Donald A. Toosl as Instructar, effective %epterber 1, 196E,
at ar annual salary rate of $9,000 psyable from the Office of Vocatianal
Tehabilltation Granl, JVE 335-63. {HEC Nu. 67)

Physiclogy

SC. Appoint Rasemqary Huth Susat, M.D., ~s Instructor, %—time, etfective
September 1, 1967, at sn armmual salary of $C,000 payable from the
Prysiology budget, L{ERC No, 29)

Psychiatr

44, Change the source of salary of Dr, Irwin J, Knopf, Professor, effective
Sepiember 1, 196%, 'o a4 annual salary rate of $15,000 payable as tollows:
$12,000 from the Psychiztxy budget and $3,000 from [Mnited Utates Public
Health Service Grant 28-63528. Ur. Knopf is presently budgeted at sn annual
salary of $15,0UU paysble a3 fellows: $12.A00 trom the Psychiairy budget
and $3,000 trom the Texas Fsychiatric Foundation. (RBC Nn. 73)

45, Change the source of salary of Dr. Tiobert L. Leon, Associate Professcr,
erfeclLive Scptember 1, 1962, tg av armual zalary rate of 317,500 payabils
as follows: $12,000 frow +the P=ychiatry btudget and 335,500 from United
States Tublic Health Service idrant "M-6528. DOr, Leon is presently budgeted
al =n annual salary rate of $17,500 paynble as follows: $12,U00 frum the

. Psychlatry budget and 95,500 from the Texas Psyehiateic Fourdation,
BT ¥ol 72)

4E. Appcint Rubert 5. Glen, M.D., as Associqte Frofessor without tenuze,
effeative September -, 1982, al wn annual walary rsTe of $17,00D0 payable
from Terrell Stale ilosp:isl Intcragsncy Contract 44153-602, (RRC No, 25)

. Lhange the status 21 Dr. Frederick J., Hinman te ©linical Associate
cles=<ar, L/Q-time, witt no change in salezry, cffective September 1, 1562,
r. Hirnman was budgeled as Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/9-time, at an
anraual salary of $1.200 paysble from United Stetes Public Healih Service
srant ZM-B5%8. (RBL No. 25)

-
i
r

4
F
bl

48, Delete the name of Dr. John Momtgomery, Olinical Associate Professor,
L/10-time, offective Augnzt 31, 1902, Dr. Montgomery was mdgeted at an
amuiial salary of $L,2C0 payable from [Inited States Public Iealth Service
Grant ZM-6524. He will 1etain ris faculty =tatus as Clinical Associate
Professor of Psychiatry without salary. (RBG No. 2)

19. Delete the name of Nr, ‘ames Knox Feden, #linical Associate Profeszagr,
l/iﬂ~time, erfective Angust 31, 13BZ. Dr. Peden wos pudgeted st an argiual
salary of $1,200 pavable “rom United States Public Health Service Orant
A1-6528, He wili retarn his faculty status as 0linical Asscciate Profossor
of Tsychialry without szlary. {BBC No. 1)

208




209

Pecommended Arcndment= to [3B2-19672 Budget - cortinued

Piychiatry - continmed

50, Delecte +tte name of Dr., Williom Sterling Bell, Cliriecal fAssistant
“rofessor, 2/10-time, effective Aunpust 31, 18RP?. Dr. Bell was hudgeted
at an annual sal-ry of $1,200 payable from Unitcd Stutes Public Health
S2rvics Grant ZM-BS528., e will retain his faceity stotus as Clinical |
Assisisnt Prafe:sac of Psyehiatry withoul salary. (RED Ne, 2)

hy Change tae status of Dr. Ban AL Goodwin to Clinical Assistont Prefessor,
%utime, effective September 1, LYB2, al an annus] s4lary of $2,700 payakle
irem the Ter=211l Stawe Hispizal Tnteragency Contract 44213-602, Dr.

Soodwin is presently budgeted as a Slinicsl Assistant Professor, z-time,

at an annual selary of 3,400 wayable from the Terrell Ltate Hospital
Thteragency Contract 4413-80%. (RBC Ne, 53)

9%, fccepl the resignatiorn of Mr., Harold WJad«l, Tmetyustar, affoctive
Uetober E, 1982, MNr., Wedel is presently budgetcd al san annual salary of
37,300 pavable from ke Tnited States Tublic Health Service Orant 2M-§523.
{MBC No. 75)

=
—
o

3. Aproint Fobert A. Brown, M.A., as Instructor, effective Sepbomter 1,
1904, &t an annual salary rate of 39,000 payahle from the Psyeliiutry budged,
untilled positian cf Assistant Professor., {ABC No. b4)

54, Change the source of salary of Dr. Tonald W. Giller, Cliunical
Inslrucktor, 1/8-time, effective September 1, 1962, to 81,200 payable from
United States Public Health Service vranmt ZM-58¢. Dr, Giller was budgesed
at an armual salary of $1,%00 payabie trom the Hogg Foundation (ract.

{00 No. 48)

S5%. Change the stalus of Dr. Jumes D. Carpenter to Clirical Instruslor,
lfiﬂ-time, effective Septewber 1, 1964, at an anmual selary of 31,200
payable from Jnited States Publiec Health Service Crant 2M-£528, Dr.
Carpenter is budgetzd as DNlinica” Tns*ructor, 4-time, st an cxuwual salary
o7 $3,000 payablc from Unitzd States Public Mealth Service Crant 2F-R5238.
{REC No. 7)

56, Change the source of salary for Mr, Upnrsd Knight Dean, Assistant,
to $6,300 payable as follows: $3,300 <rowm the Psyshiatry budget and
$3,000 from Parkland Merorial FHospital Services. Mr, Doan is presently
budgeted st $3,200 payatle from the Puychiatry budget and o receive
$5,000 dircetly from Parkland Memorial Hospital. (RIC ¥o. 56)

537. Reappoint Miss Dorothy Clement as Assistant, effective September 1,
1462, at an arnusl salary rate of $0,000 payahle “rom United States Pubilic
Health Service (Grant ZM-8528., (RRG No. 57)

=1
2

58, Change the status ol ¥rs, Frances Houck to Clinical Assistant, 1/B-time,
effective September 1, 1982, at an anrnal salary of §1,700 pavable Zrom
United States Public Health Service Grant 2F-B525. Mrs. Houck was hudgeted
3s Mre, Frances Coltharp, Assistant, at an ennual salary rate of §6,800
payable from United States Public Health Service Crant 2M-A528. (RHD No, 24)

59, Reappoint Mrs. Antonis Lewis Olson as Assistont, effective September
1, 1962, at an annual =alary rate of $6,0U0 payable as fullows: $3,-UU
Tram Mnited Sfates Punlic “ealth Servize Crant ZM-E523 and $3,000 from
Parkland Memor® al Hospital Servizes., Wrws, Olson was budgeted for the
period July 1, 1382 chrougl August 31, IYE2, at an =anoual salary rate of
$&,000 pavable from United LStates Public Ilealth Service Jramt ZM-B5520,
{REC No. B3)

LO0. Delete the name of Dr, Ignscio Magena, Fellow, who resigned prior o
August 31, 19G4. Dr. Magans was budgesed at an annual salary rate of
$1U,000 payable from Terrell Stute Hosipital lnteragency Gontract 4415-B0%.
(REZ No. 23)

Bl. Reappoint Dr. Wiilzan Y. Hourbaly as Feilow, eftective September 1, 196%

through June 20, 1985, st an anncal szlary raie of $11,500 paysble frow
icrrell Stale floepilal Interagency Oontract 4413-602, (EBC Wo. 16)

Baba1l



Fecommended Amendments to 1S62-1963 Budget - contrnueq

Psvchialry - cantinued

BZ. Tnange tre Litle of the accounl for Psychiatry Cilinic te "Feychlatry
Sliric lnmciuding Traves” eftective September 1, 1902, Funds in this
atosut have beoon apprepriated in the awmount nf incams whiczh has been
deposited as General Budget income from patients af the Psychiatry Ullnic.
This activity was approved by tle Tiegents on Scuabor 10, 1857, with che
waderstending that the lncowme resulting would be available to support
activities neces=sry in the teaching and research prograw of the
prcfessional staff. (BC No. £5)

Radialogy

53. Change the siwetus of Dr, Jack . Krohme» to Professor and Director of
Rudiation Safety Program, with no change in salacy, Dr. Krohmer was
budge ted as an Assncliate Profess<or and Director of Madiatlon Safety
Prugram at an anmuai salary rate of $10,300 pavadble as foliows: $7,900
from the Rsdizlogy budget and $3,000 from Parkiand Venoxial Hespital

Gervices, (B30 No, 98)
54, Delete the name and casnge the status of Dr. John R, Wililans to
Clinical Aszsistant Professor wilhout salary effective September 1, 1962,

Dr. Williams was budgeted at an annuazl salary of $12,000 paysable as fallows:
$5,060 from Radiclogy budget and $7,000 fron Parkland Memorial Hospitad
Services. {RBC No. 19)

£%. Dele=e the name of Dr. Ernest 4. Elmendcrl, Instructor 4/5—time,
effective September 1, 17GZ, Dr, Blmerdorf was budgeied for the perind
SepIcuber 1, 196872 through Derember 31, 12G2, for $2Z,656 payable as

f2llows: $1,0N0 from the Radiology budget and $1,568 from Parkland

Momorial Hospital Servicew., {MBC No. 44)

B5. Teappoinl Dr. Faerk Williams a= Instructer, effcutive Soptemuer 1, 1562,
a% s arocwal salary  rate of $10,000 payable as Tallows: 33,000 from ~he
Radiology budget =nd 87,000 frem Parkland Memorisl Hospital Services,

(RBC Mo, ED)

bY. Bppoint Dr. James A. Uunyas as Fellsw, o¥feoctive Septenler 1, 1962,
3t w1 annual =alary rate of 31,509 pavable trom the Radiclogy budget,
using $1,500 of the unfilled nosition of lnssructor (pari-time). (HBC Wa 5%

Sargery

B, Delete the nwme and avcepst the resipgnatlion of Dr. Beverly Tee Hevrolds,
Assistant Professor, effective September 1, .982Z. DIr, Heynnide was budgeted
At an anmasl salary rate of 423,500 pavable as follows: $L1,0R0 feom the
Sargery buddel and $2,300 tron Army Lontract UA-45-193-MD-2193,

{BBC No. 67)

59, Chuange the status uf Dr. Loui= H. Paradies o Assistont Professor of
Orvhopedic Surgery, with no change in salary, effecvive September 1, 14YBZ.
Dy, Pazadies was budgeted as an Instructor st an ennwAal calary rate of
$10,500 payable as Tollows: $4,500 from the Surgery budget and $6,00C from
*he Hatinmal Youndation-Operation of Arthritis Clinic bGrant. (RED No. GU)

77, Uhonge the tiitle af Dr. Richard W, srrst to Assistant Pratessar of
Th:xar]r Sargery anc Acking Chairman of Lhe Division of Thoracic Surgersy
inslead of Assistant Irofcszor of Thoraelc Surgery and Dhairmar of the

D““li_qw s Tagracie Yuryery, as shown in rshe budget. [RRC Yo. 76)

71. Teappoint Dr. Damiel A, Wartine- as Ulininal Insiructor, I/S-zimes
#fYecsise Septenber L, 13R2Z, &t an annual salary of §i2,400 pavabie from
Jrited States Public Heualth Service Grant NB-G1647. {(RBZ No. SN

/7. Roappoint Dr. ¥alcolm U, Perry zs Research Fellow, part-tine, sffective
septexher 1, 1983, at an annual salary of $3,0700 payvavle fram Faculby
3ifts for Surgery Fana. (ROC Ho. 37)

Vi, Renppoint wnd incresase Llie snmmal saisry rate ¢f Jr. Charles J, Carriro,
Fellow. cffecTive September 7, 1862, to $7,000 paysole from the United
States Publino srealth Service Grant TM-05402. Dr. Currico was budgened for
the persod July 1, 13672 through Avugust 37, 1962, o7 an annmual salsry rate

of 3F.500 payahic Trew the Surgery budget, (TDC Nou. 74)

S-b-11

e b A L 1



decommended Amcndments te 1962-19G3 Dudget - continued

Physical "lant

74, increase the salary rate of Mr. Lamuel Wachel, Mechanlcal Engineer,

to the lirst -tep tor Mechanical Bupineer, etlective September 1, 1902,

4t an annual salary rate of $6,7080 payable from the [rysical Plant budget.
Mr. Wachel wa: budpgeted at an amnual salary rate ol $€,4B8 payable from

th= Physiecal Plant budget, (REC No, L1}

Respectfully submitted,

~

4. J. di11, M.D.

Dzaon

S-ho1l



£
a

..oz Gopy
12
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

September 14, 1962

Doctor Harry H., Ramsom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Deayr Doctor Ransom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on October 5 and 6,
1962:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

Central Adminiscrative OIlfice

1. Appointment: DPr, Clifton F. Mountain, Co-Principal Inveatigator
(Part-tine), at $1,000.00 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962 to
August 31, 1962, payable from U. §, Public Health Service Gramt RG 9245,
(RBC 1)

Respectfully submitted,

Dean

P-b-1




213

- . o . - _..ﬂh
’ ) TR
t . - Wil .g £
L LT ii%m}- -
PEMMANENT UNIVERSITY IUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
REPORT OF PURCHASES AND REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES.--The followling purchases and

redemption of gecuritlies have been mede for the Permenent University Fund since the meeting
of June 30, 1962. We ask that the Board ratify and supprove these trangactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES g“‘“”
CORPORATE BOND3
Indicated
Par Velue Market Price Total Current
Date of of Bonds at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost# on Cogt**

6/13/62 Container Corporation of America § 500,000 100.00 Wet 3 500,000.00 L, ko9
4h.u0% S. F. Debentures, dated
6/1/62, due 6/1/87

6/21/62  Pet Milk Company L4-1/4% S. F, 500,000 99,33 Net 496,650.00  4.30
Debentures, dated 6/1/62, due
6/1/8

6/28/62  Public Service Compsny of New 500,000 101.385 Net 506,925,00 k.54

Hempshire First Mortgege Bonds,
Series M 4-5/8%, dated 7/1/62,
due 7/1/92

8/10/62  Belt Railwey Co. of Chicago 250,000 100.81% Net 252,035.00  L.57
First Mortgage 4-5/8% s. F.
Bonds, Series A, dated 8/15/62,
due 8/15/87

Total Corporate Bonds
Purchased $1,750, 000 1,755,610.00  h.kh

FPREFERRED STOCK

No. of
Bhares
Purchaged
7/25/62 Virginie Electric and Power Com-
pany $4.80 Preferred Stock
(Cumulative $200 Par) 5,000 100 Net $ 500,000.00 h.80%
COMMON_STOCKS
5/5/62 General Toods Corporation hoo 71-1/2 $ 28,784.60 2.50%
Common Stock
6/5/62 Public Service Electric & Gas 500 55 27,722.50 3.97
Company Common Stock
6/5/62 Wisconsin Electric Power Com- 500 49-1/8(300) 24,755.18  3.84
pany Common Stock 59 (200)
6/6/62 Continental 0il Company 500 49 24, 717.50 3.4l
Capital Sktock
6/6/62 Ford Motor Company Common Stock 600(WI) he-3/k 25,802.28 4.17
6/6/60 General Llectric Company Common 300 Bh-1/2 19,486.35  3.08
Stack
6/7/62 Johngs«Manville Corporation 500 h5o7/8 23,147.20 L4.32

Common Stock

*Ineludes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield to maturity on bouds; yield at present indicated dividend rate on stocks.

L-1



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

214

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares et Which Prineipal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Cost¥* on Cogt¥**
67 1/52 Potomme Liectric Power Company 700 39-3/0 57,533.33  3.60%
Cormon Stock
6/1/62 Union Carbide Corporation 200 95-1/4 19,147.06  3.76
Capital Stock
6/8/62 Bristol-Myers Company Common 400 73-3/8(300) 29,k97.82 1,90
stock 73 (100)
6/8/62 Corning Glass Works Common Stock 100 136 13,652.60  L1.L6
6/8/62 International Paper Company 900 28-1/4 25,723.17 3.67
Common Stock
6/11/62  Republic Steel Corperation 600 43-5/8 26,419.86  hL.5k
Commorn, Stock
6/11/62  Shell 0il Company Common Stock 700 35-3/4 25,283.16  3.05
6/12/62  Corn Products Company Common 500 47-3/8 £3,900.95 2.72
Stock
6/12/62  Dow Chemical Company Common 500 Yr-1/2(200) £3,913.51 3.35
Stock 47-3/8(200)
Y7-1/4(200)
6/12/62  International Business Machines 100 355 35,574.50  0.84
Corporation Caplital Stock
6/15 & Detroit Edison Company Common 400 52-1/4 21,076.92 4,18
1k /62 Stock
6/13/62 Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing hoo 492 /4(200) 19,849.38 1.61
Company Common Stock 49-1/8(200)
6/13/62  (Otis Elevator Company Conmon koo 5l {200) 21,652,48  2.96
Stock 53-3/8(200)
6/14/62  Federal Insurance Company Common 200 56 Net 11,200.0C  1.79
Capital Stock
6/1h/62  Lincoln National Life Insurance 100 141 Wet 14%,100.00 0©0.71
Company Capital Stock
6/1i/62  American Home Produets Corpora- 500 51-5/8{100) 25,783.06 2.89
tion Capital Stock 51-1/2(200)
50-1/2{200)
6/14/62  Commonweslth Edison Company 600 40-1/4(300) Ph, 196,32 2,98
Common Stock 39-5/8(300)
6/14/62  Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator 200 86 (100) 16,018.93  2.50
Compaxy Common Stock 79-1/4{100)
6/18/62  Oklehome Gas & Wlectric Company TOO 34 2h,052.00 3.73
Cormon Stock
6/18/62 R. J. Beynolds Tobacco Compamy 700 hho1/h 31,262.91  3.58

Common Stock

*¥Includes brokerage commissions paid,
*¥Yleld at present indicated dividend rate.

L-2



Dote of
Purchage

T715768
6/19/62

6/19/62

6/19/62
6/20/62
6/20/62
6/20/62

6/20/62

6/20/62
6/20/62
6/e1/62
6/21/62
6/21/62
6/e1/6x
6/a2/62

6/22/62

6/en /62

COMMON STCCKS {Continued )

21

*Inciudes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥Y1eld at present indicated dividend rate.

Indicated
Ko, of Market Price Total Current
Shares at Which Prineipal Yield
Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost¥¥
Paxas Utilities Company Common TO0 h1-3/4 $ 29,5006 2.66%
Stock
Commercin) Credit Company Common 700 hi-3/4 29,504.16 3.80
Stock
Kroger Company Jommon Stock 1,100 23-1/2(800) 26,059.25  4,6L
23-1./4{100)
23 (200)
Unites States Steel Corporation 500 47.5/8 2k 026.55 6.24
Common Capltal Stock
American Swmelting & Fefining 500 5h-~1/4(300) 27,322.11 14,39
Company Common Stock 54-1,/8(200)
Procter & Gamble Company Common LOO 64-1/2(200) 25,781.60  2.33
Stock 63-1/2(200)
Public Service Electric & Gas 400 57-3/h 23,279.12  3.78
Company Commen Stock
Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 500 hge3/h 25,00%.k0 3,59
Chase Manhattan Bank {New York) 200 67-3/4 et 13,550.00 3.8k
Capital Stock
National Bank of Detroit Commen 200 51 Net 10,200.00 3.92
Capitel Stock
Aetpa [ife Tnsurance Company 100 162 Het 10,200.00 1.57
Capital Stock
Continental CJasualty Tompany 100 Tl Net 7,106,00 2.11
Common Stock
Chemical Bank New York Trust 100 T3 Net 7,300.00 3.84
Uompany Capital Stock
Security First National Bank 100 62 et 6,200.00 2.58
(los Angeles) Commorn Stock
Westinghouse klectric Corpora- 1,000 26-1/8 26,445.60  4.5h
tion Common Stock
Atchlson, Topeks and Santa Fe 1,100 2z-1/2{ 400} 24,859.91 6.4
Roilway Company Common Capital 22-3/8(200)
Stock 22-1/8(500)
Dow Chemlecal Company Common 600 42-3/4{ hoo) 25,842,02 3,71
Stock ha-1/2(200)
Johns-Manville Corporation 600 he-1 /4{200) 25,440.02 4,72
Common Stock 2 {200)
41-3/4(200)
Standard Oil Compeny {New 500 ity {200) 24, 679.82  L.86
Jersey) Capital Stock L8-7/8(300)



COMMCE ST0IKS (Continued)

216

Indicated
Ne. of  Market Price Toteal furrent
te of Shares gt Whizh Principal Yield
Purchase security Purchased  Purchazed Cost® on Cogtb¥*
6/65/62° American Electric Power Company, 500 55-3/8(1607 =7,860.16  2.88%
Ine. Common Stock 55=1/U{ 400}
6/25/62 ®, I. d&u Pout de Nemours & Come 100 169-3/h4 17,030.98  3.67
pany Gomuon Stock
6/25/62  Genersl Telerhone & Electronics 1,300 1G-1/8{L00) £5,0838.52  3.94
Corporation Commen Stock 19 (900}
6/25/62  Caterplliar Tractor Compeny 700 30-5/8(200) 21,61%.87 3.24
Common Stock 30-1/2(500)
6/25/62  Coca-Cola Compeny Common Stock 300 75-1/8 22,677.03  3.18
6€/25/62  Chio Rdison Company Common 600 39-1/2 23,932.50 k.2
Stock
6/25/62 Mellon Nationel Bank and Trust 200 59.1/2 Net 11,900.00 3.36
Company {Pittsburgh} Capltal Stock
6/25/62 Morgan Cuaranty Trust Company of 100 102 Net 10,200.00  3.92
New York Capital Stock
6/27/62  BristolsMyers Company Common Stock 400 6h-7/8(1.00) 26,019,3%  2.15
6u~1/2(300)
f/27/62  Corning Glass Works Common Stock 300 107 {100} 32,073.93  1.87
106-1/4(100)
106 (100}
6/¢7/62  FKimberly-Claric Corporatiuvn Common 500 50-3/8{200) 25,345,1hF  2.35
Jtoek 50-2/4(200)
50 (100}
6/27_& Border Company Capital Stosk 600 45 {400} 27,651.00  3.47
28 /62 47 {206}
6/27/62  Commonwealth Fdison Company 700 37174 26,338.41 3.19
Common Stock
€/28/Ge  continental (il Compeny Capital 500 47~7/8(100) 23,825.56  3.57
Stook W7-1/8(200)
y7 {£00)
6/28/62  Interrational Business Machines 100 338 33,872.80 0.89
Corporation Capital Stock
6/28/62  Virginie Flectrie & Power Company 500 48.5/8(300) 24, L53.60 2.86
Conmon Stoek L8-1/4(200)
6/28/62 Inland Stzel Cowpeny Capital To0 31-1/8(koo) 23,323.38 4.80
Ftock 32-3/4{300)
6/28 &  Utah Power & Light Company 700 3%-1/2(100) 25,308,285  3.65
29 /62 Common Stook 36-1/2(200)
36 (200}
33-1/2(200)
6/29/62  United States Fidelity & 200 53-1/4 Net. 10,650.,00 2.2%

Guaranty Company Capital. Stock

*Includes brokerage copmizsions paid.
Y¥leld at pregsent indicated dividend rate.




217

SOMMON STOCKS | Coantinued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares gt Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchaged Cost* on Cogh¥¥
6/29/02 Bank of America National Trust & 200 08 Wet 3 3,60C.00  L.ITH
Savings Association (San Fran-
cisco) Common Capital Stock
6/29/62  Bankers Trust {ompany (New York) 200 491/k Net 9, 850,00  2.6%
Capital Stock
6/29/62  Chemizal Bank New York Trast 200 T3=1/4 Net 14,650.00 3.82
Company Capital Ztock
6/29/62 National Life & Accident Insur- 100 T4 Net 7,400.00 0.4
ance Company Capital Stock
7/ & Florida Power & Light Company 500 53~1/4(200) 28,848,344 2.10
5/62 Common Stock 59 (200)
58-3/4(100)
1/3 & Southern Company Common Stock 600 L3-5/8(300) 26,796.75 3.36
5/62 hi-7/8(300)
1/2 % United States Gypsum Company 300 Th-1/2(200}) £3,290.15 3.86
5/62 Common Stock 8z-1/2(100)
7/2,3 & Carolina Power & Light Ccmpany 600 hr-1/2{ 00} 29,159.20  3.34
10/62 Common Stock 5L (200)
7/9 & Merck & Co., Ine. Common Stock 300 68-3/4(100) 21,037.91L 2.28
10/62 68—1/#(1003
72 {100
7/16/62  Corn Products Compary Cormon 500 hg-3 /i 25,004,480  2.59
Stocek
T/3/68 Alied Chemicel Corporation £00 38-5/8 23, h04.86  4.61
Common Stock
7/3/62 (leneral American Transportation 500 56-1/2{300) 28,573.16  3.97
Corporation Common Stock 56-1/14(160}
55-3/14(100)
‘17350 Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Loo 89-1/2(200) 35,791.60 2.24
Company Common Stock 88-1/2( 200}
(/3/E2 Federated Department Stores, Inc., 700 39-7/8{k00} 25,007,104 2.99
Common Stock 39-3/4{100)
39-1/2(200)
7/3/62 Socony Mobil 011 Company, Inc. 600 bo-1/2 £9,962.50 k4,51
Common Stock
7/3/62  Westinghouse Electric Corporation 900 27-7/8 25,383.96  L.25
Common Stock
7/5/62  Wisconsin Electric Fower Company 600 b7-5/8(500) 28,806.7L 3,96
Common Stook h7-3/8(100)
/562 Armco Steel Cexporation Cormon 500 kg 24,717.50  6.07
Stock
7/5/62 Internaticnal Business Machines 100 350 35,07k.00  0.86

Corporation Capital Stock

*Includes brokerage comnissions paid.
*¥Y1eld at present indicated dividend rate.

L3




218

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
Wo. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Whilch Principal Yield
Purchage Security Purchased Purchased Cogt#* on Cogt¥¥
7/5/682 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company 800 35 § DE,255.00  3.62%
Comon Stock
7/6/62  E. I. du Pont de Hemours & Com- 200 182  (100) 36, 464,35 3.43
pany Common Stock 181~-1/2(100}
7/6/62  Phillips Petroleum Company 600 L5-3/L4 27,701.28 k.12
Common Stock
7/6/62  R. J. Reynmolds Tobacco Company 500 48.7/8(2003 2h, 566,75 3.26
Common Stock L8.5/8(200)
48-1/2(100)
T/6/62 Chin Edison Company Cormon Stock 600 41 -1/4 2k, 087,78  L4.08
7/6/62 Otis Eievator Company Common 500 53-1/2(1.00) 26,571.36  3.01
Stock 53~1/4{200)
52 {100}
51-1/2(100)
7/6/62 Union Carbide Corporatlon 300 91~3/k 27,669.54 3,90
Capital Stock
7/9/62  Cincinnati Cas & Flectric Com- 600 By {200} 26,319.38  3.k2
pany Common Stock b3-1/2(100}
43-3/8(100)
43 (100)
Lo.7/8(100%
7/9/62 Ex-Cell-0 Corporation Common 700 30~1/4 27, T45.41 L,oh
Stock
7/9/62 Norfolk & Western Railway 300 90 (100) 27,043.90  5.55
Company Common Stock 89-1/2(200)
7/9/682 Corning Glass Works Common Stock 200 127 25,503.40  1.57
T/9/62 Public Service Compeny of Colo- 860 25-3/8 20,553.52 3.1
rado Common Stock
7/9/62 Jnited States Steel Corporation 620 k5 (500) 27,236.4  6.61
Common Capital Stock YWh-7/E(100)
7/10/62  American Home Products Corpora- 500 55-3/8(300) 27, 760.04  2.68
tion Capital Stock 54-5/8(200)
7/10/62  Househeld Finance Corporation 700 41-7/8(100} 29, 479,01 3.09
Common Stock b1.1/2(300)
T/10/62  Procter & Gamble Company Common 100 67-1/4{200) 26,982.82 2,22
Stock 66-3/4{200)
7/10/62  tmerican Televhone & Telegraph 300 110-1/4 33,225.09  3.25
Company Capitsl Stock
7/10/62  Insurance Company of North 200 78-1/% 15,793.76 2.28
America Capital Stock
7/11, 13 Baltimore Gas & Klectric Compeny 900 31-7/8{100) 26,775.85  3.50
% 19/62  Common Stock 31-1/2(500)

*Includes drokersge commissions paid.

¥*Y¥ield at present indicated dlvidend rate.

I_l"' 6

31-3/1(300}



COMMON STOCKS (Contlnued)

219

*Includes brokerage commissions paild,
¥*¥¥ield at present indicsted dividend rate,

47-3/8(100)
h7-1/4(100)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Towal Current
Date of Shares at Which Prineipal Yield
Purchace Security Purchagsed Purchased - Cost* on Cogt¥*
7/11/62 TRepublic National Bank of Dalles 200 58 et ¥ T11,600.00 T 2.90%
Common Capital Stock
7/11/62  Lincoln Neticral Life Insurance 100 143 Net 14%,300.00 0.70
Company Capitrl Stock
7/11/62  Security First Nationsl Bank 200 62-1/2 Net 12,500,00 2.56
{Los Angeles) Common Stock -
7/12/62  Coca-Cola Company Common Stock 300 82-3/4(1.00) 2k, 566,40 2,93
81-1/%(200)
7/12/62  Kimberly-Clark Corporation els) 55 {300) 22,165,459 3,25
Common Stock 54-7/8(100)
7/12/62 Sears, Roebuck and Company %00 66-3/8 26,732.56 2.2h
Comnon Stock
(/12/62 United States Gypsum Compeny 300 T77-1/2 23,390.25 3.85
Common Stock
7/12/62  Commorwealth Edison Company 500 b1-1/4(ko0) 2k, 062.64 2.88
Cormon Stock L1-1/8(200)}
7/12/62 Ceneral Electriec Company Cormion hoo £5-5/8(100) 26,244,556  3.05
Stook 65-3/85100)
65 100)
64-5/8(100)
7/12/62  Texas Utilities Compeny Comuon 500 43-1/4(200) 21,677.50 2.58
Stock h2-3/1(300)
7/13/62 Dow Chemical Company Common 600 h5.3/8( 400} 27.450.02  3.50
Stock h5-1/4(200)
7/13/62  Gulf il Corporation Capital £00 36-3/8(500) £2,035.58 3.8
Stock 36-1/4(200)
7/13/62 Kemnecott Copper Corporation 300 72-1/8(100) 21,726.09 6,90
Capital Stock 72 (100)
71-3/4(100)
7/16/62 Bankers Trust Company (New York) 200 53-7/8 Net 10,775.00 3.3k
Capitel Stock
7/16/62  Benk of Americe Nationral Trust 200 49-3/4 Net 9,950.00 h.02
& Savings Association (San Fran-
cigseo) Common Capital Stock
7/16/62  Morgsn Guaranty Trust Company of 100 117 Net 11,7700.00 3,42
New York Capital Stock
7/16/62  Addressograph-Multigraph Corpora- 400 5k-5/8(100) 21,850.17 1.83
tion Common Stock 54-3/8(100)
53-7/8(100)
53-3/4(100]
7/1€/62  Armco Steel Corporation Common 500 hF-3/4(200) £3,975.33 6.26
Stock b7-1/2(100)



220

COMMON SUOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Frincipal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Coat#* on Cost*
7/16/68  Central & Bouth West Corporation 700 37 {3007 ¥ 26,087.1h T 2.30%
Common Stock 36-7/8{200)
36-3/4(200)
7/16 &  Potomac kleetric Power Coppany 600 39 {300) £3,568.20  3.57
17/62 Common Stock 38-7/8(100)
38.3/1(200)
7/16 &  Public Service Blectrie & Ges 400 59-3/4(200) 2k, 054.88  3.66
17/62 Company Common Stock £9-5/8(200)
7/16 & gmith Kline and French Leborato- 500 54-1/4{300) 27, 447.25 2.28
17/62 ries, Inc. Common Stock sho3/4{200)
7/17/62  Corn Products Compasny Common 500 Lo-1/8 2k,780.30 2.62
Stozk
7/17/62 General Americen Transportetion L00 57=3/4 23,279.12  3.87
Corporation Common Stock
7/17/62  Standard 0:1 Company of Califor- 500 56-3/6 28,410.70  3.52
nhia Common Stock
T/17/62  Hartford Fire Insursnce Conpany 100 56-1/2 Net 5,650.00 1.95
Capital Stock
7/17/62 Travelers Insurance Company 100 137-1/2 et 13,750.00 1.31
Capitel Stock
7/18/62  First City Natiomal Bark of ey 53 21,377.20 2.3k
Houaton Capltal Stock
7/18 &  Bendix Corporation Common Stock 500 52.1/2{200) 26,383.66  4.55
19/62 52-3/8(100)
52-1/8(200)
7/18/62  Pittsburgh Flate Glass Company 500 4o-1/1(200) 2l,7L7.52 h.bi5
Common Stock Lo (100)
W8-3/4{200)
7/18/62  texaco Tne. Capital Stoek 500 51~5/8(100) £5,920.70  3.L47
51-1/2(200)
51-1/4(1.00)
51-1/8(100)
7/18/62  Borden Company Capital Stock 400 W7-3/8 19,120.76  3.35
7/1E/62 E. I. du Pout de Nemours & 300 179-1/b 53,945.79  3.48
Company Common Stock
7/18 &  Kroger Company Common Stock 1,100 21-1/8(500) 23,572.15  5.13
19/62 21-1/4{%00)
21 (200)
'71/19/62  Southern Company Common Stock 500 45-1/h 22,833,15 3.28
7/19/62  Utah Power & Light Compary 700 36-1/2(600) 25,765.63 3.58
Common Stock 36-1/4(200)
7/19/62  Virginis Electric & Power 400 52-1/2 21,177.00 2.6k

Company Common Stock

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.

*¥¥ield at present indicated dividend rate,

L-8



221

COMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares et Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Caat# cn Cogh*¥*
7/20/62 Chase Manhattan Bank (lNew York) 160 TL Net i3 7,100.00 ~ 3.66%
Capital Stock
7/20/62 National Bank of Detroit Common 200 55-1/2 Net 11,100.00 3.60
Capital Stock
7/23/62  Houston Lighting & Power Company 200 91-1/2 18,396.30 1.96
Common Stock
7/23/62 R, J. Reynelds Tobacco Company 500 Lh-7/8 22,644.70 3.53
Comeon Slock
7/23/62  shell 0il Company Common Stock 900 31-5/8(500) 28,650.18  3.46
31-3/8(300)
31~1/8(100)
7/25/62  Corning Glass Works Common Stock 200 132-5/8 26,629.52 1,50
7/25/62  fousehold Finance Corporation 500 Yo-1/4 21,325.65  3.05
Common Stock
t/25/62  Norfolk & Western Railway Company 300 89-3/4 27,068.94 5,54
Common Stock
7/25/62  Procter & Gamble Compeny Cormon Loo 66-3/8 26,732.56 2.24
Btock
7/27/62  American Flectric Power Company, Koo 62-7/8 25,331.16 3.4
Ine. Common Stock
7/27/62 Merck & Co., Inc. Common Stock Uo0 69-5/8(200) 28,008.82 2.28
69-1/2(200)
7/27/62 Republic Steel Corporation 700 37-7/8 26,778.08  5.23
Common Stock
7/30/62 Bankers Trust Company (New York) 200 52-1/4 Net 10,45G.00  3.h44
Capital Stock
7/30/62 Security First Nationmal Bank 200 61-1/2 Net 12,300.0C 2.60
(Los Angeles) Common Stock
7/30/62  Federal Insurance Company Common 200 57=3/4 Net 11,550.00 1.73
Capltal Stock
7/30/62  Connectlcut Ceneral Iife Insur- 100 121 Net 12,100.00  0.66
ance Company Capital Stock
8/1/62 Caterpillay Tractor Company 900 31-7/8 29,001.96  3.10
Common Stock
8/1/52  wWestinghouse Electric Corpora- G900 27 2k, 592.50  4.39
tion Common Stoek
8/3/62 Continental 0il Compeny Capital 500 51 (300) 25,645,442  3.31
Stock 50-5/8(200)
8/3/62 United States Steel Corporation 500 bh-7/8 22,64, 70  6.62

Common Capital Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*%¥{ield at present indicated dividend rate.



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

222

Indicated
Ne. of  Murket Price Total Current
Date of Sheres et Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Cost*  on Cogt*¥
B/3/62 Wisconsin Electric Power Compeny 500 52~3/8}200) 3 726,283°57  3.61%
Common Shock 52-1/4%(100)
52 (200)
51-5/8(100)
8/6/62 Internstional Business Machines 100 381 38,175.00 0.79
Corporation Capltal 3tock
8/6/62  Monsanto Chemical Company Common 700 38-1/8(200) 26,840.88 2.61
Stock 38 (300)
37-3/4{200)
8/5 & Texas Utilities Cowpary Common 600 43-5/8(100) 26,331.9% 2.55
7/62 Stock 43-3/8(200)
43-1/2(300)
8/8/62  Florids Power & Light Company 400 59-7/8 24,129.96  1.99
Common Stock
8/6/62  Johns-Manville Corporation 600 41-3/8 25,063.14 4.79
Common Stock
8/6/62  Kinmberly-Clark Corporation 500 50-3/4(300) 25,557.85  3.52
Common Stock 50=5/8(100)
50-1/2(100)
8/13/62 American Home Products Corpora- LOO 54-3/8 21,927.76  2.72
tion Capitael Stock
8/13/62 Cinciunati CGoas & Electric Company 500 46 £23,210.00 3.23
Common Stock
8/15/62  American Telephone & Telegraph 200 112-7/8 22,675.58 3.18
Company Capital Stock
8/15/62 Federated Department Stores, Inc. 600 38-1/2 23,932.50  3.01
Common Stock
8/15/62 Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator 200 83-3/L 16,8k, 76 2.37
Company Common Stock
§/17/62 Corning Glass Works Common Stock 100 159-1/8 15,967.41  1.25
8/17/G2  EB. I. du Poat de Nemours & 200 199-3/4(100) 39,992.868  3.13
Company Common Shock 199 {100)
8/17/62 Phillips Petroleum Company 500 46-1/%(200) 23,260,286 4,08
Common Stock 46 (300)
8/20/62  Coce-Cola Company Common Stonk 300 86-1/4(100) 25,917.786 2.7
86 {100)
85-1/2(1.00)
8/20/62  Commorwealth Ediscon Compeny 600 L1 /4{200) 26,746.50  2.69
Common Stock 424-1/8(L00)
8/22/62  Chase Manhattan Bank (New York) 100 75-1/4 Net 7,525.00 3.46
Capltal Stock
8/22/62  Chemlcal Bank New York Trust Com- 100 84-3/8 Net 8,437.50 3.32

pany Capital Stock

*Includes trokerage commigsions pald,
#¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L=10




223

COMMON STOCKS {Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchaged Cost* on Cogti*
B72L762 Minnesota Mining & Manufactur ing 600 BE=1/6(200) $ 32,6G1L.k2  1.07%
Company Common Stock 5L (400)
8/2k/62  @mith Kline and French Labora- 500 h9-3/4({100) 24,993.88 2.50
tories, Ine. Common Stock Lg-1/2(L00)
8/2k/62  Virginia Electric & Power 500 57 28,723.50  2.44
Company Common Stock
8/27/62  Consumers Power Company Common 600 39 (300) 23,580.76  3.56
Stock 38~7/8(200)
38-3/4(100)
8/27/62  United States Steel Corporation 600 Lb.3/8(200) 26,821.90 £.7L
Cormon Capitel Stock hh-1/4(400)
8/27 &  Oklahoms Gas & Electric Compeny 600 37-1/2(200) 22,827.02  3.36
28/62 Comuon Stock 37-3/%(ho0)
8/29/62  Americen Smelting & Refining 400 51-7/8(100} 20,764,090 k.62
Compesy Common Stoek 51-5/8(100)
51-1/1(100)
51-1/8(1.00)
8/29/62 Corn Products Company Cormon 500 48-3/14{200) 24,516.51  2.65
Stock 48-1/2(300)
8/29/62 United Stetes Gypsum Company 300 70 (100) 21,062.93 k.27
Commen Stock 69-3/4(100)
69-1/2(100)
8/23/62  Texaco Ime. Capital Stock 400 53-5/8(200) 21,577.h0 3.3k
53-1/22100)
53=1/4{100)
8/p2/62 Netional Bank of Detroit Common 200 58-1/k4 Net 11,650.00  3.43
Capital Stock
8/29/62 Mellon Netional Bank & Trust 200 63 Net 12,600.00  3.17
Company {Pittsburgh)} Capital Stock
8/29/62 National Life apd Accident Insur- 100 83~1/2 Net 8,350.00 0.36
ance Company Cepital Stock
8/29/62 United States Fidelity and 200 52 Net 10,400.00 2.31
Guaranty Company Capital Stock o
Total Common Stocks
Purchased 5,3C0 4,%11,092.51.  3.33
TOTAL CORPORATE SECURITIES
PURCHASED $6,666,T0L.51  3.73%

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

~11




RECEMPTION OF CORPORATE SECURITY

Total
e Princlpel

Redee. Security Proceeds
873175 JO par value Scuthern Counties Gas Compeny of California o

* st Morigage Ronds, Series D due 1985, (L-3/4%), dated 8/1/60,

due 8/1/85, redeemed throughk operatior of the Sinking Fund at

w12% plus accrued interest {Cein on redemption over book value
£4.63) $2,0h2.40
($2' 8,000 par value of $250,000 holding not redeened)

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENI PROGRAM - RECOMMENDFD ADDITIONS TO
APFRWED LIOST OF DEALERS.~-It 1s recommended by the University investmeni staff and
concurred in by the Lend and Investiment Conmititee that the following dealers be added
to the approved list for security transactions, the reasons for each addition being
explained by each recommendetion:

1. Middendorf, Colgate & Compary {51 Broad Street, New York 4, N, ¥,) --
For trading in unlisted insurance stocks. Mr. Harry 3. Middendorf, and his son
J. William, were formerly in the firm of Wood, Struthers & Compuny (a Texas branch
of this New York firm belng on the approved list for Lieted stock trading as well
as for unlisted insurance stocks). The Middendorfs were responsible for the very
exrelient and extensive research work on the insurance industry. With the forms-
tion of the new firm by the Middendorfs, Mr. William Mueller, the Wood; 3truthers
trader for insurance stocks, became a partner of the new firm. The MiddendorIs
heve rendered valuable regearclt services to the University investment stalf,
particularly at the beginning of the revised investment program. They are now
in a pogition to maintain & trading lnventory of insurance stocks and particularly
of those stocks on the approved list for the Permaneat University Fund. Trading
of insurance ghares with the Wocod; Struthers firm would be discontinued wiilh the
additlon of the above-recommended firm. FHowever, as a Texas branch of a New York
firm, trading of liated stocks with Wood, Struthers would be continued.

2. Keefe, Bruyetie & Woods, Inec. {Cne Chase Menhattan Plaza, Hew Toxk 5, N. Y.) --
For tradirg in unllsted bank stocks. Mr. Harry Keefe, Jr., was formerly &
speciallst in ressarch and marketing of bank stocks with the firm of Tucker
Anthony & R. L. Day, 2 New York firm on the deelier approved list for both listed
and unlisted gtock trading for the Permanent Thulversity Fund. Mr. Keefe has Just
recently formed an Investmeut barking filrm of his owr and teken with him as
partners from the Tucker Anthony firm Mr. Gene F. Briyette, co-manager of the
Hartford bransh of Tucker Anthouy, and Mr. Norbert D. Wood, bank shtock frader for
Tifteen years with the Tuckey Anthony firm. Also going with the new firm are two
top bank analysts from the Tucker Authony firm. Mr. Keefe has vade s number of
trips to Anstin for regearch confersrnces on banks with the Unlversity lnvestment
staff and the staff finds aim to be g very quaiified bank snalyet and trader.
Trading of bank shares with the Tucker Anthony firwm would be dizcontinued with
the addition of the above-recommended firm. However, trading of listed stocks
with the Tucker Anthony and R. L. Dasy firm would be continued.




O

<<

TERMARENT UNIVERSTTY FUND - LAND MATTERS.. -

LEASES AND EASEMERTS.--~-The Lard and Invezinent Commitiee bas givern coonideration to the following applieations for various leases
and easements on Uriversity Lands. All are at the standard rates, unless otherwise sfeted, are on the Urdversity's standard forns, with
grazing leases carrying provislon for renewal for an additional five years ar negotiated terms. Payments for szsements and caliche permites
have been received in advance. All have been approved as to form by the Land and Trust Abtorney srnd as to content py the Fndowment. Officer.
Approval of the applications and executlon of the instrumentse involved by the Chariman of the Board or the Endowment 0fficer is recommended.

EASEMERTS:
No- crantee Type of Permit County Tocation Distance or Area Period Conglderation
155 Pnillips Petrcleum Company Pipe Line Crane Blk. 30 5L.4% rds. 2-3/8 in. T/1/62-6/30/72 $  50.00
1658  Phiilips Petroleum Company Surface lease Crane Blk. 30 1.8k acres T/1/82-8/30/72 500 .00
1657 Galf 0il Corporation Pipe Line Ector Bik. 35 1h6 ras. 2-1/2 in. 12/1/61-11/30/71 73.00
(Renewnl of 521)
1658 The Permian Corporation Surface lease Reagan Blk. 48 1 acre more or less 6/27/62=-6/26/673% 50 .00
(Renewal of 523) .
1659  West Texas Utilities Company Power Line Pecos Blx. 28 750 rds-. £/1/62-5/31772 375.00
1660 - ‘Texas Electric Service Company Power Line Andrevs, Blks. 1,1k
Ward, Blks. 31,35 190.97 rds. T/1/62-6/33/72 95.49
Crane Blk. 16
1661  Southwest Fuel Company Surface Lease Reagan Blk. 1l 2001 x 200° T/1/62-6/30/63% 150.00
{Renewal of 525) .
1662 Phillivs Petroleum Company Pipe Line Andrews Blk- 9 24l rds. 2-3/8 in. 8/1/6e-7/3L/72 122,00
1€63 Phillips Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrevs Blks. 10,12 5&9.7 rds. 6-5/8 in. 8/1/62-7/31/72 565.70
(Renewal of 53L)
1664  Northern Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Upton, Blks. 14,15 '
Crockett Blk. 1k 2,379.76 rds. 6~5/8 in. 8/1/62-7/31/72 2,379.76
1665  Texaco Inc. Pipe Line Andrevs Blk. § 165 rds. 2-3/8 in. 3/1/62-2/29/72 82.50

*Renevable from year fo year but not to exceed a period of 10 years.

I-13



226

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--EASEMERTS (Cortinued)

No. Grantee . Type of Permit County Location Distance or Area Pericd Censlderation
1666%%  El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Iine Andrewvs Blks. 1,9  555.461 rds. 12-3/4 in. T7/1/62-6/30/72  $1,116.5h4
336.696 rds. U2 in.
1667#* R®L Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line (rane Blks. 30, 2,06L4.303 rds.
(Renewal of 520) and 31 8-5/8 in. T/1/62-6/30/72  2,064.30
1668 West Texas Jtilities Company Powver Line Reagen Blks. &,9 758.7 rds. W/1/62-3/31/72 375.35
(Repewal of 517)
1669 Transwestern Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Pecos Dlk. 20 Gl.21 rds. h% in. 8/1/62-7/31/72 50.00
1670 County of Upton Highway Right Upton Blks. 3,%, 5 tracts 50 long as used for
of Way 15, 53 136.52 acres higbway purposes -0-
1471 Service Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Blk. 13 726.9 rds. 4 in. 7/1/62-6/30/72 3¢3.50 3
1
[
1672  Texacc Inc. Pipe Line ward, Plks. 18,20 1,331 rds. 2-3/8 in.
Winkler Blk. 21 1,727.4 rds. u% in.
2,10k rds. 6-5/8 in. 9/1/62-8/31/72 3,633.20
1A73%% El Pese Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Reagan, Blks. 58,2,
. {Renewal of 532) ' g,8,11,12;
Crockett k6,47,50  11,326.187 rds. 16 in. 10/1/62-9/30/72 16,974.28
16TL**  El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Andrews Blk. 1 Leg.576 rds. 12-3/4 in.
. 470.970 rds. b3 in. 10/1/€2-9/30/72 939.85
1675 El Pas> Watural (as Company Surface lease
(Renewal of 768) {Cathodic Protection '
Unit) Reagan Blk. © 30 x 4310 feet 10/1/62-5/30/72 50.00
1675 El Pasc Naturel Gas Company Surface Lease
(Renewal of 777) (Cathodic Protection |
Unit) Crackett Blk. 50 -- 10/1/62-3/30/12 50.00

*¥*ppproval contingent on revision of parssraph L of easement form recommended elsewhere in this docket.



22

GRAZTNG LEASES:

Annual Rate Semi-—Armugl Fay- Anmaal
New No. 0ld No. Lesses County Leeation Acreage Period Per Acre ments 1/1/ & 7/1 Peyments

853 726 W. R. Bissett Crockett Blks. 41-%45 £,306.8  1/1/63-12/1/67 $ e $ 1,324.43 £ 2,648.85
8ca 727 Fleet Coates Crockett Blks. bl-b7  1L,281.3  1/1/€3-12/31/67 Lz 2,996.07 5,552.1h
560 728 Bissett & Hemphill Crockett Biks.ho-42  20,338.0  1/1/63-12/31/67 b2 L,281.65 8,563.38
81 729 Mrs. L. W. Anderson Ward,

Winkler,

Loving Blks. 17-21 130,426.8  1/1/43-12/31/67 .15 9,782.01 19, 56k .02
862 730 A. B. Connell Ector Blk. 35 3,527.3  1/1/63-12/31/67 .15 264 .55 520.10
863 732 Sam Marn Reagan, |

Crockett Blks. T, 12 6,713.86  1/1/£3-12/31/67 .50 1,678.4s 3, 356.90
864 733 B. H. Linthicum Irion,

Crockett Blks, kO, 41 9,158.4  1/1/63-12/31/67 b2 1,923.26 3,845.52
865 T34 Mrs. S. M. Owens Reagsn, , »

Upton Blks. 1,4 14,105.0 1/1/63~-12/31/67 50 3,526.25 7,052.50
856 T35 Mrs. N. D. Blackstone ‘Terrell Blk.37 12,203.6  1/1/63-12/31/67 bz 2,562.76 5,125.52
867 736 Troy Williems Crockett Blks. 42,45 10,564.0 1/1/£3-12/31/67 L2 2,218 .kk 4, 436,88
85& 737 i1l cattle Company Andrews Blk.13 sh, 8hl.2 1/1/63-12/31/67 .25 3,105.53 6,211.06

L-15



228

WATER CONTRACTS:

No. Grantee County Location Consideration FPeriod
26 Noble Drilling Corporation Andrews Rlock 13 $1,000.00 For drilling Pan American
Petroleum Corporation’s
W. H. Bush #
97 Phillips Petrclews Company Andrews Block 9 1,000 .00 For drilling Holt “H"
Well #2
03 Pan American Petroleum S0 long as needed for
Corporation Andrevs Elock 5 Yone McFarland, East {Queen)
Field (non-potable water)
Waterflood Project to be
recommended Lo Board for
iease of Unilversity Lands
MATERTAT, SOURCE PERMITS:
Ne. Grantce County Location Quantity Consideration
23% Howard Shaw Contracting Company Andrews Block 9 650 cu. yds. $162.50
2735 State Highway Department Ward Block 16 Mensured by cubic yard in ve-
{Interstate Highway #20) (28 scres) hicles as delivered to desig-
nated points (Fourdation Course) 10 per cu. yd.x
235 State Highwey Department Ward Block 16 Meazured by cﬁbic yard in ve-
{Interstate Highway #20) {15 acres) hicle as delivered at desig-
nated points (Flexible Base) .10 per cu. yd.¥
237 State Highway Devartment Ward Block 16 Measared in its original position
{Iaterstate Highway #20) {16.8 acres) and volume computed by method of
average end areas (Embankment) .32 per cu. yd.-*
238 State Highway Department Reagan Block 11 Material as needed from 12.157 acres  None

*Dayatle at end of construction pericd.



22H

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--

0IL, GAS AND WATER PIPE LINES EASEMENT FORM - UL-2 -~ REVISICON
OF PARAGRAPH k4.--Paragraph 4 of this easement form, which was approved
by the Board of Regents on December 2, 1961, reads as follows;

L., It is further agreed and understood that this agreement is
made subject Lo any and all cil, gas and mineral permits and leases,
agricultural, grazing and other surface lemses heretofore issued or
that may heresfter be issued covering the premises described herein,
and the rights and privileges herein greanted to Second Party shall
be exercised in such a manner as will not unduly interfere with the
use of said land by such permittees and lessees. Such pipe line is
to be buried at sufficlient depth not to interfere with the use of
the lend.

The wording, substantially that of previous easement forms, has
been questioned by the General Counsel of one of the major pipe line com-
panies since he feels it might hinder unnecessarily the financing of pipe
lines and related facilities by the requirement that all bonds be made
subject to "sny and 8ll oil, gas and mineral permits and leases, agricul-
tural and other surface leases heretofore issued cor that may hereafter be
issued covering the premises described herein."

After further study and poll of the Board Members by the Chair-
man, paragraph 4 hes been changed to read as follows:

4. Tt is further agreed and understood that this agreement is
made subject to any and &ll oil, gas and mineral permits and leases,
agricultural, grazing and other like leages Which would not unreason-
ebly interfere with the exerc¢ise of the rights granted hereunder,
heretofore issued, or that may hereafter be issued covering the pre-
mises described herein, and the rights and privileges herein granted
to Second Party shall be exXercised in such a manner 2s will not un-
duly interfere with the use of said land by such permittees and
lessees. Such pipe line is to be buried at sufficlent depth not
materially to interfere with the use of land for ordinary agricul-
tural and grazing purposes. (Changes and/or additions underscored.)

It is recommended that such action of the Board be, and the same
is hereby, in all things ratified and spproved.

REPORT ON BURIED TREASURE PERMIT TC M. H. CHENNAULT, SR.--Ap-
provel was given at the June, 1962, meeting of the Board of Regents for
a permit to M, H. Chennault, Sr., to hunt for buried treasure in Upton
County on University lands. The permit was executed by the Chairman of
the Board for a five-day period. Mr. Chennault made his search on the
morning of August 1b accompanied by Messrs. Compton and Haigh and found
nothing. This report is submitted for information.

SURFACE LEASE NO. 154D, ANDREWS COUNTY -~ ASSIGCNMENT FROM NE-
VILLE G. PENROSE, INC. TQ SOHIC PETROLEUM COMPANY.--Surface Lease No. 1640
covering 10 acres in Block 10, Andrews County, was grarted by the Doard
at its meeting of June 30, 1962, to Weville G. Penrose, Inc. for the period
May 1, 1962, through April 30, 1963, for $1C0 per year, rcnewsble from
year to year, not to excced a total of 10-years. Permission has been re-
quested for the assignment of the lease to Sohio Petroleum Company for
the same period and terms a&s outlined above, and the University's assign-
ment charge of $25 has been received. Tt is recommended that the assign-
ment be granted.

1-17



230

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - TAND MATTERS.--

GRAZING LEBASE NO. 820, HUDSPETH COUNTY - ASSIGNMENT FROM ESTATE
OF LEE MOOR, DOTNG BUSINESS AS WACO CATTLE COMPANY, TO GENE O'DELL & B. A.
RANDALL.--Grazing Lease No. 820 covering 117,491.4 acres of land in Blocks
D, E, ', and H, Hudspeth County was granted by the Board at its meeting of
December 12, 1960, for a five-year period, Jammary 1, 1961, through Decem-
ver 31, 196%, at rental of 15¢ per acre per year, paysble in semiannual in-
stallments of $8,811.86 by January 1 and July 1 during the term of the lease.
The assignment of this lease to Gene 0'Dell & B. A. Rendall of Mesa, Arizcna
has been requested. A bonus of $117,491.4%0 is being paid by Messrs. 0'Dell
and Randall, one half of which, $58,745.70, will be paid to the University
upon consummation of the deml. Hental has been paid through December 31,
1952, by Waco Cattle Company. Approval of such assignment ie recommended.

EASEMENT NO. 142%L, WARD COUNTY, STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT - RIGHT
OF ENTRY.--In connecticn with construction of Interstate Highway No. 20
on a portion of University Lands in Ward County, to which Easement No. 1k21
was assigned in 1959, the Texas Highway Department reguests right of entry
to make utility adjustments prior to the letting of construction contracts.
A similay right of entry was granted for relocating water lines at the
February, 1962, meeting of the Board of Regents. There are eight parcels
of land involved in Seetions 1, 11, 12, 19, 34 and 35, Block 16 covering
approximately 224.8%5 acres.

Approval of the right of entry is recommended with the Chairman
authorized to execute the appropriate instrument when approved as to
ferm by the Unlversity Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Qfficer.

FASEMENT NO. 165 - WINKLER COUNTY - ADDITIONAL ACREAGE FOR AIR-
PORT.--Basement No. 165, issued to the City of Wink, covers approximately .
1,000 acres of land in Block 21, Winkler County for a fifty-year period,
May 1, 1942, through April 30, 1992, with full consideration of $5,000 patd
in advance. In September, 1961, the Board of Regents mspproved the assign-
ment, of the easement from the City of Wink +0 Winkler County. Winkler
County has requested an additional 16.831 acres of laund, also in Block 21,
for the remainder of the term of the easement for a consideration of $75°
Tre additional screage is needed as an avigation easement for the airport
currently operated by the County. The County advises that this additional
acreage will not be fenced, and that the easemeut is necessary only to
brevent obstructions thet would interfere with the use of the airport. It
is recommended that the request be granted snd the Chairman be authorized
to execute an appropriste instrument upon approval as to form by the Land
and Trust Avtorney and as to content by the Endowmant Officer.

BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 1186, WARD COUNTY, TO DAVID XER
(ASSIGNED TO THREE KERS, LID., ANP SUBLET TO TEXAS INTERIOR WAREHOUSES,
INC.) - REPORT AND RECOMMENDATTONS REGARDING INSURANCE MATTERS .--Part of
the Pyote Air Force Base facilities on University Lands in Ward County
turned back to the University were leased to David Ker for 10 years be-
ginning October 20, 1958, with amendments and assignment thercafter sc
that all of the hangars and frame warehouses are now covered by a lease
to 1968 for a cotton warshouse operated by Texas Interior Warehouses, Tnc.,
which is contrclied by Mr. Ker. Rental to the University is $4,200 annual-
ly. When the lease was made to Mr. Ker, he assumed the regponsivility for
putting the water system in shape. The amount and types of insurance
coverage that could be cbtained and the premium cost were uncertain. Sal-
vage value of the buildings leased was estimated at $33,000, and the lease
provides that the Lessee would carry fire and extended coverage insuranece
in that amount at his own cost with all policies written in the name of the
Board of Regents. Mr. Ker has carried $50,000 coverage until the zancella-
tion mentioned below. g

L-18



<31

Windstorm and hail damage, principally to the roofs of course,
in February, 196Q, amounted to an adjusted less of $25,613 paid by the
insurance companies, and this was psld o Philip Stroud for repair of the
damage. Then In May, 1962, there was another loss from windstorm and
hail. The adjusters determined the loss payable to the Board of Regents
as $28,148.50, and a contract for repair of the demage for that amount
was signed with Mr. Stroud. While this work was 1n progress, there was
another hailstorm in June, resulting in an adjusted loss of $17,959.50.
Since g good portion of this was work in progress and Mr. Stroud carried
builder's risk coverage, he and his agents presented a cleim under that
coverage, but the claim was denied, apparently on certain technical grounds.
It appears that settlement of this last loss will be made, after extended
delays, under our coverage and/or the builder's risk coverege.

Mr, Stroud was paid $11,671.90 from the insurance settlement
of $28,148.50, and the remainder of the money is still in the hands of the
University. If the second loss is not pald, part or all of this will have
to be peid to Mr. Stroud on his contract, but this 1s not expected.

The University staff and Mr. Ker agreed that no contract for
repalr of all of the damage from the second loss should be negotiated, and
that only patching and immediate repairs would be done. This was due to
continued unsettled weather in the area, the age and condition of the
buildings, and the cancellation by the insurance companies of the cover-
age that had been carried for the Board of Regents. One of the gquestions
raised by the insurance companies has been inadequate coverage to value
of improvements, and it was decided with Mr. Ker that the remsinder of
the insurance proceede after necessary repalrs might be used to pay pre-
miums, as Long as the money lasts, on a total of $200,000 coverage, one-
fourth of which will be pald for by Mr. Ker and the remainder by the
University from remeining insurance money, after repairs. This coverege
has teen cbtalned through Munger & Moore of Dallas with Fireman's Fund
Insurance Company. The cost of $150,000, or 3/4 of the coverage, is
$3,462.98 for 3 years. It is recommended that the Board of Regents ap-
prove actions by the staff reported alove; suthorize further repairs
deemed necessary by the stalf to be paid for from insurance money on hand;
autherize payment of the $3,462.98 from the insurance money for the
coverage in the amount of $150,000; and authorize this coverage to be
continued for another 3 years, but not beyond the expirastion of the lease,
50 long as any of the insurance money is left for the payuent of premiums.

L-14



TRUST AND SPECIAL, FUNDS -- INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

23

REPORT OF PURCHASES, CALL AND SALD OF SECURITIES.-~The following purchases, call
and sale of securities have been made for the Trust and Specisl Funds since the meeting of

June 30, 1362.

We ask thet the Beoard ratify and approve these transaections;

FURCBASE OF SECURITIES

Date Securlty Principal Cost
6/15/62 $10,000 share account Lamsr Savings Tnstitution, Austin, Texas $ 10,000.00
3,000 share account The Mutuel Savings Institution, Austin,
Texasg 3,000.00
10,000 share account Farm and Home Savings Association,
Austin, Texas 10,000.00
(University Press<- Corrie Herring Hooks Fund - Revolving
Publication Fund - Temporary)
$5,000 share eccount Austin Savings and Loan Association,
Austin, Texssg 5, 000.00
(University Press - M. K, Brown Publication Fund - Temporary)
6/19/62  $250,000 par vslue Austin National Bank 3-1/2% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 6/25/62, due 6/25/€3 250, GO0, 00
100 Shares Chemical Bank New York Trust Company Capital Stock,
purchased at 73-3/4 Net 7,375.00
100 ghares Security First National Bank {Los Angeles) Common
Stock, purchased at 61-1/2 Net 6,150.00
6/20/62 200 shares Armco Steel Corporation Common Stock, _
purchesed at 49-3/4 10,037.76
100 BShares E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Compeny Common Stock,
purchased at 177-1/2 17,806.75
100 Shares Eastman Kodsk Company Cormmon 8tock, purchesed '
at 91 9,148.10
200 Bhares General Foods Corporation Common Stock, purchased '
at 68-1/2 13,791.70
200 Shares General Motors Corporation Common Stoek, purchased '
at 48-1/2 19,786.50
200 Bhares R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company Common Stock,
purchased at bi-1/2 .8,982.50
300 Shares Scott Paper Company Common Stock, purchased
at 28-1/4 8,574.39
200 Shares Texaco Ine. Capital Stock, purchased at 49-1/4 9,937.26
100 Shares American Telephone and Telegraph Company Capital '
Stock, purchesed at 103-1/k 10,374.33
200 Bhares Texss Utilities Company Common Stock, purchased
at 10 8,078.00
200 Shares American Home Products Corporation Capital Stock, :
purchased at 50-1/2 10,188.10
200 Shares Federated Department Stores, Ine., Common Stock,
purchased at 43 - 8,681,00
200 Sheres General Electric Company Common Stock, purchased :
at 61-5/8 12,415.32
200 ghares Johns-Manville Corporation Common Stock, :
purchased at b3 8,681.00
200 Bhares National Dairy Products Corporetion Common Stock,
purchased at 57-1/2 }11,589.50
200 Shares Stendard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capital 3tock,
purchased at, 50-1/8 10,113.02
200 Shares Commonwealth Edison Company Common Stock,
purchased at L0-3/8 8,153.38
200 Sheres Detroilt Edison Company Common Stock, purchased
at 51-3/k 10,438.36
300 Shares Potomac [lectric Power Company Common Stock,
purchased at 38-3/L 11, 7ho. 1k
200 Shares Commercial Credit Company Common Stock,
purchased at 42-1/k 8,530.26
&/21/62 200 Shares Public Service Rlectric snd Cas Company Common
Stock, purchased at 57-3/b 11,632.56

(Archer M. Buntington Museum Fund)

i



PURCHASE OF SECURITIES

233

(Continued)
Date Security Principal Cost
7/21/62 200 Shares Atchison, Topcka & Santa Fe Railway Company Coumon
Capital Stack, purchesed at 23 3 L, 660,00
100 Shares Coca-Cole Company Common Stock, purchased at 80-1/8 &,059.51
200 Shares Ford Motor Company Common Stock, purchased at 41-3/h 8,429,776
(Funds Grouped for Investment )
100 Shares General Flectric Company Common Stock, purchasged '
st 63-1/8 6,357.81
100 Shares Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capltal Stock,
purchased at 51-1/8 5,156.61
{The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund - Reserve for
Depleticn)
300 shares Bendix Corporation Common Stock, purchased at SU-1/2 16,483.35
400 Shares Consumers Power Company Common Stock, purchased
at 37-7/8 15,301.76
500 Shares Inland Steel Company Capital Stock, purchased at 36 18,185.00
LQO Shares Johns~Manville Corporation Common Stock, purchased
at L5-3/L 18, 467.52
300 Shares Kimberly-Clerk Corporaticn Common Stock, purchased
at 51}-1/1\‘- 16;‘!"‘08'29
300 Shares Ohio kdison Company Common Stock, purchased at 42-1/k 12,795.39
400 Shares Utah Power & Light Company Common Stock, purchased
300 at 38 and 100 at 37-3/k% 15,326,838
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)
100 Sheres Americen Telephone and Telsgraph Company Capital
Stock, purchesed at 109-7/8 11,037.49
100 Shares Baltimore (Gms & Electric Compeny Common Stock,
purchased at 31-3/h 3,209.88
100 Sharee Coca-Cola Company Common Stock, purchssed at 80-1/8 8,059.51
100 Shares Ford Motor Company Common Stock, purchased at L1-3/L 4, 214.88
(Rosalie B. Hite Endowment for Cancer Research)
7/18/62  $26,000 par value Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
First and Refunding Mortgege Bonds, 4-3/8% Series v, dated
6/1/62, due 6/1/92, purchased at 99-1/2 Net to yield b.h1%
to maturity 25,870.00
(Funds Grouped for Investment)
$3,000 par value Ditto 2,985.00
{Littlefield Fund for Southern History ~ First Fund)
$26,000 par value New England Telephone and Telegraph Company
Forty Yeor 4-1/0% Debentures, dated 7/1/62, due 7/1/2002,
purchased at 102 Net to yield %.39% to maturity 26,520.00
(Funds Grouped for Tnvestment)
$3,000 par value Ditto 3, 060,00
(Littlefield Fund for Southern History - First Fund)
7/19/62 100 Shares Bristol-Myers Company Common Stock, purchesed
at 72-1/8 7,258, 71
(Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund)
$60,000 maturity value U. 8. 365-Day Treasury Bills, dated
1/15/62, due 1/15/63, purchased to yield 3.08% at 98.4ok217 59,096.53
(The W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund)
7/20/62  $56,000 par value U. 8. 4-7/8% Treasury Notes of Serles C-1963,
dated 11/15/59, due 11/15/63, purchased at 10L1.50625 Net to
yield 3.39% to maturity 57,067, 50

(J. V. and H. A. Stiles Foundetion)

=21



Date

PURCHASE OF SECURITIES
(Continued)

Security

234

Principal Cogt

F]E0]62

7/30/62
7/31/62

B/L7/62

8/21/62

8/2k/6p

$5,000 maturity value U. 8. 182-Day Treasury Bille, dated
5/31/62, due 11/29/62, purchased to yield 2.80% to
maturity at 08.996667
(Chemistyy Department Fund - Various Donors for Various
Purposes - Temporary)

500 Shares Virginia Flectric and Power Company $4.80 Preferred
Stock (Cumuletive $100 Par) purchesed at 100 Net

LO0 Shares Armco Steel Corporation Common Stock, purchased
at 47-3/8

800 Shares Atchlson, Topeka & Santa Fe Railwey Cémpany Common
Capital Stock, purchased at 21-1/2

40O ghares C. I. T. Fimaneial Corporation Common Stock,
purchased 300 at 36-3/4 and 100 at 36-1/2

200 sSharec Coca-~Cole Company Common Stock, purchased 100 at
83-1/8 and 100 at 82.3/L

LOO Shares Ford Motor Compeny Common Stock, purchased
at L2-3/4

300 Bhares Wisconsin Flectric Power Company Common Stock,
purchaged at 50-1/k

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

$1,300,000 par value U, 8. 3-1/2% Treasury Certificates of
Indebtedness of Series A-1963, dated 2/15/62, due 2/15/63,
purchased at 100.28125 Net to yield 2.84% to maturity

$1,100,000 par value U, 8. 3-1/4% Treasury Notes of Series D-
1963, dated 5/15/61, due 5/15/63, purchased at 100.125
Net to yield 3.05% to maturity

$500,000 par value U, 8. 3-1/2% Treasury Certificates of
Indebtedness of Series C-1963, deted 8/15/62, due 8/15/63,
purchased at 100.328125 Net to yileld 3.104 to maturity

$400,000 maturity velue U. S, Treasury Bills, dated 6/14/62,
due 12/13/62, purchased to yield 2.72% to maturity at
99.1386675

$600,000 maturity value U. 8. Treasury Bills, dated 7/19/62,
due 1/17/63, purchased to yield £.92% to meturity st
98, ToLLL5

$700,000 maturity value U. 8. Treasury Bills, dated 4/15/62,
due 4/15/63, purchased to yield 3.01% to meturity at
98.0184k171

$400,000 maturity value U. 8, Treasury Bills, dated 7/15/62,
due 7/15/63, purchased to yield 3.06% to maturity at
97.212

(Temporary Investmerts - Proceeds from Sale of Permanent

University Fund Bondg)

$50,000 par value Belt Railway Company of Chicago First Mort-
gage 4-5/84 Binking Fund Bonds, Series A, dated 8/15/62,

due 8/15/87, purchased at 102 Net to yield 4.h9% to maturity
$50, 000 par velue Contsiner Corporation of America 4.40% Sinking

Fund Debentures, dated 6/1/62, due 6/1/87, purchased at
101-7/8 Net to yield 4.28% to maturity

$50, 000 par value New England Telephone and Telegraph Company
Forty Year L-1/2% Debentures, dated 7/1/62, due 7/1/2002,
purchased at 102-7/8 Net to yield %.35% to maturity

350,000 par velue New York State Electric snd Cas Corporation
41/2% Sinking Fund Debentures, deted 6/1/62, due 6/1/92,
purchased at 101-7/8 Net to yield 4.39% to maturity

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

$22,000 per value U. S. 4% Treasury Bonds of 1980, dated 1/23/59,

due 2/15/80, purchased at 100.375 Net to yield 3.97% to
maturity

(Student Property Deposit Scholarchip Fund)

L-22

$

4, 949.83

5¢, 000, 00
19,120.76
17, 428.00
1k, 824,39
16,682.09
17,261.52

15,207.09

1,303,656.25

1,101,375.00

501, 640.63
396, 554. 67
592, Th8.67
686, 128.92

388,848,00

51, 000.00

50,937.50

51,437.50

20, 937.50

22,082.50



Date

PURCHASE OF SECURITIES
(Contimed)

Security

235

B/2L]62

Date

Date

$100,000 maturity velue U, S. Treasury Bills, dated 7/15/62,
due 7/15/63, purchased to yleld 2.96% to maturity at
9736067

{Texas Union Building Fund)

CALL OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Security

Principal Cost

$ 97,360.67

Netl Proceeds

$50, 000 par valus Boston Edlson Company First Mortgage Bonds,
Series G 5-1/4%, dated 10/1/59, due 10/1/89, called by
Compeny &t 106.02 plus accrued interest (Caln on call over
book value $2,454.50)

(Funds Grouped for Investment)

SALE MADE BY THE REPUBLIC NATTONAL BANK,
TRUSTEE OF THE LILA BELLE EDTER ESTATE
(At request of Endowvment Officer)

Security

$53, 01.0.00

et Proceeds

876762

800 Shares Republle National Bank of Dallas Common Capital Stock

(Net proceeds of liguidation, less Trustees' fee) {Gain on
sale over book value $25,859.81)
(Sale necessary to provide for 1962-63 budget items approved
by Board of Regents out of the Etter Estate)

Sl 726.96



TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS ~ GIFT, EBEQUEST AND ESTATE MATTERS.--

MATN UNIVERSITY - BELLE CLAYTCN ATKEISSON SCHOLARSHIP -~ RE-
PORT OF BEQUEST AND ESTABLISHMENT OF FUND.--The sum of $9,000 has been
received [rcm Lhe Executor of the Estate of Mrs. Belle H. Atkeisson,
who died in Shreveport, Louisiana on January 11, 1962. Mrs. Atkeisson
was a graduate student for one summer term in 1945 at The University
of Texas and for many years a resident of Texas. The provision of the
Will covering the scholarship is as follows:

"FOURTH; to the University of Texas at Austin, Texas, the
sum of Five Theusand ($5,000) Dollars Zor the purpose of endow-
ing 1ln the University & scholarship to be known as the Belle
Clayton Atkelsson Scholarship. The principal fund to be in-
vested in sound securities and adminilsiered by beard of trustees
cf salid university 1ln accordsnce with their charter and by-laws
or regulations and the income therefrom to be used and aRwarded
to a student {Preferably cne having completed at least one year
in college) for high standing in scholarship, <aking also into
account general intelligence, physical fitness, character, per-
sonality, spirit ot service and financial need."

It is recommended that the bequest be accepted and thatl the
funds be added to Tunds Grouped Tor Investment as of September 1, 1942.

MEDICAL ERANCH - DX. WILLIAM H. McCOACH TOANW FUND - TNFORMA-
TION REPORT.--The bequest under the Will of Dr. William H. McCoach of
San Antonio, efter termination of a trust established under the Will,
to the University as & loan fund "to assist only worthy senter class
students of the Medical Department” was reported to the Board of Regents
and accepted on April 28, 1962. The National Bank of Commerce of San
Antonio, Trustee of the Estate, now has practically completed liquida-

tion of the Estate, and the University has received s total of $43,387.L9
in ¢ash and its undivided interest in & few mineral and royelty interests,

one of which may invelve undivided ownership in the surface as well as
the minerals. The cash has been sent to the Medical Branch, and a recom-
mendstion for the establishment of the loan fund program will be pre-
sented through the Medical Branch docket. There is small production
from some of the mineral interests, apparently amounting to around $1%
ver month tor the University's share, and these will be handled by Cen-
tral Administration and the receipts sent perigdically to the Medical
Branch to be added to the loan fund. ee (7, U - /3‘?

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL ~ GIFT BY MR, AND MRS. D. XK.
WOODWARD, JR., FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
SFECTAL PROJECTS FUND.--The University bas received “rom Republic Na-
tional Bank of Dallas an executed copy of a trust agreement executed by
Mr. and Mrs. D. K. Woodward, Jr., dated August 15, 1962, and Republic
National Bank as Trustee establishing The University of Texas Southwes-
tern Medical Schocl Special Projects Fund witih an initial gift of 1,200
shares of National Tank Company Common Stock worth approximatcely $24,000.
Mr. woodward is a former Chairman of the Board of Regents. The agree-
ment rrovides for all net income to he paid to & sister of Mr. Woodward,
who i5 now 83 years of age, during her life and then to a niece, who is
60, during her life, and then to the Southwestern Medical School for re-
search and teaching projects, specisl lectureships and/or cther special
purposes for which State of Texas approprietions are not available or
are not sufficlent to cover. This is an irrevocable, perpetual trust,
with Repubtlic Naticnal Bank continuing as Trustee when the income be-
comes available to Southwestern Medical School, and additlonal gifts to

1-25

236



tne Fund by Mr. and Mrs. Woodward and by cothers s permitied. Republic
National Bank hkas requested that the Board of Regents off'icially reccg-
nize and accept the benefits to Southwestern Medical School under the
Trugt, and 1t ic so reccommended, with the Endowment Offlcer to notify
the Bank of this action.

L-a5




238

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS.--

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. €. HOGGC MEMORIAL -FUND - PROPOSED MINERAL
LEASE TO RUFUS F. MARSHALL, OLD HUMBLE FIELD (SCRANTON HANSZEN FEE,
TEXAS MP #19) HARRIS COUNTY.--The proposed oil, gas, and mincral lease
from Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen et al., as Lessors, to Mr. Rufus F. Marshall,
as Lessee, covers the undivided interest in certain lots out of the
J. R. West Subdivision of the J. D. Bourgeois 39.30L4 acres in the James
Strange Survey, Harris County. The University's interest is 108/1728ths.
¥o bonus is being paid. The primery term is 120 days commencing with the
date of the last certificate cof acknowledgment by any of the Lessor par-
ties. The lease has been executed by all other Lessor parties. Royalty
is 1/4% on vil and gas, including casinghead and all other gas, and 1/10
on all other minerals mined and marketed, except that on sulphur mined
and marketed the royalty shall be $3 per long ton. This property was
previously leassed for the American Sulphur Company by J. Linton Robertson,
Jr., and later assigned t¢ Houston Gulf Sulphur Company, but the lease
expired under its own terms.as of December 27, 195G,

It is recommended that the Joinder by the University in the
praposed lease be approved and the Chairman authorized %o execute the
instrument upon approval as to form by the Land and Trust Atltorney and
as to content by the Endowment Officer.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND - RETIREMENT OF
INDEBTEDNESS, PAPPAS COMPANY, INC., ON VARNER BUILDING.-~Amcng the prop-
erties ac¢quired by the University from Varner Company in 1952 wes the
Varner Building, 401 Louisiana, Houston, Texas. This building was sold
to the Pappas Company by deed dated July &, 1354, for the sum of
$450,000 with interest at 4% per annum for the period Janusry 15, 1955, ¢
through January 1%, 1960, with monthly payments of $2,376 and at 4l%
per annum from January 15, 1960, until fully paid with mcnthly payments
of $2,478.67. The Vendor's Lien Note, alsoc dated July 8, 1954, pro-
vided for prepayment under certain conditions, the one obtaining at the
pPresent time being penalty of 1% of the unpaid balance.

We were advised on July 13, 1962, of the desire of Paprpas
Company to pay off the note completely. Payment was made on July 25,
1362, as follows:

Prinecipal balance $357,(24.73

Prepayment penalty at 1%
of principal balance 3,5771.25

Interest at 444 on prin-
cipal bslance, 6/15/62

-1/25/62 1,933.39

$363,135.37

A releasc was executed by the Endowment Officer under au-
thority of Section 1.23, Page 54, Chapter IX, Part 1I, RULE3 AND REGU-
LATIORS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
and dellvered to Home Title Company of Houston for delivery upon pay-
ment of the funds cutlined above.



230

HOGG FOUNDATIQN: VARNER PROPERTIEZS - JNRELATED BUSINESS TN-
COME TAY I'OR FISCAL YEAR 1962 .--Tnternal Revenue Service Form 9G0O-T for
Unreiated Business Income for Varner Properties during the fiscal year
ended July 31, 1962, is being prepared, as 1ln recent years, by the
Branch College Auditor. The tex will amount to approximately $15,000
this year as against $23,412.24 in 1951, $22,868.80 in 1960, and
$26,704.36 in 1959. The decrease is due ir part to the expiration
of the lease to T. J. Bettes Company on Jure 30, 1962. It is recom-
mended that the Board of Regents authorize the filing of this return,
to be signed by the Comptroller and Endowment (Officer upon approval
of the Vice Chancellor (Fisecal Affairs), together with payment of tax
reflected by the return.

ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - PROPOSED POWER LINE EASE-
MENT TO HOUSTON LIGHTINCG & POWER COMPANY TO SERVE CAMP SITES.--Houston
Lighting & Power Company hasg propcesed that the Board of Regents grant
it, free of charge, an easement spproximetely 10 feet wide and 370 feet
In length to extend its power linc, which serves the camp sites at
Virginia Point, to furnish better service to the University's lessees
at thac camp sites. The easement is for se long as the lines are used
for electrical distributior and has no other purpose than to serve the
camp sites. The camp site leases carry reasongble cancellation pro-
visions, ae already aoproved by the Board of Regents, and the Roard had
previously approved the lines of which this is an extension. It is
recommended that the ecasement be grantad and the Chairman authorized to
execute the instrument when approved es to form Ly lhe Land and Trust
Attorney and as to content by the Endosment Officer.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE ~ FRANK B, COTTON TRUST - ASSIGNMENT
OF GRAZLING LEASE IN HUDSFETH COUNTY FROM J. O. WILLTIAMSON TO J. M. HUBER
CORPCRATION.--A% the meeting of May 1L, 1940, the Board of Regents ap-
proved a grazing lease to J. C. Williameon of Midland on 10,829.4 acres
of Cotton Estate Lands In Hudspeth County for 3 pericd of 10 years be-
ginning June 1, 1960, at anmual rental of $.06 per acre, payadle in ad-
vance. It is now requeoated that Lhis lease be assigned to the J. M.
Huber Corporation of Denver, Coliocrado. We understand Mr. Williamson
has recently scld land adjoining the leased acreage, which he owned, to
this corporalion. No bonus is invelved in the assignmert. It 1s
recomended the assignment bve approved and the Chairman be authorized
to execute such nstiruments as may he necessary concerning the asslgn-
ment after epproval ap to form by the University Astorney and as to
content by the Endowment Officer,

TEXAS VESTERN COLLECE - FRANK B. CCITON TRUST - GRAZING LEASE
IN HUDSPETII COUNTY TO W. B. EVANS.--The Board of Regents, at its meeting
of September 30, 1961, approved assigiment of grazing lease on 15,911.75
acres of Cotton Trust Lands ln Hudspeth County from L. M. Bennett to 7}
W. B. Bvans for the remainder of the one-year lease pericd, through July
31, 1562. Mr. Evans has reguested an extension of the lease, plus addi-
tional acreage in Sections 21 and 3%, Block 3, GC&SF Ry. Grant, making a
total of 18,191 acres, for a S5-year period at $.05 per acre, the previous
rate. On recommendaticn of President Roy of Texas Western College, it is
recomnended, the lease with Mr. Evans be approved for one-year only,
August 1, 1962, through July 31, 1963, at $.05 per acre, total rental of
3909.55 payable in advance, with Lhe instrument to be executed by the
Chalrman upcn approval as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney end as
to content Ly the Endowment Olficer.



246

M. D. ANDERSON HOSFITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - ROBATIE B.
HITE FUND - PROPOSED PURCHASE BY YOUNRG WOMEN'E CHRISIIAN ASGOCIATION
OF HOUSTON OF CAPITQOL AND LaBRANCH PROPERTY.--At the June 30 meeting,
the Board of Regents considered a proposal submitted by Mr. M. A, _
Rowe, a Houston reaitor, for purchase of the Hite property at Capitol PRI
and LaBranch in Houston by Young Women's Christian Assoclation of ,”]-? -
Houston, and the Board made a counter-offer to sell the properiy at
0 per square foot, or $55,000 cash based on ownership oF 5,500 sguare
feet, and this was reported to Mr. Rowe as being subject %0 acceptance
by YWCA on cr before September 14. Mr. Rowe has now reported that,
due to vacations and the like, the YWCA Board had been unable to have
g pmeeting tc reach a decision, though this is expected some time in
September, or early October. It is recommended that the time for ac-
ceptance of this counter-offer be extended to Qe¢tober 31, 1962. If
accepted by YWCA, an appropriate resolution for the sale will te pre-
sented at the December meeting of the Board of Kegents. It is under-
stood that the YWCA practically has committed itself to purchase prop-
erty adjoining the Hite property at $i0 per squere foot. If our prop-
erty is sold, a commission of five per cent will be paid M. Rowe by
the Universicty from the proceeds of the sale.

MASN IJWIVERSITY - ARCHER M. HUNTIWGTION MUSEUM FUND - TEXAS -
CITY STORM PROTLCTION PLANS.--Informatlon regarding the possibllity of
including part of the Buntirgton Iands at Texas City within the Texsas
City ses wall and levee extension project now under way, &t an cotimated
cost of approximately $100,000 to the University was reporied to the
Boerd of Regents at the February 2, 1952, meeting, and the Board au-
thorized the staff to pursue the matier further and report in due course
for a decisicn by the Beard. The University has now received from the
County Judge of Galveston County correspondence setting out than an es-
Lizate made by the Corps of Ingineers as to the additional cost that . -
would have to be borne Ly the University for including approximetely /!
380 acres of the Huntington Lande lying noril and west of State High-
way 1hA, or Loop 137, would be approximetely $400,000. Further, County
Judge LaValle states that this work would have to be on the basis of
g firm commitment to he made by the Board of Regents rot later than
February, 1963, according to present estimates as o plans and constrac-
tion work, and thet this would have to be a commitmenty, without any
limit, as to amount of money or time of construction, to pay whatever
additional cost develops from the actual construction contracts. I
this particular part of the Kuntington Lands should be included in the
protected ares, some other acreage privately owned would be included
zlso; and these owners indlcate that they would not be interested in
incurring suck an obligation, on a per acre basis, as 1o thelr acreage.
There is some possibility that the Corps of Ingineers and the County
£ti111 may work out some revised plans hefore all of the contracts are
let thet might result in protection for part of the University's acreage
at some lower cost or possibily withont any cost to the Universlty. FRe-
gardless of any cxpectations along this line, it is recommended that
the Boord of Repents sutiorize the Bndovment Officer to notify Galveston
County that ths worli that has teen done on Lthe possibilities of includ-
ing part of the University's acreage is appreciated, but that the Boarl
of Ragonts is nov ia & position fo commit iteelf to the extent required.
Thls will make 11 pesgible for the storm protecticn plans to proceed
without any declay as to a decision from the Board of Regents.

i/
5



e .,

MAIN UNTVERSITY ~ BEQUEST UNDER THE WILL CF MRS. MARY HEARD
(A. CASWELL) EILIS FCOR THE ALEXANDER CASWELL ELLIS FELLOWSHIP IN EDU~- .yi-
CATION - RECOMMENDATICN RECARDING SALE OF SOMERVELL COUNTY FARM PROP- /°
ERTY .--The beguest under the Will of Mrs. Mary Heard Ellis of her resl-
due estate, including a three-fourthe interest in her farm property in
Samervell County, to the University for the Alexander Caswell Bllig
Fellowship in Education was reported to and accepted by the Board of
Regents on April 28, 1362,

The provisions of the Will regarding the farm property are
as follows:

"I give and bequeath to my niece, Kethrin Heard Leigh, an
undivided one-{fourth (l/h) interest in my Brazos River farm prop-
erty; said farm property consisting of a total of 300 acres, more
or less. I direcct that my Executors celiver the possession,
managzement end control of said farm property to the trustees,
(their agerts and employees), of the trust hereinafier created
for the establishment of certain fellowshipe at The Univercity
of Texas. Said property Lo be sold by my said frustees, above
mentioned, when ip their judgment an advantageous sale can he
made. Y meke this provision regerding the sale nol because of
any lack of confidence in my Executors, but for the specific
purpose of relieving then of the worry and time necessary =o
the hardling of it."

This property has now been surveyed as 315.8 acres, and an
Independent, appraisal dated June 11 has been obiained from Mr. 0. B.
Craddock of Fort Worth showing fair market value of this property, in-
cluding the improvements, at $175.00 per acre, or & total of $59,265.00.

Mrs. Kathrin Heard lelgh who has under the Will the one-foursh
interegt in the farm property is the niece of Mrs. Ellio, and she and
her husband, Mr. R. E. Leigh, are incependent execators of the estate,
They resicde in Austin. Mr. lelgh is very familier with the property,
which is near Glen Rose, the county seat of Somervell County, has hed
good experience in real estate negotiations, and has sufflcient time to
devete %0 a sale of the property. Mr. Leigh hes sucgested that the
Board of BRegents give him the exclusive right as agent to run for one
year from October 1, 1962, to sell this property for not less than $200
per acre with a reservation by the sellers of not less than one-half of
a non-participating royalfy interest as to all oil, ges, and other
minerals, such reserve royalty to amount To not less than one-sixteentk
under any lease that is made, and, if sold cn terms, not less Lhan one-
third down and the balance to be paid over a period of not more than
ten-years with interest of not less than six per cent per annum. Com-
mission to be paid Lo Mr. Leigh from the University's sharc of the pro=-
ceeds will be six per cent of the University's three-fourths share of
gross sales price, Any expenses incurred by Mr. Leigh in efforts to
sell the properly, sueh as travel and advertising, will be borne by lMr.
Teigh whether or not o sale ls made. It is recommended Lhat the Board
of Regents authorize the exceution by its Chairmen of a Licting contract
with Mr. Leigh under the terms proposed above; and further that zhe
Chairman be authorized fo eXceute a Contract of Sale with a vurchaser
meeting the minimum requirements set out above, when approved as to form

by the Land and Trust Attorney and ss to content by the Erdowment Officer,

in the event the purchaser is unwilling to aswalt action on & Contract of
Bale until the Board of Regents has ancother meeting.

241




TRUST AND SPECTAL FUNDS - REVENUE EOWD MATTERS.--

MAIN UNIVERSITY - MARRTED GTUDENT HOUSING PROJECT (EBRACKEN-
RIDOE TRACT) (HEFA PROJECT CH-TEX-121 (D)) - REPORT ON INDEFINITE POST-
PONEMENT OF PROJECT DUE T0 LECAL PRORLMMS.--On June 30, 1962, the
Board of Regeats approved final plans gnd specificazlons for 200 apart-
mept unlts for married students to be constructed on the Erackenridge
Tract and subhorized Comptroller Sparerberg to advertise for construc-
tlon blds to be presented to the Board at a leter meeting. These plans
for construction have heen cased on a loan spreement in the amount orf
$1,800,000 rrom Rousing and Home Finance Agency duly authorized by the
Board of Regents and dated July 1, 1961.

In connection wizh a complete review of the metter preparatory
to o recommendation to the Board of Regents for autkority to advertlise
woe sale of the bonds later this year, our tond counsel, McCall, Park-
hursy, Crowe, McCell & Horton, reviewed matters pertaining to the lssu-
aace of tbe bends, lncluding she deed to the Brackenridge Tract, and on
September 7, 1962, advised the Unlversity that they could aot furnish
an unqueliflied opinlon on the bond Lssue, due principally 4o what Ghey
regard as a scrious problem resulting from the use of the expression
"parmanent fund" in the deed and the rigbt of the Board of Regents to
p.edge the revenues from the project to secure the bond issue. (See
coples of their two letters attached as Bupplemental Materiel.) The
Deard ul Regents appointed the firm of McCall, Parkharst, Crowe, McCall,
and Horton of Dallas as bord counsel for this project on July 22, 198).
In planning for the sale of the revenuc bonds {n Wovember, o copy of the
deed and other documents were mailed to bond counsel July 13, 19G2. The
Cemptroller's Office started edvertising on this project August 12, 1962.
Bend counsel has conferred with counsel for Housing and Home Finance
Agency and reporte that without further clavilicatlon the Agency cannot
carry through vith its commitment to purchase the bonds under the Lype
of opinion the firm would be willing to furnlsh.

After recent conferences wilih bond counsel, azd with full coo-
currence of Vice Chancellor Dolley, Land and Trust Attorney Waldrep, and
Endowment, Officer Stewart, Comptrollcr Sparepberg on September 11, 19G2,
directed the Associate Architaects to aotify all coptractors and others
who had obtained copies of pluns and cpecificaszions that the proJject had
been indefinitely postponed. It is recomended that thic action be rati-
fied and spproved by the Hoard of Regents and that tibe amount of 365,50C
be aporopriated rom Main University - Reserve -
Division of Rousing aad Food Service - Major Repairs, Remodeling and Re-
placement, and Operating Reserve Lu cover charges incurred to dpte (or
Architects' fecs and other expsnses. This amount iacludes $18,282 which
hes already been approved by the Board as an "advance” from thi¢ eame
account. ‘The loan agreement with Houcing end Fome Finance Agency will
remain in effect tor at least sufficlent time for further counsideration
of this matter at o later meeting (f the Foard of Regents so desires.

This Ls & joint recommendation of the Buildings and Grounds
Cummittee and the Land and Investiment Committee.

£-30

<42




THE UNIVERSITY COF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellox

September 19, 1962
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
QF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Gentlewmen:
The dockets prepared by che component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on October 3 - 6, 1962,

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tuwor InStitute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical Schaol

Dentel Branch

Listed below are Central Administration items which I vecommend for
your approval:

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO ASSISTANT TO THE
PRESTDENT 7o

President Joseph M. Ray, Texas Western College, recommends that Assistant
to the President Dr. Ray Small be authorized to sign proposals and
contracts during Dr. Ray's occasional absences from the College. This
procedure is customary iun the other University units, and the Chancellor
requests approval by the Board of Regents to be effective until withdrawn.

APPROPRIATIONS FROM jggimus squgs,” INC. M- 55

- —

The Chancellor has approved expenditure of the following sums from retsined
profics of Campus Services for the purposes noted:

1. $382.98 to Mr., J. 8. Tricleo and $378.68 to Mr. C. C., Nolen (plus
$50.00 for registration fees--total) to cover expenses of attending &
meeting of the American Alumni Council at Banff, Canada, on June 24-27,
1962,

2. $30.00 to pay the cost'offgn exhibit by the Main University School
of Soc¢ial Work at the National Conference on Social Welfare.

UNTVERSITY LANDS, LEGAL AND SURVEYING - TRAVEL

The following trips were approved by Vice-Chancellor Dolley and the C-285a.3
Chancellor, and travel expense of $82.05 was paid from the departmental

maintenance and operatlon account because of lack of funds in the travel

account for the office. In accordance with the provisions of Budget Rule

No. b, these Lrips are reported:

1. Land and Trust Attorney Burnell Waldrep on May 15 and 16, 1962, to
Dallas te¢ confer with Dean Gill at Southwestern Medical School in relatien
fo the proposed Children's Hospital.

2, Land and Trust Attorney Burnell Waldrep on May 22, 1962, to Dallas o
confer with Dean Gill in relation to tax matters relating to trust funds.

C-1



244

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION INSTITUTIDNAL GRANT

The National Science Foundation has awarded the second annual institutional
grant, No. G 24611, to the University System. The award of $49,742 has

been prorated among the eligible component units as follows: m 3‘5?7", {9
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute 5 6,842 ._,“
Main University 21,540
Medical Branch 6,338
Southwestern Medical School 5,772
Texas Western College 9,250

549,742

AGREEMENT 'WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO RELATING/ TO McIDONALDCOBSERVATORY

In accordance with authority granted et the June meeting, the Chairman of +)
the Beard of Regents signed the agreement with The University of Chicago -
relating to the maintenance, staifing, use, and further development of

the McDonald Observatory. The agreement has also been signed by President
George W. Beadle of Tha Univexrsity of Ghicago, and the originel is on file

in the Board of Regenis Qffice.

GIFTS
Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
1. Estate of Hattie E. Gaines Distributable income for $ 167.72
cfo Austin Nationait Bank deposit to established
Austin, Texas account 55-8820-9000,
John Q. Gaines Foundation
for Cancer Research -
Unallotted
2. Rockefeller Foundation Unrestricted 2,000.00
111 West 50th Street
Kew York 20, New York
3. Bank of the Southwest Szlary ilwmprovement 3,000, 00
Houston, Texas pProgram
4. The Hunt Foundation Unrestricted 125.00
. 1501 Alcoa Building
Pittsburgh 19, Pennsylvania
3. T. J. Brown and C. 4. For aArts & Sciences Founda- 7,500.00
Lnpton Foundation tion to support the
c/lo Mr..8. P. Woodson, Jr. activities of the System
Coca-Cola Botrtling Co, Adviser for Internatiomal
P. 0. Box 1378 Programs
Fort Worth 1, Texas
6. T. J. Brown and C. A. For Arts & Sciences Founda- 2,500.00
Tapton Foundation tion to support activities
Ditto such as those of the System

Adviser for International
Programs, the Director of
the Texana Program, and the
Academie Director of the
Academic Center



GIFTS (continued)

Donorx

Mr. and Mrs. Raymond Hedge
Tyler, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Tom Sesaly
Midland, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Claude Voyles

Austin, Texas

Dr. and Mrs. L. 8. Qates
Center, Texas

Mr. and HMrs. Lee Lockwood

Waco, Texas

Dr. and Mrs, Merton Minter
San Antonio, Texas

Mr. and Mrs.
Kilgore, Texas

Charles Devall

235

Terms and Conditions Amount

01l portrait of Dr. Logan Wilson $1,400.00
presented to The Univeraity of

Texas in deep appreciation for

his service to the institution.

The artist was John Guerin,

Associate Professor of Art at

the University,

SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - GIFTS

Donox

National Bank of Commerce
Forrest Smith, President
San Antouio, Teras

San Antonio Medical
Foundation, James P.
Hollers, D,D.S., Chairman

Everett T. Duncan, M.D.
1009 South Texas Buillding
San Antounio 5, Texas

Terms and Conditioms “Value
Office quarters in NBC Build- $3,600.00
ing for Dean of South Texas

Medical School

Ingtallment on $9,400 annual 3,200.00
grant for Dean's compensgation

Glft of medical jourmals 1,000.00

for library of the South
Texas Medical School

Sincerely yours,

Harry Hansom

Chancellor




MAIN UNIVERSITY DQCKET

INDEX

Qctober 5 and 6, 1962 Meeting

Contracts
Academic angd Pusiness . . . . o . 0 e s 4 e s e s e
Government Research . . « v « o o v 4 o v 0 e 4
Establishment of Glft Funds . . . . . « + « « + &
Faculty Tegislation .+ ¢ &« v v v 4 ¢ o o 0 0 4 . a
Fees
Division of Dxtension . .+ .+ . « v v v + . o+
laboratory Fees, Main University . . . . . « . . .
Laundry Fee, College of Pharmacy . . + « . - « . .

University Apartments, Garbage Fee . . . .

GITEE - v v s v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Nepotism Case&5 + . « v v v v « o v v o«

Qutside Duties . . . « < « 4 v+« ¢ v« v e 4 s e e
Travel fron Non-Travel Funds . . . + + & « « « « + & -
Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty Members . . . + .

Main - Docket Index

Page No.

M-26
M-16

M-15
M-Lo
M-37
M-27
M-27
M-13
M.l

M-41
M-38
M-15

M-38



THE UNIVERSITY OQF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Presidenl
Austin

September 14, 1962

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval
and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on Octo-
ber 5 and 6, 1962,
GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Main University. 1 recommend acueptance and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the secretary. In the case
of scholarships where a recipient is designated, it has been ascertained
that the donor is a charitable or public institution and that the donation does
not constitute an evasion of taxes. An asterisk indicates a non-cash gift,
The amount stated is an appraisal or an approximate or book value in the
case of unsold stock.

well Drilling Contractors

21}t North Ervay
Dallas, Texas

annual grant to Division of

Extension, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau (3568)

M-1

Dopnor Purpose and Conditions Amount
. Mrs, 5. C. Adams Raymond H, Goodrich Memor - $ 200.00
1209 Chenevert ial Loan Fund (3798)
Houston 3, Texas
. The Alcoa Foundation College of Engineering - four 2, 500. 00
Alcoa Building, Mellon undergraduate scholarships of
Square, Pittsburgh 19, $625 each (3529); and
FPennsylvania
Mr. O. C. McCreery, College of Engineering graduate 1, 750. 00
Trustee fellowship (3528): and
Main University - unrestricted 750,00
grant {3527)
. Alcon Laboratories, Inc, College of Pharmacy - grant-in. 3, 250,00
Box 1959 aid for research in plastics
Fort Worth, Texas (3643)
Mr. D, L. Merrill, Vice-
President
. Amcrada Petroleum Cor- Geology Foundation - for study 1, 000,00
poration, P, O, Box 2040 on mass spectrometry {3669)
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma
Mr. A. Rodger Dennison,
Vice-President
. American Association of Qil- Fourth-quarter payment on 1, 000, 00



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

Donor

Purpose and Conditions

6, American Heart Association,
Inc,, 44 East 23rd Street
New York 10, New York
Dr, John H. Peters, Associate
Director for Medical Research

7. American Institute of Chemical
Engineers, South Texas Section
Mr. G. H, Cummings, Chairman
P, O. Box 872
Pasadena, Texas

8. American Qil Foundation
910 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago 80, Illinois
Mr. L. W, Mopore

9. Anonymous

10, Mr. C, M. Armstrong
University Drug Store
2250 Cincinnati
San Antonio, Texas

11. The Asia Foundation
550 Kearny Street
San Francisco, California
Mr. Robert Blum, President

12, The Asia Society, Inc,
112 East 64th Street
New York 21, New York

Special annual grant for Dr.

James E. Gilbert's rescarch
(3860)

Department of Chemical
Engineering - scholarship
(3436}

Department of Chemistry -
fellowship (3861}, (3862)

Library -~ for Sherman Goodwin
Annual Book Collecting Award
for Students {(Austin CL.ASP)
(3475)

Pharmaceutical Foundation
{(3720)

Summer Institute on Asia
(3507}

Summer Institute on Asia
{3805)

Mr. Ward Morehouse, Executive Director

13, The Association of Allergists
for Mycological Investigations
701 Fifth Avenue
Fort Worth, Texas

Research in Bacteriology
(3511,

Dr. Sim Hulsey, Secretary-Treasurer

14, The Atlantic Refining Company
P.O., Box 2819
Dallas 21, Texas

Engineering ¥Foundation -
Industrial Associate {3488)

Mr, L.. P. Whorton, Resident Manager

15, Mr. and Mrs, L., T. Barrow
3314 Chevy Chase Drive
Houston 19, Texas

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund
{(Net income from trust fund
for second quarter of 1962)
(3638)

M-2Z

248

Amount

$1, 000,

250.

2,500,

100,

140,

1, 200.

500,

1,600.

10,000,

1,197

0¢

00

00

00

00

00

co

00

00

00



 GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

Donor

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

25,

Same

Same

Behrens Drug Company
Drawer 268, Waco, Texas
Mr. Virgil H, Walker
Chairman of the Board

Bexar County Pharmaceutical

Agsociation, 5800 South Flores

San Antonio, Texas

Mr, George Warmack, Secretary

Mr. E. J. Blackert
The Denver Hotel
Victoria, Texas

The Boeing Company

P, O, Box 3707

Seattle 24, Washington

Mr. Fred Huleen, Chairman

249

Purpose and Conditions Amount
Geology Foundation - in $ 100.00

memory of Mr. Eugene
Holman (3973} {No publicity}

Geology Foundation - in 100. 00
memory of Mr. Samuel P.
Ellison, Sr. {3843) {No publicity)}

College of Pharmacy - 200. 00
scholarship {(3447)

College of Pharmacy - 300. 00
scholarships and fellowships

{3725}

Arts and Sciences Foundation 200. 0D
(4012}

Scholarships as follows: 1,000. 00

Physics, $150 (3922)
Mathematics, $150 (3921)
Engineering, $700 (3920)

Scholarships and Aid-to-Education

Mr. Wayne FF. Bowman
1713 Niels Esperson Building
Houston 2, Texas

Rowland Broiles Company
1010 First National Building
Fort Worth 2, Texas

Mr. Rowland Broiles

Brombarg Family

Mr. Alfred L. Bromberg
3201 Wendover Road
Dallas, Texas;

Miss Mina Bromberg;
Mrs. Maurice Joseph

The Brown Foundation, Inc,

P.C. Box 3, Houston ], Texas

Mr. Herbert J. Frensley
California Research Corpor-
ation, 200 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

Mr. Sam B. Cantey

First National Bahk of F't. Worth

Ft. Worth, Texas

Department of Geology, 200. 00
Memorial Fund (3956)

Journalism Foundation - 160. 00
scholarship (3615)

Bromberg Memorial Fund for 134, 73
Faculty Awards - contributions
of $44. 91 each (1874, 1875, 1876)

Arts and Sciences Foundation 1,000. 00
(3512}
Bureau of Engineering Re- 2,000. 00

search, for study of welded
tubular connections (3903)

Fine Arta Foundation {3795) 109, 00



GIFTS AND GRANTS (rontirued;

Donor

26,

27

2g.

29,

30.

3L

32

34,

35,

Celanese Corporation

322 Fifth Avenue

New York 36, New ¥York
Mr. W, L., Evers, Secretfary,
Aid-to-Educatior Committee

Mr. and Mrs C,
1401 Hard: uin
Austin, Texas

L. Cline

Mr. Gecrge H. Coates
1610 Milam Building
San Antonio 5, Texas

College Entrance Examination

Board, 475 Riverside Drive
New York 27, New York

Mr., William €. Conner

President, Alcon Laboratories

F.C. Box 1959
Fort Worth, Texas

Mr. C. W, Cook
Executive Vice President
(General foods Corperation
250 Nerth Street

White Plains. New York

Mr. Charles M. Cutbirth
F.QC, Box 2530
Amarilla, Texas

Mr. and Mrs, R, K, DeFord
1903 Meadownrook

Austin, Texas

Dow Chemical Company

Tewxas Division

Freepaort, Texas

Mr. E. B. Barnes, General
Manager

Mr, Arthur Febkr
5102 Ridge Oak
Austin, Texas

Furprsese and Conditions

Derartment of Chermistry
fellowshy .3569; $1 %00.00
general ;(3570% $700 00

Library
rescurces and cevelopment
program (3797

- for survey of Library

25

Amount

$2.500. 00

540. 00

Geology Foundaticn - to continue 1,500, 00

research project in Edwards
Limestone area {3530)

Suramner Institats Zor English

Teachers (3558

Pharmaceutical Foundation
{3RT4:

Engineering Foundation
13634

Engineering Foundation

13915;

Department of Geolopgy - Ol
ard Cas Librarv Fuad 2659

Department of Cheraistry - for

10.400. 00

100. Q0

100, Q0

100 00

500. 00

3.000 00

research in halcgenated aliphatic

compecunds by Dr, L. F, Hatzh

(3776

Department of Chemistry -
fellowship 136257 $1,500
general ‘36261 $1 000

Department of Chernical
Engireering . feliowship
13627

Architecture Foundation for
Goldwin Goldsmith fund [3830;

“Austin CLASE:

M- 4

2,500 00

£,500.00

10¢. 00

0



3é.

37.

38,

39,

40,

41,

42,

43,

GIFTS AND GRANTS continued}

Donor

Mr. Richard T. Fleming
1613 Pcase Raad
Austin, Texas

The Ford Fcundation

477 Madison Avenue

New York 22 New York
Mr. Norman W, MacLeod
Assistant to the Treasurer

Same

Same

Mr., W. B. Franklin
Humble OQil and Refining
Company, P.O, Box 3950
Baytown, Texas

Miss Henrietta (GGelber
Thayer Hobson and Company
269 Ned Hill Road

Hilton, Connecticut

Gencral Dynamics Corporation
Mr. Frank W. Davis, President
P.Q. Box 748

Fort Worth, Texas

Mr, Melvin H. Gertz
Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas, Twxas

Dr. and Mrs. Joe F. Gilbert
1513 Forest Trail
Aystin 3, Texas

Gregory-Giezendanner Com-
pany, 3005 Louisiana
Houston &, Texas

Mr. Lloyd I. Gregory

Furrose and Conditions Amcunt

Library - Humanities $ 100:00
Research Center. for Texas

Ex-Students’ Writing Cel-

lection Fund ¢3474;

Program in Economic De- el- 23.93¢,00

orment and Admunistration:
College ¢f Business Adminis-
tration, Fellowships $14,1£6
{3566) and General $4, 000 {3565%
Department of Economics, Fel-
lowship $3,750 {356%" and
Ceneral $2.000 (3565,
Department of Erglish - third i0, 000. 00
installment of $40, 000 grant for
graduate training in the field of
English as a Second Language
University of Texas Press - 14, 000. 00
first payment of grant covering

a threc-year period to enable the
Press to increase publication of
scholarly books ;4042i

100

Engineering Feundatior 00

{37821

Hurnanities Research Caenter - 11.000. 00
for Erle Stanley Gardner Cel

lecticn.
and correspondencel concerning

Erle Stanley Gardner

2,216 ‘tems decuments

Engineering Foundation {3857 Z,500. 00

Engineering Foundation (4050] 100. 060

College of Arts and Sciences 00

‘Aystin CLASP; {3980}

150.

Journalism Fourndation - to 00
establisk the Myrtle Hayden
Gregory Scholarship Fund

in Journalism {3490}

200,

M-5



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

Donar

44,

45,

46,

47,

49,

50,

51.

Gulf Publisghing and Printing
Foundation, P.QO. Box 2608

Houston 1, Texas

Mr. W. G. Duadley, President

Harbur Terminal Company
2934 Rcpnblic National Bank
Building, Dallas, Texas

<o

Purpose and Conditiors Amount

Journalism }Foundation - $ 1¢0.00

scholarships {3550}

Humanities Research Center, 1,000. 00
Tower Series - Varipus

Donors (3493}

Mr. Freeman W, Burford, President

Mr. George P, Hill
1325 Ft. Worth National Banli
Building, Ft. Worth, Tcxas

Miss Ima Hogg
2940 Lazy L.ane
Houston 19mTexas

Houstonr Endowment, Inc.
FP. O, Box 1414
Houston ], Tcxas

Enginecring Foundation 200. 0O

{3840}

Library - James Stephen Hogg *
Papers and Documents Cal-
lection

Schoal of Journalism - 10, ¢00. 00

Program of Public Affairs

Reporting {4015}

Mr.H, F'. Warren, Assistant Secretary

Humble Oil and Refining Com-

pany, P.0O. Box 2130
Houston 1, Texas
Dr. H. Dayton Wilde

University Relations Counselor

Interfraternity Council and
Panhellenic Council

Qffice of the DNean of Student
Life, University of Texas

Mr, Watrous H, [rons
Federal Reserve Bank of
Dallas, Dallas, Tecxas

51-a. Japan Socicty

112 East é64th Street
New York 21, New York
Mr, Douglas Qverton
Executive Director

Dcpartment of Geology - 800. 0
Sutmmer Field Geology
Scholarship (3491%;

Graduate Feliowships 1 the 14,000.00

following depariments:

Accounting, $2,400 fellowship

and $300 general {3628, 3629);

Chemistry, $2,400 fellowship

and $300 general {3630, 3631};

Chemical Engineering, $2.400 fel-

lJowship, $300 general (3632, 3633},

Geology, $2,900 fellowship, 3300

general (3634, 3635); Petroleum

Engineering, $2.400 fellowship,

$300 gencral {3636, 3637}

Main University Unrestricted - B.184, 71
Interfraternity Council-Panhellenic
Council Trust Fund iEndowment

Funde} (3832}

College of Business Adminis- 100. 00
tration Foundation {3993}

Sammer Institute on Asia 400, 00

{3500)



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

Daonor

=¥

Jefferson Chemical Company,
inc., 1121 Walker Avenue
P,C. Box 303

Houston 1, Texas

53, Mr, Louis J. Koucurek

54,

55,

56.

57.

58.

59,

60,

&1,

" Austin,

1240 Milam Building
San Antonio, Texas

The Koppers Company, Inc.
Mr. R. R, Holmes

General Manager, Plastics
Divisian

Pittsburgh 19, Pennsylvania

Same

Mr, John T. Lawrence
President, William Morrow
and Company

425 Park Avenue South

New York 16, New York

Mrs. Amy Freeman Lee
127 Canterbury Hill
San Antonio, Texas

Iiibrary Staff Association
P.O. Box 7660, University
Station. Austin 12, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Homer L. Luther
1820 Bolsover Road
Youston, Texas

Magnet Cove Barium Corpora-
tion, P.0O. Box 6504

Houston, Texas
Mr. W, M. Tohnson,

Mr. Frank W, McBee, Jr.
1701 Guadalupe
Texas

Pre¢sident

McKesson and Robbins, Inc,
Mr. W. E. Minton

Disgtrict Vice President

611 North Field Street
Dallas 22, Texas

Purpose and Conditions

Department of Lhemistry -
fellowship {3971}

College of Business Adminis-
tration Foundation {3888)

Department of Chemical
Engineering - Summer
Teaching Fcllowship {3611}

Department of Chemical Engi-

neering, $500 scholarship {3644)
B B

and $300 general {3645}

Humanities Research Center -
for Erle Stanley Gardner Col-
tection {documents, contracts,
and correspondence concerning

$2, 000,

100,

600.

800.

22, 650,

Erle Stanley Gardner, 5715 items)

Department of Art - Emma
Freeman Memorial Fund
scholarship {3523}

Graduate School of Library
Science - scholarship {3438

Business Adminisiraiion
Foundation {3919)

College of Engincering -
Engineering Foundation {4016}

Engineering Foundation {3409)
{Austin CLASP}

Pharmaceutical Foundation
{3825)

200,

100.

100,

500.

100.

120.

253

Amount
ol s

Qo

00

0a

00

Q0=

00

00

00

00

00

00



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

Donor

62, Mobil Qil Company

Mr. R. D, Hanley, Vice President

Midland E & P Division
P. Q. Box 633
Midiand, Texas

63, Mr. W, A, Moncrief, Jr.
Petroleam Building
Ningh at Commerce
Fort Worth, Texas

64, Miss Lucile Morley
510 Bavylor Street
Austin 3, Texaa

65": National Association of Educa-

tional Broadcasters

1346 Connecticut Avenue, N, W,

Washington 6, D. C,
Mr. Harold E. Hill

Administrative Vice President

6 6. National Cystic Fibrosis
Research Foundation
Dr. Kenneth 5. Landauer
521 Fifth Avenue
New York 17, New York

67. The Newspaper Fund, Inc.
44 Broad Street
New York 4, New York
Mr. Paul S. Swensson
Executive Director

6B Odessa College
Mrs. Freda Powell
Department of Drama
Odessa, Texas

69, Pan American Petroleum Foun-

dation, Inc., P.QO.Boux 1410
Fort Worth 1, Texas

Mr. C. F. Bedford

Vice President

70. Pennsylvania Glass Sand Cor-

poration, 375 Park Avenue
New York, New York
Mr. William C. Wanek

Scholarship Program Chairman

Purpose and Conditions

254

Amount

Department of Chemical
Engineering - scholarship
$600 {3778} and Industrial
Grants $400 (3779}

Engineering Foundation

{3963}

Department of Drama -

general (3842}

Radio-Television, grant-in-aid
for production of radio program
entitled ""The Yankee Dollar”

{first payment on grant} {3796)

Genetics Foundation - research
grant for Dr. Barbara Bowman
(4040}

School of Journalism - for
special Summer Seminar in
teaching of urnalism {3515}

School of Journalism -
supplemental grant for Summer
Seminar in teaching of Journal-
ism {3624}

Department of Drama - for

Lucy Barton Schalarship Fund
(3524)

Department of Geology -
fellowship ({3472}

Department of Petroleum
Engineering - fellowship (3576}

Department of Chemical Engi-

$1,000. 00

1G0. 00

250. 00

500. 00

2,300.00

3,300. 00

2,000. 00

100. 00

2,015.00

2,118,50

200. 00

neering - Merit Award Scholarship

(3544)

M-8



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued;

Donor

71. Mr. O. Scott Petty
101 East Kings Highway
San Antonio, Texas

72. Mzr. W, J. Powell
2010 Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas 1, Texas

73. The Proctor and Gamble Com-
pany, Research and Development
Department, P.O. Box 39175
Cincinnati 39, Ohio
Mr. H. Nordsieck

74. Mr. G. E. Ramsey, Jr.
P. O, Box 4068
Chevy Chase 15, Maryland

75. Resources for the Future, Inc,
1775 Massachusetts Avenue, N. W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Mr. John E. Herbert

76. Mrs. §. B. Roberdeau
307 West Ninth Street
Austin, Texas

77. The Rockefeller Foundation
111 West 50th Street
New York 20, New York
Miss Flora M. Rhind, Secretary

78, Rockwell Brothers Endowment,
Inc., ¢ /o Henry M. Rockwell
517 Rusk Building
Houston, Tcexas

79. Mr, William L. Russell
4101 San Jacinto Street
Houston 4, Texas

80, Mr. Marlin E. Sandlin
Chairman, Pan American
Sulphur Company
Houston 2, Texas

255

Purpose and Conditions Amount

Engineering Foundation {3612} $ 500.00
and

Geology Foundation {3614} 500. 00
Engineering Foundation {4010} 100. 00
Department of Chemistry - 3,768. 50

fellowship $2,568. 50 {3508},
general $1, 200. 00 (3509)

Engineering Foundation {4047) 100. 00

Department of Economics - 4,135. 00
fellowship in natural
resources {3642}

Main University - Women's 100. 00
Co-operative Housing {3546}

Main University - English Lanc 20,000, 00
guage Prograrn between the Uni-

versity of Texas and the Univer-

sidad del Valle of Cali, Colambia

13486}

Main University - James M. 200, 00
and Sarah Wade Rockwell
Endowment Fund {3450% ;

same account, additional gift 1,000, 0C
{4107): in memory of James

W. Rockwell, August 27, 1890 -

August 23, 1962. former member

of the Board of Regents,

School of Journalism - 100, 0O
Russell Foundation Award for
Religious Writing {3914}

Arts and Sciences Foundation 250. 00
401 33



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued}

&

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount _
81. Sears, Roebuck Foundation Division of Extension - £3,250. 00
1409 South Lamar grant-in-aid for Distributive
Dallas 2, Texas - Education Program {3610}
€
Mr, Ernest Lu.sby,y%’residcnt
82. Estate of Murray Case Sells Endowment Funds - principal 669, 36
Mr. John G. Anderson balance and interest on F, E,
Business Manager DuFur note owed Sells Estatc
Texas Wesleyan College {3577}
Fort Worth, Texas
83, Shell Development Conpany Bureau of Engineering Rescarch 5,000, 00
P. O. Box 481 for study of welded tubular con-
Houston, Texas neciions under the direction of
Mr, Noyes D. Smith, Jr. Dr. A, A Toprac {3819
Vice Prcesident
84, Mr. H. F. Shore University of Texas Press - 1,000. 00
P, O. Box 1046 for publications {4041}
Boerne, Texas
85, Sinclair Qil Company College of Business Adminis - 100. 00
600 Fifth Avenue tration, General (3975
New York 20, New York
Mr. M. E. Stonc, Vice President
86, Mr. Novyes D. Smith, Jr. Engineering Fourdation 200. 00
503 Bolivar {3891
Bellaire, Texas
87. Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc. Department of Chemistry - 2,590, 00
P. O, Box 900 fellowship $1,500 {3847;
Dallas 21, Texas general, $1,090 (3848
Mr, E, 5 Wilhelm, Division Managcr
Field Research Laboratory
88, The Sommers Drug Stores College of Pharmacy - 600. 00
5130 East Houston scholarships and fellowships
S5an Antonio, Texas {3726)
Mr, W, N, Corrigan, President
89. Southern Education Foundation Collcge of Education - grants 2,250.00
511 Cypress Street, N, E, for ten students in 1962
Atlanta 8, Georgia Summer Session {3513}: and
Dr, J, C, Disxon, Vice President
and Ewxecutive Director College of Education - grant £10. 00
for an additional student. in
1962 Summer Session {3839
Main University - Woodrow 1, 125,00
Wilson Foundation Summer
Grant for five students {3514);
Main University - Woodrow 356. 00

Wilson Foundation Summer
Grant (balance} {3838}

M-10

)



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued]

Donor

90,

9L,

92,

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

Southland Paper Mills, Inc.
Mr., R, W, Wortham, Jr.
President and Chairman of
the Board

Lufkin, Texas

Mr., Coulter R. Sublett
7035 Eudora
Dallas, Texas

The Tavylor Foundation
1312 Bank of the Southwest
Building, Houslon 2, Texas
Mr. Jack G. Taylar

Texaco, Inc.
P, O. Box 509
Beacon, New York

Purpose and Conditions

Journalism Foundation -
first of three annual grants

te be known as the E. L. Kurth
Award for Research in Journal-

‘s (3459
Pharmaceutical Foundation

{3553}

Collepe of Business Adminis-
tration, to cstablish the Jack

$1,000

100.

3, 250,

G, Taylor Awards: for excellence

in teaching, $1, 000. 00 {(3460};

honor student award, $250. 00

{346 1}; for faculty devclopment

and travel, $2,000. 00 {3462}

Department of Petroleum Engi-

necring, fcllowship {3457]

Mr. L, C. Kemp, Jr., Vicc President
Research and Technical Department

Texas Eastman Company
Mr. A, R, Hengst
Longview, Texas

Texas Educational Secretaries

Association, Miss Frances
Wilson, 1715 - 26th Street
Lubbock, Texas

Texas Life Convention

Mr, H, L, Rietz, Secretary-
Treasurer, Great Southern
Life Insurance Company

P. O. Box 1972

Houston 1, Texas

Texas Pharmaceutical Associa-

tion, Ladics Auxiliary

Mrs. Clark Bonham, Secretary-

Department of Chemical Engi-

3,000.

2,500,

neering, Eastman Kodak Fellow-

ship, $1.500 (3844}; and for

Industrial Grants $1,000 (3845)

College of Education -
Confcrences and Institutes,
grant to cover balance due on

1962 Work Conference (3932}

Business Administration
Foundation (3411}

College of Pharmacy -
scholarships and fcllowships
{3873}

Treasurer, 4005 Trail Lake Drive

Fort Worth, Texas

Texas Society for Crippled
Children and Adults, Inc,

4429 North Central Expressway

Dallas 5, Texas
Mr., Martin M. Ricker
Executive Director

Department of Speech -
scholarships {3864}

285,

2,000.

150.

150,

257

Amount

.00

00

Qo

00

00

30

00

00



GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

Donor

99.

100,

101.

102,

103,

104.

105,

136,

107.

Texoma Wholesale Jewclers
Mr. Ben A.Lipshy, President
512 Soutlh Akard Street
Dallas 21, Texas

Tex-Tube, Inc.
P. ©, Box 7705
Houston 1, Texas

Me, O, P, Thomas
Sinclair Qil Corporation
600 Fifth Avenue

New Yaork 20, New York

Mr. W. L. Thompson
2213 Enfield Road
Austin, Texas

Union Carbide Qlefins Company

Dr. Graham Cook, Research
Department, P,O. Box 8004

South Charleston, West Virginia

United Cerebral Palsy Research

and Educational Foundation
Mr. A, F. Mauer, Comptroller
321 West 44th Street

New York 36, New York

The Robert A, Welch Founda-
tion, 20th Floor Bank of the
Southwe st Building

Houston 2, Texas

Mr. Daniel R. Bullard

Senior Trustee

West Texas Pharmaceutical
Association, P,O, Box 4215
Midland, Texas

Mr. Lester Short, Secretary

Mr. Dan C. Williams
Southland Life Insurance Com-
pany, Dallas 1, Texas

Purpose and Conditions

Amount

College of Business Admin-
istration - Zale Scholarship
{3560}

Bureau of Engineering Rescarch

for Materials Fatigue Labora-
tory (4011}

Business Administration Foun-
dation (3889)

Journalism Foundation {3440)
{Austin CLASP)

Department of Chemistry -
fellowship $2, 100 {3817}
and general $1,200 {3818}

College of Education - for
Special Education Doctoral

Programs (3777)

Main. University - Research:
grant supplement for Dr.
George Watt (3458)

Main University - Research:

renewal grants and supplements

thereto (4106}

College of Pharmacy -
scholarships and fellowships
(3434}

Engineering Foundation
{3543

$

500.

1Q0.

100.

3,300.

2, 160.

&, 900.

61,978,

1,0400.

500. 90

00

00

00

00

00

00

. 00

00



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

108, The following scholarships with the recipient designated by the donor:

Doneor

Air Force Aid Society

American Association of
University Women, Midland
Branch

c/o Mary Miller Marberry
1401 Bedford Drive
Midland, Texas

Austin City Panhcllenic
Association

Mrs. Barton D. Riley
4515 Balcones Drive
Austin, Texas

Claude Worthington Benedum
Foundation, Nancy J. Arnold,
Assistant Secretary-Treasurer
Bencedum-Trees Building
Pittsburgh 22, Pennsylvania

Byrd Foundation

D, H. Byrd Enterprises
Tower Petroleum Building
Dallas 1, Texas

The Clayton Fund

Mr. S, M. McAshan, Jr., Trustec
P. C. Box 2538

Houston 1, Texas

Dumas Business and Professional
Women's Club

Miss Lois Sims

Dumas, Texas

Ft, Worth Panhellenic Associa-
tion, Mrs. Gladys M, Morgan
3688Enconto Drive

Fort Worth, Texas

209

Recipient Amount
Antony A. Barnes {4056) $ 300. 040
Frederic Antony Bruton, Jr(4057) 550.00
Edward Kirk Collins (4058} 300. 00
Donna Eileen Cook (4059) 200. 00
John Earl Cuddeback (4060} 300. 00
Clay Perry Drummond, Jr{4061) 500.00
Dianne Dunn {4062) 150.00
Vivian Kay Furlow (4063) 500. 00
Jerry Lee Kaiwi (4064} 800. 00
Morris Delon Seay {4065} 300. 00
Wenona Miles Shelton (4067) 500. Q0
Kent Ray Stryker (4068) 500. 00
Joan Arlcne Younger {4008) 250, 00
Donna Raumaker (3492) 200. 00
Leighton S. Whitsitt $250. 00 1, 250.00
Paul C. Crews, Jr. $500.00
Judye Anne Fernandez $500. 00
(4052}

Pedro Garcia (3952) 260, 00
Judith Anderson (3545} 1,500.00

Nancy D, Johnson (3453} 190. 00
Carrie Ruth Adams (4098) 150. 00



GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

Donor Recipient

The Jack Hutchins Foundation Liinda Stiles {4053)
Mr, Lloyd G. Rust, Jr., Trustee

P. C. Box 1027

Wharton, Texas

Institute of Scrap Iron and Helen Magedson (2679)
Steel, Gulf Coast Chapter

c/o Mr. Dave H. Novy

Austin Metal and Iron Company

Austin, Texas

Longview Lions Club Robert Cochran Morgan (4055}

Mr. James K. Curtis
Curtis Building, Drawer 792
Longview, Texas

Mannheim Qfficers Wives Club Karen Kay Walton {3866)
Mrs. Andrew Spencer

¢fo Lt. Col. Andrew Spencer

ORDIC, APQO 28, New York

Bruce McMillan, Jr. Foundation Billy Ray Bugg (3966)
Mr. Ralph Ward Annell Todd (3968)
Overton, Texas

Poitiers Dependent School P, T, A. David A. Davidson (4097)

c/o Mrs. William R. Reed
APQC 44
New York, New York

Rockdale Rotary Club Patricia Hart (3923}
Mr. Earl L. Voskamp
Rockdale, Texas

Scott Paper Company Judith Elizabeth Cann {3667)

Mr. J. 8. B, Middleteon
Director of Personnel
Philadelphia 13, Pennsylvania

Texas Society of Certified Charles Hibbetts {3666)
Public Accountants, Austin Chapter

Mr. Hunter Schieffer, President

712 Capital National Bank Building

Austin, Texas

United Steelworkers of America Ronald Edwin Biendseil
Mr. Martin Burns, Director (4054)

District No. 37

1101 Continental Building

Houston 2, Texas

Woman's Club of Bryan Mary Kathleen Walker (3451)

Mrs. K. K, Summers
Bryan, Tcxas

$ 900.

650,

250.

380,
400,

300.

100,

100.

100.

600,

125,

<60

Amount

00

00

00

00
00

00

a0

00

GQ



261

ESTABLISEMENT OF GIFT FUNDS: I recommend approval of the establishmeny
of the following fundss

=

1. The Robert H. Willlams Fund to be established within the Department Ji:iu) r
of Romance Janguages for unrestricted use of the Department at the fzﬁ?i
discretion of the chairman and a committee to be appointed by him. e
Contributions to this fund total approximately $300. Dr. Williams was
Professor of Romance languages at the University from 1940 until his

death on June 10, 1962.

2. An endowment fund set up at the request of the Department of the ‘)ilkbj
History and Philosophy of Educatilon, the income from which will provide 70¥.L
the Frederick Eby Research Prize in Humanistic Studies in Education. -
Initial contributionsi totdl "$100. When the endowment has built up suffi-
ciently, an sward will be made annually to the graduate student writing

the best accepted dectoral dissertation in the field of humanilstlc gtudies

in Education, selection to be by the Budget Council of the Department of

the History and Philosophy of Education. If no dissertation is Jjudged
adequate for the award in any one year, the money will be held in trust

for succeeding years. Dr. Eby has served on the staff of the University

since 1909 and is at present Professor Emeritus in the Department of the
History and Philosophy of Education

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL ACCQUNTS: The following travel has been approved
with costs pald from accounts not specifically allocated te travel:

1. President J. R. Smiley, July 20-2k, 1962, to Dallas, Texas, to attend

and speak at the Henry M, Burlage Appreciation Dinner and the Pharmacy

Alumml Association annual breakfast meeting, expenses paid from the z
Development Expense account. Fl‘}q'

2. Mr. Glenn E. Barnett, Dean of Students, August L-15, 1962, to Nash-
ville, Tennessee, to .atiend the Southern Regicnal Education Board's
Conference on Research Related to College Admissions as representative
¢f the University, expenses paid from the account Miscellaneous Admin-
Istrative Expenses.

3. Mr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microblolemy, May 5-12, 1962, to Kansas
City, Missouri, and Chicago, Illincis, to present papers ai meeting of
professional societies, part of his expenses paid from a travel account
and the balance from Maintenance and Operation account of Research in
Bacteriology.

UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS GARBAGE FEE: An ordinance of the City of Austin,
erfective July 1, 1962, levied a charge ($1.25 per nonth) for garbage

pick-up sérvice which affects University-owned apartments and Trailer p1-4ﬁ° 1)
Park, whether these facilities are cccupied or not. Bstimated annual

cost to the University is $9,333.00.

Director McConnell and his staff, after a careful survey, estimate that
the University can perform this service for approximately $5,000 per year,
at a cost to esach tenant of $0.?5 per month. The Business Manager there-
fore recommends, and I concur, that, effective November 1, 1962, a charge
of $0.75 per month be added to the rent of each University-owned epartment
or trailer space, to provide garbage pick-up service and that the charge
by the City cf Austin be discontinued.

M-15



RESEARCE CONTRACTS: The following conitracts and smendments have
been negoticted by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the Vice-President snd/or President upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director
of the Offlce of Covermnment Sponsored Research, and the Business
Msnager. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Modification No, 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 08(635)-1243, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Systems Command, Air Proving Ground Center, Eglin Air Force Base,
Florida, extends the peried of the contract through Jenuary k4, 1963,
without additionsl funds. The lnvestigations of problems concerning
ballistics end bombing tables continue in the Military Physilcs Re-
search Laboratory under the direction of A. E. lockenvitz, Professor
of Physics.

2. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(60L4)-2249, by which the Department of the Air Foree, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronlce Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom
Fleld, Bedford, Massachusetts, establishes a fixed overhead rate of
35.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period September 1, 1958 through
August 31, 1960, The studles in the tropospherlc propagation were
performed at the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory wnder
the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electricel Engl-
neering.

3. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AP 08(635)-2631, by which the Department of the Air Foree, Air Force
Systems Command, Air Proving Grownd Center, Eglin Air Force Base,
Florida, adde the sum of $38,950.00 to the contract funds, increases
the scope of the work, and extends the period of the contract
through March 2, 1963. The research and snalysis of phenomena which
are caused by the interaction of a projectile with the target envi-
rooment continues in the Military Physices Research Leboratory wunder
the direction of A. E. Lockeavitz, Professor of Fhysics.

b, Modification No. 3 ; Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(604)-5556, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Leurence G. Eanscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, establishes a fixed overhead rate
of 35.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period November 1, 1959
through August 31, 1960, a provisional overhead rate of 36.5% for
the period September 1, 1960 through August 31, 196L, and & provi-
sional overhead rate of 35.5% subsequent to September 1, 1961. The
study of wind and temperature profiles in the atmospheric bowmdary
leyer continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineerding.

5. Modification No. 3, Supplementsl Agreement to Contract

AF 19(604)-5T17, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Systens Commend, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusettis, establishes a fixed overhead rate

of 35.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period September 1, 1958
through August 31, 1960. The study of the infrared photodielectric
snd photomagneto-electric effects in semiconductors was performed
under the direction of Dr. Willism H. Bartwlg, Associete Professor
of Electrical Engineering.

6. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AP 33(657)~T007, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Systems Command, Aercnautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air
Force Base, Chio, adds the sum of $11,500.00 to the contract funds
end incresses the scope of the work, The research coutinues in the
Defense Research Leborastory under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner,
Professor of Physzics.

M-16

b 3oo

%v'

-

*

}- 203C

M- 5 oo ﬁ.r’

SEELES

L

L

LN



T. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(604)-7279, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusetis, establishes a fixed overhead rate of
35.5% of Salaries snd Wages for the perilod April 1, 1960 through
August 31, 1960, a provicionsl overhesd rate of 36.5% for the period
September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961, and a provisional overhead
rate of 35,5% subsequent to September 1, 1961. The research directed
toward the development of basic techniques of forecasting the natural
formation and dissipation of radiation fog and selected mesc-scale
phenomena continues in the Electriecnl Engineering RBesearch Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A. W. 8iraiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

8. Modificatlion No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(604)-8038, by which the Department of the Air Forece, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence <. Henscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, establishes a provisionsal overhead
rate of 36.5% of Salaries and Wages for the periocd Merch 1, 1961
through August 31, 196l, and a provisionsl overhead rate of 35.5%
subsequent to September 1, 196l. The study of the propagation con-
ditions for radic wave paths traveling the totsal height of the at-
nosphere continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

9. Modifieation No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(604}-8053, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Commend, Electronic Systems Division, Leureace G. Hanscom
Field, Bedford, Masssachusetts, establishes a provisional overhead
rate of 36.5% of Salaries and Wages for the period September 1, 1960
through August 31, 1961, and & provisional rate of 35.5% subsequent
to September 1, 1961, The study and application of dsta processing
methods te the problem of sensing end recording meteorologlcel vari-
ables was performed in the Electrical Engineering Besearch Laboratory
under the direction of Dr, A. W, Streiton, Profegsor of Elecctrical
Engineering.

10. Modification Wo. 2, Supplemental Agreement %o Ccuntract

AF 19(604)~8513, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, adds the sum of $25,000.00 to the con-

263

(}/]_503%

1303 ¢

M- 203 L

tract funds, extends the period of the contract through March 3L, 1963,

and incorporates Basic Agreement AF 49(6L43)-37 into the contract.
The study of the comparison of the electric fields induced in the
earth with those produced in a conventionel horizontal antenna con-
tinues in the Electricel Engineering Research Laboratory wunder the
direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of BElectricel Engineering.

11, Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 19(60k4)-8513, by which the Departmeut of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Flectronic Systems Division, Laurence G. Hanscom
Field, Bedford, Massachusettis, establishes a provisional overhead
rate of 36.5% of Salaries and Wages Tor the period June 16, 1961
through August 31, 1961, end & provisional rate of 35.5% subsequent
to September 1, 1961. The study of the comparison of the electric
Tields induced in the earth with those produced in a conventicnal
horizontal antenna continues in the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory under the directiom of Dr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of
Electricel Engineering.

b- 303 L



264

12. Contract AF 33{657)-871&, by which the Department of the Air 259 fv
Force, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Alr Force -20C
Base, Chio, provides $60,000.00 for a study of tae effect of at- —Geloa

-

e

sorption of geses and the effective temperature of clouds and
atmospheric background in the frequency range from 100 KM to
160 KMC. The contract is effective for the pericd May L, 1962 to
July 1, 1963, and the research is o be performed in the Electricel
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W.
Straiton, Professor of Blectrical Engipeering.

13. Contract AF 33{657)-9202, by which the Department of the Air W
Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division,
Wright-Patterson Air Forc¢e Base, Chio, provides $38,350.00 for a . :
theoretical and experimental investigation of the concepts of in- A
creasing power and power density. The contract is effective for
the period July 2, 1962 through February 1, 1963, and the study
will be performed in the Military Fhysics Research Laboratory
under the direction of A. E. Lockenvitz, Prcfessor of Physics.

14, Contract AF 33(657)-9587, by which the Department of the Air b
Force, Adr Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division,

Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides $142,000.00 for ﬁﬁﬂ_f 7T
certain electromegnetic studies during the pericd July L, 1962 o
through Jwne 30, 1963, The research will be conducted at the Lf(i;
Defense Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P. }

Boner, Professor of Mhysics.

15. Modifiecation No. L, Change Order to Contract AF 33(600}-42316,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Aercnautical Systems }pﬂ_ﬁca
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chlo, extends the period 3
of the contract through December 31, 1962, without additional Funds.

The fabrication of phantom target tester continues in the Military

Physics Research Leboratory under the direction of A, E. Lockenvitsz,

Professor of Physics,

16. DBlanket Supplemental Agreement dated 8 May 1962, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronauticel
Systems Dlvision, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, incorporates
the current fixed overhead rates into the following Air Forece re-
gearch contracts:

Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 33{600)-

35081, which establiches the fixed overhead rate of 35.5% of Sale )M_-Bp5”
aries and Wages for the period September 1, 1958 through August 31, %P
1960, and a provisionel overhead rate of 36.5% subsequent %o Sep-

terber 1, 1961. The research on the MD-7 and MD-9 Fire Control

System was performed in the Military Physics Research Laboratory

under the direection of A. E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

Modiflcation No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AF 33(600)- M- 3o 5L
Los545, which estsblishes the fixed overhead rate of 35.5% of Sel-

aries and Wages for the period September 1, 1960 through October 20,

1960. 'The research and development of am expendable refractometer

was conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Leboratory

under the direction of Drs A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

Modification Wo. k, Supplemental Agreement to Ccntract AP 33(616)- 2 7{
6801, which establishes the fixed overhesd rate of 35.5% of Sal- }7- 307
arles and Wages for the perlod September 1, 1960 through Novenmber

1, 1960. 'The resesrch and development on radio propagation and

assoclated refractive index problems was conducted in the Blectri-

cal Lngipeering Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr.

A, W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

M-18



265

17. Supplement to Grant DA-ARO(D}-31-12L-G252, by whizh the Depart- s
ment of the Army, Army Research Office, Durham, North Carolina, adds ﬁ;*«:i§“%
the sum of $17,135.00 to the grant funds and extends the period of -
the grant through December 28, 1963. The research entitled "Chemical

Reactions in Shock Waves” continues 'mder the dirveztion of Dr. W. C.

Gardiner, Imstructor in Chemistry.

18. Grant DA-ARO(D}-31-124-~G330, by which the Deparmment of the Army, 4, 2/
Army Research Office, Durham, Worth Carolina, provides $16,506.07 for d
support of research entitled "Stress-Strain Cheracteristics of Materiale

at High Rates of Strain." The grant is effective for the period June

12, 1962 through Junme 11, 1963, and the research will be performed in

the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

19. Modification No. 8, Chenge Order to Contract DA 36-039 5C-T78911, M- 313
by which the United States Army Signal Supply Agency, Fert Monmouth,

New Jersey, authorizes the Officc of Naval Besearch Branch Office,

Chicago, to act as Property Administrator under the contract. The

machine language trensletion studies continue under the direction of

. W. P. Iehmann, Professor of Germanle Lanpuages.

20. Madification No. 3, Supplementel Agreement fo Contract M-3) 3 ~£_
DA 36-039 8C-87312, by which the United States Army Signal Supply

Agency, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, extends the pericd of the contract

through July 1, 1962, without additionsl fwmds. The investigation of

new methods for frequency control contipues under the direction of

Dr. Williasm H. Hartwig, Associste Professor of Electrical Engineering.

2)l. Modification No. 1, Chenge Order to Comtract DA 36-039 SC-891T79, M. 2,30
by which the Unilted States Army Signal Supply Agency, Fort Monmouth,

New Jersey, authorizes the Office of Naval Research Branch Office,

Chicago, to act as Property Administrater under the contract. The

recearch in tropical meteorclogy continues in the Electrical Engineer-

ing Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton,

Professor of Electrical Engineering.

22, Contract DA 36-039 SC-90719, by which the United States Army e Bl
Signal Supply Agency, Fort Mommouth, New Jersey, provides $45,000.00

Tor a study of existing solion transducers from the viewpoint of
atmospheric acoustics application. The contract is effective for

the period Jume 1, 1962 through May 31, 1963, and the research is to

be performed in the Defense Research lLaboratory under the direction

of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics,

C.L

A

23, Amendment Ho. 3 to Contract Nonr-375(14), by which the Depart- Yy
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., adds f')“ﬁédbjlfl
the sum of $45,000.00 to the contract funds, increases the scope of

the research,; and extends the period of the contract through Decem-

ber 31, 1962. The study of millimeter radiowaves and magnetstelluric

signals continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laborstory

under the directlon of Dr. A, W. Streiton, Professor of Electrical

Engineering.

2k, Amendment No. 4 to Contract Nenr-375(14), by which the Depart- A Bhop. 2
ment of the Navy, Office of HNaval Research, Washington, D. C., adds '
the sum of $60,000.00 to the contrast funds, inerceses the scope of

the research, and extends the pericd of the ~gntract through June

30, 196k, The study of millimeter rcdiowaves snd magnetotelluric

signals continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory

under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering.

M-19



266

25, Blanket Supplemental Agreement dated 18 May 1962, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapons, Washington, D. C.,
incorporates the current fixed overhead rate irn the following con-
tracts;:

Supplemental Agreement No. 15 to Contract NOrd-16382, which estab- #
lishes the fixed overhead rate of 30.5% of Sslaricc and Wages for (l e,
the period September 1, 1958 through August 31, 1960, The research

was performed in the Defense Ressarch Leboratory under the direction

of Dr., C. P. Boner, Professor of Hiysics.

Supplemental Agreement No. Ll to Contract NOrd-16498, which estab- ¢ g
lishes the fixed overhead rate of 30.5% of Selaries and Wages for

the period September 1, 1958 through August 31, 1960. The research
continues in the IDefense Reseasrch Laboratory upder the direction

of Ir'. C. P. Boner, Professor of Paysgies.

Supplemental Agrecment No. 7 to Comtract NOrd-18217, which esteb- ) gi
lishes the Tixed overhead rate of 30.5% of Salaries and Wages for

the period September 1, 1958 through August 3L, 1960. The research

vas performed in the Defense Research Laeboratory under the direction

of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

26. Modification No. 33, Chenge Order to Contrsct NOber-T72627, by il
wnlch the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C., Fi-Z2He T
adds $15,000.00 to the contract funds. The research on underwater

ordnance studies continues in the Defense Research Leboratory under

the directiom of Dr. . P. Bomer, Professor of Physics.

27. Modification No. 34, Supplemental. Agreement to Contract

NObsr-72627, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Shilps, ﬂq_ XL S,
Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $50,000.00 to the contract funds, = =
increases the level of the werk, and extends the pericd of the con-

tract through June 30, 1963. The research on underwater ordnance

studies continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the

direection of Dy, C. P. Boner, Professor of Physgics.

28, Modification No. 35, Supplemental Agreement to Contract _ ,
NObsr-T72627, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Mo B3
Washington, D. C,, lists certain items of equipment to be furniched

by the Government. The underwater ordnance studies continue in the

Defense Research Leboratory wmder the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner,

Profegsor of Physics.,

29. Modification No. 36, Change Order to Contract NObsr-72627, by A4 240
which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C., ~
adds the sum of $35,000.00 to the contract funds. The undervater

ordnance studies. continue in the Defense Research Leboratory under

the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physles.

30. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract A Bl o)
N62306-202L, by which the United States Navy Hydrographic Office, 5?
Washington, D. C., provides for the lean of two Ekman Cwrrent Meters

ownad by the Yavy Department. Dr. Howard T. Odum, Director of the

Institute of Marine Science, Port Aransas, will use the meters.

31. Asslgmment of Patent Rights, Serdial No. 176,881, Recorded 28

February 1962, Reel 1113, Frame 534-537, by which the University and

the inventors, Herbert V. Hillery and Frederick Q. Bohls, transfer Aﬂ c g

to the Department of the Navy all right, title, and interest in and 1-346 1y
to an invention entitled, "Triplane Reflector with Controlled Fre-
guency-Dependent." The invention resulted from research wnder Navy

Bureau of Ships Contract NObsr-72027, directed by Dr., C. P, Boner,

Professor of Physics end Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

M-20



26"

32, Assignment of Petent Rights, Serial No. 169,692, Recorded 26 N
February 1962, Reel 1112, Frame 250-253, by which the University end M. 2yl 7
the inventors, Herbert V. Hillery and Prederick O. Bchls, transfer

to the Department of the Navy all right, title and ianterest in and %o

an invention entitled, "Frequency Discriminating Sound Reflentor-

Filter." The invention resulted from research under Navy Bureau of

Ships Contract NObsr-72627, directed by Dr. ¢. P. Boner, Prcfessor

of Physics and Director, Defense Research Labcratory.

33. Grant NsG 263-63, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Weshington, D. C., provides $35,040.00 for support ki 24/3 v
of research entitled "Quantum Mechanical Teleulations and Studies of 7 i
Atomic Systems of Astrophysical Interest.” The grant is effective

for the period Jume 1, 1962 through May 31, 1963, and the research

will be performed under the directicn of Dr. F. A. Maisen, Professor

cf Chemistry and of Fhysics.

34. Modification No. L, Supplemental Agreement to Contract . p
DA-49-146-X2-028, by which the Defense Atomic Support Agency, Wash- /- 3/4. 4
ington, D. C., extends the perind of the contract through July 31,

1962, without additional funds. The study of materials and systems

for the isolation of underground structures subjected to dynamic loads

contipues in the Structural Mechenics Research Laboratory under the

direction of J. Nells Thompson, Professor of Civil Engiuneering.

35. Contraet PC-(W)-116, by which the Peace Corps, Washington, D. C.,

provides $109,265.00 for evaluation of the Peace Corps Project in the JYREa TR
S8an Francisco Valley of Eastern Brazil. The contract iz effective Co
for the pericd Jume 30, 1962 through June 18, 1965, and the study

will be performed under the direction of Dr. Wayne H. Holtzman,

Professor of Psychology, and Dr. Joe W. Neal; Lecturer in Government

and Director of the International Office.

36. Contract Ce-5949, by which the United States Department of Com- PLQAAJ
merce, Area Redevelopment Administration, Washington, D. C., provides ,
$40,000.00 for a mineral resource study in Hest Texas. The contract M. Sfoem
is effective for the period June 29, 1962 through June 28, 1964, and 3po

the study is to be performed under the direction of Ir. Peter T. e "?57
Flawn, Professor of Geology.

37. Purchace Order No. R0-33-59L, by which the United States Depart- . -

ment of the Interilor, Nationel Park Service, provides $1600.00 for M-333¢
test excavations et various archeologicel sites within the McGee Bend

Reservoir, Angelina and San Augustine Counties, Texas, to determine

cultural affiliation of the villsges. The Purchase Order is effective

for the period June 26, 1962 through December 31, 1963, and the pro-

Ject will be directed by Dr. T. N. Cempbell, Professor of Anthropclogy.

38. Contract AT-(40-1)-30Lk, by which the United States Atomic N om e gl
Energy Commission, Osk Ridge, Tennessee, provides §11,415.00 for sup- ' ¢ j“‘ﬁ‘fu
port of "Research concerning the cffect of radiatioas on genetlc Sys-

tems of organisms in relation to the physiologicel and biochemiocal

systems.” The contract is effective for the period June 13, 1962

through April 30, 1963, and the rescarch will be performcd under the

direction of Dr. W. S. Stopve and Dr, Mary L. Alexander, Department

of Zooclogy.

39. Modification No. 10, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT-(k0-1)-1639, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission, M. Z5e/f
Oak,Rigge, Tennessee, extends the period of the contract through May -

31, 1963. The study of unusual oxidation states of transitional

elements continues under the direction of Dr, George W, Wati, Prefes-

sor of Chemistry.

M.2L



268

40, Grant CA-K6-18,366, Research Career Award, by vhich the Uaited N 2L )/J
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health oo A
Service, provides $24,658.00 for support of rescarch eatitied

"Mitosis and Chromosomes in Health and Disease," The grant ls effec-

tive for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, and

the research will be performed wnder the directiocn of Dr. Joha J.

Biesele. and Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Department of Zoolegy.

I
r

41, Grant GM-K3-3086, Research Career Development Award, by which A, . 353 Ta_,;

the Unilted States Department of Health, Educetion, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides $17,442.00 for support of research
entitled "The Biochemistry of Hemoglobin and of Microbial Nitrogen
Fixation." The grant is effective for the period Seplember 1, 1962
through August 31, 1963, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. Austen F. Riggs, II, and Dr. Wilson S. Stonse,
Department of Zoology.

b2, Grant GM-K3-18,38L, Research Career Development Award, by which Er Y L
the United States Department of Health, Rducatlion, and Welfare, - =
Public Health Service, provides $L17,442.00 for support of research

entitled "Genetic and Chemical Studles of Protein Varistions." The

grant is effective for the period September 1, 1962 through August

31, 1963, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. H. Eldon Sutton and Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Department of Zoology.

L3. Grant GM-KG-18,373, Research Career Award, by which the United p. 353 4
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health b
Service, provides $2Lk,64) .00 for support of research entitled

"Physiology and Biochemistry of Algae." The grant ig effective for

the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, and the re-

search will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers and

Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Department of Zoology.

Li, Grant GM-K6-18,383, Research Career Award, by which the Uaited

Btates Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health M.Z5E K
Service, provides $24,641.00 for support of research enbitled e
"Investigation of the Relation Between Genetic Organization and Fine

Structure and the Functionel Units in the Cytoplaam.” The grant is

effective for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963,

and the research will be performed under the directiom of Dr. Robert

P, Wagner and Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Department of Zoology.

LS. Grant GM 06590-0k, by which the Upited States Department of M2l K
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides f
$28,175.00 for support of research entitled "Alpha-Keto Acid Dehy-

drogenation Complexes." The grant is effective for the perlod July

1, 1962 through June 30, 1963, and the research will be performed

under the direction of Dr. Lester J. Reed, Professor of Chemistry.

46. Grant GM 10341-01, by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides 4 243 i %l
$8,400.00 for support of a Symposium on Computers axd Bicmedical Mi-3 =
Research. The grant is effective for the period June 21, 1962

through June 30, 1963, and the program will be carried out umder

the direction of Dr. David M. Young, Jr., Profosscr of Mathematics

and Director, Computation Center.

47. Graduate Training Grant 20-337(C2), by which the United States MBS d_
Department of lealth, Educetiocun, and Welfare, Public Health Service, ’ -
provides $46,224.00 for a training progrem in genetics. The grant is

effective for the period July 1, 1962 through June 30, 1963, and the

program will be under the direction of Dr., Wilsen S. Stone, Professor
of Zoology.

M-22



269

48. Graduate Training Grant 20-600{C2), by which the United Stetes 2
Department of Health, Education, end Welfare, Public Health Service, 7/~ R
provides $56,345.00 for a training program in general micreobiology.

The grant. is effective for the period July 1, 1962 through June 30,

1963, and the program will be wunder the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss,

Professor of Microbiology.

L9, Graduate Training Grant 28-789, by which the United States Depart- )
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides M- ;';3‘54;;2“!
$56,808.00 for a treining program in ccllular biology. The grant is

effactive for the pericd July 1, 1962 through June 30, 1963, and the

program will be uder the direction of Ir. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor

of Boteny.

50. Graduate Training Grant 2G-836, by which the United Stetes Depart-
ment of Health, Education, snd Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
.$1(»O,OOO .00 for graduate training in physiology. The grant 1s effective
for the period July 1, 1962 through June 3C, 1963 ,» and the progrem will
be under the directlon of Dr. A, R. Schrank, Professor of Zoclogy.

. Eiia

51. Tralning Grant 2M-6635-Ch4, by which the United States Depart- s
ment of Health, BEducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, pro- & 0% 7 %
vides $50,824.00 for support of a "Demonstration Progrem in Mental

Health Education for Prospective Teachers." The grant is effective

for the period June 1, 1962 through May 31, 1963, and the program

will be under the direction of Dr. Robert F. Peck, Professcr of Edu-

catlonal Psychology, end Dr. Glenn E. Barmett, Professor of Curricu-

lum and Instruction.

52. Grant M-6666(4), by which the United States Department of Health,p . sru # =
Education, and Weliare, Public Health Service, provides $%.025.00 for '
support of research entitled "Validation of Reports of Marital Inter-
action.” The gremt is effective for the period June 1, 1962 through
May 31, 1963, and the research is to be performed wnder the direction
of Dr. Alexander L. Clark, Assisbant Professor of Seciology.

53. Grant RG-7289(C2), by which the United States Department of P38 b I
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides ' )
$19,550.00 for support of research entitled “"Cell Ultrastructure in

Development and Growth."” The grant is effective for the period May

1, 1962 through April 30, 1963, and the research will be performed

under the direction of Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor of Botany.

Sk. Training Grant RHI-C-12-2020, by which the United States Depart- Mex5LT, )
ment of Health, Education, and Welfeare, Public Health Service, pro-

vides $414,016.00 for support of a graduate training program in radio-

logicsl health., The grant is effective for the period September 1,

1962 through August 31, 1963, and the program will be uader the direc

tion of Dr. E. F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineeriug.

55. Grant 1TL-WP-20-0l, by which the United States Department of Jeio Tnd
Health, Education, snd Welfare, Public Health Service, Burcau of S
State Services, Washington, D. C., provides $27,454.00 for support

of a "Praining Progrem in Weter Resources and Water Pollution Control."

The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1962 through Jume 30,

1963, and the program will be mmder the direction of Dr. E. F. Gloyna,
Profesgsor of Civil Engincering.

56. Contract OVR-63-4%, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, end Welfare, Office of Vocatlional Rehabilitation, !
Washington, D. C., provides $10,270.00 for support of a short~term
training course on working with physically or mentally disshbled youth.
The contract is effective for the periocd July 10, 1962 through Septem-
ber 30, 1962, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. W. G.
Wolfe and Dr. J. R. Peck, Depariment of Educational Psychology.

[
[
or

W

M-23



270

57. Amendment No. 2 to Contract SBAE-8L21, by which the United Ststes e
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, pr- 50 T4
Washington, D. C., extends the period of the contract through August

31, 1963, without additional funds. The preparation and evaluation

of inter-language testing materials continwes under the supervision

of Dr. Herschel T. Manuel, Professor of Educational Psychology.

58. Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to Contract SAE-9152, by which the M-Z5 T )
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, ’
Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $2%5,000.00 end increases the con-

tract funds from $331,809.00 to $356,809.00, and extends the perioed

of the contract to August 31, 1963. The field study in the wider use,

by means of microwave television, of faculty resources smong a number

of 1nstitutions of higher education contipues under the direction of

Professor Robert F. Schenkkan, Director of Radio/Television.

59. Contract OE-2-13-032, by which the United States Department of /2744, )
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides $12,145.00

for support of a South Asia Language and Area Center in Hindl and

Telugu. The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1962 through

June 30, 1963, and the center will be directed by Dr. W. P. Lehmann,

Professor of CGermanice Lenguages.

60. Contract 0E-2-99-036, by which the United States Department of M. 344%. 2.
Heelth, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C.,

provides $9,765.00 for support of the development of a core curriculum

gulde for treining in distributive occcupstions. The contract is effec-

tive for the period Jume 26, 1962 through November 1, 1962, and the

program will be carried out under the direction of Dean James R. D.

Eddy, Division of Extension.

61. Contract OB-2-13-052, by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Cfflce of Educatlon, Washington, D. C.,

provides $40,000.00 for support of & Language end Arca Center for -
Latin Amerlcan Studies. The contract is effective for the pericd M.Z455a.
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963. Of the sum of $40,000.00,

$20,000,00 is to be made availasble in the govermment's fiscal year of

1962. The balance of $20,000.00 is contingent upon funds being ap-

propriaeted by Congress. The center willl be directed by Dr. Theodore

Andersson end Dr. Fred P. Ellison,; Departmert of Romence Languages.

62, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Coptract OE-2-15-075, by which M- &6
the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office

of Edweation, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $3,510.00 to the con-

tract funds. The Summexr Institute for Elementary and Secondary

School Teachers of Spanish continues under the direction of Dr.

Theodor¢e Andersson, Professor of Romance Languages.

63. Amendment No. 1 to Grant NSF-GL8090, by which the Natioual Aj. B4,
Seience Foundation, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of $16,700.00 to

the grant funds and extends the period of the grant through August

31, 1963, The program for the "Development of Teachers of Engineer-

ing Mechenics," continues under the direction of Dr. Harsld J. Placs,

Jr., Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

6. Amendment No. 1 to Grant NSF-G20892, by which the National M. 33 9
Seience Foundation, Washington, D. €., adds the swm of $675.00 to ¢
the grant funds. The Summer Institute in Science and Mathematics for

High School Teachers of Science and Mathematics contilnues under the

direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education,

M-2k



65. Grant NSF-G22958, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $4,025.00 for support of the "Development

of a Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectrometer for Instructional Pur-
poses." ‘The grant ls effective for the period March 15, 1962
through April 30, 1964, and the program will be under the direction
of Ir. W. C. Gardiner, Jr., Instructor in Chemistry.

66, Grapt NSF-G23568, by which the Natlonal Science Fowndstion, A

Washington, D. €., provides $32,000.00 for support of research
entitled "Respiratory Proteins in Crustacea.” The grant is effece
tive for the period June 1, 1962 through May 31, 196k, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Ir. James L.
Larimer, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

67. Grant NSF-$23912, by which the Nationel Science Foundation, 4
Washington, D. €., provides $36,000.00 for support of research
entitled "The Paysiology of Rhythmic Systems." The grant is effec-
tive for the period June 1, 1962 through May 31, 1965, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Michael
Mengker, Assistant Profeassor of Zoology.

68. Grant NSF-G24062, by which the National Science Foundation, 4,
Washington, D. €., provides $12,900.00 for support of research "
entitled "A Multi-Cross-Section Investigation of Demand.” The
grant 1s effective for the pericd September 1, 1962 through August
3L, 1963, and the research will be performed under the direction

of Dr. Pavid S. Huang, Assistant Frofessor of Economics.

69. Grant NSF-G24209, by which the Fational Science Foundation, |
Washington, D. C., provides $9,800.00 for support of research /'~
entitled "Meaning, Belief, ond Behavior." The grant is effective
for the period June 1, 1962 through May 3L, 1963, end the research
will be performed under the directlon of Dr. Richard M. Martin,
Professor of Philosophy.

70. Grant NSF-G24355, by which the Wational Science Foundetion, }?
Washington, D. C., provides $16,400.00 for support of research i
entitled "Science and French FPharmacy: 1800-1873." The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Alex
Berman, Assoclate Professor of Pharmacy.

iy

<7/

f”uf#/?«i

YN

339 5.7

e _
Y’ '{" 4{-'; eoe

dra 2

Ly

:3 é?/O o



272

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main Uni-
versity. I recommend approvel and ratification of signatures: M. Gedd
L'

1. The following contracts have been signed by Businecs Manager James M S5 q

H. Colvin in accordance with permission giveriat the June 29 and 30, 1962 M- 52

meeting of the Board ol Regents: ) .
Pl H o

With Austin Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company, Inc., and Burtons
Laundry snd Cleaners to furnish cleaning requirements for students
in Kinsolving Dormitory = ¢

With Polar Ice Cream and Pure Milk Company for dairy products - milk
for food service operations

With Carnation Company for ice cream and for custard or frozen dessert
mlx for food service operations

With Driskill ILsundry for laundry service for Men's and Women's Residence
Balls and Cafeterias

2. Negotiated Contract No. AF 33{608)-837 with Air Force Institute of 71JJLA)
Technology, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, in an estimated

amount of $100,000 whereby the University will furnish instruction during .
the period July 1, 1962 through June 30, 1964 for approximately 125 MeBoa
gtudents selected by the United States Government who meet University

standards for admission.

3. Amendment increasing from $2,000 to $3,500 the amount for materials

and services get out in the Memorandum of Agrzement with the Amerilcan ﬁﬂ-‘ﬁ?‘{aL
Institute of Blological Sciences covering the period October 1, 1961 >
through September 30, 1962.

4. Memorandum Agreement with the Cotton Research Committee of Texzas, A-~O/ %
signed by Chancellor Harry Ransom, providing for a continuvatim of research
relating to cotton, cottongeed, and cottonseed products for the peried

September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963, compensation toc the University to be

in the amount of $32,500.00.

5.  Amendment extending from August 31, 1963 to January 31, 1963, the A}. 49,
termination date of the Memorandum of Agreement with Genetics, inc.,

originally signed May 15, 1959, whereby Genetics reimburses the University

for the cost of salaries, Social Security, and withholding tax up to a

maximum of $4,000 in connection with the printing of the journal GENETICS.

The amendment was signed by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman.

6. Interagency Contract No. 4413 667 with A. and M. College of Texas, b
signed by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby the Unl- e
versity will furnish "rendering services” for liquification of hellum M. §54 ;
during the period August T, 1962 through July 31, 1963, reimbursement to j
be made by confirmation order, and total cost during the period of

contract not to exceed $700.

7. Interagency Contract No. L4413 651 with the Executive Department )LLAJJ
Divigion of Defense and Disaster Relief, gigned by Vice-President and

Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby the University through its Visual M 5”7§/a,
Instruction Burcau will furnish visual instructional films and other
instructional gids during the pericd of the contract; beginning June 1,

1962 and ending August 31, 1963, the total of all payment for such services

not to exceed $1,700.

M-26



273

Contracts (continued)

8. Intersgency Contract No. 4413 652 with Prairie View A. and M. College,)lE*AJ
signed by Vice-Presldent and Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby the Univer-

gity during the period June 11 - July 11, 1962, will conduct & course, 'Car-
buretor Technician Training,"” for not to exceed 50 enrollees at a rate of ,
$3.75 per enrollee, the maximum payment involved not to exceed $187.50. M-85 ﬁ&}

9. Interagency Contract No. 4413 654% with The Texas Youth Council, signed

by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will .
receive for tuition and registration, fees not to exceed $400 for employeesM-0F&.L
of institutions under the jurisdiction of the Texas Youth Council who attend

the Annual Workshop for employees of children's institutions to be held at

the University during the period June 25-29, 1962.

10. Negotiated Contract No. N228-585L4k with Naval Supply Center, Oakland, /i’
Califoernia, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, in an estimated #}- guaa.é
totel of $650, whereby officers of the Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard

may be designated as students during the period July 1, 1962 - June 30, 1963.

11. Extension of Agreement with Sol Frank Company, S&h Antonio, Texas, Al 57 ¢
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the Frank Company will
continue to furnish uniforms for the students of the Air Force ROTC.

12. Contract with Texes Education Agency, signed by Vice-President and /locd
Provost Normen Heckerman, whereby the University will furaish personnel, pe ez 7
facilities, and materials to provide objective assessment of the effective-

ness of utllization of television, radioc, and related medis for educational
purposes. The estimated total of the contract is $8,150 and the period

of the contract March 31, 1962 - August 31, 1963.

13, Agreement AID-¢sd-196 with the United States of America, signed by Xy
Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, establishing & baais upon which
certain services and faciltities are to be provided by the University in AL 29/,
connection with the foreign assistance preogramsa administered by the Agency for
International Development and providing for reimbursement to the University.

The effective beginning date is July 3, 1962, and the contract continues in

force until terminated by either party upon thirty days' written notice to

the other party.

1k, Contract No. AID/fe-3 with the United States of America, signed by /Jiei-td
Presidenlt J. R. Smiley, whereby the University will render technical advice 399
and assistance to China in the fieid of English language trailning, the tota -
amount to be peid the University not to exceed $205,925. The term of the
contract is May 29, 1962, through August 31, 196k,

15. Contract No. DA-L7-043 IE~1030 with the United States Armed Forces P VY,
Institute was reported in the June docket as item 11 on page M-26. The ‘ J
Institute is now operating under the supervision of the Office of the

Secretary of Defense and the contract has been renumbered QSD-47-043-MEP-36.

LAUNDRY FEE, COLLEGE OF PHARMACY: At present e laundry fee of $1.35 is .
charged for all laboragbry courses, The fact that the account has been ﬁ?“dﬁ“9/L
overdrawn at the end of the semester indiceates that this fee is insufficient.
Accordingly, I concur in the recommendabion of the College of Pharmacy that
the fee be raised to $1.75 a semester ($1.20 for a 1l2-week summer session ' .
and. $0.90 for a 9-week summer term; on the following senior courses, leaving  “p
the $1.35 fee in effect for all other pharmacy courses: FPharmacy 666a and b g
Pharmacy 673a and b; Pharmacy 467, and Pharmacy 266K.

LABORATORY FEES EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1962: Listed below are laboratory fees
submitted by chairmen and deans to be effective September, 1962. I recom- ﬂj-%&x:h
mend ratification and approval:




274

e e Y A S o ARt £, 21 AR E 44

LABORATORY FEE SCHEIULE
Effective Beptember 1, 1962

Recommended Approved Fee

Department and Course 1961-62 Fee 1962-63 Fee Effective 9-1-62
Biology

607a, 607 $ 3.0 $ 3.00 As listed in the
360 ' 6.00 6.00 combended 1962-6

Fee." :

Botany

277 6.00 6.00 Ditto

282 6.00 6.00

319 6.00 6.00

320 6.00 6.00

321 6.00 . 6.00

325 =0= 6.00

326 : 6.00 6.00

328 ' 6.00 6.00

362 6.00 6.00

373K 6.00 6.00

374 6.00 6.00

376 6.00 6.00

371 6.00 6.00

378 6.00 6.00

382 6.00 6.00

383K . . ~0- 6.00

383L : new) 6.00

385K, 385M .00 6.00

386K 6.00 6.00

388K . 6.00

390 6.00 6.00

391 6.00 6.00

302 6.00 6.00

392K -0- 6.00

392L 6.00 6.00

393 6.00 6.00"

682 6.00 6.00

Chemistry

226a, 226b L.00 k.00 Ditto

261K k.00 4.00

310 6.00 6.00

311 6.00 6.00

317 6.00 6.00

360K 6.00 6.00

361K 6.00 6.00

369K * 6.00 6.00

373 8.00 8.00
. 376K 6.00 6.00

383 6.00 6,00

363R 6.00 4,00

387K 6.00 6.00

102 8.00 4.00

hisK 8.00 8.00

416 8.00 8.00

426a, 426b 8.00 8.00

h31 =Om 8.00

L53 8.00 8.00

45L 8.00 8.00

2(1);_21{ 605b 2.00 8.00

a, -00 5.00

297P, 397P, 69TP For 3 semester hours or less, g; For 3 semester hours or less, $6;
) for 4 semester hours or more, + For L semester hours or more, tg.
ggﬁai 59313 3.00 3.00

99a, 635 - 8.0 - on 906




LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Department and Course

Chemistry (continued)
801a, B01b

810a, 81Cb

821s,

821b

Economics

329

Geography
305 "Transportation Fee for

Field Trips"

Geology
302

31K

314K

316

320K (Special Field Course)
326

308

363K, 363L
368

370K

377K, 37TL
380K

381K

382K

383L, 3083M
384K, 3841
385K

385M

186

387M (Special Field Course)
389K, 3689L
390L

392K

394K

396

397

601a, 601b
616a, 616b
62la, 621b
698a, 658b
660 (Special Field Course)

Home Econcmics
302
303
304
305
307
307q
308
314K
316
3161
318K
324
326
327
328
331
332
333
334
341
342
348

1961-62 Fee

3% ]
388823888888

FOOOoEFEONWNONONF &

k.00

-

LEFPORFOODRFSOOD EEENOD D
'888888888888888888888

¥-29

Recoumended

19_62-63 Fee

® 0o
8888

-

- -

58888888872888888888888888888888

-~ o
OO FOFFEEOOI 0\8 oo EEONmE W NN E

58883888888883388888%

- -

FFONFOOONNFEFORDD SSRGS NN

LA I T

!
o
\

A2

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-62

Ag listed in the
column headed "“Re-
commended 1962-63
Fee."

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



276

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE {Continued)

Recommended Approved Fee
Department and Course 1961-62 Fee 1962-63 Fee Effective 9-1-62
Home Economics (continued)
364K 2.00 $ 2.00 As listed in the
366 2.00 2.00 column headed “Re-
368K 2.00 2.00 commended 1962-63
369K 2.00 2.00 Fee."
377 2.00 2.00
380K 4,00 L. 00
383L .00 4.00
409 4.00 4.00
6lba 2.00 2,00
646b 2,00 2.00
75a 2.00 2.00
Y 2.00 2.00
Journalism
3125 2.00 2.00 Pitto
312R 2.00 2.00
319R 2.00 2.00
325 3.Q0 3.00
327R 2,00 2.00
329R 2.00 2.00
*42J (Advertising) 2.00 2.00
3477 (Advertising) 2.00 2.00
361 2.Q0 2.00
3663 (Advertising) 2,00 2,00
62ha, 624 2.00 2.00
Marine Science
382 8.00 8.00 Ditto
340 3.00 Changed to a 4 hour course {L40)
LLo 3,00 6.00
480 k.00 4.00
680, 990 8.00 8.00
Mathematics
A & B (Extension Course) 20.00 20.00 Ditto
002  (Extension Courge) 10.00 10.00
004 (Extension Course) 10.00 10.00
Microbiology
292 3.00 3.00 Ditto
316 3.00 3,00
330 3.00 3.00
371 3.00 3.00
380L 3.00 3.00
381K 3,00 3.00
382 3.00 3.00
383 3.00 3.00
384 3.00 3.00
389 3.00 3.00
391 3.00 3.00
39e 3,00 3.00
460 5.00 5.00
461 5.00 5.00
L63 5.00 5.00
Lk 5.00 5.00
LB2K 3.00 3.00
619a, 619 3.00 3.00
292, 392, 692 TFor 3 semester hours or less; $3;: For 3 semester hours or less, $3;
for 4 semester hours or more; $5. For b semester hours or less, $5.
629 6.00 6.00 b
Physics
230 2.00 2.00
325 e -0-
326 -0- «On
360K 2.00 M-30 2.00

360L 2.00 2.00



LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Department and Course

Physics (continued)
366

371
379H
3827
386
390
LO1
415
416
Lh6
452
468
i)
LT3N
Lk
609a, 6096
690
801a, 80Lv
812a, 812v

Psychology
230
317
318
321
345
346
351
358
360
368K
370
381K
3827
384K
384M
38ek
389L
390, 393K
350L
690
290a
698a, 698
699a, 6950

Science

60la, 6010

Speech
315K, 315L
338

339

3h2

343

34

373K

Undergraduate Science Research

679

Zoology
280L
311K
316K
320
32K
325K
332

333

1961-62 Fee

2.00

-

« D

2883883378885

-

-

RNEFRE~FEEL S5

RN OD DD
E888888

®
8

-

W FOWW D
38888888

M-31

Recommended

1962-63 Fee

Qo

0 F D EE L EEEEDD L EDD
288885887 38888875885

Ol\)h}l\)i\)l\)h}l\)m

88888883383883887388838%338%

-

MR OMNIOD DN D

8

-Ow

-

-

W Ew FLww
88888888

2T

Approved Fee

Effective 9-1-62

As listed in the
¢olumn headed "Re-
commended 1962-63
Fee."

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Dittoe



2

LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Recommendad Approved Fee
Department and Course 1961-62 Fee 1962-63 Fee Effective §-1-62
Zoology (continued)
336 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 As listed in the
339 6.00 6.00 column headed "Re-
340 3.00 3.00 commended 1962-63
3h1 3.00 3.00 Fee."
360 3.00 3.00
369 3.00 3.00
382L.1 Q- 6.00
382L.3 -0- 4.00
3841, L.00 h.oo
385L.3, 6 .00 L.00
385L.4 4L.00 4,00
385L.5 6.00 6.00
385L.7 0= -0~
373K 3.00 3.00
376K 3.00 3.00
Lk 6.00 6.00
421 L.oo L.00
Layk L.00 4,00
ka5 L.00 4.00
L30 L.00 k.00
U0 3.00 6.00
LE6SK 6.00 6.00
LEsM 6.00 6.00
280L, 380L, LBOL, 6B0L  Fee charge of $1. per Fee charge of $1. per
semester hour eredit. gsemester hour credit.

COLLEGE OF BUSTNESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
flla, 611b 2.00 2.00 Ditto
Geperal Business - Statistics
333 2.00 2.00 Ditto
432 2.00 2.00
General Business - Sec. Studies
101 2.00 2.00 Itto
102 2.00 2.00
103 2.00 2.00
223 2.00 2.00
305 2.00 2.00
311 2.00 2.00
361 2.00 2.00
362 2.00 2.00

COLIEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aero-Space Enginsering
223 8.00 8.00 Ditto
361K 2.00 2.00
361L 2.00 2.00
263K 2,00 2,00
26LK L.00 4.00
Architecturel Engineering
258 2.00 2.00 Ditoo
260 2.00 -0
261 2.00 2.00
278 2.00 -0-
279 2.00 2,00
310L -0~ 4.00
2L 2.00 2.Q0
358 2.00 2.00
hion L .00 k.00
hus5Q 4.00 L.oo



LARORATORY FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Department and Course

Chemical Engineering
179

2h5

279

285

264

265

3TOK

379

385

%79

66ha, 6641
685

698a, 6980
639a, 699b

Civil Englineering
124K
1241
126
212K
216
241
256
257
266K
267
268
269M
272M
275
279
297
310L
321K
322
40
3549
356
357
340
368
369M
375
379
385M
380m
389K
389L
390K
397
410K
Lk

297, 397, 697 For 3 semester hours or less, $2;
for 4 cemester hours or more, $4

Electrical Engineering
129

221

260

26UK, 2641

335M

339

k& 338

360

360K

370

375M, 375N
380N

392K

396

~

1961-62 Fee

P Qoo R N DR
=g -

9235838878888388%

O RFN N

e I
'888833887838888

I\)l\)?’l\)

cCoN Q

CcCoOox Q
e

-

RFPP PP L
888888888

o
1]

P e il LY g W L )

E 5
2 £
W e et

I
o
1

2.00
4,00

(new)
5.00
5.00
5,00
5 .00
(-

5.00
5.00
5,00
5.00
5.00
i o

5.00
5.00

M-33

Recommended

1962-63 Fee

L @R
8888888"' 888888

a2

o oM

-

-

88888888888%88%88?882%é828888888%

-

*

-

rmmm:mmwmmmmmmmwm:wmmmmmmmmr\)mtpmmm

2.00

270

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-62

As listed in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1962-63
Fee."

Ditto

For 3 semester hours or less, $2;
for 4 semester hours or more,

-

n\n\..n\.n\;n\n\n\.n\n\nm\.n\.n\n\n
388888888888888

bitto



LARORATORY FEE SCHEIUIE (Continued)

Department and Course

1961-62 Fee

Electrical Engincering (continued)

397
hes
k3L
k351
438
460
511
697
660

Engineering Mechanics

381K
389K
389L
kg

Mechanical
140
146
173L
211
2h2
311
21K
343
351
375K
376K
79K
350L
382
k51

Engineering

Meteorology

320L
468
820k

Petroleun Engineering

280
290
310
321
380
330
%30
L6k
468
LAg
680

690

Pharmacy
186K.6
216K
266K
269a
269b
269L
286K.6
305

3Q7

317K
360K. 360L
362

For 3 semester hours
for 4 gemester hours
For 3 semester hours
for L pemester hours

-O=
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
==

al}m

-O-

2new)
new)

2.00

888388

ju |
0
=
—

L Ll e Lo L L o L) el L0 ) L s g
88888888

F
88

-0O-

288888885358

*

-F‘FJ-"I\)I\)PJNNMN

or less, $2;
or more, ih.
or lesg, $2;
or more, $4.

280

COLLECE COF PHARMACY

-
4.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
(new)
i
iy ™
.00
(new) M3k
8.00
L.00

Recommended Approved, Fee
1962-63 Fee Effective 9-1-62
$ -O- As listed in the

5.00 column headed "“Re-

5.00 commended 1962-63

5.00 Tee."

5.00

5,00

5.00

wOw

.00

-C- Ditto

2.00

2.00

2.00

3.00 Ditto

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

3,00

3.00

2.00 bitto

4,00

-0-

2.00 Ditto

2.00

2.0

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

l*.00

4.00

L .00

For 3 semester hours or less, $2;

for 4 semester hours or more, $b.

For 3 semester hours or less, $2;

for 4 semester hours or more, $k.

8.00 Ditto

L.oo

8.00

~Om

2.00

2.00

8.00

-O-

k.00

4 .00

8.00

L.00



LABORATORY FEE SCHEDULL (Continued)

Department and Course

Pharmecy (continued )}

362K

363

36k

364K, 36LL
367

368, 370K
380M

383K

386K
386K.5
386K .6
388K

418

19

L27K

428

h28Q

420K

433

436

436Q
LESK

Le7

LETL

666a, 666b
673a, 673b
£932a, 693b
698Ka, 698Kb
813a, 813b
823Ka, 823Kb

Cirriculum end Instruction

200,
318L
344K
hE0T.
3705 .13
3705 .14

Educational Psychology

359V
365

3TV
383L
390L

Educational Administration

683K
383M

Physical and Health Education

001M
002M
011M
Ola2M, 210
212¢
213.1
213.2
213T

214

215

217

218
219%a, 219Kb
232

262

1561.-62 Fee

o
[

CD(‘DOD-F-"-F'CD-F"CDOD

1
O -

887888888888888883887373835838

o+ 1

Recomnended

1962-63 Fee

T8858888

8838838888888888"

s o (e & & & @
88' 88888

DL OCODUE OO OEEoEo®@o®! FFoOFoom

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Q-

~O-

Course dropped from Education
Course Dropped from Education
Course Dropped from Education

(new)
{new)

2,00
(new)
2,00
2,00
—O-

n &=
o0
c O

grEODD
288888
L

o
g
St

2.00

M35

2,00
2.00

W
E88ES

Al
88

L)

DWW
88888888

-

281

Approved Fee
Effective 9-1-62

Ag listed in the
column headed "Re-
commended 1962-63
Fee."

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto



LABRORATORY FAEE

Department and Course

SCHEDULE (Continued)

1961-62 Fee

Physical and Health Education (continued}

309M
309W
319.1
319.3
319.4
325K
340
3LOW

342, 365D, 371

350E
360

420a,

420b

64oa, 64Ob
Required Physicel and Health Educaetion for Men

Required Physical eand Health Education for Women

301K,

682

301%L
302L
311L

» 312L

313L

, 316L
, 318L

321L

» 323L
. 325L
, 342L
, 3hLL

3450

, 3h46L

» 350L, 354L

361L

, 363L

365L

698b 1, 2

Music
200
2003
200K
2103
210K
210L
210M
210N

For 3 semester hours

for 4 semester hours

2.00
2,00
(newg
(new
{new)
2.00
{new)
2.00
2,00
{new)
-0-
2.00
2.00

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

POPPOPODDPDPONPOL DD PPN
28888888888888883888888888

or less,
or more,

PO 10 0P F LD D
888888888888

RO
88888

gg-.

BEE
14

Y LK
et

$2;

M- 36

-

888883833888888388838888388888

QRO ODD RIS DD N KRN R

Ln

888"

<

-

-

DI EN E
888888888

8888888%

MR N S

(
%

282

Recommended Approved Fee
1962-63 Fee Bffective 9-1-62
$ 2.00 As listed in the

2.00 column headed "Re-

2.00 commended 1962-63

2.00 Fee.,"

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

=0=

2.00

2.00

1.00 per semester

2.00 per semester

Ditto

or 3 semester hours or less, $2;
i semester bours or more, $k.

Ditto

supplementary $10.00)
supplementary $10.00)
supplementary $10.00)



283

LARCRATORY FUIE SCHEDULE {Continued)

Recommended. Approved Fee
Department end Course 1961-62 Fee 1962-63 Fee Effective 9-1-62
Music (continued)
2227 $ 2.0 $ 2.00 As listed in the
222K 2.00 2.00 column headed "Re-
262 2.00 2.00 commended 1962-63
460Pa 2,00 2.00 Fee."
L60OPD 2.00 2.00
Instruments - (Ineludes Voice,
Violin, Clarinet, Planc, Oboe,
Organ, Etc.) Each of the follow-
ing courseg in instrumental music
will be designated by the follow-
ing letters or numbers.
Uncl. 2.00 2.00 Ditto
hoaa 2.00 2.00
LOADL 2.00 2,00
LOBa, 2.00 2.00
hoBo 2.00 2.00
Logs 2.00 2.00
4och 2.00 2.00
bOla 2.00 2.00
§0lb 2.00 2.00
410a 2.00 2.00
Liov 2.00 2.00
k203, 2.00 2.00
L20n 2.00 2.00
460a 2.00 2,00 A
460b 2.00 2.00
LEOPa 2.00 2.00
LEOPY 2.00 2.00
801a 2.00 2.00
801b 2.00 2.00
810s 2.0 2,00
810b 2.00 2.00
820a 2,00 2.00
820b 2.00 2.00
860z, 2.00 2.00
860% 2.00 2,00
880a 2.00 2.00
880k 2.00 2.00
14,80e. 2.00 2.00
480b 2.00 2.00

DIVISION OF EXTENSION FEE INCREASE: T concur in the recommendation of Dean J. R. D. Eddy

that fees for correspondence and extension work be increased to that indicated:

Modiz.o o
Correspondence Courses Fresent Reconmended
Resident College, per semaester hour $10.00 315750
Nen-resident College, per -semester hour i2.00 15.00
Resident High Schooi} per one-half unit 16.00 17.50 Ay .
Non-resident High School, per one-half unit  20.00 22.506 '

Effective February 1, 1963

Class Teaching

Incresge tHition rate from $10.00 per semester hour to $12.50

Effective September 1, 1962

M-37



284

DIVISION OF EXTENSION FEE INCREASE
{continued])

If these increases are approved, the following pay scale for instructors
will be put intc effect:

Correspondance Courses
Present: $0.00 per semester hour for college courses; $10.00
per half unit for high school courses; with $2.50
for final examination.

Proposed: $10.00 for 0-5 lessons; %16.50 for 6-10 lecsons; $22.50
for eleven or more lessons for college; $11.50 per half
uriit for high school courses; with $2.50 for final
examination.

Class Teaching
From $200 to $250 per semester hour.

These increases will not only enable Extenslion Division to recruit betier
instructors, but will be in keeping with its effort to become self-supporting.

QUTSIDE DUATES: I recommend that the following staff be permitted to under-
take the ocutside duties outlined below, the work to be performed so as not

to interiere with University assignments, and otherwise to conform to Mo
remulations of the Regents: ’

i. Mr. Williasm McReynolds, Special Instructor in Journalism to act as
consultant and advisor toc Texas Student Publications, Inc., in connection
with Follow-up coverage of news stories beyond journalism class laboratory
hours,

2. Mr. Jack W. Iedbetter, Assistant Professor of General Business, to
serve as consultant to the Austin Chapter of the American Society of
Chartered Life Underwriters in connection with their program of professional
fraining for the C. L. U. qualificaetions. Mr. Ledbetter will also teach
some classes.

3. Mr. Richard M. Duvall, Assistant Professor ol General Business, to act
as Fconomic and Statisticel Consultant to the scheol bus distributors in
the State of Texas.

L, Mr., R. K. Sumners, Associate Profegsor of Speech and Academic
Coordinator of Radio-Television, to teach a night course in Radio-TV
Advertising st Baylor during the Second Semester of the 1962-63 Long
Session.

5. Miss Jo Anne Boykin, Dormitcory Counseling Supervisor I, Littlefield
Dormitory, to work elght hours per week for All Lir Sea Travel Agency where
she worked prior tc coming to the University.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: T recommend approval of the r{_py¢¥
uge during the 1952.63 Long Session of the following textbooks written by
Taculty members:

1.  The Mathematics of Investiment, by R. C. Osborn, published by Harper
and Brothers, which is 1isted at 34.25 with 12-1/2% royalty to author.

M-38



<85

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN EE_FACULTY MEMBERS
{continued)

2. Extending Mathematics Understanding, by RE. C. Osborn, M. V. DeVault,
Mess~s. hHouston and Bayd, published by Charles BE. Merrill Books, Inc.,
which 1s listed at $5.95, with approximately 6% of the wholesale price
to Dr. Osborn.

3. Vector and Tensor Analysis, by H. V. Craig, published by MeGrew-Hill
Book Company, listed at $7.50 with approximately 12% to author.

4. Machine Accounting Practice Set (Accounting), oy J. G. Ashburne and
C. 7. Zlatkovich, published by the University Co-Operative Society, which
sells at $2.25 with o royalty to authors.

5. Cost Adninistration: Cases and Notes, by E. D. Bennett, published by
Prentics-Hall, which gells for $0.5C with 15% royalty to author.

6. Audlt Practice Case, by R. L. Grinaker and R. B. Seiler, published
by Richard D. lrwin, which sells for $7.00 with 15% royalty to author.

7. Mimeographed Study - Materials and Protlems (Accounting), by G. H.
Newlove, which sells for $6.50 with nc reyalty to author.

8. Advanced Accounting Problems, by G. H. Newlove and P. Garner, published
by D. C. Heath, Book 1 selling for $2.00 and Book 2 for $2.25 with 15%
royalty to authors,

9. Financial and Administrative Accounting, by C. Aubrey Smith and J. G.
Ashburne, published by McGraw-Hill, which sells for $8.50 with 15% royalty
to authors.

10. Budgeting: Profit Planning and Control, by G. A. Welech, published by
Prentice-Hall, which sells for $7.95 with 15% royalty to author.

11. Fundamental Acccunting Principles, by J. A. White and W. W, Pyle,
published by Richard D. irwin, which sells for $7.50, with Working Papers
No. 1 and No. 2 at $2.50 each, and Practice Set No. at $2.25, with 15%
royalty to authors.

12. Good Style and Form in Report Writing, by W. P. Boyd, published by
Hemphill's Book Stores, which sells for $2.80 with 13% royalty to author.

13. Productive Businzsg Writing, by W. P. Boyd and Raymond V. Lesikar,
published by Prentice-Hall, Inc., which sells for $6.00 with 15% rayalty
to authers.

1k, The following by F. L. Cox, all published by Hemphill!s Book Stores,
with 15% royality to author:

The Digest of the Law of Contracts, which sells for $0.95
The Digect of the Law of Ssies and Negotiable Instruments,
which sells for $1.25

15. The tollowing by John R. Stockton, published by South-Western
Publishing Company at the indicated price and royalty:

Business Statistics - $6.75 - 18-3/k%
Laboratory Problems lor Business Sta&tistics - $3.00 - 10%

16. Course Material for Secretarial Studies 103, by Nelia Fox, publisghed
by Hemphill's Book Stores, which sells for $3.75 with 15% royalty to
author.

M-39



286

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS
(vontinued)

17. Typewriting Drills for Speed and Accuracy, by Faborn Etier and John
Rowe, published by McCOraw-Hill Book Gompany, which sells for $1.7% with
15% royalties to authors.

18. Business law, Text and Cases, by E. W. Nelson, W. R. Bandy, and
T. A. Shadid, published by Allyn and Bacon, Inc., which sells for $7.95
with 15% royalties to authors.

19. Recent Developments in Mathematics and Statistics Applicable to
Busineas Problems, by Francis B. May, published by the Bureeu of Business
and Beonomic Research, University of Houston, which sells for $2.00 with
no royalty to author.

20, Practical Aspects of Texas Family Law, by Jack W. Ledbetter, published
by Bureau of Business Research, which sells for $1.00 with no royalty %o
author.

21l. Demonstration Problems and Notes, by Charles T. Clark, published by
South-Western Publishing Co., which sells for $2.00 with 10% royalty to
author.

22. Transparenciss for use with Business Statistics, by Charles T. Clark,
published by Scuth-Western Publishing Co., to be purchased by Department,
which sells for $250.00 per set with 6% royalty to author.

23. Personnel Management, by Scotf, Clothier, and Spriegel, published
by MeGraw-H1ll, which sells for $7.75 with 15% royaliy tc authors.

2Lk, Job Evaluation, by E. lanham, published by McGraw-Hill, which sells
for $6.75 with 154 royalty to author.

25. Production Dynamics, by Judson Neff, published by University of
Chicago Book Store; which sells for $10.00 with no royalty to author.

26. Industrial Management, by Lansburgh and Spriegel, published by
John Wiley, which sells for $6.75 with 15% royalty to authors.

27. Enginsering Descriptive Geometry, by C. E. Rowe and J. D. McFarland,
published by the D, Ven Nostrand Co., Inc., which sells at $6.00 with 12—%
royslty to authors.

26, Engineering Descriptive Geometry Probtlems, by C. E. Rowe and J,
McFarland, published by D. Van Nostrand Co., Inc., which sells at $b. 50
with 10% royalty to authors.

23. A Pictorial Approach to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by J. R.
Holmes and N. C. McGuire, publishied by the Universiiy Co- Operative
Society, which sells at $4.50 with 10% royalty to authors.

30. Perspective, Shades and Shadows, Series A, by J. R. Holmes, published
by University Co-Operative Society, which sells at $1.00 with nc royalty
to author,

FACULTY LEGISLATION: I recommend approval of the following legislation: %Q i ;/
- L)

1. The Faculty Councill on June 9, 1962 approved by the cirecularization B _ijd,
procedure the proposed changes in the catalogpe of the College of Fine
Arts (D&P 3053-56).

M-Lo



287

FACULTY YLEGISTATION
{continued)
No. 1 {continued)

Tn the Degree Plans in Music, two semester hours are added to the degree
requirements for Plan I for majors in violin, vicla, ebc.; for Degree

Plan TII for music literature majors, the catslogue iz corrected changing
from Tifty-two to forty-nine the semester hours reguired outslde the De-
partment of Music; and Plan I for students majoring in applisd music (voice)
specifies twe new drama courses.

Revision of requirements for Degree Plans in Art, Drama, and Music Bduca-
tion to satisry the Professional Development, Specialization, and Academic
Poundstion requirements for the degrees of Bachelor of Fine Arts and
Bachelor of Music (Instrumental and Vocal Principal) with provisions for
Secondary Certification as set forth in the latest revision by the Texas
Education Agency.

For the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Hisltory of Art with a Major in the
History of Art the number of semester hours in art is reduced [rom thirty

to twanty-four, thereby increasing the elective courses from ten to slxteen
gemester hours. This will give a more flexible program to students majoring
in- the History of Art.

2. The Faculty Council on June 9 approved by the circularization procedure

the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences (D&P 3057, 3058)'/HL¢%=3§?
!
This legislaticn changes the requirements in the Department of Classical
Languages for a major in Greeck by adding a two hour Greek Composition

course to imake the Greek major parallel to the Iatin major; in the Latin

major it changes the composition course from elementary Lo advanced level

since the elementary course has been abolished.

The legislation alsoc clarifies the wording for a major in Speech under
Requiremcnts for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I,

NFPOTISM: In accordance with See. 5.43 of the Rules and Regulations of the
Board of Regents, with the affirmative advice of the Administrative Council,
approval has been given o the following appoinitments: }4 |724

1. Mr. Samuel Robert McFerland as Draftsman I (five-eighths time) in the
Division of Extension, for the period June 1 - August 31, 1962, at a twelve
month rate of $3,20%. He is the brother of Mr. James D. McFarland, Jr,,
whe works in Petroleum Extension Training Department. (RBC 1562)

2. Mr. J. D. McFariand, Jr., as Training Specialis% IT in the Induetrial
and Business Training Bureau at $5.4 per month, for 1962-63 figcal year
only. His father i® Professor of Draving. Mr. McFarland, Jr., was under
the rate requiring waiver during the 1961-62 year.

3. Mre. &nne Deupres Derdeyn as Teaching Assistent in the Department of
Romance lanpuages. Her mother-in-law, Mrs, Madeleine Derdeyn-.Joseph is
Assgistant Professor in the Department of Romance Languages. Mrs. Anne
Derdeyn had served in the department before her merriage.

L. Mrs. Patricia Annc Bryan in Plant Research Institute, where her
husband's salary in the same area will be raised to a level requiring
walver of nepotism rule. They have both been employed in the Institute
during 1961-62,

In accordance with previsions of Sec. 5.43 these waivers extend only to
end of fiscal year.

M-L1



285

NEPOTISM {continued)

The following appointments are requested in accordance with Sec. 5.34
(Nepotlsm) which provides for such approval by the administrative
cfficial and the Chancellor with subsequest report to the Board of
Repgents:

1. Mrs. Audrey Nelson Slate,. Technical Reports Editor II, Office of the
Dean of the Graduate School, whose salary is being increased to require
approval in accordance with nepotism regulations since her husband is
Asslstart Profegsor of EBnglish. Mrs. Slate has been serving in this
capacity at a lower salary.

2. Mrs. Dee Ann Story, Research Sclentist III in Texays Archeological
Salvage Project, whose husband, Mr., Hal M. Story, is Technicel Siaff

sistant IV at the Texas Memorial Museum. Both Mr. and Mrs. Story have
been working at Texas Memorial Museum at salery levels permitted by
nepotigm regulations.

3. Mrs, Elizebeth R, Turpin as Social Science Research Associate in
Burezu of Business Resesrch on part-time, hourly basgis. Her husband,
Robert D. Turpin, is 4ssociate Professor of Civil Engineering. Mrs,
Turpin has been employed in Bureau since October, 1938, but is now being
recommended for a salary increase that wowid be in viclation of nepotism
regulatlons.

L. Mrs. Martha Petersen as Lecturer in Department of Curriculum and |
Instruction. Her husband Key H. Petersen, is Assistant Professor of
Phyeical and Health Education

Sinceraly yours,

R. Smileyé'/‘

M-l




e 289
Dffice Copy

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 14, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 1%, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is presented for your approval and prescentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on QOctober 5-6, 1962:

USE OF TEXTBOCKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMHERS ~rﬂ,’c)
I recommend approval of the use during the 1962-63 year of the following

textbooks, notebooks, and manuals written by members of the faculty:

1, Experiments in General Chemistry, by Joseph W. Scruggs, Asst. Professor

of Chemistyy, sold in the Bookstore at $2.50 per copy with a profit of 50¢

to the author.

2. Experiments in Introductorv Physics, by Edwin J. Knapp, Professar and
Head of the Department of Mathematics and Physics, scld in Che Bookstore at
81.25 per copy with a profit of 23¢ to the guthor.

3. Introductory Problems in Engineering Graphics, by Ralph M. Coleman, Professor
of Engineering, and Clarence J. Cervenka, Assoclate Professor of Engineering,
sold in the Bookstore at $2.95 per copy with a profit of 60¢ to the authors.

4, Foundations of Electricity and Magnerism, by Thomas G. Barnes, Professor
of Physics, so0ld in the Bookstore at a price not to exceed $7.00 per copy
with a profit not to exceed $1.00 to the author. (Exact price has not been
set, as book is in process of publication.)

PURCHASES FROM FACULTY MEMBERS

Approve the purchase of the following textbooks, notebooks, or manuals from
faculty members by the Bookstore:

1. Experiments in General Chemistry, by Joseph W. Scrugps, Assistant Professor
of Chemistry; Purchase Price $2.00, Sales Price §2.50.

2. Experiments for Introductory Physics, by Edwin J. Knapp, Professer and
Head of the Department of Mathematics and Physics, Purchase Price $1.02, Sales
Price §1.25,

3. Foundations of Flectricity and Magnetism, by Thomas G. Barnes, Professor
of Physics, Purchase Price not to exceed $6,00, Sales Price not to execeed $7.00.

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

I recommend ratification of the following contracts executed on behalf of

Texas Western College:

i. Contract with Wyler Industrial Works, 802 S. Virginia Street, El Paso, Texas,
to re-set heating boiler with the work to include tearing out and replacing o
all brick work. 4n effort was made to secure bids from several El Paso scurces. .
Two bids were received with Wyler Industrial Works submitting the low bid of <R -
$8,000.00. The funds for this contract will come from the appropriation for
major improvements and repairs in the 1961-82 budget.




29()

Nt w
BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS (CONTINUED)
2. Contract with Hugh McMillaun, Inc., 4201 Alabama Avenue, El Paso, Texas, for yyi
widening, curbing and paving Hawthorne Street to the Colliege boundarxy. Imvita- ' A
tions and specifications to bid were furnished to three paving contractors; ﬁ,hi{*T v
three bids were received (one unacceptable, late) with Hugh McMillan, Inc. the oo
low bidder with a bid of $5,983.00. The funds for this contract will come from ¢°
the appropriation for major improvements and repairs in the 1962-63 hudget.

1. Centract with Anderson & Callery Couwpany, 8635 Dyer Street, El Paso, Texas,

to demolish and remove the R,0.T.C. frame classroom building by furnishing all

labor and materials required to do the job with the contractor receiving all )
materials, cquipment, debris, ete. resulting from demolition aud removal.

Invitations to bid and specifications were furnished to four demolition cowpanies.

Twe bids were received with Anderson & Callery Company proposing to pay Texas

Western College the sum of § 11.00, The other bidder proposcd ro charge the

College $188.00.

4, Contract with Clinton D. Green for maintenance of refrigerated air-conditioning
systems and heating facilities for the year beginning September 1, 1962, and

ending August 31, 1963, for the sum of $5,400.0¢. The funds for this contract N
will come from the maintenance and operation appropriation for Opermtion and
Maintenance of Physical Plant - Building Maintenance in the 1962-63 budget.

5. Contract with Wyler Industrial Works to install new tubes in boiler planvt

in Student Union Building. Invitations to bid and specifications were furnished I
to three companies. Iwe blds were submitted with Wyler Industrial Works making

the low hid of 8 725,00. The funds for this contrzct will come from the Student

Union Building - Auxiliary Enterprises 1962-63 hudget.

6. Contract with Hugh McMillan, Inc., 4201 Alebama Avenue, EL Paso, Texas, to
level the site, bring in top s0il, and sod the ground for a new athletie field.

Two bids were received with Hugh McMillan, In¢., making the low hid of $4,500.00.
The funds for this contract will come from the Intramurzals - Auxiliary Enterprises
1961-62 budget.

7. Contract with El Paso Natural Gas Products Company, EL Paso, Texas, for P
the exclusive local radic broadecast rights for the Texas Western College 1962 f- =]
home football games and the 1962-63 home basketball games. Invitations to bid

and speciflcations were furnished to four sources. Two bids were submitted

with EL Pasc Natural Gas Products Company making the high bid of $1,000.00.

&. Contract with Boys Concessions of El Paso for the concession sales rights ...

for athletic and other events at the New Sun Bowl, Kidd Field and Memorial }*‘:l C:SB
¢ymunaslum for a period of three years beginning September 1, 1962, and ending

Auygust 31, 1963. Texas Western will receive 25% of the gross sales from the

canceseion.

9. Contract with Associsted Food Services, Iac., P, 0. Box 4752, Greenville

Avenue Station, Dallas, Texas, to operate the Main Dining Hall and Miners Hall Joom e
Dining Room Foxr the 1962-63 fiscal year beginaing September 1, 1962. The ot /
College will pay rhe contractor cost plus a fixed fee of § 500.00 per month

for the Main Dining Hall and cost plus a fixed fee of $§ 150.00 per month for

Miners Hall Dining Room.

PURCHASE OF AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT

The following purchases are reported for information. 1t is the policy of the
Board of Regents that expenditures for purchase of new or additional air- _
conditioning equipment must he approved in advance by the Bpard or the Chancellor.jLH'Q{qe

You as Chancellor have approved the following: SRS
it T

R



PURCHASE OF AIR- CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

1. A one-ton window type, refrigeration unit to be installed for the office

of the Chairman of the Chemistry Department in the Science Building.

The unit

will cost approximately $§ 150.00 and the souvrce of funds will be the Chemistry
Department's maintenance and operation appropriation.

2.
Building.

A portable evaporative ait cooler to be used in Room 121 of the Secience
This roem is a bilological sciences laboratory.

The unit will cost

approximately $ 50.00 and the source of funde will be the Bioclogical Sciences
Department's mainterance and operation appropriation.

3. A window-type evaporative cooling unit to be installed for the coaches’

offices in Holliday Hall.

The unit will cost approximately § 100.00 and the

source of funds will be the Interccllegiate Athletics budget.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College.

1 recowmend

acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors

by the Secretary.

In the case of scholarships where the reciplent is desipg-
nated, it has been determined that the donoxr is e puhiic or charitable institu-

tion and that the donation does not conscitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor
Alpha Delta Kappa - Zeta Chaptex
Mrs. Alice Cummings, Scholarship
Chalrman
3830 Van Buren Avenue
El Paso, Texas

1.

2. Alpha Psi QOuega
Mr. Milton Leech
Texas Western College
El Paso, Texas

3. The General Henry H. Arnold
Educational Fund
Air Force Aid Society
Brig. Gen. A. E, Jones, USAF,
Ret., Secretary
Washington 25, D. C,

The General Henry H. Arnold
REducational Fund

Air Force Aid Society

Brig. Gen. A. E. Jones, USAF,
Ret., Secretary

Washington 25, D. C.

Ascarate Woman's ClLub
Mrs. Lee A. Michael
167 S. Pendell

El Paso, Texas

Purpose and Ceonditiong
Renewal of a previously 5
docketed scholaxrship to be
used by a Junilor woman,
majoring in Education, to
be chosen by the Scholarship
Committee.

Amount
1Q0.00

Renewal of a previously L00.00
docketed scholarship to be
awarded to Alfred Guffey and
Mecon Loulse Bynum in the
amount of $50.00 each,
Renewal of a previously 240.00
docketed scholarship to be
used by Mary Alice Myers,
4010 McConnell Ave,, El Paso,
Texas, for tultion and fees
with remainder for beocks and
suppiies. Unused portion to
be refunded to the Air Force
Aid Society.

Renewal of a previously 650.00
docketed scholarship to be

used by George Alf Cempbell,

3915 Thomason Ave., El Paso,

Texas, for room and heard.

Unused portion to be refunded

to the Air Force Aid Society.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship te be
used by Harold Wallace
Slusser of 424 Duran Rd.,
El Pasa, Texas, and in any
way he deems necessary to
begin the Fall Term of
1962-63.

200,00

W-3

201



CLFTS (CONTINUED)

“

L3

]

10.

11.

12.

13,

14,

Broadecast Services Inc.
Internatiornal

My . Jack McVeigh

Merchandise Mart Building

206 San Francisco Street

Ll Paso, Texas

Carrizuvzo Quarterback Club

Mr. Welcome M. Armstrong, Pres.
P. Q. Box 622

Carrizozo, New Mexico

The Crescendo Club

Mr. Ray Dutchover, President
203 Camino Real

Anthony, New Mexico-Texas

Delta Kappa Gamma-Delta Nu
Chapter

Mrs. Katherine Misklel

£024 Santa Ana

El Pascg, Texas

Downtown Kiwanis Club

Mr. Dennis W. Lane

c¢/o El Paso Electric Company
El Paso, Texas

El Pasc Business & Professiognal
Women's Club

Mrs. Stella Smith, Chairman

1014 N. Oregon

El Paso, Texas

Ex- Students Association
Texas Western College
El Paso, Texas

Fipance Trust Company
Mr. Kenneth P. Gifford
1030 E. Yandell

Ei Paso, Texas

Food Mart, Inc.

Mr. Gordon W. loster, Pres.
1000 Robert E. lLee

El Paso, Texas

[ e U

Renewal of o previously
docketed scholarship te be
used by a student majoring
in Radie, TV, or Journalism.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be

used by Joseph William Rouse,
Jr., 1In the event it is not
use in a reasonable time, it
is the dgnor's desire far it to
become the property of Texas
Western College.

A new scholarship to be
limired to $75.00 per semester
and primarily for tuition and
(ees.

Renewal of a previously
docketed schelarship to he
vsed by a Senior Woman
studying for the teaching
profession and to be recom-
mended by the Fducation
Department .

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship with ne
restrictions.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
awarded to a woman student
entering a special field,
The recipient should be a
woman who needs finanecial
assistance.

Renewal of a previocusly
docketed scholarship in the
amount of 3150.00.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
used as an Education Scholar-
ship recommended by the Chair-
man of the Department.

Renewal o©f a previcusly
docketed schplarship to be
used by an Education Major,
the recipient to be selected
by the Chairman of the
Education Department,

100.09

250.00

150.00

150.00

200.00

100.00

150.00

[50.00

150.00

292



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

i5.

16.

7.

19.

20.

21,

22‘

23.

24,

George !lervey Fovndation
Mr. George Hervey

5110 Trowhridse Street
El Pasao, Texas

Robert B, Lee P.T.A.

Mr. Ruaneth Mebley, President
4708 Sierra Vista

El Paso, Texas

Tos Lawceros Latinos-
Americanos

Mrs. J. T. Fernandez,
Chaiiman of Scholarships

1605 Arizona Avenuc

El Pase¢, Texas

The MancheslLer Club

L. Allen Andrews, Secty/Treas
58 Pine Streec

Manchester, Massachusetts

Marfa Social Club of E1 Paso
/o Mrs. Rosemary Vasquez
7881 La Senda

El Pasuv, Texas

Miners Scholarship and
Devcloupment Fund

Mr., H. M. Daugherty, Secy-Treas

State Natiensl Bank

El Pasv, Texds

Northgate Sertoma Club

Mrs. Earxl Trevithick, Jr.,
Secretary

3302 Fmerald Drive

El Paso, Texas

Northgate Sertong Club of
El Paso
My, Paul II. Hallbeck,

Populaxr Dry Goods Co, Inc.
Mr, Albert Schwartz

P. 0. Box 1590

ELl Paso, Texas

Press Club of El Paso
Mr. Arthur Leibson
cefo El Paso Times

El Paso, Texas

Renswal 200.00
dochered scboiarthin to be
used for registralion expenses

of IJohn Hafern.

SOprevIaUusly

Fenewat! of o praviously 150.00
dockered suhe.orsnrp to he
awarded to ar Educaticr major,
with the recipient ro be
recomucnded by the Charrman
ot the Rdeeatior Depariment,
Renewal of a previously 200.00
dockeved scholarship ta be

usad by Melinda llena, a

graduate of Bewie High School.

New scholaveship o he 100.00
credited to rhe dcgount of

Hardy Nalley, 1 Willmonton

Averue, Manchiestar, Massachusetis.

New scholarship Lo be vsed 100.00
for students chosen by the

donor with ftunds administered

Ly Texas HWastevn College.

Rencwal of a previonsly
docketed scholarship ko he
used by Inrercoliegiate
Arhlarics. The recipients to
be selccied by the Athletic
Director.,

20,0060.00

Renewal of a previously 100.00
docketed schalavship to be
used for Lhe Fall Semester
(1962 far Prudence Durham for
Ltuirion, laboratory, fees,
books, student services, ekte.
New scholarship to be used 150,00
by Jawmes HBryce Gillespie,

5040 Sierra Madre, EI Pzse,
Texas beginning with the 1962
Fall Semester. It is stipu-
lated that e use the funds for
tultign, boolks, aond fees,

using only 375.00 per semester.
Renewal of a previousgly 150,00
docketed scholarship to be

uged g8 an Education Scholar-

ship with the recipient tg be
recommondead hy the Chaitman

of the Fducstion Department.

Renewul of & previously
docketed scholarship teo be
used by 4 student majoring
in Journalism, Wadie, or
Television.,

150.00

2917



GIFTS {CONTINUED)

25.

26,

27.

28.

29.

30.

Mr. Virgil Rittman

El Paso Natural Gas Company
Box 1492

FEl Paso, Texas

Skyline Optimist Club
Edward R. Nalty, President

P. 0. Pox 4221, Sunrise Station

Fl Paso, Texas

Dr. M. P. Spearman
1313 Rim Road
El Paso, Texas

State National Bank

Mr. George G, Matkin,
President

El Paso, Texas

Texzas Soclety of Professional
Engineers

Mr. J. R, Steel, President

9708 Algiers

El Pasa, Texas

Mr., George H. Webber
2515 N. Piedras Street
El Paso, Texas

ATHLETIC GIFTS

Renvwsl of a previously
dockeled scholarship to be
divided into two yearly
scholarships of $150.00 each.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
vsed by a gradueste of Trvin
High School selected by the
Skyline Optimist Club.

A new gift of books for the
use of the Library.

Renewal of a previcusly
docketed scholarship to be
used by students majoring
in Busingss Administration.

Renewal of a previously
docketed scholarship to be
used by a student envolled

in the Schocl of Engineering
at Texas Western College who
meets the requirements set

by the Schelarship Committee.

A new gift ¢f music perioed-
icals for the use of the
Library.

Ty A
s &

300.00

100.00

10G.00
Estimate

500.00

300.00

300,00
Fstimate

The following firms and individuals have donated the sums indicsted opposite
their names for the unrestricted use of Intercollegiate Athletics at the

discretion of the Athletic Director:

otherwise stated. o

Pidg o B
Name
1. Ben Boykin
2. ©Bob Bavles
3. Mike Brumbelow
4. E, J. Bymark
2+ Dr. Basil K. Byrne
6. William S. Cooley
Consumers Lce & Fuel
7. Harold E. Crumley
8. Jack Eisenberg
9. TFarah Manufacturing Company

10,

i1,
12,
130

14.,
15,
i6.
17.
18.

19.
20,

21,
22,

23,
24 .

James & William Farah
Richard H. Feuille

J. D. Gilreath

C. E. Graham

Bo. A. Jounsfone, Jr. and
Samny Klinlk

Ted F. Karam

James F. Kilburn

R. A. & R. E. Knapp

C. H. Leavell & Company
Motel-Hotel Management, Inc.
Gerry Wolfe
Neff-Buckner-Heolt, Inc.

Newspaper Printing Corporation

Attn: D, D. Roderick, Jr.
R. B, Price, Jr.

Price's Creameries, Tnc.
R, B. Price, President
Ramsey Steel Co., Inc.

L. D. Runkle

All addresses are El Paso, Texas unless

[0
Address
Box 176
1000 E. Yandell
P. 0. Box 1161
1314 E. Yandell
1400 Montana

JJ ‘ / fy A

1021 Texas

P. ¢. Box 3341
S5L8 San Francisco
250 Hawl:ins

First National Building
109 N. Oregon

1535 Bassett

P. 0. Box 678

219 E, Paisano

2525 Porter

P. 0. Box 1432
1708 Montana
1900 Wyoming
5724 Trowbridge

P. 0. Box 9875
402 Mills

P. 0. Box 3008, Station A
P. 0. Box 3008, Station A

P. 0. Bex 3177, Station A
4410 Leeds

W6

o b

Joaoie vl

Amount

$ 400,00
100.00
100.00
100.00
150.40

100.00
100.00
100,00

2,000.00

100,00

300.00
100.00
500.00

250.00
400.00
100.00
500.00
100,00

100.00
1,500.,00

200.00
300.00

250.00
100.00



<295

ATHLETIC GIFTS (CONTINUED)

25. F. 0. Scroggins 1107 N. Grant 100 .00
Athletic Supply, Inc, Odessa, Texas

26. Harry Shain 305 N. Stanton 250.00
c/o Borizon Land Corporation

27. James M. Shelton 1832 E. Missouri 100.00

28, Southwestern Athletics, Inc, El Paso National Banle 5,000.00
Mr. Tom Patterson, Secy-Treas

29. Southwestern Surgical Supply 111 N. Oregon 750.00
S. F. Hutson

30. H., F. Steen P. 0. Box 1492 100.00
c/o El Pasg Natural Gas Company

31. Western Gas Service Company Box 9777 500.00

p. L. Hill, Jr.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACT AND GRANTS

The following contract and contract amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed Dy me upon the recommendation of the Director of the projects.

The Business Manager checked the budger and overhead provisions of each proposal,
I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

L. Contract No. V306r V-1240, by which the Veterans Administration, 5311 Nerth

Akerd Street, Dallas 1, Texas, provides for tutoring for veterans asttending ‘]J IRTEAT
college under the vocational rehabilitatlon and education provisions of Public ' S
Law 16, 78th Congress. The contract Is effective for the period March 22, 1962,
through January 31, 1964.

2. Modification Ko. 1 to Research Grant No, DA-SIG-36-039-62-G-17, by which - /i o
U. S. Army Signal Supply Agency, Main Navy Building, Washington 25, D, C., : oo
provides for additional funding to the grant in the amount of $35,000.00.

3, Air Force Contract No. (41-603) 62-3601, by which Base Procurement Office, 'Tm;:,/ad
Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, provides $1,250.00 for educational and instructional
services for the Spring Semester, 1962, in lieu of § 800.00 previously provided.

4. Grant NSF-G24881, by which National Science Foundation, Washington 25, D. C.,

makes a grant of §5,560.00 for support of an "In-Service Tnstitute Ln Mathematics */.;;=‘{ "
for Secondary 8chivol Teachers." This grant which is effective for the period ’

from July 1, 1962, through June 30, 1963, will be under the direction of

Dr, E. J. Knapp, Chairman, Department of Mathematics and Physics,

5. Medification No. ! o Contrzct No. (41-603) 62-5536, by which Base ol b o
Procurement Office, Biggs Alr Force Base, Texas, increases the amount of the
contract for educericonal and instructional services from $ 100.00 to $§ 126.00.

6. DO #6 to Gontract No. DA £1-014-ATV-2467, by which Purchasing and Contracting 7 - ji.
QOffice, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides $ 186.50 for instruction for Fort Bliss
personnel for tl:e second summer term, 1962.

7. Modification No. ! to DO #6 to Contract No. Da 41-014~AIV-2467, by which ]Z.;g;~2
Purchasing and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texas, increases the cost ceiling
by 8 11.25 from § 186.50 to § 197.75.

8. Grant SCC-29372 by which Divisien of Supply Management, Department of A
State, Washington 25, D. 0., provides $10,375.00 to conduct a siminar for / !
Columbian educators in student relations. This grant is effective from December '
15, 1961, through June 30, 1962, and will be under the direction of Dr. C. E. Kelsey,

" Jr., Chairman, Inter-American Institute Committee,

-ment from June 30, 1962 to September 30, 1962, and authorizes the expenditure

9. Amendment No. 1 to Grant SCC-29372 by which Division of Supply Management,
Department of State, Washington 25, D. €., extends the perlod of the grant agree- 7 !

ER
P

1
;

of funds for transportation ¢f two (2) persons to Bogota, Columbia and return.

10, Contract No, P. 0. (41-603) 63-299 by which Base Procurement Office, Biggs -
Alr Force Base, Texas, provides 8 175.00 for educationsl and instructional services. f")V‘fR
This contract is effective for the period July 16, 1962, through August 25, 1962.

11. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. DA &1-014-AIV-2628 by which Purchasing and - -
Contracting Office, Yort Bliss, Texas, extends the contract for the 1962-63 school / fei gk
year and increases the total of the contract by $2,200.00, This contract will con- K
tinue under the direction of Colorel Richard R. Moorman, Professor of MLlitary Science.

w-7



. SN

TRAVEL

The following trips for stafl memhers have been approved by me and travel expensg ﬁ'
reimbursement will be made from the accounts, not containing the word 'travel,'m A
indicated:

1. William 3. Strain, Associate Prolessor of Ceology ta Sierra Blanca, Indian

liot Springs, Quitman Mountains, livlay Mountains, and McMary, Texas, August 23, 1962
to Auvyust 29, 1962, to do research on the geology of these area in Hudspeth

County. Travel expense yveimbursement is to be made from Qrganized Research -
1961-02 Educational and General Budget.

2. HMelvin ¥, Straus, Associate Professor of lUistory, Government and Sociology,
tv U. 8. Air Force Academy, Colurado Springs, Colorado, August 26, 1962 to
August 30, 1962, to conduct supplementary research in the course of writing

a study of civil-military relatious. Travel expense reimbursament 1s to be made
from Organized Research - 1961-62 iducational and General Budget.

3. Rex E. Gerald, Director, Museum, to Well Site {31:106:15:L1) ca. 15 miles
southeast of Samalayuca, Chihuasliua, Mexico, AugusL 27, 1962 to August 31, 1962,
to conclude archaeological research in thie area. Travel expense relmbursement
is Lo be made from Organized Research - 1%61-62 Educational and General Budget.
4. Michael Brand, Chairman, Departmeni of Economics and Business Administration,
to UCLA, Los Angeles, California, August 22, 1962 to August 25, 1962, to attend
the Western Economic Association Annual weeting and to recruit faculty., Travel
expcense reimbursemenlt is to be made [rom Economics and Business Administration =
Maintenance and Equipment.

5. Lawrence P. Blanchard, Assistant Professor in Economics and Business Admin-
istration, to Rloomington, Indiana, August 24, 1962 to August 30, 1962, to attend
the American Business Law Ascoclation's Annual Convention as representative to
the House of Delegates from the Sovuthern Regional Business Law Association.
Travel expense reimburscment is to be made from Economics and Business Adminis-
tration - Maintenance and Equipment.

b. William S. Strain, Associate Professor of Geology, to Austin and College
Station, Texas, August 12, 1962 to August 19, 1962, to make comparative studies
at the Balcones Research Center in Aualin and at the Museum at Texas Agricultural
and Mechanical College. Travcl expense relmbursement is to be made from
Phileosophy and Psychology - Mainfenance and Equipment.

7. Richard L. Miller, Instructer of Chemiscry, to Arizona State University,

Tempe, Arizona, August 22, 1962 to September 2, 1962, to consult with Dr.

Reland K. Robins, Department ol Chemistry, review progress to date, check proce-
dures on chromatography and infrared spectroscopy of purines and to obtain additional
purine compounds for study. Travel expense reimbursement i1s to be made from
Organized Recearch -~ 1961-62 Educational and General Budget.

&. Dr. Floyd S. Fierman, Special Lecturer in Philosophy and Psychelogy, to

los Angeles, California and San Francisco, California, July 17, 1962 to July 31,
1962, to do research work at the Huntington Library in Los Angeles and the
Bancroft Library in San Francisco to gain material for organized research project.
Travel expense reimbursement is Lo he made from Organized Research - 1961-62
Educational and General Budget.

9. Dr. W. H. Timmons, Professor of History, Govermment, and Sociclopy, to
The University of Texas Library, Austin, Texas, July 5, 1962 to July 6, 1962,
to make & final check of bibliographical data, footnotes, and quotations for
completion of Moreles manuscript, Travel expense reimbursement is to be made
From Organized Research - 1961-62 Educational and General Budget.

10. Martin L. Luscheil, Instructor of English, to Lincoln, Nebraska, June 14, 1962
to August 31, 1962, for investigation of psychological aspects of a mass murder,
for application to teaching and practice of creative writing. Travel expense
reimbursement is to be made from Organized Research - 1961-62 Educetional and
General Budget.



TRAVEL {(CONTINUED)

11. Robert Massey, Assistant Professor of Art, to Austin, Texas, June 14, 1962
to June 18, 1962, to confer with Art Department personnel at The University of
Texas regarding organized research project. Travel expense reimbursement is to
be made from Organized Research -~ 1961-62 Educational and General Budger.

12. Robert Celtharp, Assoclate Professor of Engineering, to Dahlonega, Georgia,
August 17, 1962 to August 28, 1962, to attend the Fifth National Surveying
Teachers Conference, August 19, 1962 to August 25, 1962. Travel expense
reimbursement i3 to be made from Engineering - Malnterance and Equipment.

13. John H., Haddox, Associate Professer in Philosephy and Psychelegy, to
Mexico, May 28, 1962 to June 3, 1962, for conferences with philosophers at the
National University of Mexico and for research to obtain materials for a book
and a course on Mexican Philosophy. Travel expense reimbursement is toc be made
from Organized Research - 1961-62 Educational and General Budget.

Sincerely,

for Josephr M. Ray
President

Tof =

297



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

September 14, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Augtin 12, Texas

Dear Dr., Ransom:

The following docket is submitled for your spproval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on October 5-6, 1962:

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSEIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of M -4 4
the Medical Staff in accordance with Article II, Seetion 5, Paragraph (d),

of the By~laws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your approval of the

following appointments:

1. Harry M. Little, Jr., M.D., Instructor, Depariment ol Cbstetricsg
and Gynecology, for full-time, active membership.

M2

John M. Wallace, M.D., Assistant Professcr, Department of Internal
Medicine (Cardiopulmonary Laboratory), for full=-time, associate
membership.

3. John B. Lynch, M.D,, Assistant Professor, Division of Flastic
Surgery, Department of Surgery, for full-time, active membership.

L. Pawi J. Cunningham, M.D., Tnstructor, Divigion of General Surgery,
for part-time, #ctive membership.

5. Faruk L. Ozer, M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal Medicine,
for full-time, agcsociste menbership.

6. Bobbye M. Rouse, M.D., Instructor, Department of Fediatrics, for
full-time, active membership.

7. John E. Perry, M.D., Assigtant Professor of Inlernal Medicine,
for full-time, active membership.

8. Patrick J. Hemnnelly, Jr., M.D., Instructor, Department of Internal
Medicine, for full-time, associite menbership.

9. Samson Bitnum, M.D., Fellow, Department of Pediatrics, for full-
time, associate membership.

10. Mehmet Vehbi Baskurt, M.D., Fellow, Department of Pediatrics, for
full-time, asscciate membership.

11. Mariene Eng, M.D., Instructor, Department of Anesthesiology, for
full-tine, active membership.

12. John DeWitt Waggener, M.D., Instructor, Depecrlment of Pathology,
(Neurcpathology), for full-time, associate membership.

13, Alfonso J. Stranc, M.D., Instyuctor, Department of Pathology, for
full-time, active membership.

14. Herry Eugene Sarles, M.D., Tnstructor, Depariment of Internal
Mediecine, for full-time, active membership.



<299

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical _
Branch McLeughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund, I)iﬁ
‘-\\ K Al

recommend your approval of the following recommendaticns:

1
~

1. Award a McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. Sal Joseph Selerno, for V. :
the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, to include:

A
i
LN

Stipend - one year $3,600%
Allowance for dependents 500%
Maintenance and Equipment 200

Total $L, 300

*SubJeet to income tax regulatlions

2. Renew the Mclaughlin Predcectoral Feliowshilp of Mrs. Ann 8. Cepps, for
the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, to include:

Stipend - one year $3,600%
Allowance for dependents Loo*
Maintensnce and Equipment Loo
Travel 300

Total $h!IOO

¥*Subject to income tax regulations

3. Renew the McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship of Mr. J. Leslie Warren
Jackson, for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, to
include:

Stipend - one year $4,000

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintengnce and Equipment 1,000
Travel 300
Total $5,300

L. Renew the McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellbwship of Mr. J. Martin Raff, for
the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, to include:

Stipend - one year $4,000

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and BEguipment 500
Travel 300
Total $14,800

5. Award a McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to Mr. Hatim F. Daginawala,
for the perlod January 1, 1963 through December 31, 1963, to include:

Stipend - cne year $4,000

(subject t0 income tax regulations)
Maintenance and BEquipment 500
Travel 300
Total $4,800

6. BExtend Medical Student Pellowships to Jack McAninch, Donald Brotherman,

William Conner and Donald Brieger, for the period September 1, 1962 through

December 31, 1962, at & stipend (subject to income tax regulations) of $2.50
ber hour for a total of 50 hours per month maximum.

7. Award $810.00 for travel allowance to Dr. Yoshikaru Watanabe for his

return trip to Japan. Dr. Watanabe received a James W. McLaughlin Postdoctoral
Fellowship for study and research in the Department of Mierobiolegy on March
13, 1959, and renewals on May 24, 1960 and April 27, 1962. His fellowship

G-2

AN



expired on June 30, L962. Because of the excellent progress in his research,
Dr. Watanabe has been urged, and has agreed, to remain at the Medicel Branch

for an additional periocd of time.

His departure will, therefore, be delayed

for ebout cne yeer. Reimbursement for his return travel to Japan 1s con-
tingent upon the continued performarce of hies research at the Medical Branch
Dr. Watanabe is now serving as a Research
Agsociate “‘n the Department of Micrablology.

until the <ime of his departure.

SALE TQ EMPLOYEE: I recommend thet Mr. E. T. Lawrence, Carpenter in the
Physical Plant, be given permission to purchage one 12" Craftsman Bendsaw,
one 6" Delta Jointer, and one 6" Crafteman Jointer, for $65.00. These
obsolete and surplus inventory items were advertized for bids in four news~

paperz and bid invitations were sent to several firms.
of 365.00 was the highest bid receivad.

Mr. Lawrence's bid

PERMISSION FOR STAFF MEMBER TC SERVE AS A CONSULTANT TC THE PI1TMAN-MOORE

COMPANY WITH REMUNERATION: I recommend yor approval For Dr. Benedict E.
Abreu, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pharmacology, to accept & con-

sultentship (renewal - see Board of Regents'

Minuteg of September 29-30,

1961, Page G-8) in certein areas of reseurch with the Pitman-Moore Company,
Division of the Dow Chemical Company, Indisnepolis, Indiana, effective

Dr. Abreu will receive $2,400 per
annum ($200.00 per day for twelve days) plus travel allowance.

July 1, 1962, for & period of one year.

BOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1962-63:

the fellowing holidey and vacation schedule for salaried employecs of the
Medical Branch for the fiseal year 1962-673:

1. GState Legal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day
New Year's Day
Independence Day

S

the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving
The Monday preceding Christmas
The Wednesday following Christmas

Monday
Thursdey
Tuesday
Tuesday
Thursday

In lieu of other State Legsl Holidays which

September 3, 1962
November 22, 1962
December 23, 1962
Janusry 1, 1963
July ¥, 1963

are not obgerved by

November 23, 1962

December 2k, 1962

Decembar 26, 1962

3. Fifteen working éays of vacation (5 deys of this vacation %o be
in lieu of other State Legel Holidays which are not observed by
the University) plus three {3} additional working days of vacation
for annual employees with fifteen (15) or more years of ¢ontinuous

employment.

INCREASE IN ROOM RATES - R. WAVERLEY SMITH PAVILION:

In view of the in- j}g

creased cost of operation and the improved facilities, your epproval is

respectfully requested for the

Tollowing inerease In the room rate charges

for the R. Waverley Smith Pavilion, effective July 1, 19€2:

32 Single Hooms
8 Single Rooms
28 Two-Bedded Rooms

From

$18.00 per day
25.00 per cay
15.00 per dGay

To
$20.00 per day
30.00 per day
15.490 per day

300

I recommend your approval of A7ﬁg.2f

"
-..-.,



TEXTBOOKS AND CTHER MATERIALS PRESCRIBED FOR THE USE OF STUDENTS: AQ?YOVE;

301

is requepted o uge the follow1ng texthooks , notebooks, manuals, and other el 4 2,

gimilar material prepared by the faculty membere for sale to the students
during the year 19€2-63:

1. Laboratory Guideg, written by memberb of the Department of Anatomy,
mimeographed by the Dcpariment. which selle for $4.0C ($2.00 each semester)
without royalty to the nruthors.

2. Becteriology #nd Medical Zoology Laboratory Guide, written by members of
the Departmﬁnt of Microblology., printed at the Medical Branch Print Snop,
which sells for $2. (5 without royalty to the authors.

3. DBeoklet of History and Examination Qutlineg, written by membcrs of the
Department of Nearclogy anl Peoyehioctry, printed ol The University o Yexas,
Printing Division, Austin, Texas, and furnisbhed without charge to medical
students.

L. Principles of Pebholopgy, written by Howsrd C. Hopps, M.D., Professor
and Chairman of the Department of FPathclogy, publiched by Appleton-Century-
Crafte, Inc., waich aells “or $6.75 with 10% royalty o the author.

5. Tectmiques Mapuzl, written by members of the Department of Physiclogy,
printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, which sells for $3.00 without
royalty Lo the authers.

£. Radiclogy of Lhe Heart and Great Vessels, written by Kobert N. Cooley,
M.D., Professor and Chairmsn of the Department of Radioclogy, and Robert D.
Sloan, M.D., published by the Williams and Wilkins Compsany, Baltimore,
Maryland, which sells for $12.00 with 10% royalty (of wholessle price) to
the authors. This book i not on the required list of texts, but i is
ocegsionally used by the students.

APPROVAL OF WAIVER OF NEPOTISM RULE: TWQ CASES. -- O recommendation of [t P
the Administrative Coun01l under the authority of Section 5.43, Chapter '
III, Part One of the Ruleg and Regulaticrs ol the Board ot Regents, your
spproval 1s respectilliy reguested for tle waiver of the Nepohtiem Rule

for 1961-62 ir. the following cascs:

1. Dr. James T. Robison, III, is employed as a Clinical Instructor {(part-
time) in *the Department of Surgery in which his father, Dr. Jeln. M.
Robison, is also employed &35 o Wiess Professor of Otolaryngology.

{Sea Item No. 39 , Pave G~b- & 4 )

2. Dr. Virginis Blockcr 1s employed as a Resenrch Coordinator (1/3 time)
in the Department of Surgery in which her husband, Dr. T. G. Blocker,
Jr., is also empioyed as Professor and Chairman., (See Item No. 38,
Page G-b-4 ) T

FUNDS GROUPED ¥OR INVEOGTMENT: Approval is respectfully requested for the

transfer of the fullowing Current Restricted Funds to Funds Grouped For Mfie-.

43

Investment:

1. Transfer $4,960.13 from the Current Restricted Account entitled Arild
E. Hensen Lectureship Fund to FPunds Grouped for Investment; carnings from
this fund ere %0 be used for annupal lectureship series In the Department
of Pediatrics.

2. Transfer $798.85 from the Current Restricted Account enlitled The
William B. Sharp Memorial Book Fund to Funds Grouped for Investment with
the income Lo be distributed quarterly to the Medical Branch for the pur-
chase @f librazry books.

G-k

“i




302

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following coniracts and grents have
been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, and
have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation
o the academic director and the Business Menager and Comptroller of Hospi-
tals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chencellor. I recommend your
approval and retification of sigratures.

1. Crent No. 2G-459(C2), by whick the Department of Health, Education, end
Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $54,%23, for the period July 1, firzmi29e
1962 through June 30, 1963, for graduate training program in Anatomy. The

project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor and Chairman, Depart-

ment of Anatomy.

2. (rant No. 26-772(Cl), by which the Department of Health, Educetion, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $39,803, for the period July l, cjod
1962 through June 30, 1963, for graduaste training progrsm in Phyalology. T
The project is directed by Dr. H. G. Swarnn, Profesgzor of Physiology.

3. Grant No. 2M-7631-Cl, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, 44 - 1315,
and Welfore, Public Health Service, provides $16 200, for the periocd July

1, 1962 through June 30, 1963, for graduste training in Clinical Psychology.

The project is directed by Dr. Harold A. Goolishian, Associgte Professor,
Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.

L. Grant No. 2G-952, by which the Department of Health, Education, and /4 * /2 '?t;;
Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $32,000, for the pericd July 1,

1962 through June 30D, 1963, for graduate research training in Pathology.

The project. ies directed by Dr. Howard C. Hopps, Professor and Cheirmen,

Department; of Pathology.

5. Grant No. 2M-6340-C6, by which the Department of Heslth, Education, A¥2 /314
end Welfarz, Public Health Service, provides $23,328, for the period July

1, 1662 through June 30, 19A3, for grazdum<e training in Psychiatric Nursing.

The project iz directed by Miss Merjorie Bartholf, Dean, Scheool cf Nursirg.

6. Grant No. 2M~8029, by which the Department of Realtn, Edueation, and frg . /3.
Welfare, Public Health Bervice, provides $25,920, for the periced July 1,

1962 through June 30, 1963, for graduate training in Psycaistry - GF. The

project is directed by Dr. Hamiltcon Ford, Clinice’ Professor in Neurology

gné Psychilatry.

7. Grant No. 26-185{C3), by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,529, for Lhe period July 1, Ayzg - /2 7 3
1962 through June 30, 1963, for graduate training program in Microbiology.

The project is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey, Professer and Chairman, Depart=

ment of Microbicology.

8. Gront No. HE-07612-01, by whica the Department of Health, Bducation, /#g-~/58 f'
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,000, for the period April

1, 1962 through Wovember 30, 1962, Cor regearch in Autonomic Reflexes and
Epinephrine Vagodilation. The project is directed by Dr. Glenn IM.

Kiplinger, Assistant Professor, Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology.

9. Crant No. 2A-5284(CLl), by which the Department of Health, Education,,

and Welfare, Fubllc Health Service, provides $21,000, for the period Pober= iRt oA
July 1, 1962 through June 30, 1963, for a Training Progrem in Renzl and

Metahalic Digease. The project is directed by Dr. €. William Daeschner,

Jr., Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.

10. Grant No, AM 0L032-03, by which the Department of Health, Educatiom, .. >y
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,200, for the perilod June ol it I,
1, 1962 through May 3L, 1963, for regearch on Day %o Day and Diurnal Study

of Human Thyrold Fuiction. The preject is directed by Dr. John E.Johnson,

Agsgistant Professor of Internal Medicine,

3

G-5



303

1.. Grant No. 2A~5304, by which the Department nf Heslth, Educaticn, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $19,89%4, for the period July 1, )
1962 through June 30, 1963, for & Graduate Training Grant. Lo g UL &

12. Grani No. HATS-5557, by which the Department of Health, Educetion, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, pravides $26,457, for the period July 1,

1962 through June 30, 1963, for training in Pedistric Cardiology. The
Project is directed by Dr. Leonard €. Harris, Assistant Professor of »74j'1‘35.§
Pediatrics.

13. Supplementel Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. PHL3-62-118, by which the
Department of Hezlth, Educetion, and Welfare, Public Heslth Scrvice, extends )
the expiration date of the contract through August 31, 1962, without ad-A... /334 2
ditional funds. The revised period dates are September 25, 1961 through

Aygust 31, 1962. The project on a Survey on Indian Wutrition Health is

directed by Dr. William J., McGanity, Professor ard Chairman, Department

of Obstetrics and Gynecology-

14. Grant No. HPD-15,806, by which the Department of Health, Education, py. == i
and Welfare, Public Health BService, provides $7,500, for a periocd of one =
yvear beginning no later than April 1, 1963 for a Postdoctoral Fellowship

in behalf of Dr. Maurice E. Herring under the spenscrship of Dr. Raymond

Gregory, Chairman, Department. of Internal Medicine.

15. Crant No. GPM-16,153, by which the Department of Health, Education,ﬁ?rh_!sﬁj
and, Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2,865, for a period of cne’ /™ Pl
year beginning no later than Apri 25, 1363, for a Predoctoral Fellowship

for Mrs. Esther Jean Robirson under the sponsorship of Dr. M. Mason Guest,

Profesgor and Chairman, Department of Physiology.

16. Grant No. H-71L15, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and ME - 2o
Welfare, Public Heaslth Service, provides $12,129, for the period June 25, 7~ " ¥77¢
1962 through Moy 31, 1963, for research on The Relation of Cardiac Volume

to Premafturity. The project is directed by Dr. Melvyn H. Gchreiber,

Aggistant Professor of Radiclogy.

17. Grant No. GM D86L45-02, by which the Department of Health, Education{ﬁ,;f_fﬁ Y
anc. Welfoare, Public Health Service, provides $29,000, for the period A I
August 1, 1962 through July 31, 1963, for research on Performence Variables

in Collegiote Nursing Bducation. The prolect is divected by Miss Marjorie

Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing.

18. Grent No. HE 07664-01, by which the Department of Health, Education,AA-/Ze y
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,EOO, for the period July 1, ‘
1962 through November 30, 1962, for research on Hypertensicn and Lhe

Sympathetic Nervous System. The project ig directed by Dr. John M. Wallace,
Agssistant Professcor of Internal Medicine.

19. Gront No. CT-5046(C12), by wnich the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,953, for the period Mu- 24
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for expanding present csuncer
training program. The project is directed by Dr. F. Lamort Jennings,

Associste Professor, Department of Pathology.

-
H f"

20. Contract No. PH 36-62-185, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, Division of Health Mobiiization, provides

an amount not to exceed $22,000, for the period June 25, 1962 through June

2k, 1963, for resgearch on Bvaluation of Burn Serums and Development of A48 -/ 3 %.C
Routines to Cope with Mass Burn Casualty Situastions. The project is directed

by Dr. T. G, Blocker, Jr., Profegscr and Chairman, Depuartment of Surgery.

Kol

2l. Letter, dated June 25, 1962, by which the Department of Health, Edu- AVS«/27 o
cation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration date of

Grant No. E-23hh(C3s, without additional funds, to January 31, 1963. The

revised project dates are from September 1, 1961 through Junusry 31, 1963

The project is dirqeted by Dr. Juseph A. Bass, Professor of Microbliology.

G-6



304

22. Grant No., 2M-6034%-C6, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfere, Public Health Service, provides $32,760, for the period Ays. %/ p
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for Undergraduate Training in
Psychiatry. The project is directed by Dr. Titus H. Harris, Professcr

and Chairman, Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.

23. Grent No. 2M-6384-C6, by which the Department of Bealth, Bducation,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,226, for the period M& - /3/
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963 for Undergraduate Training in
Psychiatric Nursing. The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Bartholf,

Dean, Schocl of Nursing.

24, Grant No. AT 0O4602-02, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,159, for the period A/2-/27 0.4
August 1, 1962 through July 31, 1963, for research on Isolation of Pro-

tective Antigens from Vibrio Comms. The project ie directed by Dr. W. F.

Verwey, Professor and Chailrman, Department of Microbiology, and Dr. Y.

Watanabe, Postdoctoral MeLaughlin Fellow.

25, Grant No. HT-5098{C8), by which the Department of Health, Education, ,
and Welfare, Public Heelth Service, provides $25,000, for the DPeriod 4. . /3¢ 7
August 1, 1962 through July 31, 1963, for Undergarduate Training -

Clinical. The project 1s directed by Dr. William J. deGroot, Assistant

Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

26. Letter, dated July 19, 1962, by which the Department of Heslth, A72/%-/2 74
Education, and Welfare, Public Bealth Service, extends the expiration date

of Grant No. BE-64{C13), without additional funds, through August 31, 1963.

The revised period dates for the grant are now Janvary 1, 1962 through

August 3L, 1963. Interim edministrative approval is given to the appoint-

ment of Dr. Etta Mae MacDonald ag the Principal Investigator.

27. Crant No., HE 02579-07, by which the Department of Health, Edueation, At~/ 3¢ /-
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Provides $8,625, for the period September

1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on the Physiological Degra-

dation of Hemoglobin, The project is directed by Pr. Gordon C. Millg,

Assoclate Professor of Biochemistry and Research Associate Professor of

Internal Medlecine.

28. Letter, dsted July 31, 1962, by which the Department of Health, Ay -/27 /L
Education, snd Welfare, Public Health Service, approved the termination

of Training Grant No. 2E-66 as of June 30, 1962. The project was directed

oy Dr. J. Allen Scott, Professor, Department of Preventive Medicine and

Public Health.

29. Orant No. AM-03407-03, by which the Department of Health, BEducatiom,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,248, for the period V- ANy
September 1, 1662 through August 31, 1963, for research on Sulfated Muco- j
pclysaccharides and Registance. The project is directed by Dr. Robert

D. Higginbotham, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

30. Grant No. AM 02618-05, by which the Department of Eeslth, Bducatiocn,

end Welfere, Public Health Service, provides $10,951, for the period A/~ /2 / «f
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on the Experi- J
mental Production of Chronic Non-Specific Ulcerative Colitis. The project

is directed by Dr. Marcel Patterson, Aggociate Professor of Internal

Medicine.

!

31. Grant No. HE OT7L84-0), by which the lLepartment of Health, Educeticn,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,381l, for the period Jism - /3y F
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on Alierations in o
the Renal Papilla with Function. The project is directed by Dr. Reymond

F. Blount, Professor, Department c¢f Anatomy, snd Director of Animal

Hospitel.

G-7



305

32. Grant No. NB 01074-07, ty which the Department of Health, Education,rp - /22;
and Welfare, Public Health Service, vrovides $9,229, for the periad September J
1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on Myeloarchitecture of the
Reticular Formaticn. The project is directed by Dr. Glemn V. Rusgsell,

Acpoeinte Professor of Anatomy.

33, Letter, dzted August 2, 1962, by which the Department of Health, M- /3€ Do
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration

date of Grant No. HE-CT265-01, without additional funde, through August 31,

1963. The revised period dates for the grant are now November 1, 1961

through August 31, 1963, The project is directed by Dr. James G, Rilton,

Asgociate Professor of Pharmacolegy and Toxicolougy-

34%. Grant No. A-780(Cll), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Wellare, Public Heslth Service, provides §26,215, for the period pse,- /2 / o
September 1, 1562 throiugh August 31, 1963, for research on Studies of

Conditions with Varicus Typea of Hemoglobin. The project Is directed by

Dr. Roge G. Schneider, Research Associate, Department of Surgery.

35. Grant No. £3-568, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and M- /2¢ @
Welfarc, Public Health Service, provides $7,500 for the pericd September

1, 1902 through August 31, 1963 for Public Health Traineeship Program.

The projeet ls dirccted by Miss Marjurle Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing.

6.  Grant No. AM 02865-05, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and, Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,262, for tre period Yy /é,/cwﬁ
September 1, 1902 through August 31, 1963, for research on Alkaline

Prhosphatase of Adrenal Cortex. ThePproject iz directed by Dr. Kazko Arai,
Ingtructor, Department of Blochemistry.

7. Grant No. NT-38-C6, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and
Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $30,000, for the period September
1, 1962 shrough August 31, 1963, for traineeships tc graduate nurses for Ays3 - /27 A
advanced lraining inthe areas of Adminletration, Supervigion, and Teaching.
The project 1s directed by Miss Marjcrie Barthelf, Lean, School of Nursing.

32. Grant No. 0G-62, by which the Department of Health, Education d foim e i FE
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $315}OOQ.f0r the pariod J&E@?T?“‘
1962 through September 30, 1963, for support of o General Clinical Research
Centcr. The prejecl is direeted by Dr. John B. Truslow, Executive Dean
and Director. _

o
39, Grart No. CG-%2(S1), by which the Depariment of Health, Education, and
Wellsre, Public Heaslth Service, provides an additional $52,991, for the At 9
pericd June 1, l962 through Septenber 30, 1963, Tor support of & General
Clinical Resecarch Center. The proJject is directed by Dr. John B. Truslow,
Executive Desn sand Directar.

LO. Letter, daled May 3L, 1962, by which the Depariment of Health, /i~ 2/ &
Ecucaticn, and Welfare,Public Health Service,extends the expiration date

of Grant No. A-3008(Rl), without additional funds, through August 21, 1962,

The reviged period datea for the grant are now Jume 1, L9660 Lhrough August

3L, 1962. The project is directed by Dr. Robert M. Cooley, Professor and
Chairman, Depariment of Radiology.

h1. Letler, dated October 2k, 196L, by which the Department of Heelth, Al 130 aL
Education, and Welfarc, Public Health Serviee, extends the expiration date

of Grant No. H-224G{C6), without additional funds, through August 31, 1963.

The reviged period dates for the grant are nov Seplemher 1, 1961 through

fugust 3L, 1963, The project is directed by Dr. A. W. B. Cunninghan,

Asgociate Profegsor of Pathology and Director of Tissue Dynamiecs Laboratory.

Lz, Grans Wo. 358-A2, by which the Department ol Health, Education, and JIaA
Welfarc, Office of Vocatlional Rehabilitstion, Washington 2%, B. €., pro-

vides $2,000, for the period June 11, 1962 through June 10, 1963, for a

G-8



306

Traineeship Grant in Physical Therapy. The project is directed by Miss
Auby Decker, Director, Rehabilitation Clinie, Physical Therapy.

. Ak 128 e -
13, Crant No. FDA A3-23, by which the Department of Health, Educetion,

and Welfare, Food and Drug Administretion, Bureau of Medicine, Washington

25, D. C., provides $1,200, for the period July 1, 1962 through June 30,

963, for the Study ani Repor-sing on Adverse Effects of Drugs. The

project is directed by Dr. Titus H. Earris, Professor and Chairman,

Department of Neurology and Peychiatry.

by, Letter, daled May 16, 1962, by which the Depariment of Health, P 130 P
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Serviecs, sapproved the appointment

of Dr. William J. deGroot, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, as

Acting Program Jirector of the Undergraduate Cardicovascular Traluing

Crant No. HT-5098(C7) inlieu of Dr. James J. Lecnard, resigned.

L5 Letter, da-ed August 15, 1962, by which the Department of Health, /. & - /52
Educaticn, #nd Welfare, Orfice of Education, Washington, D. C., provides

$43,457 in Federal Capital Contridbutisns to our National Defense Student

Loan Fund for the 1962-63 acadenmic year.

L6, Purchaze Request No. 62-1 to Air Force Grant No. AF-AFOSR-62-241 A,

by which lhe Unized Stutes Air Force, Air Foree Office of Scientific A - //& oL
Rosearch, Washington 25, D. C., amends the Grant to read "Title to all

nguipmens purchuased with funds supplied under this grant shall be deemed

to have vested irrevocshly in the Grantee at time of purchase." The

project g directed by Dr. James G. Hilton, Associale Professor of

Paarmanoiogy.

L7. Modificaticrn No. 2 to Contract No. AF 20(600)-2487, by which the A4 - /45 #,
United Stales Air Force, Air Force Missile Development Cenler, Holloman

Alx Foroe Base, New Mexico, provides for transfer of iLitle to cquipment

to tne Contractur, and incorporates ar. additional paragraph to the

Additionel General Frovisions whereby The University of Texas Medical

Braiich mgress that the cquipment listed in the c¢ontract will be aveilable

‘for future Alr Foree research, if any, when required, and that neo charge

for any depreciction, amortizetion, or use of such equipment shall be made

under any Government or subconitract thereunder, and that the eguipnent will

rict be deprecialed or anortized for tax purposes.

4. Modificatioz No. 1 to Contract No. AT-{4D-1)-2800, by which the U. S.

Atomic BEnergy Commission extends the expiration date of Llhe contracl A8~ /3 S
threugh July 31, 1962, without additionel funds. The revised period dates

are from July 1, 1961 through July 31, 1962. The research under this con-

tract 2cnlinues nder the direchion of Dr. James C. Hampton, Research

Aggociate Professor, Department of Pathology.

Lg. OVR Crant No. 395-63, by which the Department of Hesalth, Education, .
ard Weifare, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation, Woshington 2%, D. C., Fs~ 183
provides $18,000, for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963,

for & rehabilitatien trzining pruject for undergraduate medical atudents.

Thz project is directed by Dr. Erncest Burke Evans, Asgistant Professor of
Orthopedic Burgery.

50. Lelter, doted August 8, 1952, by which ke Depsartment of Health, /4.4 - ey
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expirallion date ’
of Grast No. A-BSU2(C1) through April 30, 1965. The vecearch under this

grant is dirceted by Dr. Robert N. Coocley, Professor and Chaeirman,

Department of Badiology.

5L, Crant No. AM 04952-0Z, by which the Department of Heslth, Educction,

aud Weltarc, Public Health Service, provides $15,672, for the period Avr-/2/. . &
Sep-ember 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on Absorphicn and d
Antiperistaltic Bowel Segmente. The project is directed by Dr. A. C,

Sirgleton, Jr., Asscciate Professor of Surgery.

G-9



307

572. Grart No, GM 07926-03, by which the Depsrtment of Health, Edueatiou,

and Welfzre, Public Health Se vice, provides $10,350, for the period./@;ﬁ—afgfyer
Septemver 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on Kinetic Bio-

cremical Studies on the Growth of the BRat. The project is directed by

Dr. Dronald A. Happopcort, Aszsociate Professor of Pecistrics.

53« Gresat No, HE 03717-05%, by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,769, for the period 47T /522
September 1, 1952 through August 31, 1963, for research on Clotting =snd

Lysing Fazrtors in the Aging Process. The project is directed by Dr. M.

Mason Guest, Professor and Chairmean, Department of Physiology.

Sk Letter, deted fAugust 1%, 1962, by which the U. §. Army Medical Research

and Development Commesnd, Office of the Surgeon General, Washington 25, D. C.,
exteds the expiration date of Contract No. DA-45-Q07-MD-447 through 4 .0~ 17 ¢,
December 31, 142, The research on Study on Purns und Related Problems is
dirceted oy Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chairman, Department of
Surgary.,

55. Crant No. 1-R11 MH 988-1, by which the Department of Health, A - /32 a4, o
Eiucavior, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $60,206, for the

period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, for research on Middle

Class Delinquent Youth, A Study of Families. The project is directed by

Dr. Harold A. Geolishian, Associate Profesgsor, and Dr. E. C. McDapald, Jr.,
Asscuoiate Profesgnr, Department of Newolegy =nd Psychiatry.

5€. Crant No. AP 00182-02, by which the Department of Heelth, Education, _
ard Waltare, Burean of BState Services, Wasghington 2%, D.C., provides A= . /;flyz',E,
27,930, for the period September 1, 1%€2 thrcough August 31, 1963, for '
rescearch on Biochemical Effects of Simulated Alr Pollutants. The pro-

jeet i directed by Dr. Trances L. Estes, Regearch Assistant Prcfessor,

Bepartment of Burgery.

57. Grant Wo. N3F GR-35, by which the National Bcilence Foundation,fiyﬁ i
Washington 25, D. C., provides $32,000, for o period of approximately two

years, beginning on or shout September 1, 1962, for research entitled A

ftudy of Luleal Function in the Rat Ovary with Emphesis on its Hormenal

Contrsl. The project is directed 3y Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Professor of

dnatomy .

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS)

AGREFMENTS: Tre folloving agreements have been exsented on behalfd of The
Univercity ab 'l'exas Medieal Branch by the officials ‘ndiecated. I regommend
approval ard ratification of signatures.

1. TInteragency Contract No. L413-662, signed by Dr. John B. Truslow, J ot ,
Executive Dear and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business Manager and T
Comptrailer of Beegpitals, by which the Texas State Department of Health Ml =~

provides $L,016.66 for salaries plus an emount not to exceed $100.00 per
rorth for travel, Por the period July 1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, for
the estapliszshment of a dlstriet program for intoensive prenatal cuare. The
project is directed by Dr. William J. MeCanity, Professor and Chairman,
Department, »f Ubstetricg and Gynecology. The contract was signed by the
Svate Board of Contrel on Tune 28, 1962.

2. laterageney Contract No. 413-657, signed by Dr. John B. Truslow, ok -
BExecuilve Deair #md Director, aond My. B. D. Walker, Bueslness Manager and =
Comptroller of Hozpitals, by which the Texas State Department of Health

provides an amoun- not Lo exceed $500.00, for tae period July 1, 1962

through Aupgust 31, 1962, for sertain gervices for the care of children

who are presumed ¢ he severely impaired in hearsing. The contract wee

signed by the Stafe Scard of Control on June 26, 1962.

G-10



308

3. Interagency Co~Operation Contract No. 4L13-658, signed by Dr. John B. /W52
Truslow, Executive Dean and Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business Maneger

and Comptroller of Hospitals, by which the Texzs Stete Department of Health
provides $1,416.68, for the period July 1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, for
support of a cliniecal program in the well ¢hild conferences and meternity
confererces of Galveston County. The contract was signed by the State Beard

of Control on June 26, 1962.

L, Leage Agreement between the Texas National Hotel Company and The Uni-tig /0 &8
versity of Texas Medical Branch, signed by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller,

by which the Texas Natlonal Hotel Company provides the use of certain areas
(Convention Hulls #1 and #2) in the Moody Ceater by the Medical Branch for
commencement exercises on June 13, 1962, at a cost of $450.00. '

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL ):

The following gifts and grante have been ®L&Li¢
received at the Medical Branch.

I recommend acceptance and that the appreci- ’

&85 Third Avenue
FNew York 17, N. Y.

Pentapiperide Methylsoulfate
(Quilene) end Riopan on Acid
Secretion Iin Patients with
Peptic Ulcer. The project is
d.rected by Dr. B. E. Advreu,
Professor of Pharmacology

G-11

ation of the Board of Regente be sent the donors by the Secretary. 3/\:- 1
VGl
Donor Purpose and Conditlon Amount
1. Abbott Laboratories, For ressarch on A Study of $ S00.00
Scientific Divigions, Norisodrine Buppositories.
North Chleago, I11. lhe project is directed by
Dr. Armond 8. Goldman,
Assistant Professor, Depart-
mant of Pediatrics
2. American Cancer Society Grant No. T-168B, for the $13,289.00
501 West 57th Street period September 1, 1562
New York 19, N. Y. through February 28, 1968,
for regearch on Dys- and
Paraproteinemias Agsociated
with Malignancies Employing
“hyeiocochemical and Immuno-
logical Technigques. The pro-
Ject is directed by Dr. Wm,
C. lLevin, Associate Profecsaor
af Internal Medicine
3. American Cancer Society  For research on a Study of $ 2,605.74
Magzachusetts Division, the effects of a carcinogenic
Ine. dose schedule of carbon tetra-
138 Newbury Street cholride on the catechol amine
Boston 16, Mass. content of various tissues of
the mocuse. The project is
airected by Dr. Glern F. K
Kiplinger, Azsistant Professor
of Pharmacology
4. Anocoyrous Donor {Ceshier's For support of the Msco $ 1,000.00
check from First Stewart Laboratory feor Cardio-
Hutchings Sealy Naticonal vaseular HResearch.
Bank, Galveston, Texas)
5. Avelon Foundet ion Scholarships (non-refundahle) $1.0,000.00
TL3 Park Averue for medical studente
New York 21, N. Y.
6. Ayerst Loboratories For research on a Study of $ 2,167.00



Donor

7.

0.

11.

1z2.

13.

1h.

Ayerst Laboratoriec
A8y Third Avenue
New York 17, N. Y.

Baxter Laboratories,
Ine.
Morton Grove, Illinois

Brwzoria County Heart
Aggociation

304 West Broad Street

l'reeport, Texas

Cabot Corporntion
F. 0. Box 1101
Pampa., Texas

Edward Dalton Co.,
Division of Mead
Johnson & Co.,
Evarsvilie 12, Indiana

Baton Labworatories
Norwich, N. Y.

Farm and Ranch Live
S5tock Commission
Company

Houston, Texas

Farm and Ranch Live
Sl.ock Commission
Company

Houston, Texas

309

Purpose and Conditicon Amount

For research cn Urinary Tract $ 5,000.00
Infections in Pregnancy. The
project is directed by Dr. A.
L. Le Blanc, Instructor, and
Dr. Williem J. McGanity, Pro-
fessor, Department of Ob-
stetrics and Gynecology

For supplementing the salary $ 1,500.00
of Dr. Orville J. Btone,
Aspgistant Professcr in the
Department of Dermatclogy,
effective July 1, 1962

For research in heart diseases $ 2,000.00
unider the direction of Dr.

George Herrmann, Professor of
Internal Medicine

For research on FPhysiologicel $ 790.00
Study of Carbon Black. The
research..is performed in the
Department of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health
For support of research on $ll,2?0.00
Critical Evaluation of

Caloric Restriction (Metrecal)

during Gegtation, for the perilod

July 1, 1962 through June 30,

1963. The project ie directed

by Dr. Wm. J. McGanlty, Professor,
Department of Obstetrics and

Gynecology

For the purchase of a Scherer $ 1,275.00
Hypospray Gun to be used in

burn recearch

Represents the net proceeds $ 1,778.37*%

from the esxle of 16 yearlings
which were donated to the
Medical Branch by Dr. Tituzs
H. Harris, Professor, Depart-
ment of Neurology and Pey-
chiatry.

Represents the net proceeds $ 2,728, 75%
from the sale of 28 head of

cattle which were donated to

the Medical Branch by Dr.

Titus H. Harris, Professor,

Department of Neurology and

Peychiutry

*Funds t0 be used by the Department of Neurclogy and Psychlatry
for support of regearch, augmentation of certain salaries, and
travel expenses for younger staff members to attend medical meetings.

15.

Galveston Coca-Cola
Bottling Company
5302 Broadway
Galveston, Texas

Annuxl contribution (1%62) to $
the Scholarship Fund of the
School of Medicine

150.00

G-12



16.

17.

18.

19.

2.

22.

N2
w

Donar

Hotfmann-La Roche, Inc.
Nutley 10, New Jersey

Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.
Nutley 10, New Jersey

Mr. & Mre. Louis
Jrncobson

2024 Mechanic Street
Galvecston, Texas

Harris & Eliza Kempner

Find
P. 0. Box 119
Galveston, Texas

Merck Sharp & Dohme
Wezt Point, Penn.

National Fund Tor
Graduate Nursing
Fducation

99 Park Avenue
New York 16, N.Y.

Mrs. Rogers Pierson
King Bdward Hotel
Besumont, Texas

Scott Livestock Com-
mission Company
Houston, Texas

310

Purpose and Condition Amount

Tc cover the cost of a clinical § 3,000.00
and laboratory evaluation of
theiyr new product, Valium. The
projecl ieg direoted by Dr. Martin
Towler, Cliniczl Professor,
Department of Heurclogy and Psy-
chiatry; Director, Eleciro-
encephalography Service

For study of Valium in cerebral & 3,360.00
palsied chlldren. The project

is directed by Dr. ArrNell Boelsche,
Agsistant Professor, Department of
Pedintrics

Annual contribution (1962) to the $
scholaréhip fund of the School of
Medicine

152.00

Scholarsnip Award to Dr. Carrcll $ 9,000.00
Jones ($3,000) and Dr. Sam
King ($6,00D)

To eover the expenges of Dr. 3
Robert Forney, Associate Pro-
fessor of Toxlcology and
Pharmacology, Indians Uni-

versity Schocl of Medicine, for
Tectures he gave at the Medical
Branch in connection with the
Postgraduate's Toxicology pro-

gram held in May, 1962.

300.00

For support of the Graduate $ 766.62
Nurse Program under the direction
of Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean,

dchool of Nursing

For thc establishment of w
medical student loan fund
enl.itled Dr. Bogars Pierson
Memorial Loan Fund

$ 1,000.00

Repregents the net procecds

from the sale of Sk head of
cattle which were donated to

the Medical Branch by Dr.

Titus H. Harris, Professor,
Department of Neurolegy and
Psychiatry. Funds to be used

by the Department of Neurology
and Fesychiatry for support of
resedrch, augmentation of certain
galaries, and trevel expenses for
younger staff members to attend
medical meetings

$ 5,278.37

3-13



2h.

25.

26.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Donor

Texas Heart Aszsoci-
ation

Lol Jepze H. Jones
Library Building

Houston 25, Texas

Texas Heart Associ-

ation

Lok Jesse H. Jones
Library Building

Houzston 25, Texus

Tohacco Industry Re-
scarch Committee

150 Bast h42nd Street
New York 17, ¥. Y.

Woman'e Auxiliary to
the Galveston Cowmty
Medical Society
Galvegton, Texas

Woman's Auxiliary to
the Lone Stor Stale
Medical Assocliciion
3242 Bwing Street
Houston, Texas

Mrs. Olgs Keith Wiess

e/o Mr. J. Q. Weatherly
1110 First City National

Bank Building
Houston 2, Tex=e

Ed E. and Gladys
Hurley Foundation

n/o First Naticnal

Bank in Dallas

P. 0. Box 6031

Dallas 22, Texas

Allstate Foundation
5510 Greenbriar Drive
Houston, Texas

Purposc and Condition Amount

$ 4,886.67

For research on Relation of
Acute Glomeriilonephritis to
Chronic Glomerulonephritis,
for the pericd July 1, 1962
through June 30, 19A3, The
project is directed by Dr.
Warren F. Dodge, Aecsistant
Professor of Pediatrics

For research on A Saudy of $ 3,690.00
Arteriosclerotic Occulsion of

the Renal Artery, for the

period July 1, 1962 through

June 30, 1963. The project

ig directed by Dr. John R.

Derrick, Assistant Professor

of Burgery

For a student research fellow- $ 600.00
ship for 1962. The recipient

is Mr. Carle C. Mayhew, 11T

Nursing 8Bcholarships for Miss 3
Ellen Sue Sevier ($200) and

Mise Laura Jean Krueger ($100),
nursing atudents.

300.00

Losn Fund to assist wurthy $ 200.00

students

For credit to a Current Re-
stricted Fund account for Lhe
use and hencefit of the Depart-
ment of Oto-Rhino-Laryngology,
which ig a division of the
Department of Surgery. Funds

to be adminietered by Dr. Jehu
Muthews Robison, Wiess Professor,
and are to be unged to swplement
gsalaries, provide lectureships
and scholarships, support research
and service activities of the
Department,.

$10,000,00

Loan Fund for Mr. Ronald W.
Philleaux ($1,000) und for
Mr. Oliver C. Hunter, Jr.
($1,000), medical studente,
for the 1962-63 academic yeoar

$ 2,000.00

For nursing scholarships for
students iIn the School of
Nursing

$ 1,550.00

G-1k

311

T AT
3 VUL T T
Bl A

I



GIFTS - continued

BEQUEST OF DR. W. H. McCOACH.--A check in the amount of $43,387.49 has been
received from Central Administration in accordance with the provisions of the
will of Dr. William H. McCoach. The funds designated as the Dr. William H.
McCosch Fund will he administered by & committee at the Medical Branch
appointed by the Dean of Medicine and are to be uséd to asgist only worthy
senior clasg students. It is anticipated that additional amounts will be
added to the fund from time to time. {See Board of Regents' Minutes of

April 28, 1962, Page L-19)

SEMIANNUAL REPCRT OF GIFTS: In accordance with Part Two, Chapter I, Section
1.4, of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents, the semiannual
report of gifts, for the period March 1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, has
been forwarded to the Chancellor.

Bincerely yours,

N e

John B. Truslow, M.D.
Executive Dean and Director

JBT:EDW: br

G-15

7

312

P



315
Office Copy

THE UNIVERSITY QE‘TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dy, Harry Il. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doclor Ransonm:

The Following docket is submitted Tor your approval and presentation to tie
Toard ol Hegents st the meeting in Auctin on October 5-6, 1962

AVARDING OF CERTIFICATES: Upen recommendation of the faculty, I recommend
thet certificd candidates of the Postgraduate School of Dentistry in Ortho-
dontice be approved for the awarding of certificates.

FACULTY QWITHOUT SALARY!: T recommend your approval of the following
appointments to the Faculty, all without tenure and without salary:

Cliniecel Professors

Dr. Denald Duncan

Dr. A. Qlark Grillin
Dr. Lee D. Cady

Dr. H. J. Ehlers

Dr. Grant Taylor

D», John B. Truslow
Dr, Charles H, Tweed, Jr.
Dr. Bela Halpert

Dr. Joseph L. Melnick
Dr. William O. Russell
Dr, Stuasrt Wallace
Dr. R. Lee Clark

Dr, M. D. DeBakey

Dr. R. BE. Fenville
Dr. Sidney B. Hardy
Dr. G. A. LaPorge

Dr. R. L. Ledbetter
Pr. Geston Piatt

Dr. Donald Ruthven
Dr. Wayne Spzer

Dr. Roy A, Stout

Clinical! Assoclate Professors

Dr. Bdwsrd J. Cooksey
Dr. Hugh D. Killmer
Dr, John D, Hull

Dr. Morxris B, Muphy

Olinical Assistant Professors

Dr. Roy W. Bell

Dr, Marvin E. Mergele, Sr.

Dr, Horry L. Anscombe

Dr. Robert G. Pickard

Dr, Frederick William C. Karney
Dr. A. Hareold Silis

Dr. H, Whisennand

Clinical Instructors

Dr. Carroll Curl
Dr, Robert R. Debes

D-1

Departnent

Anatomy
Biologleal Chemistry
Medicine
Medicine
Medlelne
Medicire
Orthodontics
Pathology
Pathol ogy
Pathology
Pathology
Surgery
Burgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Surgery
Burgery
Surgery

Fhysiolegy
Rastoratlve Denllslry
Lsurgery

Surgery

Biologleal Chemistry

Pathology

Restorsative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry
Surgery

Surgery

Surgery

Surgery
Surgery

L



¥Send letter of appreclation to each of the following: Mr. John H. Freeman,

Visiting Professors

Dr. George A. Imerson
Dr. Maurice M. Guest
Dy, Russell A, Huggins
Dr. Howard G. Swann

Donoz

M. D. Anderson Foundation®
Texas Medical Center, Inc,
Houston, Texas

Buffale and Eria County
Public Library, 383
Franklin St., Buffalo,
New York

Mrs, Margaret M. Mott,
Deputy Director

Dept. of Health, Education
and Welfare, Division of
College and University
Assistance, Washington, D.C.
Dr, Kepneth W. Mildenbexrgex,
Director

Fund for Dental Education
840 North Lake Shore Dr.
Chicags 11, Illinols

Dr, Raymond J. Nagle,
President

International College of
Dentists (U.%,A. Section)
4829 Minnetonke Blvd.
Mirneapolis 16, Minnesota
Mr. H. 0. Westerdahl,
Registrar

Procter and Gamble Corpany
Menufacture and Product
Developrent, Cincinpati 17,
Ohie

Mr. D. bBidwell, Msnapger

Lemuel Scerbrough Foundn-
tion, Secarbrough Bullding
Austin, Texas

Mr. Lemusl Scarbreough,
President

314

Depariment

Physiology
FPhyslology
Physiology
Fhysiology

L v
“’:" _'){1 A

Purpose and Condltions

To esteblish the M, D.
Anderson Foundatvion Grant
for a research project in
Dental Education for the
period September 1, 1962 to
August 31, 1963, to te di-
rected by Dr. John V, Qison,
Deean

$15,000.00

Volumes of the Texss Dental 242,00
Journal to [ental Branch

Library

Allocation to the National 20,674.00
Defanse Student Loan Fund

for 1962-1963
Should be Gov't. Grant - b

To establish the American
Den%al Asscclation - Pund
for Dental Edacabion Dental
Student Loan Fund to be ad-
ministered according to the
principles of other Dental
Branch loan funds.

3,874.50

To establish the Interna-
tional College of Dentists
(U.8.A, Section) Student
Loan Fund (o be used for
senjor dental students only
and administered according
to the princinles of other
Dental Branch loan funds.

300.00

Procter and Canmble Company
Fand Grant

9,000.00

Lemuel Scarbrough Foundation
Fund

1,500.00

Colonel W. B. Bates, M, Leon Jaworski; Fullbright-Crcoker-Freeman-~-Bates &
Jaworski, Banlk of the Southwest Building, Houston 2, Texas; Mr. Warren S.
Bellows, W, 3. Bellows Construction Co., P. . Box 2132, Houston 1, Texas;

Mr, Carroll D. Simmons, First City National Iark of Houston, P. O. Box 24357,
louston 1, Texas,

PR W
Amount 77 |
s

.
at ;,“
"J



Donor Purpose and Conditilong Amount
8., Mrs. Gerson Scheps Baoks for Dentel Branch 134,35
5485 Holly Sprirgs Library
Houston, Texac
9. Women's Auxiliary to the Texzas State Dental Auxiliary 2,500.00
Texas State Dental Associa- Memorial Loan Fund

tion, 1711 K, California
Gainesville, Texas
Mrs. . Rankln Bardy, Pres.

GOVERIMENT GRANTS: The following goverrment grants have been signed on be-
half of the Dental Bronch by Dr. John V. Olgon, Dean. I recommend your
approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. U.5.P.H.3. Research COrant 4-4983 without additicnal funds for the 2 J?;j
period September 1, 1962 through November 30, 1962 for ressarch on "Poten-
tiation of ACTH by Squalene.” This project is directed by Dr. Irene T.

Kline, Associate Prolessor of Anatomy (General and Microscopic).

2. U,3,P.H.8. Research Grant D-1062 (C-2) without additional funds for D-i2 A
the period September 1, 1962 through February 28, 1963 for research on 7
"Sulivary Glanl - Parathyroid Relationships.,” This project is directed by

Dr. Leon Kraintz, Associate Professor, Department of Physiology (Physiology).

3. U.S.P.H.8, Research Grant DE C1699-0lAL for $26,157.00 for the period
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1903 for research on "The Establisa- [-77s
ment of o Marmoset Colony for Dental Resgearch." This project is directed

by Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Profcasor, Departiment of Pathology (Dental Pathology).

A, Tradventently praced under qfts ~onpage 0.2

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your approval of the

use of the following laboratory manuels and tcxtbooks prepered by faculiy Lo-17
members and printed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the

author, to the students of The University of Toxas, Dental Branch:

Title Author Price
1. Complete Denturc Prosthesis Text Heinz 0. Beck $ k.00
2+ Complete Denture Prasthesis Laboratory
Manual Heinz 0. Beck 275
3+ Reomovable Partisl Denture Prosthesis
Laboratory Manual Heinz 0., Bezck 2,00
4., Practice Set in Practice Relations and
Manapgement Eina T. Birath 4,50
5., Manual in Practice Relatlions and
Maregement Elna T. Birath 2,00
6. Elements of Humen Genetics Henry C. Browning 1.00
T. Manual of Dissectional Anatomy Henry C. Browning 4.00
8. A Pre-Clinical Manual of Operative
Dentistry James W. Burkhart 2.50
%. Manual of Zndodontie Procedures Martin Cattoni 3.50
10. Manuval of Periocdontics Martin Cattoni 3.00
11l. Dental Materials for the Dental
Hygienist Erbert W. D'Anton k.00
12. Manual of Dental Moterials Ercert W. D'Anton 5.00
13. Laboratory Manual in Fixed Partial
Dentures Douglas M. Lyon 2.00
1hk. Applied TDental Physics William K. Morrison 3.50
15. BExperiments in Micrebiclogy for
Dental Hygienists William A. Nolte 3.25
16, Laboratory Excrcises in Microbiology William 4. Nolte 3450
17+ Laboratory Manual for Neuro-Anatomy John G. Pirsch k.00
18. Syllabus - Neuro-Anatomy Lecture
Manual John . Pirach by 00
1g. Denlel Anatomy Manusl Junegs L. Rout 5.00

D-3



316

Title Author Price
20. Physiclogy Laboratory Manual Fdwin L. Smith 3.50
21. Maxillo Facial Prosthesis Varoujen Tchalian 3.00

Respectfully submitlted,

Wy s

John V. Olsen,
Dean

b-L



Gfﬁcamﬁ-:;ﬁ;-' v

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D+ ANDERSOK HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

September 14, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texaus

Dear Doctor Bensom:

The following docket is submitted for your approvel eand presentation to
the Board of Repgents ot it's meeting in Austin on October 5~6, 1962:

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

I recommend that the following Vacation and Holiday schedule yr ; ﬁ{
for 1962-63 be approved: 1D -
1. State Legpl Holidays:

Lsbor Day Monday September 3, 1962

Thenksgiving Day Thursdey November 22, 1962

Christmas Day Tuesday December 25, 1962

New Year's Day Tuesday Janmuary 1, 1963

Indcpendence Day Thursdey July 4, 1963
2. Qther Holidays:

The Monday preceding Christmas Day December 24, 1962

The Wednesday following Christmas Day December 26, 1962
3. Vacation:

Full-time employees with less than 15 yeavs of continuous employ-
ment with the state, to reeceive 15 working days vecation. Annual
employees with 15 or more years of continuous employment with the
state, to be authorized 18 working deys vacation (5 days of the
vacetion allowance is in lieu of other state legel holidays which
are not observed).

TRANSFER OF UNALLOCATED INTEREST:

Permission 1s requested for the distribution of interest income
from trust fund time deposit accounts as follows:

1. The balance in the "Unaliceated Interest on Time Deposits"
account at August 31, 1961 to be distributed to the accounts
in the Division of Glifts and Grants with balances on August
31, 1961. The distribution to be based on average monthly
balance in the respeetive accounts for 1960-61.

2. Thereafter, annual distributions at August 31, with the
distribution to be based on average monthly balance in
the respective accounts in the Divisior of Glfts and
Grants for the fiscal year.

A=l




18

GCOVERIMENT CORNTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contrects, Grants and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contrsect Director, end the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chencellor. I recommend your
spprovel and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. C-9774 (C1) entitled "P-32 in Detection of Barly Gastro-
intestinel Malignancy", by which the National Cancer Institute approved ﬁyéag_//i?/
extension of the expiration date of this grant for four months without f
additions] funds, under the direction of Dr. Robert 5. Nelson. This resulis

in the new expiretion date being December 31, 1962.

2. Grent No. CY-3163 (C3) entitled "Pituitary Stalk Section end
Breast Cancer", by which the National Cancer Institute spproved extension
of the expiretion date of this grant for six months without asdditionsl
funds, under the direction of Drs. N, E. Eckles and M. E. Sears. This re-
sults in the new expiration date being Februery 28, 1963.

Fiver- 120 f

3. Grant No. CA Q5047-03, by which the National Cencer Institute  p DA iy
provides $16,792.00 for the period June 1, 1962 to May 31, 1963, for re- Sl
search on "Modification of Tumor Response in Local X-irradiation" under

the direction of Herman D. Suit, M. D.

k, Grant No. CRT-511k, by which the Nationel Cancer Institute pro= Moy, //k
vides $53,728.00, for the period June 1, 1962 to May 31, 1963, a8 & re-

search training grant for "Training and Reeearch in Pathology", under the

direction of Dr. William O. Russell.

5. Grent No. 4C-7102 entitled "Construction of Addition to Msin Build-

ing", by which the National Cencer Instlitute approved extension of the date Min-i o ./
for awarding this contract for six months without additional funde, under

the direction of Dr. R. Iee Clark. This results in the new deadline date

for awarding this contract being December 31, 1962.

6. Grant No. 4605C62, by which the Public liealth Service owaxds & ;) ., =/
Compunity Cancer Demonstretlon Grent in the smouwnt of $T »950.00 for the

period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, "To fonduct a Clinicel Con-

ference on Tumors of the Skin", under the directlon of Dr. John L. Smith,

Jr.

T. Grant No. Th60LC62, by which the Public Health Service awards a Pl e iz
Community Cancer Demonstration Projeci Grant in the amownt of $31,756.00 / /¢~ <2
for the period July 1, 1262 to Jume 30, 1963, "To Fxpand the Capacity of

the School of Cytotechnology', under the direction of Dr. Heinrieh W.

Heidhardt,

8. Grant No. CA 01751-10 VR, by which the National Cancer Institute

provides $46,770.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, Aihs 114
tor research on "Relationshlp of Viruses to Bovine -- Csncer Eye", under

the direction of Dr. Willism 0. Russell.

9. Grant No. CA 0972L-03 PTHBR, by which the National Csncer Ao iops =007
TInetitute provides $4lt,786.00 for the period July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963, /
for research on "Trace Metal Patterns in Normel and Malignant Tissue"

under the direction of Dr. William 0. Russell.

10, Grant No. CA O4484=05 RAD, by which the Netlonal Cancer Institute
provides $26,784.00 for the perdiod Janvary 1, 1963 to December 31, 1963,
for research on "Radiosensitivity of Normel end Malignent Cells", under the
direction of Dr. William C. Dewey.

Mives 118



319

11, Grant No. CA 06757-01 VR, by which the National Cencer Institute,
provides $22,698.00 for the period Septerber 1, 1952 to August 31, 1963, '+ -1/7
as suprort for a research symposium on "Viruses, Nucleic Acids and Cancer”,

under the dlrection of Dr. Leon L. Dmochowski,

12, Grant No. CA 0h140-05 VR, by which the National Cancer Imstitute p)p .. ;; 5,
provides $38,619.00 for the period December 1, 1962 to November 30, 1963, *
for research on "Studles of Viruses in Leukemis snd Allied Diseases”, under

the direction of D¥. Leon L. Dmochowski.

13. Crant No. CA QLOLS - 05 HEM, by which the National Cancer Institute

}r: i .{i“—*'l.'
provides $24,389.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for - /7w
research on Tissue Cultured Cells of Hemic Origin in X-Hayed Miee”, under
the direction of Dr. Taniel Billen.
1k, Grent lNo. AM-03033-0% END, by which the National Institute of A/ié~ /5w,

Arthritis snd Metabolic Diseases provides $17,539.00 for the period Sevtember
1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for resesrch on '"The Chemiatry of Luteinizing
Hormone", under the direction of Dr. Darrell N. Ward.

15. Grant No. C-1785(C10)} BBC, by which the National Cancer Institute 5
vrovides $12,878.00 for the meriod September 1, 1962 to Auguet 31, 1963, /7&# - /70 %
for ressarch on "Characterizetion of Plasma end Urinary Proteins”, under

the direction of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

16. Grent No. C-k212(C3) entitled "Biochemicel Studies on Hamster A0y ;, 7 ¢
Renal Tumor Induction” by which the National Cancer Institute approved ex- T
tension of the explrstion date for eix months without additionel funds,

under the direction of Dr. Darrell §. Ward. This results in the new ex-

piration date being February 28, 1963.

17. Gront No. CA C2890 «07 GEN, by vhich the National Cencer Institute
provides $18,190.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 19632, Moy~ //4
for research on "The Genetic Aspects of Bovine Carcinoma”, under the direct=- &{
ion of Dr. David E. Anderson.

18, Supplement # Z to Contract No. SAph 76875, by which the Bureau of

State Services, Division of Chronic Diseases, Cancer Control Program of »,/ . -/22 e
Public Heplth Services provides an additional $10,000.00 for the period

July 10, 1961 to December 31, 1962 to "Collect Data on Quantitative end

Qualitative Differences in the Sputum of 8mokers and Non-Smokers by Ex-

foliative Cytology of Pulmonary Secretions”, under the direction of

Dr. Willlam O. Russell.

19, Grant No. CA 02620 « 08 CY, by which the National Cencer Institute o
provides $42,702,00 for the periof September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, Mpp -7/ 2 &
for research on ""Chemotherapy for Malignent Melanoms snd Other Cancers”,

under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.

20, Grant No. CA 05312 -03 PTHB, by which the National Cancer Insti-

tute mrovides £18,866.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, Mom ~1/5X. 2
1963, for research on "Chemical and Histochemical Studies of Carcinogenesis”,

under the direetion of Dr. Jeffrey P. Chang.

21, Grant No. CA 0949k.06 PTHA, by which the Netional Cancer Institute

provides $29,811.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, Mpgi« (/7 &
for reseerch on "Hlistochemical Research for Community Cancer Diagnosis™,

wnder the direction of Dr. ¥William O. Bussell.



320

CONTRACTS AND AGRERMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING ro

RESEARCH GRANTS DISTINCUISHAELE FROM GLFTS: i

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been exesuted on behalf of The 3 ‘-\‘Lﬁr ' ’t—#
University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospitel and Tumor Institute by the J\ Lo
Director. I recommend approvel and ratification of signatures: AETE A

1. Supplemental Grant No. (G=035-2-076, by which The Robert A. Welch
Foundation provides $1,425.00 for the perdod May 1, 1962 to April 30, 1965,
to ineresse overhead from 10% tc 15% or the project entitled "The Role of
Nucleoproteins in Modifying Carcinogenesis”, under the direction of Dr. A.
Clark Griffin.

2. Supplemental Grant Ho. G=051-2-07T, by which The Robert A. Welch
Foundetion provides $1,779.00 for the period May 1, 1962 to April 30, 1965,

to incresse overhesd from 10% to 15% on the project entitled "Struetural
Studies of Bence-Jones Proteins”, under the direction of Dr. Bruno Jirgensons.

3. Supplemental Grant No. G=051-3-097, by which The Robert A. Welch
Foundation provides $28,000.00 for the period May 1, 1962 to April 30, 1963,
for the research vroject "Structural Studies of Bemce-Jones Proteins" to be
usad to purchase a Budolph Recording Spectropolsrimeter, under the direction
of Dr. Brung Jirgensons.

L, Grant-in-Aid, by which the Ethicon, Inc. provides $15,314.00 for
the vericd June 1, 1962 to May 31, 1963, for research on "Non-Suture Repair
of Body Tissues Using A Plastic Adhesive”, under the direction of John E.
Healey, Jr., M. D.

5. Grant from the American Canecer Soclety, Texmss Division, Inc. which
provides $7,500.00 for the period Januery 1, 1963 to December 31, 1963 for
financlal support of the Seventeenth Annual Symposiun under the direction of
Dr. Leon L. Dmochowski.

6. Grant from the smerdcan Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc. which
provides $1,000.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for
financial support for the "Seventh Clinieal Conference on Tumors of the Skin"
under the direetion of Dr. J. Leslie Smith, Jr.

7. Grant No. IN-43D, by which the American Cancer Society provides
$30,000.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for an In=-
stitutionel Research Granit, under the direction of Dr. Robert J. Shalek.

8. Grant No. P-263A, by which the American Cancer Soclety provides
$r 713.00 for the period July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963, for research on
“A Study of Abnormal Serum (lcbulins in Some Neoplestie Diseases™ under
the direction of Dr. Brumo Jirgensons.

9. Grant No. P-I46E, by which the American Cancer Society provides
$19 980.00 for the period Septewber 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for research
on "Biosynthesis of Nucleotide and Polynucleotide Pyrimidinee in Rat Tumor
Tissue", under the direction of Dr. Robert B. Hurlbert.

10. Grant No. E.286E, by which the American Cancer Society provides
$22 199.00 for the period September 1, 1962 to August 31, 1963, for research
on "The Cytology of Cell Strains”, under the direction of Dr. T. €. Hsu.




CIFTS:

ciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

10.

Donor

Aglaian Study Club Cancer
Fund

Mrs. J. D. Blackwell, Treas.
Alvin, Texas

American Legion Auxiliary
Rudolph Lembert Unit # 7
Mrs. Werner Lorenz, Tresas.
6248 « 32nd. Street
Groves, Texas

Mr. Robert . Anderson
Q01 Cotton Exchenge Bldg.
Memphis, Tennessec

M. D. Anderson Foundation

Mr. Carycl) D. Simmons,
Vice~Pres. & Senior Trust
Officar of First City
National Bank

P. 0. Box # 2557

Houston, Texes

Franees King Black Memorisl

Fund of Plrst Presbyterlan
Church

Mrs, Cerl Williems, Church
Secretary

5300 South Main Street

Houston, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Herman Brown
and Mr. and Mrs. Ceorge R.
Brown

Post Office Box # 3
Houston 2, Texas

Mres. Wallex T. Burns, Jr.
34 Calle Cenizo Street
Browvnsville, Texes

Ictate of ILady C. Chattwood
Mr. Joseph Chattwood

Box 1439

Manhattan Beach, Calif.

Emergency Home Care for
Cancer Yatients

Mrs. Mexine Moore, Tress,
1322 Antoine Street
Houston, Texaes

HEobstown Community Fund
Mr. R, L. Gilbert, Secy.
P. 0. Box # 191
Robstowmn, Texs

Turpose and Conditions

Verious Donors for Patient
Welfare

Various Donors for Cancer
Research

James E. Anderson Chair of
Huclear Medicine

Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund
for Cancer Rerearch

Frances Xing Black Memorial
Fund

Various Donors for Cancer
Resenrch

James B, Anderson Memorial
Fund

Bequest made from will by
deceased for program of
research at hospital

Emergency Home Care for Cancer
patients of the hospital

Robstowm Cormunity Fund for Re-
search in Chemotherapy ~ 3rd.
quarterly coniribution.

Respectfully submitted,
(2.
R! ee m-aﬂ:, M! 3 C’

Director

I recommend acceptence of the following gifts and that the appre-

Amount

$ 197.00

135.%0

300.00

810.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

933.50

200.00

125.Q0



32 -
‘-x.-‘-l-i.i Ua.;__h'..,‘r vi}y
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas
September 10, 1962
Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The fellowing dockel for Southwestern Medical School is sub-
mitted for your approval and submission to the Board of

Regents at its meeting in Austin on Qctober 5-6, 1962:

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following without salary, J- 7

effective September 1, 1962, unless otherwise indicated:

l. Appointments:

Alkert McGinnis, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal
Medicine

John W. Hyland, M.D., as Clinical Assistant Professor of
Internal Medicine

Harold Buttram, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internail
Medicine

Orland Baker, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal
Medicine

Allen M. Fain, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal
Medicine

e Baet i e St M P e e St imreat-Epstvucreor—tn—Entarna l

"

Arnold H., Kassaneff, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Internal Medicine

Joseph L. Godat, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Obstetrics & Gynecology

George H. Hassard, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

Juanita Higginbotham, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Psychiatry

Philip Morrow, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Surgery

Ootlo Willbanks, M.D., as Clinical Instractor in Suryery

Clarence Gene Wheeler, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Surygery

Charles H. Fuller, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Surgery

Roy Clifton Selby, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Neurosurgery

Charles W. &impson, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in
Neurcsurgery

John Edward Eisenlohr, M.D., as Clinical Tnstructor in
Ophthalmolcgy

M, R. Franklin, D.L.5., as Clinical Assistant in oOral
surgery

Jerald L., Blum, M.D., as Clin:cal Assistant in Orthopedic
sSurgery

Arthur L. Sarris, M.D., as Clinical Assistant in
Orthopedic Surgery

Theodore Waggoner Bywaters, Jr., M.D., as Clinical
Assistant in Orthopedic Surgery

John rrank Cellins, Jr., M.D., as Clinical Instructor in

TUrology
Joe Stewlwns, Leccuier in Mecircal uriepiudence in the
. Department of Pathologyy

5-1



CLINICAL FACULTY: fcontinued)

2. Changes of Status:

Dr. George M., Jones to Clinical Associate Professor of
Internal Medicine

Dr. Wm. Aubrey Godfrey, Jr,, ta Clinical Instructor in
Internal Medicine

Dr. Euygene P. Schoch, Jr., to Clinical Assistant Professor
of Dermatology

Dr. Jesse B, Shelmire to Emeritus Professor of
Dermatelogy

Dr. Morris J. Sandeyrs to Assistant Professor of
Neurosurgery

Dr. Ben Ferrell Mitchel to Clinical Assistant Professcory
of Thoracic Surgery

3. Resignations:
BPr. E. P. N. Bhattathiry, Fellow in Internal Medicine
Dr. Robert W. Rasor, Clinical Assistant Professor of
Psychiatry {June 15, 1962)

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective July 1., 1962, unless
otherwise indicated, and reappoint for the year beginning
September 1, 196Z:

1. Appointments:
Jack George Silah, M.D., as Fellow in Interxnal Medicine
Jeannine Williams, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Internal
Medicine (8-1-1962)
Joseph Olen Johnson, M.D., as Fellow in Obstetrics &

Gynecology

Robert Franklyn Johns, M.D., as Fellow in Obstetrics &
Gynecology

Arncold Pitchford, M.D,, as Fellow in Qbstetrics &
Gynecology

Douglas Tatum, M.D., as Fellow in Obstetrics & Gynecology
(7-1-1962,/9-30-1962)

George Harrais Sullivan, M.D., as Pellow in Obstetrics &
Gynecoloyy

Donald Paul Skoog, M.D., as Fellow in Pathology

Sandra Dean, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics

Bobby Gene Biack, M.D., as Fellow n Pediatxrics

Jack Clayton Kidd, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediatyxics

Minah Molly Hansen, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics

DBenjamin Dildy, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics

Gecorye Meredith Braight, M.D., as Clinical Felleow in

Pediatrics

Jacqueline R. Lerner, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in
Pediatrics

Shirley Jane Kindkberg, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in
Pediatrics

Kwang Suh Kim, M.D., as Fellow in Pharmacology

James Albert Hall, M.D., as Fellow in Pharmacology
165-1-1962/6-30-62)

John Sleoan Montgomery, M.D., as Pellow in Psychiatry

Wallace W. Blocker, M.D.,, as ¥ellow in Paychiaury

Horace A. DeFerd, M.D., as Fellow in Psychiatry

Denald Jerome Sullivan, M.D., as Fellow in Psychidtry

Stuwart D. Tauber, Clinical Fellow in Internal Medicine

.2

323



321

FELTOWS: (conrtinued)
1. Appointmerts: f{continued’
James A. unyus, M.D.. as Fellow in Radiology
Wayre Edwarid Delaney, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery
James M. Carvey, M.D., as ¥Fellow in Surgery
R. C. Jones, M.DdD., as Pellow in Surgery
. B. Keister. M.D., as Fellow in Surdgery
C. . Zediitz, M.D., as Clinical Fellow 1n Surgery
D. Coln, M. D., as Fellow in Surgery
C. J. Carrico, M.D., as bFellow 1in Surgery
Adnan Shafik. M.D., as PFellow in Thoracic Surgery

i8-1=-1942)

Henry Martinez, M.D., as Fellow irn Thoracigc Surgery
{8-1-1962;

Andres R. VMorales, M.D., as Fellow in Thoracic Surgery
18-1-1962;

2., Changes of Status:
Dr. darold Frank Taylor to Clinical Fellow in Internal
Medicine
Pr. John B. Flume to Clinical Fellow in Pathology
Dr. BRichard B. Joanson to Fellow in Pediatrics
Dr. Tom C. Denson to Fellow in Pediatrics
Dr. Daniel M, Lane to Fellow in Pediatrics
Dr. Ralph Jon Patman to Fellow in Surgery

3. Resignations:
Raymond T. Laws, fellow in Bilochemistry (6-30-1962)
Lkoge Tennant. Fellow in Pathology {8-1-1962)
Thomas H. McTonnell, Fellow in Pathology (8-31-1962)
Thoras 3. Allis>n. Fellow in Psychiatry (8-24-1962)
Jares Ketchersid, Fellow in Pathology {(6-30-1962)

REASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES: Reassign the following Fellows for
special trainipg during the periods indicated: :;,/oﬁh
1. Dr Burlon €. EZinspruch, Pelleow in Fsychiatry, to the
Institate of N=zurology. ueen's Squzre, London, sngland, for
the pericd fron Septenber 1, 1962 thronudgh December 31, 1962,
his salary to ko paid from mited States Public Health Service
Grant 2M.H528(0R. .

2. Dr. Malcolr O Perry, BResearch Fellow in Surgery, to the
sniversity of California. Sar. Francisco Medical Centey, for
the period fror September 1, 1922 through August 31, 1963,

his salary t2 be paid from Faculty Cifts for Surgery Fund.

NEPDTISM WAIVER: Approve the temporary part-time appointment G£
for the period from July 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963, as :S" /2
Senisr Clerk Typist in Pathology at $2.00 per hour of Mrs,

Frieda Dutcher. the wife of Dr. Thomas F. Dutcher, Assistant
Erofessor of Pathology.

TEXTBOOK_PREPARED BY FACLLTY MEMBER: Approval is requested to JS-/2 ¢
use a laboratory marnal in Pathology prepared by Dr. Bruce PFPallis,
Assistant Professor f Pathology, for sale at $5.20, with no

rovalty €92 the zuihcr, to the students of Southwestern Medical

Schnol during tre vear 1962-1963.

Department of Mcedical Art to purchase the following needed
equipment, no longer available on Lhe open market, from Mr.
Robert Sage. Asglstant Professor of Medical A:xt: 1 Kodak Ektar,
B 7.7 Lzns in Synchrn. {ompur 3hutier, Serial K1 10B-Shutter
AR4AT122 Tag 9058. Scries © Adapter Ring No. 27 and Lens Hood,
at 2 oost 2f $T0 from grant saurces

5-3

PURTCHABE I'ROM A FACULYY MEMBER: Approval 1s regquested for the




L G VS VY EE - . ST L e e —

32O

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1962-1963: Approval is S-6
requested for the following schedule of holidays and vacations
tor The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School for

the yvear 1962-196¢3:

1. State Legal Holidays which are ckserved by the University:

Labcr Day, Monday September 3, 1962
Thanksgiving Day, Thursday Novomber 22, 1962
Christmas Day, Tuesday December 25, 1962
New Year's Day, Tuesday January 1, 1963
Ihndependence Day, Thursday July 4, 1963

2. In lieu of other State Leyal Holidays which are not observed
by the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 23, 1962
The Monday preceding Christmas December 24, 1962
The Wednesday following Christmas December 26, 1962
The Thursday following Christmas December 27, 1962
The Friday following Christmas December 28, 1962
The Monday preceding New Year's December 31, 1962

3. Twelve working days of vacation.

Where it is impossible for an employee to take a specific legal
holiday, because certain opeﬁations of the scheel must be con-
tinued, it 1is understood that compensatory time will be allowed.

NATIONAL DEFENSE STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM: Approve the allocation s\‘
of 51,400 from Account 9180-Undistributed Interest on Temporary 4}
Investments and Trust Ffunds Time Deposit, to the National Defense 4f?
Student Loan Program. This allocation is made in accordance with ‘{
the Pederal reguirement that funds egual to one-tenth of the

Federal contribution must be made available to the Natiovnal

Defense Student Loan Program from non-state funds. {See page §-12,

Item 36)

CHANGES IN GRANTS PREVIQUSLY AWARDED: Approve the following

changes in grants previously awarded:

1. United States Public Health Service Grant CYP 3786, change
the principal investigatsosr from Dr. Donald W. Seldin to é_é,gcg
Dr. Eugene P. FPrenkel effective July 2, 1962,

2. United States Public Health Service Grant H 1836{C7), Sl G
terminate the ygrant effective June 30, 1962, Dr. William P. ‘j
Blackmore, principal investigator, resigned effective thar

date.

A
3 Health Research and Scervices Foundation Grant D—l4,‘V?Q& e /@ﬂug
extended without additional funds teo December 31, 1962.

4, 8smith, Kline & French Laboratories Grant #8542, extended
indefinitely without additional funds. “ﬂfﬁb' f%“"zz

GRANT REFIINDS: Approve the following refunds of unexpended
balances at the coxpiration of the grants:

-
1. ¥National Science Foundation Grant G8270 $262.60“”““7““
2. National Science Foundation Grant G8767 $828,91 U-07Y

S.4




GIFTS OF $100 DR MORE: It is recommended that the following
cash gifts, for expenditure at the direction of the department
or individual indicated, be accepted and that the appreciation
of The Board oI Regents be sent to the donors. There is no

terminal date for expenditure oI funds uniess specifically
stated below.

Donor

pdEESEE“EEE’EShditions

Alpha Omega Alpha Society

Dr. Andres Geoth, President

Southwestern Medical School
Foxr use 0f Faculty Seminar to cover
expenses of visiting lecturers.,

Arthritis & Rheumatism Foundation
North Toxas Chaptex
P, O. Box 85
Dallias 21, Texas
To e used by Arthriitis Research Unilt
under the direction of Dr. Morris Ziff.
{(7731)
Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborn Street
Dallas, Texas
For Crildren's Medical Cenlter-
Anesthesia Funds-direction of
Department Chairman-May, June and
July, 1962, payments.
(7590)
Faculky Secminar
Dr. J. P. Sanford, Chairman
Southwestern Medical School
For use of Faculty Seminar to cover
expenses of visiting lecturers.
(75486)
The Eldrige Miles Trust Fund
Mr. John G. Outland, Trustee
Dallas Country Club
Dallas 5, Texas
For leukemia research under the
direction of Dr. JoAnne Whitakear.
(8720)

br. J. A, Pritchard
Obstetrics & Gynecology Department
Southwestern Medical Scheel
Faculty Gifts for Cbstetrics &
Gynecology Fund
(7788)
Dr. Charles F. Gregory
Orthopecic Surgery Division
southwestern Medical School
Faculty Gifts for Orthepedic
Surgery fund
(B046)

o
§
L

$

Amount

100.00

1,000.06

3.,900.00

500.00

135.00

10,000.00

3,000.00

3<ChH



GIFTS OF $100 OR MORE: {continued)

8. Dr. L. H. Paradies
Orthopedi<c furgsry Division
Southwestern Medical School
Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic
Surgery Pund. s 504.00
(8046)

9. Dr, Anthony J. J. Rourke,
Hospital Consultant
26 Overlook Circle
New Rochelle, New York
For teaching and research under
direction of the Dean 100.00
(9190)

10, Mrs. J. Pranklin Reeves

4515 Walnut Hill Lane
Dallas, Texas
For Varlous Donors-Pulmonary

Research [Mund 1,000.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRAC'YS AND GRANTE AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: Approval

of the following contracts and grants and other agreements is

requested, and it is racommended that the appreciation of The
Board of Regents be sent to the donors of the grants.

Texas State Department of Health
Austin, Texas

327

1. Infteragency Contract 4413-65¢ g Qﬁ"j{,
Congenital apen heart surgery program ’
Julv 1, 1962 — August 31, 1962
$1,666.66

2. Interagency Contract 4414-659 RS Rk o e
Technical Assisiant for Regional Cardiac Centevx ?3 e
July 1. 1962 - August 31, 1962 S I .

$843.00 \-:,_

Department of the Army
Office of the Surgeon General
Washington 25, D.C.

3. Contract bA-49-007-MD-462

Modification No. 13 o-54d

Dr . James McPherson
To extend period of contract to August 31, 19063
and provide additional funds in the amcunt of 52, 830.

4, Contract DA-49-193-MD-2138
Modification No. 4 <.
Dr. . E. Sulkin
To extend period of contract te August 31, 1963
and provide additional funds in the amount of $31,431.

8-6

bk !



328

GOVERNMENT COMNTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER ACREEMENTS: (continued)

United States Atomic Energy Commission
Cak Ridge, Tennessee

5. Contracl AT- 40-1)-2582 o - 55
ModiTication N2, 3
Dr. F. J. Bonte
To extend pericd of contract to May 31, 1963
and provide additional funds in the amount of
513,178,

6. Contract AT- 140-11-2731 S 554
Modification No. 2
Dr. .T. Rukini
To extend period of contract Lo April 30, 1963
and provide additional funds in the amount of
$2,335 !51,535 in new funds anéd $800 in residual
funds from the period ending April 30, 19€2.)

Pepartment of the Navy
Office of Naval Research
Wasnington 25, D.C.

7. Contract Nonr-2770¢00} S &
Arendment No. 4
Dr. J. P. Santord
To extend period of contract to June 30, L9632

and provide additional funds in the amount of

$10, 500.
Department of health, Education, and Welfare
National Institute »f Allergy & Talectious Diseases
Attenticn: R. €. Backus, Ph.D., Chief

Extramural Programs Branch

National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

8. Research Grant Al 02064-05 < o
- j - Lo Lt S-64 Y
Pathogenesis of chronic pyelonephritis ¢
br. J. ¥. Sanford
Septembey 1. 1962 - BAugust 31, 1963
$47.492

9. Research Grant AI 02316-05 . _
Rabies in insectivorous bats a:W‘bﬁfg_
Dr. 8. Edward Sulkin '
September 1, L[962 - August 321, 1963
$21,070

10. Research Grant £-4641 S~ AL
Tissue and cellular origin of 195 gamma macroglohulin
Dr. Thomas F. Dutcher
May 1, 1962 - aAprll 30, 1963
$20,469




329

GOVERNMENT COVIRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: (continued)

Departrent of Health, Fducation, and WelfFare
Attentilon: James W. Prattc, Ph.D., Chiesf

Reseayrych Grants RBRranch

National Institute of Arthritis and Metakbolic Diseases
Mational Instiitutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Mavyland

11.

12.

13.

14.

13.

16.

17.

18.

Resecarch Grant AM 01237-07 AZ*Cf(ﬁaL
Neurchumoral contrel of ACTH release

Dr. John C. Porter

September 1, 1962 - August 31, 19¢3

$25,588

Rasearch Grant AM 02Q71-06

Immunological studies in rheumatoid arthritis S- 5‘?,{
and connective tissue diseases

Dr. Meorris Ziff )

September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963

$39.723

Research Grant AM 03892-0381 NP
Hormones and diet _on protein metabolism in man

Dr. Jean D. Wilson

June 1, 1262 - May 31, 1963

$10,509

Research Grant AM 03906-03 PRI

A study of the factors responsible for diabetic ketosis
Dr. M. D. Sipersiein

June 1, 1962 - May 31, 19863

$17,250

Resszarch Grant &M 0494602

A study of enzymatir~ breakdown in ygamma dlobulin
Dr. J. Dorald 8miley

September 1, 1962 - August Jl, 1963

$10.578

Research Grant AM 06358-0181 55X
Regulation of ketogenesis and lipogenesis in animal

tissues

Dr. Daniel W. Fosler
Junc 1, 1962 - May 3.1, 1963

%12, 366

v A
Research Crant AM 0&506-01 T ‘}-f
Watcr and electrolyte exchange in the human intestine
Dr. John 5. Fordtran
August 1, 1962 . August 31, 1963
€317.,723
Research Grani AM 06563-01 R
_ﬂﬁg_fl4 corbtisol uptake in the ncewborn o ;
Dr. James V., Marks
Septembar 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963
59 225

U
)
[ea]



330

GOVERNMENT * INTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: (continucd)

National Institute of Arthritis and Mefaholic Diseases {(contd.)

19. EResearch Grant AM 07102-01 f:‘i?aﬁf'é
Small Bloand vessel involvement in cliabetes mellitus ¢
Dr, M. D. Siperstein
Jaly 1., 1962 .. June 30, 1962
$19,910

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: John F. Sherman, Ph.D.,

Assnciate Director, Extramural Programs
National Institute < Arthritis and Metakholi¢ Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Marviand

20. Research Career Development Award AM K3 18,260 <& gj'/
Splanchnic hemodynamics and splanchnic metabolism
Dr. Burton Combes
July 1, 1962 - June 30, 1963
517,982

Department of Health. Educalion, and Welfare
Attention: Dr. W, R. Bass, Chief
Trarning Branch
National Cancer Institute
Naticnal Tnstitutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryviand

21l. Research Training Grant CRT-%1306 Db 7{,
Training in radiation physics and radiation bhiolagy
Dr. . J. Bonte
June 29, 1962 - May 31. 1963
$22.680

Department of Health, Edurcation., and Welfare
Attention: farl R. Brewer, Ph.D., Chief
Research Graonts Branch

Division ol General Medical Scicnces

National Institutes of RHealth

Bethesda 14, Maryland

22. Research Grani GM 05428-05 Tr'?/(L

Evaluation of saline solutions in therapy of shock
Dr. Gecorge T. Shires
september 1, 1962 - August 31, 14673
$29, 796

Department of Health, Fdancation, and Welfare
Attention: Frederick .. Steone, Ph.D., Acling Chief
Division of General Mcdical Sciences

National Institutes of Health

Bethecsda 14 Marylend

23. Graduate Training Grant 2G-227,C1; g‘~£,?ﬂl,,/
Training Program in Pathology
Or., ¢. T. Ashworth
Jduly 1, L9682 . June 30, 1963
S21,492

S-9



331

b

GOVERNMENT  ONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTLER AGREEMENTS: (continued)

Division of General Medical Scilences icontinued)

24 .

Graduate Training CGrant 2G-742 (k1) Tk S 2
Training Program in Pharmacology

Dr. Andres Goth

Juiv 1, 1962 - June 30, 1963

$22,000

Department of Health, Educaticon, and Welfare
Attention: J. Franklin Yeager, Assacliate

Director {or Extramural Programs

National teart Insiiture
National Institutes of Health
Bethesgda 14, Marvland

25.

26,

27.

28.

2%.

Research Grant HE 02153-08 - G A
Pulmonary diffusion tests

Dr. Russell H. Wilson
September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963

59,566

Rescar:cl.‘. Cftant HE O?SIGﬂQ? < _dﬂgn .
Hematologic alterations 1n pregnancy

Dr. J. A. Pritchard

September 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963

$36,153

Research Grani HE 05165-03 Db :»:’?.2,

Plasma volume zs determined with 1131 1abeled pvp
Dr. Seymour Eisenkerg
September 1, 1962 - Augusl 31, 1963

$11,000
Research Grant HE 07643-01 =-&F, b
Small blood vessel i1nvolvement in diabetes mellitus /

Dr, M. D. Siperstelin
Jure 25, 1962 - May 31, 1963
$31,410

Training Grant HT 293{C13} *h'éfilh
Underygraduate Clinicael Cardiovascular Training Program

Dr, . W. Seldin and Dr. C. B. Chapman

SeptLeirber 1, 19¢Z - August 31, 1963

525,000

Deparlment of Health, LEducation, and Welfare
Attention: Philip Sapir. Chiet

Research Grants and Fellowshipg Branch

National Institute of Mental lleallh
National Instituktes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

30.

Reseorch Grant M 04038-03 ”’“;C'ﬂ.

Factors affcceting the alcohol consumatory response

Dr. Mauricc Korman and Dr. 1. J. Knopf
Junc 1, 1952 - May 31, 1963
55, 750

5-10



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: (continued)

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Raywmond Feldman, M.D.,

Chief, Training Branch

Nakional Institute of Mental Health
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14. Maryland

31.

raining Grant 2M 5928{Cl1)
Undergraduate Training in Pgsvchiatry Program
Dr. R. L. Stubblefield
September 1, 1962 ~ August 31, 1963
$32,776

Department of Healih, Education, and Welfare
Altention: Murray Goldstein, D.O,, Medical Director, P.H.S.

Assocliate Director for Extramural Programs

National Institute of Neurclogical Diseases and Blindness
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

32, Research Grant NB 02141-04 :3n¥~fbé
Nerve metabolism and function in alloxan diabetes
Dr. Sven G. Fliasson
Septembeyr 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963
$19. 754
33. Research Crant NB 03424-02 ::hé1f“§
Effects of radiation on mammalian peripheral nerve
Dr. Mary Arncld and Dr. Frank Harrison
Eeptember 1. 1962 - August 31, 1963
54.658
34. Research Grant NB 03436-02 < e}
Verscne diagnostic test for early lead poisoning “)"‘q“’}~
Dr. k. L. Pratt and Dr. Joan Windmiller
September 1. 1962 - August 31, 1263
$8.309
Department of Health., Lducatiocn. and Welfare
Attention: Miss Cecile Hillyer, Chief
Division of Training
Office of Vocalional Rehabiliiation
Washington 25, D.C.
35. Traininhg Grant 394-63 ey 7/2 L/

Teaching Grant in Rehabilitation Medicine
Dr. Ursula Kruscn

Septemrber 1, 1962 - August 31, 1963
$19,991

=11

()]



337

COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: (continued)

—— et _—

Department of Health, Education, and Wellare
Attenlion: James W. Monre, Direclor

Student Financial Ai1d Branch
Division of (2llages and niversity Assistance
Office »f BEducation
Washington 25 D.C.

36 Contral N>, 23.53.091:< e £

National Defense Student Loan Fund
September 1. 1962 - August i1, 19€3
$12,600

i{See page S-4-Vational Defense

Student Loan Program)

37. Anerican Academy of Pediatrics {Robert G.
Frazier., M D.. Secretary, 1801 Hinman Avenue, Evanston,
Illin»is! the award of a grant to support research
under the darectlnn of Dr. Joan Windmiller on "folic
acid deficiency in infancvy®”, for the period Judty 1, 1962
through May 21, 1963. 7 (8443)

38. Arerican Cancer Seocicly. Tne. +R. P. Mason,
M.D.. “ice Pres:ident for Research, 521 West 27th
Street, New York 19, New vork: the award of Grant
No. IN-22D for institutinonal research for the period
September 1. 1262 through August 31. 1963 (8720)

American Hsart Association. Tnc. {(John H.
Peters, M.D.. Director of Research, 44 East 23rd
Street, New York, New York), the following:

39. Award o1t speclal grant for Established
Tnvestigator. Dr. Jean D. Wilscon. for untresiricted
expenditure at the direction of the Department
Chalrman. (8217)

40. Award of Grant 61 G 170 for studies on
“functinal anatomy of the hagfish circulatory
system  unider the directisn of Dr. ¢. B. Chapman
for the periond June 1 through November 30, 1962.
(8223)

41 . The Arthrit:s and Rheuratism Foundation
'Dr. R. W. Laront.tlavers,. Medical Director. 10
Columbus Circle. New York 19. New York) . continued
support of Dr. Joseph Lospalluto as a Senior
Investigator for the period from July L, 1962
thruugh June 30 1963, i8231)

42 . Avalon Ioundation ‘Charles S. Hamilton,
Jr.. President, 713 Park Avenus, New York 21,
New York! the award of a medical scholarship
Jgrant. (9201)

S 4,500.00

15,000.00

1,00¢.00

1,650.00

-10,800.00

10,000.00

P ———



334

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: (continued)

Dallas Beart Association, Inc. (Mr, Edmund
M. Hoffman, Chairman of the Board, 3205 Oak Lawn
Avenue, Dallas 19 Texas!. the following:

42, Award of a grant to supporft research on
"mechanism of renal sodium and potassium reabsorp-
tion" under the directionn of Dr. F. C. Rector, Jr.,
for the period July 1. 1962 through June 30, 1963.

(8237}

44. Award of a grant to continue support of
research on "the role of the kidney in the control
of aldosterone secretion” under the direction of
Dr. Norman Kaplan, for the period July 1, 1962
through June 30. 1963, {8236)

45. Award of a grant to continue support of
research on "the homeostatic control of cholesterol
synthaesis" under the direction of Dr. M. D.

Siperstein. for the period July 1, 1%62, through
June 30. 1963. (8250)

46 . Award of a dgrant for continued support
of a Cardiac Research Fellow in the Cardiac
Surgical Research Laboratory. under the direction
of Dr. Richard Ernst, for the period July 1, 1962,
through June 30. 1963. (8670)

47. The Gastrointestinal Research Foundation
of the Southwest /1104 Medical Arts Building,
Dallas 1, Texas!, the award of a grant to support
research on "mechanisms of qossypol-induced
anorexia and growth retardation in rats" under
the directicn »f Dr. Ivan E. Danhof, for the
period July 1, 1962. through June 30, 1963, {8562)

48. The Hogg Foundatinn for Mental lealth
‘Dr. Robert L., Sutherland, The University of
Texas, Austin 12, Texasi a grant to provide
partial support of a Clinical Psychologist in
the Department of Psychiatry, to be assiyned
to the Denton Stale Schocl. for the pericd
Septembcer 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963. {8846)

49. The Fred and Loulise McClurkin Begquest
through Southwestern Medical Foundation {(Mr,
Harold B. Sanders. 333 Medical Arts Building,
Dallas, Texas® a grant to assist in the

publication of the research monograph, "Ernest
Henry Starling. The Clinician's Physiologist”,
written by Dr. Carleton B. Chapman. (7736)

5-13

S 8,000.00

9,000.00

16,000.00

4,500.00

6,557.00

1,500.00

3,836.00



GIVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREUMENTS: (continued)

50, The ¥atiosnal Foundation 'Mr. Arthur Dyer,
Director. The Dallas County Chapter, 2618 Oak Lawn
Avenue. Dallas, Texas' a grant for summer salary
support 2f a second-year medical student to work
in the drthritis Clirical Siudy Center under the
dircction of Dr. J. Donald Smiley, for the period
June 15 through September 14, 1962. {7712)

51. Parke Davis & Company ‘Mr, W. P. Holcomb,
Secrelary, Regsearch Committee, 28C0 Plymouth Road,
Ann Arbor, Michigan' a supplemental grant for
studies on "the effect of analolic sleroids on
BSP metaboslism”® under the direction of Dr., Burton
Combes,. for the period December 1, 1962 through
November 30, 1963, (8344)

52. Puritan Ceompressed Gas Corporation (Mr,
J. J Walers. Dircctor of Research and Development,
2012 Grand Avenue, Kansas City 8, Missourl) con-
tinued support of “he "Inhalation Therapy Train-
ing Program” urnder the direction ot Drs. William
Miller and M. T. Jenkins. {7740)

Texas Heart Assonciation {(Mr. BErnest T.
Guy, Executive Dircctor. 404 Jesse U, Jores
Library Building., Houston 25, Texas! the following:

53. Continued support of research on “studies
»n the controel 2f aldosterone biosynthesis” under
the direction of Dr. Norman Kaplan, for the period
July 1. 1962 through June 30. 19463, {8353)

54. Continued support of research on “the
requlation of cholestercl degradation and cxcretion™
ander the direction of Dr. Jean D. Wilson, for the
period July 1, 1962 through June 30. 1963. {8358)

55. Continued support of research on "pedicle
grafting »f thc sino-auricular nodc to either
venkricle for the trcalment <f complete heart
hblock™ under the direction of Dr. Richard Ernst,
for the period July 1, 1962 through June 30, 1063.{8692)

56 . Continued support of research on “"the
echanism for the homesstatic conlrol of cholesterol
synthesis' under the direction of Dr. Marvin D.
Siperstein, for the pcriod July 1. 1962 through
June 30. 1963. {8357)

27. Texas Tuberculosis Association jAustin,
Texas) a grant to supporl research on "weather
and cough® under Lhe dirccetion of Dr. R, G.
Loudon, for the period April L, 1962 through
September 30 1962 L 8360)

$

750.00

1.5800.00

1,500.00

9,237.00

10,000.00

9,055.00

10,241.00

378.00



336

GOVESLNMENT T ONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER ACREEMENTS: (continued)

58. Tobacco Industry Research Committee iMr.
W. T, Boyt. Execcutive Director, 150 East 42nd
Street, New York 17, New York} a grant for
support of rescarch on “"investigation of nucleolar
changes preoduced py chemical carcinogens' under
the direction of Dr. P. O'B. Montgomery, for the
period Septemwber 1, 1962 through Augyust 321, 1Y63. (8778} $17,392.00

Respectfully submitted,

2 Gl

A, J.7Gill, M.D.,
Dean




ATTACHMEMNT .0, 3

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

or

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

THT STATE OF TEXAS
CCUNTY OF TRAVIS 5

The Board of Rezents ¢i The Unaver~y ity of Texan convened
in reaular sescion on the 5th day of October, 1632, in Austin,
Texas, with the following memberc anc officers of ¢aid Board

osregsent, to-wit:

Thornton Hardie Chairman

W. V. Heath Vice Chairman
Walter P. Brenan Regent

J. P. Bryan Regent

Dr. H. F. Connally, Jr. Rerent

A. G. McHeese, Jr. Regent

¥fales H, Madden, Jr. Regent

John 3. Redditt Regent
FPrench M. Robertson Regent

Miss Betty Anne Thecdf'ord Secretary

and the following member{z) absent, to-wit:

constituting a aquorum of caid Board of Regents, ot which meeting
the following, among othcer businecs, was transacted, to-wit:
The Chairman introduced a revolution vhich was read in

full by the Secpretary. Regent made a motion that

the resolution be adopted as read, Regent weconded

the motion for adoption of the resolution. The motion, carrying wit:

it the adoption of the resolution, nrevalled by the following vote:
AYES: Regent~ Hardie, Heath, Brenan, Bryan,
Connally, McNeese, Madden, Redditt,
and Robertson,

NOES: None,

The Chairman thereupon announced that the moiion had duly

and lawfully carried, and that the rerclution had been duly and lav-

fully adopted. The rerolution thus adopted follows:



338

RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS COF THE UNIVERZITY

OF TEXA3 AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF "BOARD

OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS

WE3STERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1961" IN THE

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $1,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE

OF PAYING THE COST OF THE CONSTRUCTICN ON THE

CAMPUS OF TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE, EL PASQ, TEXAS,

OF A NEW DORMITORY FOR MEN STUDENTS AND OF

EIGHT NEW STUDENT FAMILY APARTMENT BULLDINGS;

MAKING PLEDGES OF REVENUES AND COVENANTS TOQ

ASSURE THE AVAILABILITY AND USE COF 3AID REVE-

NUES FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PURPOSES

AND T0 PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF SAID

BONDS; AVARDING THE SALE OF SUCH BONDS; AND CON-

TAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT

VHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of
Tes2s 18 authorized and empowered under the Constitution and
laus of the State of Texas, particularly Artlcle 2900c, Vernon's
Texas Civil Statutes, as amended, fto construct, improve, operate
and maintain such buildings and other structures as may be deemed
apprepriate by saild Board of Regents (hereinafter sometimes reflerred
to as the "Board"), at Texas Tlestern College, &1 Paso, Texas, and
te authorize, issue, and sell its bonds for the purpose of paying
the cost of the construction thereol, payable {rom the net revenues
to be derived from the operation and/or ownership of said buildings
and struntures and of other revenue producing buildings and
structures; and

VHEREAS, subject only to the restrictions contained in
said Article 2909c, as amended, saild Board is given complete dis~
cretion in fixing the form, conditionsz, and details of such bonds;
and

"THEREAS, it 13 deemed appropriate by the Board and for the

good of said Texas 'estern College that there be constructed on

the campus of said College at El Pasco, Texas, (A) a new dormitory



339

for anproximately 180 men studentz and a supervisor, and (B) eizht
new student family apartment buildings for a total of GO families,
2ll together with (he necessary appurtenant facilities (herein~
after sometimes referred to as the "Project'); and

THEREAS, the Board has approved the total cost, capacuaty,
type, and plans and specilications for the construction of the
Project; and

HHEREAS, the Board has heretofore determined, and doer
hercby affirmatively determine, as hereinafter provided in this
resolution, to issue its single fully registered bond and/or
serial coupon bonds registrable as to principal only (hereinafter
cometimes referred to as the "Bonds'" whether in the form of a
single fully registered bond or definitive coupon bearer bonds)
in the aggregate principal amount of $1,000,000 for the purpose of
paying the cost of the conctruction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable and necessary for the good of
sald Texas Veatern College that provision be made immediately for
the construction of the Project; Therefore

BE IT RESCLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF TEXAS:

Section 1:

APPROVAL OF COST, CAPACITY, ETC,, OF PRQJECT: That the total cost,

capacity, type, and plans and specifications for the construction
ol the Project have been, and are hereby affirmatively, approved
by the Doard of Regents of The University of Texas.

Section 2:

FURPOSE, AUTHORTZATION, AMOUNT, NAME, AND DATE OF BONDS: That for

the purposce of paying the cost of the construction on the campus

of Texas llestern College, El Paso, Texas, of: UNIT A, a new



dormitory for approximately 1850 men students and a supervisor, zand
UNIT B, eight new student family apartment buildings for a total
of 60 families, together with necessary appurtenant facilities,
there is hereby authorized to be issued the revenue bonds of the
Board of Regents of The University of Texas in the aggregate

principal amount of $1,000,000, to be known and designated as

"BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS CF 1061°,
to be dated October 1, 1961, under and in strict conformity with
the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas, and particularly
Article 200G¢, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes, as amended,

Secticn 3:

REGISTERED BOND AND CQUPON BONDS: That said Bonds shall be in the

form of a fully registered bondg (hereinafter somestimes referrca to
as the "Registered Bond") and/or definitive serial councn bonds
registrable as to principal only (herelnafter scometimes referred
to as the '"Coupon Bords"), with the characteristics hereinafter
zet forth in this Resolution;

Section 4:

BOND WUMBERS, DENCHMINATION, INTEREST, AND MATURITIES OF COUPON

BONDS: That the Ccupon Beonds issued under the provisions of this
Rescoluticon shall be numbered consecutively from 1 to 1000, both
inclusive, and 3hall be in the denomination of $1,000 each, remis-
trable as to principal only, They shall bear interest per annum
from date until paid at the following rates, respectively:

Coupon Bonds Noga, 1 to 4%, both incl,, 3-1/2%,

Coupon Bonds Nos. 46 to 120, both inel., 3%,

Coupon Bonds Nos, 121 to 1000, both incl., 3-1/2%,
ang such interest shall be evidenced by proper c¢oupons attached to

each of such bonds, and shall be payable Aprii 1, 1962, and semi-

anrnually thereafter on the 1lst day of Octlober and the lst day of

e

340



v 341

April in each year. ©Said Coupeon Bond: shall mature and become due
and payable serially oit Qctober 1lst in each o the years and 1n

the amountes, respectively, as shown in the following schedule, to-

wits

Bond Humbers Year of Amount
{both ineci.) Maturity Maturing
i - 15 1964 $15,000
16 - 30 1965 15,000
21 - 45 1566 15,000
b5 - 50 1967 15,000
6l - 75 1968 15,000
76 - 90 156¢ 15,000
¢l - 105 1S70 15,000
106 - 120 1071 15,000
121 - 139 197¢ 19,000
140 - 158 1973 1,000
15¢ ~ 177 1974 15,000
175 - 1664 1975 19,000
187 - 2159 1976 14,000
216 - 234 1877 19,000
235 - 257 1978 3,000
253 - 280 1979 23,000
281 ~ 303 1980 23,000
304 - 326 1781 23,000
327 - 349 1282 23,000
350 - 376 1583 27,000
7T - A03 1004 27,000
Kol - 430 1935 27,000
31 - U457 1e86 27,000
453 - Lk 1987 27,000
hg3s - 515 15838 31,000
516 ~  BUS 198¢ 31,000
547 - 577 1990 31, €00
573 - 5048 1591 31,000
6% - 643 1992 35,000
Gad - 375 1993 35,000
&7s - 713 1994 34,000
714 - 748 1995 35,000
Thg - 787 1096 3¢,000
708 - 826 1997 39, 000
g2r - 86¢ 1968 43,000
570 - 912 159¢ 43,000
13 - 985 2000 43,000
455 - 1000 2001 A%, 000

Section H:

PLACES AND MIEDIUNM OF PAYMENT OF COUPCN BOND3: That both nrincipal

of and interest on said Coupon Bonds shall be payable, uithout

exchange or collection charges to the ouners or holders of said



Coupon Beongs and the interest coupons appurtenant thereto, at the
£1 Paso National Bank, El Pagso, Texas, cor, at the option of the
holder, at The Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York (herein-
alter sometimer collectively referred to as the "Bank of Payment'),
in any coin or currency which, on the respective dates of payment
of such principal and interest, is legal tender for the paynent of
debte due the United States of America. The principal of said
Coupon Bonds shall be payable only upon presentation and surrender
of =aid Coupon Bonds as they respsectively become due, and interest
falling due on and prior to the respective maturity datec of such
Coupon Bonds shall be payuble only upoa presentation and surrender
of the interest coupons attached to said Coupon Bonds as such inter-
est coupons severally become due,

~

Section G:

OPTION OF PRIOR REDEMPTION OF COUPON BOND3: That Coupon Bonds num-

bered from 1 to 120, both inclusive, maturing October 1, 1964, to
Cctober 1, 1971, both inclusive, shall be non-callable prior to
their stated maturities.

Coupon Bonds numbered 7388 to 1000, both inclusive,
maturing October 1, 1997 4{to October 1, 2001, both inclusive, chall
be callable at the option of the Board pricr to the rtated maturi-
ties thereof, in whole or in part and in inverse numnerical order,
on any intereat payment date during the entire life of the Counnon
Bond issue, at the prinecipal amount thereofl plur accrued interest
toe the date of redenmption.

After, but not until, the Board has c.:ercised its option
to redeem all of said Coupons Bonds numbered 788 to 1000, both
inclusive, or after all of sald Bonds have been retired in any man-

ner, then Coupon Bonds numbered 121 to 787, both inclusive, maturing

342

October 1, 1872 to October 1, 1996, both inclusive, shall be callable



343

at the option of the Board prior to the stated maturitier therccf,

in wheole or in part and in inverse numerical order, on any interest
payment date affer Octobher 1, 1671, at the principal amount there-

of plug accerued 1nterest to the date of redemption and a preuium

ot each such Bond as follows:

3% il redeemed April 1, 1972 to October 1,
1970, both inclusive,

2-1/2% if redeemed April 1, 1977 to October 1
1081, both inclusive,

2% if redeemed April 1, 1982 to October 1,
1986, both inclucive,

1-1/2% il redeemed April 1, 1987 to QOctoher 1,
19¢1, both inclusive, and

1% if redecmed after October 1, 19C1.

Notice of any such redemption shall be published in a
financial journal or publication printed in the English language
in the City and State of New York, at least one (1) time, not
more than sixty (A0) days nor less than thirty (30) days before
the date fixed for such redemption, and, thirty (30} days' rnotice
in writing shall be piven {o the Bank of Payment before the date
so fixed for such redemption; provided, that such published notice
of redemption need not be given in the event that all of the Coupon
Bonds to be redeemed are held by a single owner and notlce in
writing by certiiied ¢or registered mail is given o such ouner
not more than sizxty {(60) days nor less than thirty (30) days beforc
the date 80 fixed for redemption. Prier to the date fixed for
redemption, funds shall be placed in the Bank of Payment sufficlent
to pay the Coupon Bonds called and accrued Intcrest thereon, plus
any premium reguired. Upon the happening of the above conditions,
the Coupon Bonds thus called shall net thereafter bear iunterest.
if any ol the Coupon Bonds to bec redeemned at the time of any such

redemption of said Bonds is regictered as to principal, notice in

_T..



344

writing of any such redemption shall be malled to the registered
owner of each such Coupon Bond by certifiecd or registered imail,
addressec to him at his registered address, not eaplier than sixty
(GO} daye nor later than thirty (20) days pricr to the date fixed
for redemption. If no Coupon Bonas payable to bearer ave to be
redcemed, published notlce of suz2n redemption need not be given.

Section 7:

FORM OF CQUPON BOND3: That such Coupon Bonds and the inferest

coupons to be attached thereto, the Certificate of the Comptrolier
of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, and the Certificate of
Rezistration shall be in substantially the following forms,
respectively:

(FORM OF COUPON BONDS)
No. $1,000

UNITED 3TATES OF AMERICA
oTATE OF TEXAS

BOARD OF REGLNTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TLXAS
TEXA3 VESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
STUDENT HQUSING REVENUE BOND O 1861

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (herein-
alter sometimes referred to as the "Board"), FOR VALUE RECEIVED
hereby PROMISES TO PAY TO BEARER, OR, 1f this Bond be registored
as to principal, then TO THE REGISTERED OUNER HEREOI, ON THE FIRST
DAY OF OCTOBER, _ , but sclely from the revenues hereinafter
specified, the principal sum of ONE THOUSAND DOLLAR3 {$1,000}, and

to pay interegt thereon {rom the date hereof at the rate of

per cent ( %) per annwn, interest pay-

able April 1, 1962, and semi-annually therealter on October lst
and April 1st in each year until the principal sum shall be so
pald or duly provided for, but until the maturity hereof only upon

the presentation and surrender of the interest coupons hereto

-8-



345

appertalning as they severally become due. Both the principal

of and the interest on this DBond shall be payable in any coin or
currency which on the rcapective dates of payment of sucn princl-
pal and interest is legal tencer for the payment of debtc due

the United 3tates of America, at the El Paso liational Bank, IEl Paso,
Texas, or, at the option of the holder, at The Chaze Manhattan Bank,
New York, New York (hereinafter collectively referred to as the
"Bank of Payment'), without exchange or collection charpes to the
owner or holder herecof.

THIS BOND IS ONE OF A DULY AUTHORIZED SERIES OF BONDS of
lize tTenor and effect except as fo seriszl number, interest rate,
maturity, and right of prior redeuption, numbered consecutively
Tyrom 1 to 1000, both inclusive, in the denomination of $1,000 each,
agprepating $1,000,000, and, together with the other Bonds of said
cerieg, 1s i.sued by the Board, for and on behalf of Texas llestern
College, E1l Paso, Texas, for the purpose of paying the cost ol the
construction con the campus of said College of a new dormitory for
approximately 100 unen students and a supervisor and cof eipht new
student family apartment buildings for a total of 50 families,

211 together with the necessary appurtenant facilities (hereinalter
referred to ag the "Project"), in accordance with the Constitulion
anda laus of the 3tate of Texas, and partlcularly Article 2209,
Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes, as amended (Chapter 3068, Acts of

the S4th Leglslature of Texas, Regular Session, 1955, as amended),
and pursuant to a Resolution duly and lawiully adopled hy saiad
Boarc, uvhich resoluftion is of record in the oflicial wminutes of
sald Board,

THE DATE OF THIS BOND, in conformifty with the Resolution

mentioned above, IS5 OCTUOBER 1, 19061.



THIS BOND AND ALL THE BONDS OF THE SERIES.OF WHICH IT IS
A PART are equally and ratably secured by and payable from a {irst
liecn on and pledge of the net revenues derived from the operation
and/or ownership of the Project, as more specifically described
in the aloresald Resolution, to which reference is hereby made

f'or [ull narticulars. This Bond and the other Bonds of the gseries

of which it is a part, and the interest thecreon, constitute special

obligations of the Board, are payable solely from said net reve-
nues, and de not constitute an indebtedness of the State of Texas

or Texag Veatern College. The holder hereof shall never have the

right to demand payment of this Bond or of the interect thercon out

of any funds ralsed or to be raised bhy taxation.

DBonds numbered 1 to 120, both lnclusive, of thiz issue,
maturing October 1, 1C64 to October 1, 1671, both inclusive, are
non-callable, THE BOARD RESERVES THE RIGHT AND SHALL HAVE THE
OPTION TO CALL BONDS NUMBERED 788 TO 100C, beth inclusive, of
this issue, maturing October 1, 1697 to October 1, 2001, both in-
clusilve, for redemption prior to maturity, in whole or in part and
1ln inverse numerical order, ON ANY INTEREST PAYMENT DATE, at the
principal amount thereof plus accrued lnterest to the date of
redeuption. After, but not until, the Doard has exerci.ed Lts
optien to call all of said Bonds numbered 788 to 1000, both inclu-
sive, or after all of sald Bonds have been retired in any manner,
then THE BOARD SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT AND OPTION TO CALL BONDS
NUMBERED 121 TO 787, both inclusive, of this 1ssue, maturing
October 1, 1972 to October 1, 199G, both inclusive, for redemptiocn
nrior to maturity, in wheole or in part and in inverse numerical
order, ON ANY INTEREST PAYMENT DATE APTER OCTOBER 1, 1471, at the

principal amount thereof plus accrued interest to the date of

-10~

346



34'7

redemption and a premiuwm on the principal of each such Bond oo
redeemed as follows: 2% if redeemed April 1, 1872 to October 1,
1575, both inclusive; 2-1/2% il redeemed April 1, 1577 to October
1, 1681, both inclusive; 2% 1f redeemed April 1, 1982 to Oetober 1,
128G, both inclusive; 1-1/2% if redeemed April 1, 1887 to October 1,
1¢91, both inclusive; and 15 if recdeemed after October 1, 1CC1.
NOTICE O ANY SUCH REDEMPTION shall be publicshed in a financial
gournal or publication printed in the English language in Lhe City
and State of New York, at least one (1) time, not more than sixty
(C0) days ner less than thirty {30) days before the date ried for
such recemption, and thirty (30) days' notice in writing shall

be civen to the Bank of Payment before the date so fixed for such
redemption; provided, that such published notice of redemption
need ot be given in the event that all cof the Bonds tc be re-
cecmed are held by a single owner and notice in wvriting by cer-
tified or registered mail is given to such owner not more than

sixty (60) days nor less than thirty (30) days beforc the date 30

£y

ixed for redemption. Prior to the date fixed for redemption,
funda c¢hall be nlaced in the Bank oif Payment sufficient to pay the
Bonds called and accrued interest thereon, plus any premlum re-
fuired. Unon the happening of the above conditiong, said Bonds
thus anlled shall not therealter bear interest. I any of the
Bonds to be redeemed at the time of any redemption of Donda ic
reistered as to principal, notice in writing of any such redemp-
tion shall Le mailed to the reaistered ovner of each szuch Bond by
certified or registered mall, addreszed to him at his registered
aadress, not earlier than sixty {30) dave nor later than thirty
(30) dayes wrior to the date fixed for redemption. If no Bonds
pavable to bearer are to be redeemed, published notice oi such
redemption neec¢ not be given.

~-11-~-



348

THIS BOND AND THE INYTLEREST CCOUYChS APPURTLNANT HERETO
are and shall be negotiable lnstrumenis in accordance with the
laws of fthe Stute of Texas, and shili be vranaiceable by delivery
unless registered as to principzl ln the owner's nane upon books
of the Board to be Kept for that purposn at the oflice zf the
Comptroller of The University of Texas, “watin, Texas, 2i Registrar,
such registration to be noted hereon. \lier such registrat.on, no
translfer of this bond shall be valid unless made on onid books
at the request of the registered owner hereof, or his cdulyr author-
ized agent, and similarly noted hereon; but this Bond may be dis-
charged from registration by being in like wmanner transferred to
bearer, whereupon transferability by delivery shall be restorec;
and this Bond mnay again and from time to time be registered or made
payable te bearer as belore., Such registration, however, shall
not affect the negotiability of the interest coupons appuirtenant
to this Bond, and payment to bearer shall fully discharge the Board
with respect to the interest thereln mentioned whether or rot any
such interest coupons be overdue.

IT I5 HEREBY DILECLARED AND REPRESENTED that, in isaulng
this Bond and the seriecs ¢of Bonds of which it is a nart, while any
nart of the principal of or interest con said series of DBonds 1is
sutatanding and unpaid, the Board has covenanted anc agreed to
operate and maintain continuously the Project, and the facilities
and services afforded by the same, and tc establish and continu-
ously maintaln therefor rental rates, fees, and other charges
sufficient to pay the reascnable operation and malntenance expenses
thereof, the principal cf and interest on the Bonds as each Bond
matures and as such interest falls due, and to establish and main-

tain adequate reserves as is more fully provided in the Resolution



349

authorizing this lssue of bondc; and that it has established and
w111 maintain in force such rules ac shall be necegsary Lo assure
masinun use of sald Project.

IT 15 HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED thai all actz, con-
ditieng, and thihge required to be dene precedent to and in the
igsuance of this Bond and the rerier of which it i3 a part have
heen properly déene, have happened, and have been performed in
recular and due tlime, form, and manher ags required by the Constitu-
tion and laus of the State of Texas, and the proceedinys herein-
above mentioned, and that this series of Bonds does not exceed
any Congtitutional or astotutory limitation, and that provision
has been made for the paynent of the principal of and ilnterest on
this Bond and the series of unich 1t iz a part by an irrevocable
nledge ol the revenues speciried herein.

IN WITHESS VWHEREQF, the Board of Regents of The Universit:
of Texas hag caused 1ts oificial geal to be impresced herecn, or
the facsimile of asuch seal to be lithographed or printed hereon,
and has caused this bond and its appurtenant interest counons to
be executed by the lithographed or printed lfacsiumlle signatures
of the Chairman and Secretary of said Board, all zs of the lst
cay of October, 1901.

BOARD OF REGENTS OFF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

By
Chalrian
ATTEGT:
Secretary
(FORM OQF INTEREST COUPONS)
No. S
oN THE 1ST DAY OF ) , upon surrender

ol this coupon, unless the Bon¢ to which this coupon appertains

-13-



shall have been previously called for redemption and payment duly
provided therefor, THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
UTLI, PAY TO BEARER at the E1 Paso MNational Bank, El Paso, Texas,
or, at the option of the holder, at The Chase Manhattan Bank,

Neuw York, New York, but sclely from the revenues speciiied in the

Bond to whiclhi this coupon appertainz, the sum of

(5 ), without exchange or col-

lection charges to saild bearer, payable in any coih or currency
ulilch on such date i3 legal tender [or the payment of debts cue
the United States of America, being six months' interest then due
on its BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXA3, TEXAS WE3ITERN
COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BOKD OF
1561, bearing the number hereinafter specified, dated Qctober 1,
1951. The holder hereof shall never have the right to demand
payment of this obligation out ol any funds railsed or to be raised

by taxation. Bond No,

Chairman, Board of Regents

Secretary, Board of Regents

{(FCRM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPTROLLER OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS3)

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER A
REGISTER NO. _

THE STATE CF TEXAS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that there is on file and of record
in my office a certificate of the Attorney CGeneral of the State
of Texas to the effect that this Bond has been examined by him as
required by law, and that he finds that 1t has been issued in

conformity with the Constitution and laws of the Statc of Teias,

14

350



ana that i1t is a valid and binding special oblisation upon the
Board of Regents of The University of Texnasg, for and on behall of
Texae ''estern College, Bl Paso, Texag; and caid Bond has this day
been registered by ne.

PIITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFRFICE at Austin, Texas,

Comptroller of Public Accounts
of the State ol Texas

{ CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION)

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that, at the redguest of the
nolder of the within Bond, I have this day regicstered it as to
principal in the name of such holder as indicated in the registra-
tion blanit below, on the books kept by me for such npurposc. The
principal of this Bond shall be payable only to the registered
holder namcd in the below reglistration blank. If the last trans-
[er recorded on the books of the Repglstrar and in the belou
registration blank shall be to bearer, the principal of thisc Bond
shall be payable to bearer, and it shall be in all respects
nezotiable., In no cage shall the nesotiabillty of the interest
coupons anpurtenant to this Bond be alfected by any reglistration

a3 to principal.

Date of

Name of Renrmlcterad Holder Registration Sisnature of Regigtrar

351



302

REGISTRATION OF COUPQON BOHNDS: That the Board shall keep books at

the office of the Complroller of The Univergity of Texas, Auntin,
Texas, as Reglstrar of the Board, for the replstration (as to
pPrincipal only) and trangfer of Coupon Bondc. Suceh books shall,

in addition to the name of each ocwurner of Coupon Bonds registered

ags to principal, shov the addreszs of ecach z3uch owner. The holder
of any of the Coupon Bonds may have such Coupon Bonds registered

in his name on said books, and such registration shall be noted on
cach cuch Coupon Bond by the Registrar., The replstered owner ofl
any =such Coupon Bonds rcgistered as to principal shall have the
rient to have the same discharged {rom registration and made pay-
able to bearecy, in which case transferabllity by delivery chall

be rostored, and therealter the orincipal of caid Coupon Bonds,
vhen due, shall be payable to the verson presenting the same.

Any such Coupon Bond made wayable to bearer may be reslsziered azain
in the name of the holder vith the same effect as upon the first
ropistration thereof. Successive reglsirations and dincharges

from repictration as aloresaid may be made Crom time o fime s
degired. Registration as to prinvipal of snaid Coupon Bonds chall
not alfect the negotiavility of the interest coupons appertaining
thereto, but title to each such coupon shall continue to pass by
delivery and it shall remain payable to bearer. Such registrations
and discharges from reglstration shall be made under such reason-
able rezulations as the Doard may prescribe and for which the Board
may make 2 charge suiilcient to reiwmburne it for any tax or
governmental charge required vith respect thereto, all such chargec
to be paid by the party reguerting such rezistration or discnarge
from registration ac a condlition precedent Lo the exercise oil cuch

privilege.,

...16_.



No transier ol zany Coupon Bond registered as to principal
thall be valid unless made on said books ot the reque<t ol the
regietered owner, or his duly authorized agent, and such regis-
traticn noted upon such Coupen Bond., Upon presentation to the
Registrar of any Coupon Bond recgistered as to principal, accoia-
panled by written inctrument ol transfer in 2 form approved by the
Registrar, executed vy the reristered owner thereof or Ly hig Culy
authorized agent, such Coupon Bond shall be transferred upon such
bookz.

The Board and the Bank of Payment may treat the bearer
of any Coupon Bond uhich shall not at the time he registered as to
principal and the bearer ol any interect coupon appertalning to
any Coupon Bond, whebher or not such Coupon Bond shall be so regls-
tered, as the absolute ovmer of asuch Coupon Bond or coupon, as
the case may be, for the purposc of receiving peyment of, or on
account of, said Coupon Bond or interest c¢oupon and for all other
purposeg, and nceither the Beard nor the Bank of Payment shall be
affected by any notice to the contrary.

The Board and the Bank of Payment shall treat the person
in whose name any Coupon Bond snall be registered as the absolute
owher thereof [or the purpose of rcceiving paynent of, or on
account of', the principal of such Coupon Bond and for all other
purposes except to reccive payment of interest represented Ly oubt-
estanding coupons, and neither the Bouard nor the Bank of Payment
zhall be alfected by any notice to the contrary,

Section 9:

AMOUNT AND CHARACTERTISTICS OF SINGLE REGISTERED BOND: That there

shall be initially isnued, executed and dellvered to thie United

Staten of America (hereinafter sometimes reierrcd te as the

-17-

303



"Government"), in lieu of Coupon Bonds numbered 121 to 1000, both
inclusive, hereinbefore in this Resolutlon described, a slngle
fully registered Bond withou! interest coupen2 attached in the
principal amount of $880,000, being the principal amount of the
biock of Bonds hereafter in this resolution awarded to the Govern-
ment, 3aid Reglstered Bond shall c¢all for the same payments of
principal and interest as Coupon Bonds numbered 121 to 1000, both
inclusive. Said Regilstered Bond shall be registered as to princi-
pal and interest in the name of the "UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR," or his successor, or

his registered assigns, In the form of the {ully Registered Bond
hercal'ter set forth in this Resolution. Said Registered Bond may
be transferred by the holder thereof and its transfer noted on the
registration books of the Board of Regents; provided, however,
that such transfer shall cover the entire unpaid principal amount
of such Regigtered Bond and such transfer gshall bhe to a single
holder,

Section 10:

EXCHANGE OF REGISTERED BOND FOR CCUPON BONDS: That the Board

specifically covenants and agrees that within ninety {900) days

L4

after the receipt by the Board of the written request of thc

registered owner of the Registered Bond issued hereunder, the Board

shall have printed, executed, issued, and exchanged for such
Registered Bond, negotiable Coupon Bonds of type composition
printed on paper of sufficlent welgnht and strength to prevent
deterioration through ordinary handling, payable to bearer, repic-
trable as te principal only, in the form of the Coupon Bonds herc-
inbefore set forth, in an aggregate principal amount eqgual to the

unpaid principal amount of such Registered Bond.

~18~

353



390

The Coupon Benes o dellvered zhill bhe numbeired consecu-
vively from 121 to 1009, beth inclusive, 1n accordance uwitlhy the
suhedule sct forth in Section 4 of this Resolution,it being cpouli-
+cally provided, howsver, that such Coupon Bonds shall be 3o irsued
only to the extent of the unpaid principal amount ol the Kegletered
Bond, vith such Coupcn Bonds beinr delivered in accordance with the
schedule set forth in sald Sectlon 4 of this Resolution and nwum-
nered so0 ap to corresoond with the then wnpaid Installiments of
principal sel forth In the Reglistered Bond,

The Coupon Boundes so issued in exchange tor the Repislerea
Bon¢ s£hall bear interest at the rate of 3-1/2% per annum, with in-
terest coupons annexed thereto representing all unpaid semli-annual
installments of intcrest due ovr to become due on cuch Donds, and
shall mature on the dates and in the amcunts of the unpaid princ.-
nal installunents evidenced by the Registéered Bond.

A1l ezpenses of nrinting, executingz, issuing, and
erchanging Lnvolved in the ezchange of the Repistered Bond ror
the Coupon Bonds tshall be paid Ly the Beard from any of its funds
cn hand lavuyfully avallable for such purpose; provided, houvever,
that Lf no other fundeg are on hand laufully available Cherefor,
then such e.xpenses ghall be paid from the 1501 Revenue Fund Account,
hereinarter created, ap an ifem of Current Expenscs, or, if insuf-
fieclent funds shall be on hend in the 1¢G1l Revenue Fund Account,
then .uch cxpennses chall be vald from the 1001 Bond and Interect
Sinking Fund Account, herelnafter created.

It 1z further covenanted and agreed thal no additional
resclutions or crdery need be adopted by the Board oo a. to avoom-
wlish the foregoing converslon and exchange of suclh Registered
Bond vor Coupon Bond:o, and the Doard and olficlals of the Board,
ncludarg the Chaipman and the Secretary, upon the reguest oo the
ovmer of the Reglstered Bend, ac provided hereln, shall have the
approvriate Coupon Bonde and interest coupons printed, esxecuted,
isrued, and cxchanged for the Reglisilered Bond in the manncr pre-

coribed heredin,



Said Coupon Bonds shall be approved by the Attorney
General of the State of Texas and reglstered by the Comptroller
of Public Accounts of the State of Texas, However, it is expressly
provided that said Compfroller of Public Accounts shall not regis-
ter any of said Coupon Bonds to be exchanged for the Registered
Bond until such Regisztered Bond shall have heen surrendered to and
cancelled by said Comptroller, and upon such surrender and can-
cellatlon, sald Comptroller shall register the Coupon Bonds in
exchange for the Registered Bond.

Section 11:

DETAILS, CHARACTERISTICS, AND FORM OF REGISTERED BQOND: That saild

Reglstered Bond shall be payable, be subject to prepaymcent, bear
interest, and have the characteristics as follows, and said
Registered Bong, the Certificate of the Comptroller of Public
Accounts of the State of Texas, the Form of Assignment, and the
Paymen{ Record shail be in substantially the fellowing forms,
respectlively, to~-wit:

(FORM OF REGISTERED BOWD)
R-1 $882,000

UNITED STATLS OF AMERICA
STATE O TEXAS

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
TEXAS WLESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BOND OF 1901

THE BQARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (here-
inafter sometimes referred to as the "Doard"), FOR VALUE RECEIVED,
hereby PROIISES TO PAY TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HOUSING
AND HOME FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR, or his successor (hereilnafter
referred to as the "Payee") or his registered assigns (hereinafter
referrved to as the "Alternate Payee'), but solely from the revenues

herslnafter specified, EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

—0 -



307

($880,000) in the following installments on the Tirst day of

October In each of the followlng years, to-wit:

Year Amount Year Amcunt
1972 - 1977 $19,000 1992 - 1995 $35,000
1078 - 1682 23,000 1966 - 1997 39, 00¢
1983 - 1987 27,000 1998 ~ 2000 43,000
1988 - 1991 31,000 2001 45,0600

and Lo pay interest on the unpaid principal balance from time to
fime remaining unpaida at the rate of three and one-hall per cent
(3-1/2%) per annum, with interest being payable April 1, 1962, and
semi-annually thereafter on October 1st and April 1st of each
vear until the full amount of the principal hereof has been paid,
Beoth principal of and interest on this Bond shall be payable in any
coin or currency which, on the respective dates of payment of such
principal and interest, 1s legal tender for the payment of debts
due the United States of America. During the time that the FPayee
is registered owner of this Bond, payment of the principal install-
mentis and interest duce shall be made at the I'ederal Reserve Bank
of Richmond, Richmond, Virginiz, or such other fizcal agent as

the Payee shall designate (hercinafter referrcd to as the "Fiscal
Agent"), During such time as the Alternate Payee is registered
ovwner herecf, said payments shall be made at the El Paso Hational
Fank, Kl Paso, Texas, or, at the option of thce Alternate Payee,

at The Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York {hereinafte.
collectively referred to as the "Alternate Paying Agent"). Pny-
ments of prineipal and interest, including prepayments of ingtall-~
ments of princeipal as hereinafter provided, shall he noted on the
Payvuent Hecord made a part of this Bongd, and if payment is made

at the offlice of the Fiscal Agent or an Alternate Paying Agent,

written notice of the making ¢f such notalions shall ve prooplly



358

cent to the Board by said Piscal Agent or Alternate Paying agent,
and such wvavment £hall fully discharze the oblization of the Board
hereon to the extent of the payments so made. Upon [inal payment
of the principal and interest, this Bond shall be submitted to

the Board by raid Piscal Azent or Alternate Paying Agent for
cancellation.

THIS BOND IS ONE OF A SERIES OF BONDS lasued by the Board,
fer and on behalf of Telar Vestern College, E1 Paso, Texas, in the
apgresate amount of $1,000,000, for the purpose of paying the cost
of the construction on the campus of said College of a new dormi-
tory Tor approximately 180 men ztudents and a supervisor and of
eight new family apartment buildings for & total of 60 families,
all together with the nccessary appurtenant facilities (hereinalfter
referred to as the "Project'), under and in strict conformity with
the Constitution and laws of the >tate of Teras, and particularly
Article 220c¢, Vernon's Texas Clvil Statutes, as amended (Chapter
360, Actz of the Hith Legislature of Texas, Rezular Serscion, 1955,
as amended, and purswant to a Resolution duly adopted by said
Beoard, which Resolution is of record in the official minutes of
said DBoard.

THE DATE OF THIS BOND, in accordance with said Regelution,
IS OCTOBER 1, 1651,

THIS BORD AND ALL THE BCNDS OF THE SERIES O UHICH IT IS
A PART are equally and ratably secured by and payable {rom a
first lien on and pledge of the net revenues derived {rom the
operation and/or ctunership of the Project, as more specifically
deccribed in the aforecaid Resoclution, to which reference is here-
by made for full particulars. This Bond and all the Bondas of said
series are cpecial obligatlons of the Board, are payvable both as

to principal and interest solely from sald net revenues, and do

P o



359

not conaztitute an indebtedness of the State of Texas or Texas
Vestern College. The holder hereof shall never have the right
to demand payment of this Bond or of the interect thereon out of
any 'unds raised or te be raised by taxation,

UPON NINZTY (©0) DAYS' URITTEN NOTICE TO THE BOARD, it
shall cause to be orepared, executed and delivered, at the request
of the registered owner of this Beond, at the sole cost and expense
of the Board, definitive coupon bonds, payable to bearer, regis-
frable as tco principal only, in the denomlnation of One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000) each, as more fully described in the Resolution
authorizing this Bond, in a principal amount equal to the pring¢ipal
amount remaining unpaid on this Bond., The coupon bonds so
delivered shall maturc on the dates and in the amounts of the
unnaicd principal installments evidenced by this Bond, and shall
have interest coupons attached reprosenting all unpaid semi-annual
installments due or to become due on such bonds. Such definitive
coupen bonds shall be -approved by the Attorney General of the
state of Texas, and regisgtered and delivered by the Comptroller
of Public Accounts of the State of Texas to the rernistered ouner
of this Bond upon surrender of this Bond and its cancellation by
caid Comptreller of Public Accounts.

THE BOARD RESLRVES THE RIGHT AND SHALL HAVE THE OPTICN
TC PREPAY CR REDEEM ON ANY INTEREST PAYMENT DATE THE PRINCIPAL
INSTALLMENTS DUC ON AND AFTER OCTOBIER 1, 1097, or any portion
thereof asc 1t may determine, 1n inverse order of their due dates
and in multiples of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), at the principal
amount therecf plus accrued interest to the date of Hrepawment.
After, but not until, the Board has cxercised its option to repay

or redeem all of the aforesald installments of principal due on and

-3~



360

atter October 1, 1uG7, then THr BO'RD 3HALL HAVE THI RIGHT AND
OPTION TO PREP\Y OR REDEEM ON NY INTEREST PAYMENT DATE AFTER
OCTOBER 1, 1971, ALL THE PRINCIPAL INSTALLMENTS THEM REMAINING
UNPAID, or any portion thereoi as 1t may determine, in inverse
order of thelr due dates and in multiples of One Thousand Dellarc
($1,000), at the principal amount thereol plus accrucd interest to
the Jdale of prepayment and a premium onn the principal of such undue
installmentrs az follows: 3% 1f prepaid April 1, 1872 to October 1,
1576, both inclu ive; 2-1/2% il prepaid ‘pril 1, 1977 to Cctober 1,
1931, both inclusive; 2% il prepaid “pril 1, 1282 to October 1,

12836, both incluslve; 1-1/2¢ if propaid Apral 1, 1987 to October 1,

~

1¢91, both inclusive; and 1% if{ prepaid after Octcbher 1, 1991.

X

PROVIDED, HOUEVER, that so long az the registered owner herecf szhall
be the Payee, the DBoard may, at its option, prepay on any interest
payment date the entlire unpaid principal amount herecf, or, from
time to time, in inverse order of the due dates of said principal
inctallments, such lerser portion thereof in multiples of Onc
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) as the Board may determine, at the prin-
cipal awmount thereof plus accrusd jinterest to the date of prepayment.
NOTICE OF ANY SUCH OPTIONAL PREPAYMENT shall be given not
more than zixty {60} nor les than thirty (30) days prior to the
prepayment date by mailing to the reglstered ouner of this Bond,
by certified or registered mail, a notice {lxing such prepayment
gate, the amnount of princlpal to he prepalid, and the premium if
any. Prior to the date fixed for such prepayment, funds shall be
placed with the Iiscal Agent or the Alternate Paying “gent =ufl-
ficient to pay the installment or installments to be pald and the
accrucd interest thereon, plus any premium required. Upon the

happening of the above condifions, the installment or installmentr



thus provided for chall not thereafter bear interest.
THIS BOND MAY BE A3SIGHED, and upon such assizament

the asesignor agrees and covenants to immediately notiiy the Board

361

in vwriting by certified or registered mail, and every such assignee

*hall take thls DBond subject to such condition.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIIMIED that all acts, conditions, and
things required to exist, to have huanpened or to have been per-
formed »recedent to and in the lssuance or this Bond, do exist,
have happened or have been perlormed in regular form, time, and
manner, a8 required by the Constitution and laws of the State of
Texas, ana that this Bond does not exceed any Constitutional or
statutory limitation,

IN YITNE3S UHEREQOF, the Board ol Hegents of The Univer-
18y of Texas has caused this Bond to be executed in its name by
its Chairman, attested by its Secretary, and Lte offlcial seal to
te impressed hereon, all as of the lst day of October, 1401L.

© BOARD OF REGENTZ O THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXMAS

By

Chairman

ATTEST:

Secretary

(FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPTROLLER OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE STATE OF TEX:S)

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER &
REGISTER NO.
THE STATE OF TEXAS A
I HEREBY CERTIFY that there is on file and of record in

my office a certificate of the ttorney Gereral of the State of

Texas to the effect that this Bond ha been examined by him ag

requlred by law, and that he fincs that it has been issued in con-

formity with the Conatitution and laws of the State of Texas, ana

~ D5~



362

that it igc & valid and binding speclial obligation of the Board
ol Regenty of The University of Texas; and said bond has this day
been registered by me,.

VITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF QFFICE at Austin, Texas,

Comptroller of Public Accounts of
the State of Texas

(FORM OF ASSIGNMENT)
ASSTCIMENT
FOR VALUE RECEIVED,
The Registered Owner last listed below sells, assigns, and transfers the
within BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS WESTERN CCLLEGE QF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BOND OF 1961, to the Assignee last

listed below, and hereby authorizes the transfer of this bond on the Registration

books of said Board of Regents.

REGISTERED OWNLR ASSIGNEE

{ PAYMENT RECORD)
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
STUDENT ROUSING REVENUE BOND OF 1661

PAYMENT RECORD

Principal Interest Name of Paying Agent
Principal Balance Payment Date Authorized Official
Due Date Payment Due (3-1/2%) Paid and Title
{enter (enter {leave (Leave (leave
{dutes for (cwounts)  {blank) (blank) {blank)

{(principal
(and interest)

(80 duz dates - lecave cne-half inch space between each due date, cte., for

manual interlining, if necessary; alsc half a page at end for any explanaticn
that might be required)

- -



363

{NOTE TO PRINTER: The following should be separate sheet.)

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BOND OF 1961

SCHEDULE "A"
Principal installments on which payments have been wade prior to maturity
_ Principal Due Principal Date Name of Paying Agent Au-
Date Amount Payment Balance Paid | thorized Offlicial and Title

Section 12:

12,01 - EXECUTION OF REGISTERED BOND: That the Reglstered Bond

isrued pursuant to the provisions ol this Resolution shall be
executed on behalf ol the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas by the Chairman and Secretary of said Board, by their manual
signatures; and the official seal of zald Board ashall be imarersed
upon such Registered Bond.

12.02 - EXECUTION OF COUPON BONDS: That the Coupon Bonds isrued

hereuncer pursuant to the provisions cof this Reseolution, and the
interest coupons appurtenant thereto, shall be executed on behall
of said Board by the lithographed or printed facrimile cignatures
of r~aicd Chalrman and Secretary; and the official seal of sald
Beoard shall be imprersed, or the facsimile of said official seal
shall be lithograwvhed or printed, upon each of naid Coupon Bonds.
faid facsamile signatures -hall have the zame eifect as i: ruch
Coupon Bonds and appurtenant interers{ couponr hod been signed
manually by =ald Chairman and Secretary; and, i the facsimiile

of the ofiiclal seal of said Board is lithegranhed or printcd on
sucn Coupon Bonds, the same shall have the same effect ag if rald
official seal had been manually impresced upon each of .aid Coupon
Boncer.

-2?_



364

Section 171

DEFINITIONS: That throughout this Resolution the following terms
as used hereiln shall have the meanings set forth below, unless the
text hercoi zpecifically indicates otheruwise:

The term Univer:city shall mean The University of Texas.

The term Board sh:ll mean the Board oi Regents of the
Univercity.

The term Colleme shall mean Texas Vestern Collene,
Ll Paso, Texas,

The term Resolution shall mean this Resolution.

The term Coupon Bond:z shall mean the serial coupon
bonds, rejgistrable aa to principal only, of the denomination of
$1,000 each, authorized by this Resolution.

The term Aepglistered Bond shall mean the ingle, fully

registered bond, without interest coupons attached, to be initially
itsued, executed anc delivered to the United States Government in
lieuw ot serial coupon botds, under the nrovisions of this
Resolution,

The term Bond or Bonds shall, where appropriate, mean

the Coupon Bonds, the Repistered Beond, and/or the annual inztall-
ment:s of principal due with respect to the Repglstered Bond.

The term Coupon or Coupons shall niean the interest

coupons appurtenant to the Coupon Bonds, and, where appropriate,
interest payments due on the Registered DBond.

The term Project shall mean, an heretofore defined in
this Resolution, (A} a new dormitory for approximately 1830 men
student~ and a supervisor, and (B) cight new student family
apartment buildings for a total of 60 familiec, topether vith the

neceszary appurtenant facilities, which dormiteory and apartment

-28.



365

buildings are to be counsbtructbed on the campus of the College, ana
to pay the cost of thich construction the Bonds are being irsucd.

The term Current Expenses shall mean all necensary

operating ecxpenser, current maintenance charges, expenses of
reasonable upkee» and repairs, properly allocated shuare of charges
for insurance and all other expenses incident Lo the operation of
the Project, but excluding deprcciation, all general administrative
expenres ol the University, Board, and College, and the oayments
into the "Repair and Replacement Reserve' hereinafter provided for.

The ferm Nef Revenues shall mean all groos revenues

derived from the operation and/or owhership of the Project and all
the services afforded by same, alter deduction therefrom only of
the Current Expenses,

The term Bank of Payment shall mean collectively the El

Pasc National Bank, E1 Paco, Texas, and The Chase Manhattan Bank,
New York, New York.

Section 14;

SECURITY POR BONDS: That the principal of and interect on the

Bonds shall be payable rom and secured by a {'irst lien on and
pledge of the Net Revenues derived from the operation and/or ovner-
thip of the Project, and all the service:z afforded by the same,

and said firat lien and pledge are hereby irrevocably created.

Section 15:

15.01 - BONDS ARE 3PECIAL OBLIGATION: That the Bonds and the 1in-

terest thereon shall constitute soeclial obligations of the Board
payable solely from the revenucs herein pledgéd, and such oblipa-
tions shall not constitute an indebtedness of the Board, the
University, the College, or the State of Texas, and the owners or

holders of the Donds and the interest coupons appurtenant thercto



shall never have the ripght to demand payment thereof ocut cf any
funds raised or to be raiced hy taxation.

15.02 - ADDITIONAL BONDS: That, s¢ long as any ol the Bonds or

interest thereon remain outstnding and unpald, the Board cove-
nants and agreec that it will not issue any additional bond:z or
okligations of equal or superior dignity payable {rom the Net

Revenuez, and that in no event while any of the ondes are out-

366

the

standinz will the Board mortgaze or otherwise cncumber the Project,

or any part thereof, or dispose of any substantial part thereofl.

Section 16:

15.01 - 1u6) REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT: That there is hereby created

and ordered to be established at an official depository of the

Board {which must be a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance

Caorporation), a snecizal fund and account to be known as the Y1061

Revenue Fund Account' (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the

"Revenua Fund”), to be held in the custody of the Board separate

and apart from all other funds and accounts. As soon as the Project

o,

or any »ortion thereol becomes revehnue-producing, all gross reve-

nues derived {ron the operation and/or ownership of the Project,

and all the services afforded by same, shall be deposited upon

recelpt by the University to the credit of fhe Revenue Fund, The

Current Eimenses of the Projccot zhall be payable, asg a first charge

from moneys in the Revenue Fund, as such Current Expen es beeome

due and payable. After providing for the Current Expenseg, moneys

in the Revenue Fund shall te used as provided hercaffer in this

Resolulion,

16,02 - 1901 BOND SND INTEREST SINKING PFUND 4CCQUNT: That there

is hereby created and ordered tc be establicshed at an official
depository of the Board (which must be a member of the Foderal

Deposit Insurance Corporation) a special fund and account to be

-30-



xnown a=: the "1¢61 Bond and Interest S.nking Fund Account” (here-
alter sometimer referred to ar the "'Bond Fund”"), to be maintained
geparate and apart {rom all other funds and accounts, and into
vhich Bond Fund there shall be depocited 2ll accrued interest
received ITrom the sale of the Bonds. There shiall alco be denositea
into the Dond Fund the paymentr hereaftey provided in this Resolu-
tion. The money in the DBond Fund shall be held for the benefit

of the owners or holders of the Bonds and the coupceng thereto
appertaining,

16.03 - REPAIA AND REPLACE!NENT RESERVE ACCOUNT: That, a: coon 2s

the recuired reszerve is accumulated in the Bond Fund, as herearter
provided in thic Resclution, there shzll be established at an
official depository of the Board {which must be a member of the
FPederal Deposit Insurance Ceorporation) a special fund and accaount
to be known as the "Repair and Replacement Reserve Account' {(here-
inarter scmetines referred to as the "Repair Account'), to be
maintained separate and apart from all other funds and account:.
Depuslts shall be made into said Repair Account and moneys on
depozit in said Repair Account inay be used as provided hereaflter
in this Regolution,

15. 04 - SECURITY FOR ACCOUNTS: That moneys in all Funds anc

Accounts created by this Resolution shall be secured by the pledge
of direct obligations of, or oblizations uncoenditionally guaran-
teed by, the United States CGovernment, in a principal amount at
all times not less than the amount of money credited to ruch
funds and Accounto, resnectively.

Section 17:

FLOW OF FUNDS: (a) That there ic hereby appropriated into the

Bond Mund from the proceeds of tlie Bonds and the acerued interest

367



thereon, and concurrently with the delivery of the Bond to the
purchaser, there ir hereby ordered to be placed in the Bond Funad
all acerued interest and a sum of money which together vith such

acervued interest shall equal the amount of interest on the Bonds

wnich will acerue durlng the period of con.truction of the Project,

cal1d period of conrftruction to be determined by the Board's
Architect and to be so vertified by raid Architect. The Board
further covenants and agrees that thereafter, as soon Az any
portion ot the Project becomes revenue-producinz, it will, alter
providing for the payment of the Current Expenseese of the Project,
transfer from the Revenue Fund and deposit to the credit of the
Bond FPund, on or before each Harch 1% and September 15, such bal-
ance which, together with the interezt for the current ilnterect
period chargeable as a project development ¢ozt, ghall be suf-
ficienl to pay the lnlerest on the Bonds a:s the same becomes dus;
provided, howsver, that beginning March 15, 1304, and on each

September 15 and March 15 thereafter, the Board covenants ang

agrees that it +ill, affter providing for the payment ¢of the Current

368

Expenres ol the Project, transfler from the Revenue Fund and deposit

to the credit of the Bond Fund a sum vwhich is not less than
$32,250, Such sum shall be depozited to the credit of the Pond
Fund on or beforc each March 15 and September 15 until the {unds

and/or investments accumulated in the Bond Fund are sufficlient

Lo meet the lniterest on the Bonds due on the next interest payment

date and one-half of the orincipal due within the succeeding
trelve monthrs, plus a debt cervice reserve in the sum of $495,520,
Thereaiter, the Board ghall ftransier from the Revenue Iund and
depocit to the credit of the Bond Fund on or beiore each March 15
and September 15 only such sums as may be necessary to meet the
interest on the DBonds due on the next interest payment date and

one-hall’ of the principal due vithin the succeeding twvelve months

2
[38]
1



369

and naintain the debt service reserve in the sum of 95,507, The
tunds and/or investments thus accumulated In the debt service
reserve shall be used in finally retiring the last of the Bonds
outstanding, or for paying the principal of and/or interest on the
Borids when and to the extent there are not otherwise sufficient
funds in the Bond Fund {or such purposes.

(b) That as soon as the reguired debt service reserve
is accunulated in the Bond Fund, the Beoard covenants and agrees
that 1v will transfler from the Revenue Fund and deposit to the
credit of the Repair Account, on or bhefore the close of each iscal
vear, the sum of $8,003, or such portion therecf as is available
for transfer from the Revenue Fund, and such transfers and deposits
shall be made annually until the funds and/or investments in the
Repair iccount shall aggregate $80,000, and thereafter such sums,
but not more than $8,020 annually, as may be rcaulred to restore
and maintailn the balance of $80,000. Deposits into the Repair
Aceount shall be subordinate to those to be made into the Bond Fund.
The Board shall have the right to draw on and use the moneys in
the Repair Account for the purpose of paying the cost of unusual or
extracordinary mainterance oy repalrs, renewals and replacements, and
the rencvating or replacement of furniture and equipment not npaid
as part of the ordinary and nermal expense of Project operations;
provided, however, in the event that the {unds and Ilnvestments in
the Bond I'und shall ever be reduced bhelow the debt service reserve
of $¢5,500, funds on deposit in the Repair Account shall be trans-
ferred to the Bond Fund to the extent required to eliminate the
deficlency in said Bond Fund.

{c) That subject to the making of the maximum transfers
and deposits, as outlined in (a) and (b) above, the Doard may use

the excess funds, if any, in the Revenue Fund at the close of each

_33.—



370

school term to redeem outstanding Bond: on the next interest pay-
ment date, in inverse numerical order and in amounts ncel less than
$5,000 par value at any one time, or for any lawful expenditures,
including the payment of debt service, in improving or restoring
any existing housing and dining facilities or nroviding any such
additional facilities.

{d) That so long as the United States of ‘merica,
Housing and Home Finance &dministrator, is owner of the Reglstered
Bond, on or befcre March 20 and September 20 of each year, it shall
be the cuty of the Endowment Officer of the University to cause te
be mailed {0 sald United States of America, Housing and Home Finance
Administrator, at such addreas as shall be registered with the
Comptroller of the Unlversity for such purpose, a check or draft
payable to said United States of Amerioca, licusing and Home Finance
Administrator, and drawn on the Bond Fund in an amount sufficient
to pay the interest on and principal installments, ii any, of the
Registered Bond as will accrue or mature on the April 1st or October
1st immediately following; provided, that 1f the Registered Bond is
asgigned by the United States of Americs, then it shall be the duty
of said Endcwment Officer to malce such funds available at the Bank of
Payment.

That on or before March 20th and September 20th of each
year while any of the Coupen Bonds are cutstanding and unpaid,
it shall be the duty of said Endcwmenit Offlcer ¢f the University to
make available at the Bank of Payment, but only from the Bond Fund,
moneys sufficient to pay tke interest on and prineipal, 1if any, of
said Coupen Bonds as will accerue or mature on the April l1lst or
Cctober 1lst immediately following.

Sectinn 18

18,01 - INVESTMENT OF MONEYS IN DEBT SERVICE RESERVE_AND REPALR

ACCOQUNT: That moneys on deposit to the credit of the debt service

~34-



reserve 1 the Bond Mund and moneys on deposit to the credit of the
aepalr Account may, at the option of the Bozrd, be invesied in
direct oblisations of, or cbligations the principal of and inter-
el on which are puaranteed by, the United Staten of merica. The
investnent: of such moneys hall be valued in terms of current
narket value as of June 30th and December 313t of each year. Such
oblipations shall be held subject to the zamne lien as the moneys will
vhich they were pur-chasaed and shall be sold when so ordered by the
Board, and the Board sghall in all events order sucn sale vhen
nececsary Lo prevent default in connecticn uith the Bonds. All
moeneys collected on such zales or at maturity <hall be dencolted

in the Funa or Account {or which such oblijations Were purchaszed.
If a los: be invurred on any sale, lhe Board covenants Lo depogit
immediately inte the appropriate Pund or icconut moneyns available
thereior sufficient toc offiset such losc,

18.02 - NO FURPEER PAYMENTS INTO BOND Filll): 'That whenever the

total amount of funds and/or investments In the Bond Fund 3hall be
equivalent to (1) the agzregote principal amount of Bonds then
cutctanding, plus (2) the agsrepate amount of all unpaid coupons
thereto appertalning, matured and unmatured, no further Geposits
or paymenis need vbe made into the Bonc Fund. In determinin. the
amount of DBonds then outstandinp, there thall be subitracted the
amount of Bonds wiich ghall have been duly called for predempliion
and rfor which funds shall have been Ceposited 'nith the Bunk of

Paynent sufficient for cuch recemption.

Section 1¢:

SPICIFIC COVENANTS: That the Board further covenant: and ajzrees

that:
(a) It =ill faithfully perform at all times any and all

covenants, undertakingsz, stipulations, and provisions contained in



372

thi. Resolution and in each and every Bond executed and delivered
hereuncuer, tiat 1t uill promptly pay or cause to he naid from the
revenues herein pledged the principal of and interest on each Boud
irsued hercunder, on the dates and In the place and wanner pre-
scrlibed in such Bond, and that it will, at ithe times anc in the
manher prewerihed herein, deposlt or cause to be deposited, from
the revenucs pledped, the amounts of mroney specified here.n.

{b) The Board isc duly authorized under the laws oif the
State o Texas to create and lssue the Bonds, thot 211 action on
1te part for the creation and iscuance of the Bonds has been duly,
lawfully, and efrectively tlaken, and that the Bonds in the hands
of the owner:s and holders thereof will be valid and enforceable
vpecial oblisations ol the Board in accordance with the terms of
-uch Bonds and 1n accordance with the terine of tinls Resclut.on,

(¢) It laufully owns and is lawiully pogsessed ol the
land upon which the Froject 1s to be constructed, anag has a nood
and indefeasible estate in ruch land in fees simple, that the 1
Project will be constructed and completed in accordance wilh the
plans heretofore approved and adopted, that 1t arrant: that it has, .
and uill defend, the title to the Project and every part thereol
and the improvements thereon, [or the benelit of the ovmners and
holders or the Bonds against claims and demards oi all persons
vhomscever; and that 1t is lawfully gualified to pledge the Net
Revenues o1 the Project in the nanner prencribed herein, and has
laufully eierciced such right,

(d) Tt will from time to time, and before the zane
become dellnquent, gay and discharge all taxes, assessments, auc
sovernmental charpes, if any, which 2hall lawflly be impoced upon

1%, or upon the Project, that it wi1ll pay all lawful claimz for



rento, royalties, labor, waterials, and supplieg, uhich, i unpaid,
might by 1lav become a lien or charge upon the Project, or any part
of 1{, the lien oif vhich would ve prior to or initerfere with the
lien hereof, so that priority of the lien pranted hereundcer shall
be fully preserved in the manner provided herein, and that it will
not create or suflfer to be created any mechanicls, laborer's,
maferialman's, or ¢ther lien or charse which might or could be
pricr te the lien herecf, or do or suffer any matter or thing
whereby the lien hereof night or could be impaired; provided, how-
ever, that nec such taz, assessment, or charge, and that no such
claim which might be used ag the basis of a mechanic'y, laborer's,
materialman's, or other lien or charge, shall be required to he
pald so long as the validity of the same shall be contested in
good faithh by the Board.

(e} It will not do or suffer any act or thing vhereby
the Project, or any part thereol, might or could be iLmpaired, anc
that 1t will at all times maintain, preserve, and keep the real
and tangivle property of the Project and the facllitics and parte
thereof in good condition, repair, and working orcer, and uill
maintain, prccerve, and keep all the structuresg and equipmnent
Pertaining thereto and every part and parcel thereol In good cou-
dition, vepair, and vorking orgdgel,

(£} "hile any part of the principal of or interest on
any of the Bonds iz cutstanding and unpaid, it will coperate and
wmaintain continuously the Project and all the servicer allorded hy

came.

() It will establish and maintain so long as any of the

Bonds remain cutstanding and unpaid, rental rates and charges [or
the use of the Project as may be necessary to pay the Current

snpenses thereof and to provide sufficlent money for debt sepvices

373



' 374

and all other reculrce payhmenits, chasies, and reserves. Reference
r2 made To the rescluticn adopted by the Beoard concurrentl: vwith
the adopticon of this Regolution, establishing initlislls rental
rates and charges. The Beard will do all things nevezssary to
eniorce the provislions oi such resolution, asswaing the obligatlon
to amend =such recolution {fron tine to tline to render it fully

el ficient,.

(h) I% will establish and maintain so lonz az any of
the Bond:s rewalin ocutatanding, such parietal and other rules, for
the une ol the Project, as may be necessiry to agsure maiimul
occupancy and use ol the same and all of the facllities and ser-
vices afrorded thereby. Reference is made to the resolution
adopled by the Board concurrently vith the adopfion of this
Resolution, ectablishing initially »narietal ruler, The Bouard will
o all things heceasary to enforce the proviciona of such resolu-
taon, assuning the ebligation to amend such reaolution rom tinme
to finc ©o render 1t fully olffectuve.

(1) V4ith respect to insurance:

(1} Upon acceptance of the Project [rom the
contractor or ocoupansy thereof, vnlchever ls the Tirst to ocuur,
the Beard rill procure boiler explesion insurance on all stean
Loilers servicing the Project in an amount not less thon $50,00U

e

againnt l1oss sulfered by reacon ol a bhoiler explosion. Upon sucn
accentance or ocrupanyr, the Board will, il such insurance 1s not

already in force, procure fire and extended coverase lnourance on
the Project. The {oregsoing boller exmleosion and {ire and extended
coverage insuran.e shall be maintained wo lons as any of the Bonan

ims ocubstanding, Suven Tire and extended covera:e lnsurance chall

be 1in amounts at leact cuflficient to nrovide for {ull rocovery on



375

edacn building and the contentcr thereof whenever 2 loss [ronm

perils insured against does not exceed J0% of the full insurable
value taereos., Such insurance shall be carried with a rellable
insurance company or companies, andé the premiums on such insurarnce
rhall be pald ao an cxpenge of operction of the reswpective buildinge

(2} Upon the happening of any loss or damage
covered by any wuch policaes {rom one or uore ol Thic causes to
thich reference 15 wade in thic Section, the Board shall make due
prool of logs and shall de all things necessary or decirable to
cau-e the insurance companies to make payment in full directly
to the Boarc,

(3) The proceeds of Llnsurahce, coverling any
such property, chall be used forthwith By the Board {or the pur-
noge of pepalring the property damaged or replacing the properiy
dectroyed, and any insurance proceeds remaining upon the comnletion
o' such repairc or replacements shall he deposited in the Bond
fuand, If the [funds received from sald insurance nollceles on account
ol any losz shall be insufficlent To make the building or buildings,
opr thing: insured, -ulfering such losg tenantable or useiul, then
the Beard shall hold s~id funds for the beneflt of the holderr of
the Donds and coupons as tiieur respectlive interesto may appear.

(1) Immediately upon occupanczy of the Project,
and at all tines thercealter uhen the apgrepate amount of funds
and/or investmentc in the Bond Fund are not acequate for meeting
the then year's debt zervice on the Bonds plus the debt cervice
reserve ol 500,500, the Beard shall procure anc maintain use and
ocousanyy insurance on the Project in an amount sufficuient to
enable the Board to depeosxit in the Bond Fund, oult of the proceeds
of zsuch insurance, an anount equal Lo the sum that normally would

have been available for deosorift in the Bond Pund {rom the revenues

L



of the damaged bullding during the time that the damaged building

i1s non-revenmue-~progucing as a result of the losg of use or occupanhcy

caused by the perils covered by fire and extended coverage insur-
ance. Premiums on such insurance shall be paid as an expense of
cperation of the reapective bulldings,

(%) Tt will, on or before September 1, 1963,
and on or before September 1 of each year thereafter, {ile with
the original purchaser or purchasers of the Bonds a certilicate
signed and verified by an official of {he University stating that
the Board has complied with the regquirements ol this Section 1¢
with respcect to the maintenance of insurance, together with the
naine of each insurance company and the effective dates and numbers
of the insurance policles concerned.

(i) Proper books of records and accounts will be kept
in which full, true, and correct entries will be made of all
dealings or trangactions in relation to the Project, and all books,
documents, and vouchers relating to the properties, buslness, and
affairs of the Preoject shall at all reasonable times be wmade svall-
able for inspection by the holders of the Bonds and thelr agents
or represcntatblves,

{k} 7The Board shall furnish to any holder of any of the
Bonds, on the written request of such holder and not latevr than
ninety (90} days after the close of each fiscal year, complete
operating and income statements of the Project in recasconable detall
covering such periocd, the same certified by the proper State
dudlting Offlcial.

Section 20:

PROJECT CONSTRUCTION ACCQUNT: That there is hereby created, and

the Beard shall establish with an official depository of the Board

~U0-

376




377

(which must be a member of the Feceral Deposit insurance Corrorn-
tion), a separate account (herein called the "Project Constructicn
Acecount") into which shall he deposited all of the proceeds frou
the sale of the DBonds, exclusive of accrued interest received and
the interest during construction appropriated pursuant te Section
17 of this Rosolution., Moneyas in the Project Construction Account
shall be cxpended by the Board only for paying the c¢ost ol c¢on-
struction of the Project as shall have been previously specified
in a sipgned certificate cof purposes filec with and anproved by

A4 preprescntative of the Administrator, Housing antd Home Finance
Apency. All moneys remsining in the Project Constructlon Account
after final completlon of the Project shall be promptly used for
the redemption ol Bonds; provided, however, any of such amountls
lese than $1,000 shall be depcsitec¢ in the Bond Fund.

Section 21

21.01 ~ CHARGES COF BANK OF PAYMENT: That the Board further

covenants and aprees that all charges mude by the Bank of Payment
for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds will be
paid by the Board as a malntenance and operntion eupensc and wlill
not be required to be pald by the helders of the Bonds and/or
Coupons .

21.02 - CANCELLED DOINDS AND COUPONS: That all Bonds and coupons,

when paid, shall oe cancelled by the Bank of Paymeni and shall be
delivered to or upon the order of tThe Board,

SALE OF BOLDS: (a) That the offer of Firet Southwest Company,

Dallias, Texaz, tc purchase the first maturing $120,000 of the Bonds
at 3 price of par and accrued interest to the date of dclivery,

plus a cagh nremium of $48, constitutes the best and highest big

-5~



378

received by the Board for such Boends; that the sale of saild
$120,000 of Bonds to said First Scuthwest Company, in accardance
with the terms of the offer made and by thls Board duly accepted,
is hereby confirmed; and that the Chairman and Secretary of the
Boarc are hereby authorized, directed, and instructed ftco do all
things necessary to deliver Coupon Donds numbered 1 to 120, both
inclusive, in the total principal amount of $120,000, to said
First Southwest Company.

{b) Thut the offer of the United States of America to
purchase the $880,000 balance of Bonds at a price of par and
acerued interest to date of dellvery constitutes the highest and
best bid received by the Board for such Bonds; that the sale of
said 5880,000 of Bonds to the United States of America, in accord-
ance with the terms of the offer and by this Board duly accepted,
is hereby confirmed; and that the Chairman and Secretary of the
Board ore hereby authorlized, directed, and instructed to do all
things hecessary to deliver to the United 3tates of America ini-
tiaslly, in lieu of Coupon Bonds numbered 121 to 1000, both inclusive,
a single, fully Registered Bond in the principal amount or denoml-
nation of 880,000, as provided in this Resolution,

Section 23:

APPROVAL AND REGISTRATION UF BONDS BY STATE OFFICERS: That after

said Bonds shall have been executed, it shall be the duty of the
Chairman of the Board or some cther olficer of the Beard acting
under the authority of the Chaimman to deliver sald Bonds to the
Attorney General of the State of Texas for examination and approval,
and, after such approval, to deliver fhe same to the Comptroller
of Public Accounts of the State of Texas for registration. Upon

the registration of said Bonds, the Comptroller of Public Accounts

oo



3

of the State of Texas (or a deputy designated in writing to aczt
for said Cemptrcller of Public Accounts) shall manually aign thc
Comptrolierts certificate of registration prescribed herein to
be printed on the back of each Bond, and the zeal of said

Comptroller of Public Accounts shall be af(ixed to each of saild

Bonds,
PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of October, 1962,
/a/ Thornton Hardic
Chairman, Poard cf Regents, The
University of Texas
ATTTEST:

/s/ Betty Anne Thedlord
Sceretary, Doard of Regents

(SEAL)

~43-



THE STATZ OF TEXAS <

COUNTY OF TRAVIS >

I, the undercigned, Secretary of the Board of Regents
of The University ol Texas, do hereby ceriily that the attached
and foregolng is a true and correct copy of a recolution adopted
by sadid Bourd of Bezents at a meeting {hereof held on the 5th
day oi October, 1062, together vith an excerpt from thie minutes
of :ald meeting chowing the adontion of gnld resolutlion, as the
came appears of record in the orficial minutes oi rald Boarc of
Rezents on file in my ofidice.

UITNESS MY HAND AND THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF SAID BOARD OF

REGENTS OF THE UMIVERSITY OF TEXAS this 5th day of Ocztober, 1Sd2.

Secfétary, Board of Repente,
The University of Texas

(STAL)

~hho

380



mor ey J18)
P

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF TRAVIS |

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas convened
in regular session on the 5th day of October, 1962, in Austin,
Texas, with the following members and officers of said Board

present, to-wit:

Thornton Hardie Chairman

W. W, Heath Vice Chairman
Walter P. Brenan Regent

J. P, Bryan Regent

Dr. 11, F. Connally, Jr. Regent

A. G. Mcheese, Jr, Regent

Wales H. Madden, Jr. Regent

John S. Redditt Regent

French M. Robertson Regent

Miss Betty Arme Thedford Secretary

and the following member({s) absent, to-wit: _ none g

constituting a quorum of said Board of Regents, at which meeting
the following, among other business, was transacted, to-wit:
The Chaimman introduced a resolution which was read in
full by the Secretary. Regent Robertson made a motion that the resolu-
tion be adopted as read. Regent Heath seconded the motion for adoptiom
of the resolution. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the
resolution, prevailed by the foilowing vote:
AYES: Regents Hardie, Heath, Brenan, Bryan,
Comnally, McNeese, Madden, Redditt,
and Robertson.
NOES: - Nore.
The Chairman thereupon ammaunced that the moticn had duly

and lawfully carried, and that the resolution had been duly and lawfully
adopted. The resolution thus adopted follows:



382

RESOLUTION
OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS COVE-
NANTING AND AGREEING TO ESTABLISH AND ENFORCE SUCH PARIE-
TAL RULES AND REGULATIONS AS WILL ASSURE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY
OF THE FACILITIES AND SCRVICES TO BE AFFORDED BY THE DOR-
MITORY AND STUDENT FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDINGS TO BE CON-
STRUCTED ON THE CAMPUS OF TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE, EL PASO,
TEXAS, WITH THE PROCEEDS OF THE §1,000,008 “BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BCNDS
OF 1961"; AND CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING THERETO
WHEREAS, concurrently with the adoption of this Resolution,
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas {said Board of
Regents being hereinafter sometimes referred to as the “Board™)
has adopted a Resolution authorizing the issuance of its single fully
registered bond and/or serial coupon bonds (hereinafter referred to
as the "Bonds™} in the aggregate principal amount of $1,000,000, for
the purpose of constructing on the campus of Texas Western College,
El Paso, Texas: UNIT A, a new dommitory for approximately 180 men
students and a supervisor, and UNIT B, eight new student family
apartment buildings for a total of 60 families, together with the
necessary appurtenant facilities (hereinafter referred te as the
"Project'}, such Bonds being known and designated as "BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1961%, dated
October 1; 1961, and secured by and payable from a first lien on and
pledge of the net revemues to be derived from the operation and/or
ownership of the Project; and
WHEREAS, the Board 1s authorized to enter into agreements
relating to the maintenance of a maximum percentage of occupancy and
use of the facilities of the Project, the net revemues of which have
been pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on said
Bonds; and
WHEREAS, the Board has covenanted aml agreed that it will
at all times while any part of the principal of or interest on
sald Bonds is outstanding and unpaid, establish and maintain such
parietal rules and regulations for the aforesaid Project as are

necessary to assure maximum occupancy and use of the facilities

2=




383

and services of the Project; Therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS (F THE UNIVERSITY
OF TEXAS:

Section 1: That the Board hereby establishes and covenants
to enforce so long as any part of the principal of or interest on
the Bonds is outstanding and unpaid, these parietal rules and regu-
lations, which will assure maximum occupancy and use of the facili-
ties and services afforded by the Project.

Section 2 That in the eveni more space should became
available for dormitory and housing purposes than is required by
the students applying for such space, the administrative officers
of The University of Texas amd of Texas Western College are hereby
authorized and directed %o give preference amd priority to the use
of the Project, even if such preference and priority results in the
non-use of all or part of other space available at said Texas
Western College for dormitory or housing purposes.

Section 3: That to the extent any surplus space shall
became available in the Project while any part of the principal of
or interest on the Bonds is ocutstanding and unpaid, it shall be the
duty of the admimistrative officers of The University of Texas and
of Texas Western College to enforce a rule requiring occupancy and
use, to the extent practicable; of said Project by students attending
said Texas Western College, and this provision shall be considered
as a rule for the guidance of said administrative off:icers.

Section 4: That the administrative officors of The
University of Texas and of Texas Western College are hereby directed
to utilize and cause the utilization of the facilities and services
afforded by the Project in such manner as will yield the maximem
tevenues of which it is reasonably capable to the end that the Bonds

may be adequately serviced.



Section 5: That such rules shall be amended from time to
time as the occasions arise so as to meet changing conditions, better
to assure the fulfillment of this pledge.

Section 6: That notwithstanding the foregoing provisions
of this Resolution, it is specifically provided that the parietal
rules set forth herein shall be subordinate to all valid parietal

tules heretofore adopted by the Board in connection with the issuance

of any revenue bonds of the Board insofar as there wmay be any conflict,

except that the parietal rules set forth herein shall confer a
priority as to maximum use and occupancy of the facilities and ser-
vices of the Project ahead of the use and occupancy of amy similar
facilities and services hereafter constructed or otherwise acquired
by the Board at Texas Western College, whether financed through the
issuance of additional parity bonds under any Bond Resolution hereto-
fore adopted, or otherwise,

PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of Cctober, 1962,

/s/ Thornton Hardie
Chainnan, Board of Regents,
The University of Texas

ATTEST:

/s/ Betty Anne Thedford
Secretary, toara of Regents

{SEAL)

83




385

THE STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF TRAVIS [

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Regents
of The University of Texas, do hereby certify that the attached
and foregoing is a truc and correct copy of a resolution adopted hy
said Board of Regents at 4 meeting thereof held on the S5th day of
October, 1962, together with an excerpt from the minutes of said
meeting showing the adoption of said resolution, as the same appears
of record in the official minutes of said Board of Regents on file
in wy office.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF SAID BOARD OF

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS this 5th day of October, 1962.

Secretary, Board of Regents,
The University of Texas

{SEAL)



ATTACHN

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF TRAVIS |

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas comvened in regular
session on the 5th day of October, 1962, in Austin, Texas, with the following

members and officers of said Board present, to-wit:

Thornton Hardie Chairman

W, W, Heath Vice Chaimman
Walter P. Brenan Regent

J, P. Bryan Regent

Dr. H. F. Comally, Jr. Regent

A. G, McNeese, Jr. Regent

Wales H, Madden, Jr. Regent

John S, Redditt Regent

French M. Robertson Regent

Miss Betty Anne Thedford Secretary

and the following member(s) absent, to-wit: none , Con-

stituting a quorum of said Board of Regents, at which meeting the following,
among other business, was transacted, to-wit:

The Chairman introduced a resolution which was read in full by the
Secretary. Regent Robertson made a motion that the resolution be adopted as read.
Regent McNeese seconded the motion for adeption of the resolution. The motion,
carrying with it the adoption of the resolution, prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: Regents Hardie, Heath, Brenan, Bryan, Comnally,
McNeese, Madden, Redditt, and Robertson.

NRES+—Nene .
The Chairman thereupon announccd that the motion had duly and lawfully
carried, and that the resolution had been duly and lawfully adopted. The

resolution thus adepted follows:



387

RESOLUTION
OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS FIXING REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE RATES
TO BE CHARGED FOR THE FACILITIES AND SERVICES
AFFORDED BY THE NEW DORMITORY AND STUDENT
FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDINGS TO BE CONSTRUCTED
ON THE CAMPUS OF THE TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE,
EL PASO, TEXAS, WITH THE PROCEEDS OF THE
$1,000,000 ""BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVCRSITY
OF TEXAS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVER-
SITY OF TEXAS STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS
OF 1961'; AND CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RE-
LATING THERETO
WHEREAS, concurrently with the adoption of this Resolution, the
Board of Regents of The University of Texas {said Board of Regents being here-
inafter sometimes referred to as the ''Board™) has adopted a Resolution author-
izing the issuance of its single fully registered bond and/or serial coupon
bonds (hereinafter referred to as the "Bonds') in the aggregate principal
amount of $1,000,000, for the purpose of constructing on the campus of Texas
Western College, El Paso, Texas. UNIT A, a new dommitory for approximatcly
180 men students and a supervisor, and UNIT B, eight new student family apart-
ment buildings for a total of 60 families, together with the necessary appur-
tenant facilities (hereinafter referred to as the "Project'), such Bonds being
known and designated as "BOARD OF RECENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, TEXAS
WESTERN COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS STUDENT IIQUSING REVENUE BONDS QF
1961'", dated Qctober 1, 1961, and secured by and payable from a first lien
on and pledge of the net revenues to be derived from the operation and/or
ownership of the Project; and
WHEREAS; 1t 1s appropriate and proper that before the actual
issuance and delivery of the Bomis, the Board adopt a Resolution which fixes
Teasonable and adequate rates to be charged for the facilities and services
to be afforded by the Project; Therefore
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS:
Section 1. That the following rates to be charged for the facilities
and services to be afforded by the Project are hereby fixed and established

as follows, to-wit:

PROJECT DORMITORY:

$120.00 per student per fall semester
120.00 per student per spring scmester
45,00 per student per summer term

=7,
2=




gtale

PROJECT STUDENT FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDINGS:

$75.00 per apartment per menth

Section 2@ That the rates thus fixed in Section 1 of this Resolution
are in amounts deemed to be reasonable and adequate by the Board, taking into
consideration the cost of providing said facilities and services, the use to
be made of them, and the advantages to be derived therefrom by the users
thereof and by The University of Texas and Texas Western College. Such rates
shall remain in force and effect unless changed by order of the Board, which
reserves the right and has covenanted to alter or revise such rates as and
when considered by it to be necessary to make the payments that it has
covenanted to make in the Resolution authorizing the issuance of the Bonds.

Section_3: That the administrative officers of The University of

Texas and of Texas Western College, E1 Paso, Texas, be, and they are hereby,
authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary and/or convenient
to carry out and accomplish the purposecs of this Resolution.
PASSED AND APPR(WED this 5th day of October, 1962.
/s/ Thornton Hardie

Chairman, Board of Regents,
The Urniversity of Texas

ATTEST:

/s/ Betty Anne Thedford
Secretary, Board of Regents

(SEAL)



THE STATE OF TEXAS ¥
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Regents of The ihi-
versity of Texas; do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a resclution adopted by said Board of Regents at
a meeting thereof held on the Sth day of October, 1962, together with an
excerpt from the minutes of said meeting showing the adoption of said resolu-
tion, as the same appears of record in the official minutes of said Board of
Regents on file in my office.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF SAID BOARD OF REGENTS QF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS this 5th day of October, 1962.

Secretary, Board ot Regenis,
The University of Texas

38





